MINUTES
OF THE
MEETING OF 'I'HE
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

January 21, 1974



V.

TABLEOF CONTENTS

ITEMS SUBMITTEDDN THE AGENDAOF THFE SECRETARY,
BOARDOF PUBLIC ViORKS:

74/2 on each page indicates year and number of Agendas for that

Bonds ...e.e..e........... LT X Mo ..., e e o 4
Conunission on Submerged Lands.........cccoooeviiiiiiiiiiennnnnns 4
Comptroller of the Treasury-Retail Sales Tax Division .e....eee.e 9
Department of Economic and Gonununity Development-

Maryland Historical Trust s 10
Department of General Services.........ccoccovviiviiviinennnen. 11
Hospital Construction Loan of 1964 e....e...o.....o0....0oo. ... 12
Mass Transit Administration L IR L S o 0. 00 ... . 13
Shore Erosion Control  Construction Loan Fund ..e..ee.ee oo . 14
State Employees ................. ee o000 o0 17
State Highway Administration  ..... ; ®...%.....0.9%0 oo oo " 20
State Public  School Construction Program ...eeee . . ec e . 22
State Records ............. o000 o ... oo o oo, 23
State  Treasurer ......... LIC TN X LI X RAVL JOR UL JURR 24
Board of Public Works ..e.e..o...... L ST LI S eoe o 28
State Public School Construction Program .e...ee......o. .o oo 29

-Outdoor  Recreation Land Lcan of 1969 .ee......e00 o ccce o 30
JTEMS SUBMITTEDON THE AGENDAOF THE SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENOF BUDGETANDEISCAL PLANNING:
General Emergency Fund..........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinenn.. 64
General Items .e...e...o............ oo o0 o o ... .....o.. 67,
Disposal of Property ....e.......... e o000 o0 000 o, 83
JTEMS SUBMITTENON THE AGENDAOF THE SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENODEF GENERAISERVICES:
Contracts  .e....... ee o 00 000 o eoe . o . .o .0, o000 100
Equipment Awards e-.......... ... RIC UL SN SR oo, 134
Change OrdersS......ccoooeuiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 140
INVOICES i, LIS o...000 oo 161
Appoin tments ... .. L L T e ... . 183
Miscellaneous  ............ . e L S L 188,
Property -...... LI oo ... e L T o, . 000 212
Deferred Items ....... LOT L L S SR S 227
Leases. .ee...... oL .ee Lo ... e, ee0e L eee e e .. 230
INDEX ..o 256

year.

87

236



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS, JANUARY 21, 1974
The Board of Public Works met in the Office of the Governor, State House,

Annapolis, MarYland, on Monday, January 21, 1974.

There were present:
Honorable Marvin Mandel, Governor
Honorable Louis L. Goldstein, COmptroller
Honorable J. Millard Tawes, Treasurer

Also attending the meeting were:

Secretary, Department of General Services

Secretary, Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning

Mr. George R. Lewis,
Dr. R. Kenneth Barnes,
CONSTRUCTION:

The Board was advised by Mr. Lewis that in all of the items submitted and
fSAEYIMRRAsShd t9sthiesBoard  where payment is to be made from the proceeds of the

Loan of 1961
Loan of 1967

General Construction
General Construction Loan of 1962 General Construction
General Construction Loan of 1963 General Construction Loan of 1968
General Construction Loan of 1964 General Construction Loan of 1969
General Construction Loan of 1965 General Construction Loan of 1970
General Construction Loan of 1966 General Construction Loan of 1971
General Construction Loan of 1972

General Construction Loan of 1973

of the Acts of each of the follOWing Laws

that full regard was given to the provisions
and the amendments thereto pertaining to the above construction loans:
1962 and 1965

1963, 1964 and 1965
1965, 1966 and 1967
1965, 1966, 1967 and 1968

Chapter 885 of the Acts of 1961, and as amended in
Chapter 128 of the Acts of 1962, and as amended in
Chapter 903 of the Acts of 1963, and as amended in
Chapter 159 of the Acts of 1964, and as amended in
Chapter 743 of the Acts of 1965, and as amended in
Chapter 504 of the Acts of 1966, and as amended in 1967, 1968, 1969 and 1970 "
759 of the Acts of 1967, and as amended in 1968, "1969, 1970 and 1971

in 1969 and 1970

Chapter
Chapter 435 of the Acts of 1968, and as amended in
in 1970 and 1971 and 1973"

Ehapter 169 Of the Acts of 1979 and as amended in
of 1971, and as amended in 1972 and 1973

Chapter 425 of the Acts
Chapter 179 of the Acts of 1972, and as amended in 1973
Chapter 195 of the Acts of 1973

1966, 1967, 1968, 1969 and 1970



the significant section in point reading as follows:

"And Be It Further Enacted, That no department, board, commission, agency or
institution specified or named in this Act shall begin any work with funds secured
pursuant to the provisions of this Act unless satisfactory assurances are made to the
Board of Public Works that the work described in the individual items of this Act
can be completed with the funds specified for each item respectively."

The Board was also advised by Mr. Lewis that all items submitted and recommended
on his Agenda for purchase through the Central Purchasing Bureau have been screened
and conform with eqg!lipment for which the above Bond Issue Funds were provided.

The Board was further advised of the provisions of Section 8 of Chapter 743 of
the Acts of 1965 (General Construction Loan of 1965) reading as follows:

"And Be It Further Enacted, That if any Federal grant is or becomes available
to any of the State Colleges, the University of Maryland, Morgan State College, or
St. Mary's College of Maryland for Capital Improvements, which grant is to pay a
portion of the cost of such improvements as set out in this Act for any of these
institutions, then the State appropriation herein provided for any such Capital
Improvement in each instance shall be reduced by an amount equal.to the amount

of the Federal grant. -

Mr. Lewis also informed the Board of the provisions of Section 9 of Chapter 435
of the Acts of 1968 as follows:

"And Be It Further Enacted, That where Federal funds may be available to help
accomplish any specific projects in this Act, the using department or agency shall
be obligated to seek the allocation of such Federal funds to apply to the cost of the
particular project. In seeking approval of the Board of Public Works for award
of a contract under a specific appropriation under this Act, the using department
or agency shall formally advise the Board of Public Works that efforts have been
made through proper administrative procedures to obtain such Federal funds, and
the reason, if any, why the Federal funds were not obtained. Awvailability of
Federal funds where allocated is intended to defray the cost of the approved project,
not expand its scope, except in the case of projects of the Department of Forests and
Parks. These latter projects may be expanded in scope beyond that proposed in the
specific appropriation in this Act if the addition of Federal funds makes this possible,
but not beyond the total park acreage or development contemplated for the State
park or recreation area to which it applies, as evident from the master plan for
State parks and recreation areas as adopted by the Department of Forests and Parks."

7412 2



ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDAOF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public Works, presented
Items 1through 20 and Items IA through 33A of his Agenda, dated January 21, 1974,
as described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit pages 4 through 62, attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as indicated on
all Minute Items contained on Exhibit pages 4 through 62.

74/2 3



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

January 21, 1974

Agenda Submitted by the Secretary, My. Heubeck

L.. BONDS:

of $32,951.80 covering expenses incurred

Submission of a report of the payment
Bonds on August 29, 1973.

in connection with the sale of State of Maryland

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

(li.pproved "™ Disapproved Deferred

~-With Discussion
Without Discussion

2. COMMISSION ONSUBMERGED LANDS:

Formal approval of licenses issued by the Board of Public Works for
dredging and filling in the navigable waters of Maryland under Chapter 241

of the Acts .of 1970.  (copy enclosed)

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

“pprovedy Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion
CWithout _ DisCUSSIO"i1"::>

. (list is continued on next page)

74/2
4



2. COMMISSION ON SUBMEHGED LANDS: (Continued)

73-103 John C. Lingebach - to dredge an area 60 by 70 feet from depths 0 to
3.0 feet at mean 101,water to a depth of 3.0 at mean 101°water; to
"deposit the 250 cubic yards cubic yards of sooil behind an existing bulkhead,
along the north share of Arrow Cove on Saltworks Creek off the Severn
River, Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

73-202 . City of Baltimore, Department of Public Works - to place about 1,900
"feet of retaining dike from d to 700 feet channelward of mean high
water; to haul in 210,000 cubic yards of fill to be placed behind the"
bulkhead; to fill a total of 10 acres of state wetlands, from about
200 to 900 yards west of the Hanover Street Bridge, along the north
share of the Patapsco River, Baltimore City, Maryland.

73-215 G, T. Zepp - to construct a bulkhead extended from an"existing bulkhead
of a boat channel, Big Annemessex River about 1/4 mile northeast of
Colbourn Creek, Somerset County, Maryland.

73-223 Kenneth L. Brown - to dredge a 700 foot long, 35 foot wide extension to an
existing channel to four (4) foot denth at mean low water and to deposit
the 4,500 cubic yards of spoil upon the existing farm road parallel thereto.

73-224  pAndr~, Joseph Celmar - to dredge an area about 500 x 50 feet with existing
depths varying from 0 to 1.0 feet MLI{to a deoth of 3.0 feet HLW; to deposit
the 2,775 cubic yards of spoil on adjacent fastland in an unnamed waten-Jay
about 3/4 mile south of Muddy Cut off Back River in Baltimore County.

73-246  Haryland Department of Transportation, Port Administration - to dredge; to
excavate an area of existing fastland at mean 101""ater and backfill "ith
sand, gravel and riprap to reach a final depth varying from 0 to 22 feet
at mean low water; to deposit nhe spoil on fast land, Pier 2, Pratt Street,
Inner Harbor, Baltimore City, Maryland.

73-252 3, . "DQuillin, 11l - to place a bulkhead and to deposit spoil, to place a
boat launching ramp, on the "estern shore of the Sinepuxent Bay, off of
Bay Share Drive in Worcester County, Maryland. "

73-263  Paul.E. Gilliam - to dredge at mean 10" water: to deposit spoil on fast
land, Pythers Creek off South River in Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

74-2 Virginia Electric and Power Company - to place 1,150 ft. of sheetpile cellular
mole from 0 to 485 channel™ard of "meanhigh water; to dredge an area abcut
150 x 650 ft. with existing depths varying from 5 to 24 feet mean low water to
depth of 24 ft. mean law water; to olace 900 ft. of sheetpile bulkhead at
varying distances from 0 to 10 feet channelward of HLW, to place the 26,000
"cubic yards of sooil on fast land site, Prince William County, Virginia.

74-20 Philip Rose - to construct .197 ft."of bulkhead within 5 ft. of existing
deteriorated bulkhead: to backfill with 440 cnbic yards of bank run gravel as

denicted on attached plan, Sout.hRiver at Hillsmere Shores, Anne Arundel County,
Maryland,

74-23 Watergate Village - to construct 125 foot bulkhead within ten (10) feet of

741.2



74-30

74-34

-74-63

74-80

74-84

74-87

74-88

74-95

74-96

7472

COMMISSION ON SUBMERGED LANDS: (Continued)

mean high water line; to e~place 80 cubic yards rip:rap on existing slope
for a distance of 240 feet, to dredge to four (4) foot depth at mean low
vater about the perimeter of the shereline, as per attached plan (Revised
October 15, 1973); to deposit 150 cubic yards .qgfspoil behind bulkhead, and
476 cubic yards on approved offsite disposal area, on Back Creek, Annapolis,

-Anne Arundel Ceunty, Maryland.

Christopher L. Henders~n - to dredge an area no less, than seven (7) feet
seaward of mean high ,,"ater said area being 20 x 20 feet with existing depths
varying from one to three ft. mean low vater to a depth of (4) ft. mean low
water to place 45 cubic yards of spoil on adjacent fast land; to construct a
4-ft. wide by 20-foot long.pier extending into the Middle of the dredged
area, Talbot County, Maryland.

Carl Maior Baxley - to construct one 40-foot bulkhead and on 30-foot bulkp.ead
within 3 feet of mean high water; to dredge two 25-foot wide sections of the
marsh in front thereof channelward 45 feet to a depth of 2.5 feet at mean

low water; to deposit 200 cubic yards of spoil behind the proposed bulkhead.

/oliltoand Elaine James - to construct a 125 foot bulkhead within five (5)
feet of the mean high ,,"atedine; to backfill with 60 cu. yds. of berrow
material, at Plaindealing Creek.off Tred Avon River, Talbot County.

Henry E. Baumann, Jr. - to construct 40 foot bulkhead within 20 feet of mean
high "ater; 180 foot bulkhead within five (5) feet of mean high water and

a 30 foot jetty perpendicular thereto: to dredge a 75 by 200 foot area to"five
feet at Dean 101' water and to deposit 3,500 cubic yards of spoil hehind the
bul~hEad and on the designated upland site.

Commissioners of Talbet County - to construct a 90 foot bulkhead within 10
feet of mean high water line; to construc.ta .150 foot bulkhead a maximtim
distance of 30 feet channelward of the mean high ""ater line; to construct a
150 foot bulkhead a maximum distance of 30 feet channelward of .the mean

high water line, to construct a.15 by 30 foot boat launching ramp; to dredge
16,200 feet long by 75 feet wide access channel and a 225 by225 beat basin
both to 5 feet at mean low water; to deposit spoil landward of the proposed
bulkheads as fill and on an existing parking lot.

1" _ariof. Boardman - to construct three (3) thirty (30) foot long ten (10)
foot wide jetties as per attached plan, abcut one-half (1/2) mile southeast
of St. Michaels on Miles River, Talbot County-e..

Henry M. Witt - to dredge a 55 by 125 foot area to six (6) foot deoth at mean
low water Inth the 450 cubic yards of spoil to be deposited on fast land,

not marsh, abcut one-fourth (1/,4)nile east of Maxmore Creek, on Tred Avon
River, Talbot County.

Delmarva Power and Light Co., of Maryland. - to olow a trench5 feet deep,
927 feet long across Kent Narrows to emplace power cable; the trench to be
refilled, . same operation as depicted on attachEd plan, across Kent Island
Narrows abeut 350 feet south of the Route 301/50 Bridge, Queen Annes County,
~laryland.

Anne Kunkel 0" Leary  to construct 300 feet of timber bulkhead within 5 feet
of mean high water and to obtain 300 cubic yards as bacl:fill from grading

6



74-98

74-99

74-101

74-103

74-108

74-123

74-131

74-144

74/2

COMMISSION ON SUBMERGED LANDS: (Continued)

of bank as per attached plan, on the ","esthore of the \{yeRiver, about 1/2
mile north cf Grapevine Peint in Queen Annes County.

Norris R. Dryden - to construct 170 foot bulkhead at varying distances from

-":meanhigh >Tater line to a maximum of 10 feet ch~.nnelward; to backfill with
. 180 cubic yards of clean land source material; to dredge a 10 foot area by

3 feet at mean low ~ater for water intake, with spoil to be placed behind
bulkhe"d, on the Little Annemesse."@®River wi.thin the corporate limits of Cris-
field, in Somerset County.

-Oscar T. Larson - to construct 100 foot bulkhead immediately in front of an
.existing bulkhead; to backfill with 40 cubic yards of land source sand; to
_.construct 50 foot jetty and 10 foot by 20 foot beat ramp, on the Nanticlke
River, 300 yards north of Bivalve Harbor, in Wicomico County.

Paul Douglas Kiebler - to construct a 50 foot bulkhead within ten-(10) feet of
the mean high water line; to backfill "ith 85 cubic yards "of-bank run gravel,
Baltimore County, Maryland .

Baltimore Gas & Electric Company - to olace 2,000 cuhic yards of stone fill at
varying distance to maximum of 70 feet channelward of mean high water line

for distance of 300 feet along shore "ith land source structural fill to
provide proper g-radeand elevation, Sollers Point on the Patapsco River, Balti-
more County.

Department of GC"ne-raBen>ices”---tcr"constructl,450 feet of stone revetment
in two sections of 700 and 750 feet at v2.ryingdistance from mean high water
to 50 feet channkE*h,ard as per "attached plan, "onChesapeake Bay, at confluence
with the Potomac River at Point Lookout State Park, St. Mary"s County.

Ma-rionJ. Ball - to construct 100 foot bulkhead within two (2) feet®of mean
high "ater; to dredge in f-rontthereof an area 30 by l0a feet and access
cMnnel 30 by 120 feet; to deposit spoil landward of bulkhead as pTerattached
plan so revised, on Balls Creek at Neavitt, Talbot County.

Pasquale V. Monti - to maintenance dredge t'"o adjoining marina basins, each
approximately 400 by 500 feet, and 350 foot section of aporoach channel

thereto to six (6) feet at mean low water and to deoosit the 25,000 cubic yards
of spoil on seven (7) upland sites of the property on North side of Bohemia
Riv";r3/4 mile east of Rich Point, Cecil -County.

Denal L. Chamberlin - to construct a 375 foot bulkl,ead at a maximum distance
-of ten (10) foot channel"ard of the mean high water line; to backfill by
grading adjoining b"lllkab9titone-fourth (1/4) mile South of Bluff Point on
the Wicomico River, St. Mary®"s County. (REVISED)

Joh~ George Fotiadis - to construct a 100 foot bul~lead 15 to 28 feet

--"-channelwardof mean high ~tater; to:-dredge70 feet.in front thereof to four

(4) feet at mean low water; to deposit 700 cubic yards of .spoil behind the
-""ulkhead as per attached plan, Cecil County, Maryland.



74-151

74-152

74-153

72-22

72-137

74~53
DENIED

74/2

LCOMMISSION ON SUBMERGED LANDS: .(Continued)

Joseph L. Davis - to repair 325 feet of damaged bulkhead; to dredge an
average of 75 feet distance channehlard therefrom deoths of less than
one (1) to two (2) feet at mean low water, Susquehanna River at the foot
of Warren Street, Havre De Grace, Harford County, Haryland.

George E. Elbourn - to construct 127 foot bulkhead within three (3) feet
channelward of mean high water to hackfill with sbout 200 cubic yards of
land source material on Chesapeake B,ayone mile west of Rock Fall at the
end of State HigmJay 20, Kent County.

William P. Hales and H. E. & B. J. Nelson - to construct 265 foot bulk-
head at varying distance to 14 feet channelward of mean high water; to
backfill with 214 cubic yards of land source material on Greenwood Creek
approximately two (2) miles south of Bryantown, Queen Anne"s County.

Weshington Suburban Sanitary Commission - to construct 1,650 feet long,

16 feet deep, 65 feet wide trench in Potomac River, immediately south

of Mackley Point, to emplace 108 inch:effluent pipe therein 2 to 8 feet

below existing bottom; to deposit 40,000 cubic yards of spoil at the Dyke Marsh®
Disposal Area Point, aporoximately 0.5 mile south of confluence of Potomac
River and Piscataway Creek, Prince George®s County.

Samuel N. Zarpas - to construct a timber bulkhead (including tiebacks) at

a distance channelward of the mean high water line and to dredge from an area
"that m~asures adjacent to the head"of the proposed pier, west side of Boyds Cove,
500 yards east of the Riva Bridge over the South River, Anne Arundel County,
Maryland.

James M. Stokes to construct a canal, to create a boat basin and to deposit
at ,Church Cove of St. Inigoes Creek, St. }mry"s County.



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21, 1974

. Secretary's  Agenda

3. COMPTROLILER OF THE TREASURY - RETAIL SALES TAX DIVISION

Submission of a request by the Comptroller of the Treasury - Retail Sales
Tax Division for permission to write off ninety-five accounts totaling $97,129.01
against whom the Retail Sales Tax Division has made assessments for unpaid
sales and/or wuse taxes. The Division has exhausted all means at their disposal
and have been unable to effect collection of these accounts. nor does it appear
that they have any prospect of collecting them in the future.

These accounts have been reviewed by the Attorney General who has
recommended that they be written off as uncollectible. (copy enclosed)

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

(APproved] Disapproved Deferred
Gith  DISCUSS~ Without Discussion

74/2



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21,1974

Secretary S Agenda

4. DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Submission of a request by the Honorable William S. James, President,
Senate of Maryland, that the Board reconsider the following motion made by the
Comptroller, and approved unanimously by the Board at its meeting of
November 5, 1973:

"l move that the Board of Public Works approve the agreement
with reference to the exchange for the Martin Street lot for the
easement on the Brice House, as executed. as part of the

record, and that they try to work out an accommodation for
Historic Annapolis and the Paca Gardens in the next 30 days.

‘This motion was made after discussion was held by the Board of Public Works
on the request by the Maryland Historical Trust to transfer the "Martin Street Lot"
which is a part of the former Carvel Hall property, Annapolis, Maryland. from the
Maryland Historical Trust to Stanley Wohl and Helen R. Wohl, his wife.

Senator James feels that some problems exist in connection with carrying out
the action of the Board.

The Maryland Commission on the Capital City has advised the Board that they

have voted to recommend that the Board of Public Works take no action on the proposed
easement until the title to the property is firmly established. (copy enclosed}

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

Approved Disappr.Oved Geferred)
With Discussion (Without  DisCUSSIi03)

7412 10



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21,1974

Secretary's  Agenda’

5. DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES:

Submission of the Monthly Progress Reports of the Construction Division
of the" Department of General Services covering the months ending November 30, 1973
and December 31, 1973.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ~ithout DiSCUSSi-OV

74/2 11



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21, 1974

Secretary s Agenda

6. HOSPITAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF 1964:

Submission of a request by Dorchester General Hospital, Inc. that the State
of Maryland release a portion of land from the lien securing the State’s loan under
the Hospital Construction Loan of 1965 in connection with the consummation of a
lease transaction being contemplated by the hospital.

Under a loan agreement dated January 28, 1971, the State of Maryland loaned
to Cambridge Maryland Hospital, Incorporated, now known as the Dorchester
General Hospital, Inc., the sum of $385, 000, which is secured by a second lien on
the borrower's property in Dorchester County. The hospital now desires to lease
a portion of the land, which is the security for the loan, to a physicians’ group for
the purpose of constructing a professional office building.  The Health Facilities
Development Section of the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene has advised
.that the hospital must have this portion of the land released from the lien in order
to proceed with the transaction. The State Law Departr:nent has also requested the
Board to advise their department what can be done to accommodate the borrower.

(copy enclosed)

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

Approvea Disapproved cpeferred)
Q_th DiSCUSSIilli™) Without Discussion

74/2

12



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21, 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

7. MASS TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION:

Submission of a request by the Department of Transportation  for permission
to accept an option for the purchase of the following parcel of real property located
at 3105West Cold Spring Lane, Baltimore, tvlaryland, for use by the Mass Transit
Administration. This property is required for development of the Cold Spring Lane
Transit Station as part of the Phase |, Baltimore Region Transit System.

OPTIONORS: Merle Rubens and the Maryland National
Bank as Trustee and Mortgagor
OWNERSHIP: 27,150 square feet since March 27, 1962
5.000 square feet since June 30, 1971
--PROPERTY: -32,150 square feet - improved, occupied
by Seaboard Lacquer Company
ZONING: M-2-1. (light industrial)
OPTION DATE: December 14, 1973
OPTION PERIOD: Six (6) months.
PRICE: $122,200;00
APPRAISED VALUE: $122,200.00 ($3.80/sq. ft.) - Philip E. Klein
$121,000.00 ($3. 76/sg. ft.) - John H. Bandiere
FUND SOURCE: 2/3 Federal, 1/3 State from funds budgeted with

Mass Transit Administration

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:  The Seaboard Lacquer Company is to remain on the
site. rent free, for three (3) months after date of
settlement. Tenancy after that date to be on a
month to month basis at rent of $815.00 per month.
No tenancy to continue beyond November 1, 1974.
During tenancy, company to carry liability and
fire insurance with State as co-insured and to be
responsible.for  all maintenance and repairs.

In addition to the purchase of the property, the State is to pay the actual cost
of relocating Seaboard Lacquer Company to new quarters. The relocation costs are
estimated to be at $65,000.00 and will be funded 2/3 Federal and 1/3 State from funds
budgeted with Mass Transit Administration. When the property is vacated, building
will be demolished to eliminate any liability potential and to preclude vandalism.
(copy enclosed)

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:
Gpproved) Disapproved Deferred

~th DiSCUSS~ . . .
: Without Discussion

74/2

13



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21,1974

Secretary's  Agenda

8. SHORE EROSION CONTROL CONSTRUCTION LOAN FUND:

Submission of a request by the Department of Natural Resources for the
approval of a Shore Erosion Control Project Agreement between the State of
Maryland and Alfred M. Bruce and Margaret C. Bruce, which has been recorded
in Anne Arundel County under Liber No. W.G.L. 2616, Folio 617. The total amount
of this loan is $20,725.00 with annual repayments to be twenty-five (25) equal
annual repayments at $829.00.

The Department of Natural Resources has also requested the Board of Public
Works to levy a special tax on this benefited' property as required by Article 66C,
---Section 758A. Effective in fiscal year 1975, the tax shall be $829.00 for the next
twenty-"five (25) years. This tax will be collected by the Department of Natural
Resources. (copy enclosed)

Board of Public Woaorks Action: The above referenced item was:

GproveV Disapproved Deferred

.With Discussion (Wil DISCUSSIQ]

7472 14



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21, 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

SHORE EROSION CONTROL CONSTRUCTION LOAN EUND:

Submission of a request by the Department of Natural Resources for the
approval of a Shore Erosion Control Project Agreement between the State of
Maryland and Alfred DeFanis and Agnes Defanis, which has been recorded in
Dorchester County under Liber No. P.L. C. 180, Folio 635. The total amount of
this loan is $4,559.10 with annual repayments to be one (1) payment at $182.46
and twenty-four  (24) equal annual repayments at $182.36.

The Department of Natural Resources has also requested the Board of
Public Works to levy a special tax on this benefited property as required by
ArtiCle 66C, Section 758A. Effective in fiscal year 1975, the tax shall be $182.46
and $182.36 for the next twenty-four (24) years. This tax will be cQllected by the
Department of Natural Resources. (copy enclosed) :

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

("\pprovei) Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion 6E"hout  DiSCUSSio0l1)

74/2

IS



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21, 1974

. Secretary's  Agenda

10.  SHORE EROSION CONTROL CONSTRUCTION LOAN FUND:

. Submission of a request by the Department of Natural Resources for the
approval of a Shore Erosion Control Project Agreement between the State of .
. Maryland and Gordon L. Schwartz; Charles W. Schwartz; Robert H. Schwartz;
and Walter C, Schwartz, which has been recorded in Kent County under Liber
No, E. L.P, 54, Folio 696. The total amount of this loan is $23,734,62. with annual
repayments to be one (1) payment at $949.50 and twenty-four (24) annua.J repayments

at $949.38.

The Department of Natural Resources has also requested the Board of Public
--Works to levy a special tax on this benefited property as required by. Article 56C,"
Section 758A. Effective in the fiscal year 1975, the tax shall be $949.50 and $949.38
for the next twenty-four .(24) years. This tax will be collected by the Department of

. Natural Resources. (copy enclosed)

Board of Public Woarks Action: The above referenced item was:

~proved) Disapproved . Deferred

With Discussion

7472 15



10

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21, 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

JL  STATE EMPLOYEES:

Formal approval of the following extensions of sick leave for State employees,
which have been recommended by the Department of Personnel:

Crownsville  State Hospital - Mrs. Elsie S. Smith, Health Assistant 1ll, for an
extension of sick leave for a period of three months from May 13, 1973 until

August 13, 1973.

Eastern Shore State Hospital - Mr. Robert Creighton, Maintenance Worker llI,
for a further extension of sick leave for a period of three months from November 7, 1973

until February 7, 1974.

Eastern Shore  State Hospital - Mr. Goldsborough H. Warfield, Health Assistant 1ll,
for an extension of sick leave for a period of three months from February 6, 1974 until
May6,1974.

Eastern Shore State Hospital - Mr. William R. Wheeler, Licensed Practical Nurse
Il, for a further extension of sick leave for a period of three months from November |[I, 1973

until February I, 1974.

Frostburg  State College - Mr. Raymond Van Zandt, Electrician, for a further exten-
sion of sick leave for a period of time from November 12, 1973 until January 12, 1974,

which is the maximum period of time permitted under the law.

Department  of Health and Mental Hygiene - Miss Margaret Sellmayer, Laboratory
Scientist 1V, Labor.atories & Research Administration, Headquarters, for an extension
of sick leave for a period of three months from October 9, 1973 until January 9, 1974.

Department  of Health and Mental Hygiene - Miss Adele Weinstein, Office Secretary |,
Bureau of Laboratories, for a further extension of sick leave for a period of three months
from November 2, 1973 until February 2, 1974.

Department  of Juvenile Services - Mr. Murphy O. Donoho, Business Manager I,
for a further extension of sick leave for a period of three months from Novembr 30, 1973

until February 28, 1974.

74/2 17



11
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21, 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

IL.. STIATE EMPLOYEES: (Continued)

Department  of Juvenile = Services - Miss Mary Strohmer, Office Secretary Il, fo'r
a fi.lrther extension of sick leave for a period of time from October 27, 1973 until

November 24, 1973, which is the maximum period of time permitted under the law.

Department of Transportation - Mr. Raymond B. Cuffley, Motor Equipment

Operator 1, for an extension of sick leave for a period of three months from November 29,
1973 until March 1, 1974.

Department . of Transpgrtation - Mr. Harvey B. Ritchie, Road Foreman, for a further
extension of sick leave for a period of time from January 3, 1974 until April 6, 1974, which
is the maximum period of time permitted ‘under the law.

Maryland  House of Correction - Mr. Thomas S. Henderson, Correctional  Officer |IllI,
for a further extension of sick leave for a period of time from November 30, 1973 until

March 8, 1974, which is the maximum period of time permitted under the law.

Maryland = Penitentiary - Mr. Charles Sunderland,  Correctional  Officer 1V, for an
extension of sick leave for a period of three months from November 9, 1973 until

February 9, 1974.

Mount Wilson State Hospital - Miss Norma J. Walter, Health Assistant Ill, for an
extension of sick leave for a period of three months from November [, 1973 until

February 1, 1974.

Springfield = State Hospital - Mrs. Lillian L. Chadwick, Nursing Services Super-
visor, for a further extension of sick leave for a period of three months from

November 14, 1973 until February 14, 1974.

Springfield  State Hospital - Mr. John E. Packard, Health Assistant Ill, for a
further extension of sick leave for a period of three months from December 8, 1973 until

March 8, 1974.

Springfield = State Hospital - Miss Carrie A. Pickett, Dietary Aide Il, for a further
extension of sick leave for a period of three months from December 14, 1973 until

March 14, 1974.

74/2 18



12
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January  21. 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

11. STATE EMPLOYEES: (Continued)

Springfield State Hospital - Mrs. Nancy M. Townsend, Licensed Practical Nurse
Il, for a further extension of sick leave for a period of three months from October 2, 1973

until January 2, 1974.

Spring  Grove State Hospital - Mrs. Beulah Anders, Food Service Assistant |, for
an extension of sick leave for a period of three months from November 4, 1973 until

February 4, 1974.

Spring Grave State Hospital - Miss Alberta Hall, Health Assistant 1V, for an exten-.
sian of sick leave for a period of three months from October 2, 1973 until January 2, 1974:

Spring Grove State Hospital - Miss Elsie Watson, Health Assistant [ll, for an
extension of sick leave for a period of three months from January IS, 1974 until April 15,

1974.

Spring  Grove State Hospital - Miss Katherine Woolford, Licensed Practical Nurse
I, for an extension of sick leave for a period of three months from October 5, 1973

until January 5, 1974.

State Highway Administration - Mr. Hubert Hart, Highway Engineer [V, for an
extension of sick leave for a period of three months from January 5, 1974 (1.0 hours
after starting time) until April 5, 1974..(1.0 hours after starting time) .

State Highway Administration - Mr. Edward M. Meekins, Highway Maintenance

Man 111, for an extension of sick leave for a period of three months from November 12, 1973
until February 12, 1974.

Western Maryland State Hospital - Miss Anna R. Potter, Office Clerk |, for a
further extension of sick leave for a period of time from December 21, 1973 until

January 22,1974, which is the maximum period of time permitted under the law.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

Q.Pproved) Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Gthout  DiSCUSSIOV

74/2 19



13

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21, 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

12. STATE HIGHWAYADMINISTRATION:

Submission of a request by the Department of Transportation that the Board
reconsider its requirement dis.cussed at the Board meeting on October 3, 1973, in
connection with the proposed Underpass Agreement between The Columbia Association
and the State Highway Administration to include a provision requiring the Rouse
Company to post a maintenance bond guaranteeing the future maintenenace of the
two underpasses.

The request by the Board of Public Works was reviewed with representatives
of The Columbia Park and Recreation Association and actually a bond in the amount of
$133,760.00 guaranteeing payment of the cost of constructing the underpasses has
been deposited with the State Highway Administration. However, the Association
objects to the requirement for the Rouse Company to furnish a mc.intenance bond,
stating that the Rouse Company is in no way involved in the project. The responsi-
bility for the financing and the maintenance of the two underpasses is a total res-.
ponsibility of the Association as are eight (8) other underpasses which have been
developed under similar arrangements  with Howard County. The Association feels
that it has established a financial stability. It holds a first lien taking precedence
over all mortgages on all property in the area. It is authorized to sell bonds and
holds an AA Moody rating for its bond issues. = They have recently sold a $15,000,000
bond issue with a repayment period of 30 years.

The Agreement has been changed to provide for the maintenance of the pro-
posed underpasses by The Columbia Association, and is set forth as a responsi-
bility in paragraph 8, page 9, of the Agreement. @ The phrase, "At the request of
the State" at the beginning of the first full sentence on line 3, page 6, in the initial
agreement has also been deleted as requested by the Board. The State Highway
Administration is now requesting the. Board to approve the agreement, which has
been modified. (copy enclosed)

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

Gproved) Disapproved Deferred
~ith  DiSCUSSI0il) Without Discussion

7412 20



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS.
January 21, 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

13. STATE HIGHWAYADMINISTRATION:

Formal approval of a Deed executed since the last meeting of the Board of

Public Works covering the conveyance of State Highway Administration property
to the following:

Industrial ~ Land Development Co, , for 0.23 plus or minus acre
of land in Calvert County, being portion of former Benjamin A.
Garner property, Item 57471, Contract C-243-7 -571, in accordance
with approved sale of excess land at bid of $2,400; initial deposit
of $500.00 as required by bid form on file in Secretary's office to
be deposited with cashier after Board of Public Works' approval.

.Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

(Approved) Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion (Wit DiSC ion

74/2

21

14



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21, 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

14. STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM:

Submission of a request by the Interagency Committee for State Public
School Construction to present the revision to Article 77, Section I30A, (d)
(Annotated Code of Maryland, 1969 Replacement Volume) 1972 Cumulative
Supplement, Rule 16, as recommended after meetings were held by the Inter-
agency Committee with representatives of the Office of the Governor, Office
of the Comptroller and Office of the Treasurer.

During the meetings. objection was expressed concerning the advance-
ment of funds to the local Boards of Education. Those attending were concerned
over the loss of earnings by the State when funds were advanced to the 23
counties and Baltimore City, based on the projection of their cash expenditures.

As a result of these meetings and the general opinion of all in attendance, it was
.agreed that the present "method of payment” should be changed. (copy enclosed)

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

Approved Disapproved (peferred)
6ith DiSCUSS|O~, Without Discussion

7412 22



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21. 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

15. STATE RECORDS:

Submission of a request by the Hall of Records for the approval of the.
following Records. Retention Schedules:

Baltimore County:
State's Attorney C-395
Office of Finance. General Accounting C-396
Department  of Health !. Mental Hygiene:
Rosewood Hospital Center No. 599

County Health Department Records Np. 600

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

~pproved: Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion (Without _ DiSCUSSi0"V

74/2

23

16



17
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21, 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

16. STATE TREASURER:

Submission of a report by the State Treasurer dated January 3, 1974, advising
the Board that the State Treasurer's Office invested the amount of $705,904,449 at an .
average interest rate of 9.380% per annum. Investments were purchased in accordance
with the provisions of Article 95, Section 22 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, as
amended to date. Records of individual investment transactions are available for
inspection in the Baltimore and Annapolis Offices of the State Treasurer.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

6PproveV Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Qithout  DiSCUSSIOV.

74/2 24



18
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

january 21,1974

Secretary's  Agenda

17.  STATE TREASURFR:

Submission

various transactions
through  November

Maturity of -

7412

$

of the following report by the State Treasurer's Office covering
completed for the State Accident Fund from October 20, 1973
20, 1973:

500, 000 Ford Motor Credit Corp. Notes 10/23/73

500,000 Sears, Roebuck Acceptance Corp. Notes 10/24/73
300, 000 G.M.A.C. Note 10/24/73

300, 000 Sears, Roebuck Acceptance Corp. Note 10/25/73
200, 000 J. C. Penny Fin ."Corp. Notes 10/25/73

1,500, 000 U. S. Treasury Bills 10/25/73

100, 000 G.M.A.C. Notes 10/29/73

500,000 Ford Motor Credit Corp. Note 10/26/73
200,000 G.M.A.C. Note 10/30/73

300, 000 Ford Motor Credit Corp. Note 11/1/73
500,000 Sears, Roebuck Acceptance Note 11/2/73
200,000 U. S. Treasury Bills 11/1/73

100, 000 Ford Motor Credit Corp. Notes 11/7/73
700, 000 J.C. Penny Fin. Corp. Notes 11/8/73
500, 000 J.C. Penny Fin. Corp. Notes 11/9/73
200,000 G.M.A.C. Notes 11/13/73

200, 000 Ford Motor Credit Corp. Note 11/14/73
300, 000 Sears. Roebuck Acceptance Corp. Note 11/16/73
100,000 G.M.A.C. Note 11/16/73

25



17.

Pu'rchase of -

Receipt of -

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

STATE TREASURER:

$.1,

300,000
600,000

1,500,000

Interest

50'0,000 Sears,

300,000
300,000
200,000
500,000
400,000

700,000
400,000
200,000

200, 000 Sears,

400,000

Accident

January 21, 1974

Secretary S Agenda

(Continued)

Sears, Roebuck Acceptance Corp. Note 11/23/73
Sears, Roebuck Acceptance Corp. Note 11/26/73
U. S. Treasury Bills, 1/24/74

Roebuck Acceptance Note 11/28/73

J.C. Penny Fin. Corp. Note 11/29/73
G.M.A.C. Note 11/29/73

U. S. Treasury Bills 1/31/74

J.C. Penny Fin. Corp. Note 11/30/73
G.M.A.C. Note 12/4/73

100,000 Ford Motor Credit Corp. Note 12/6/73
J.C. Penny Fin. Corp. Note 12/7/73
Ford Motor Credit Corp. Note 12/7/73
Ford Motor Credit Corp. Note 12/12/73

Roebuck Acceptance Corp. Note 12/13/73

G.M.A.C. Note 12/14/73

and dividends

Fund.

Board of Public Works Action: The above

74/2

With Discussion

Disapproved

from various investments of the State

referenced item was:

Deferred

i : o™

26

19



20
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

January 21, 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

18. STATE TREASURER:

. Submission of an analysis of fire losses reported to the State Treasurer
for the period from March 31, 1973 to June 3D, 1973. During the quarter ending
June 30, 1973, $598,702.80 was received from insurance recoveries, premiums,
and 1973 budget appropriation, and during the quarter $109,322.60 was paid to

repair damage by fire, windstorm and riot. The Exhibit and Schedules are
submitted as follows:

Statement of Fire Loss Account Exhibit A
Losses estimated in excess of $100,000 Schedule A
Losses estimated at less than $100,000 Schedule B

. (copy enclosed)
Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

(Approved] Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Githout DiSCUSSIOV

74/2 27



21

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21, 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

19. BOARD OF PUBI IC WORKS:

to release certain property of the Penn Central Railway -

which has been held as security by the State under a
Railway - Northern

Formal approval

_Northern Central Railway,
mortgage between the. State of Maryland and the Penn Central

Central Railway. (copy enclosed)

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

Deferred

(3pprove<u Disapproved
< NIth DisScUSSiE~

Without Discussion

74/2

28



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 21, 1974

Secretary's  Agenda

20. STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM:

Submission of a request by the Interagency Committee for State Public School
Construction  for permission to expend the following amounts from the 1974 Contingency'
Fund for the following projects:

$2,146,225.00 to cover the excess costs in connection with the construction of
the Cambridge-South  Dorchester High School

$928,790.00 to cover the excess costs in connection with the construction of
the North.Harford Middle School.

The budgets for the above schools were developed two years ago, which at
that time did not reflect the current inflationary factors, material shortages, etc. which

is being experienced during this twenty-four month period.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

~pproveD Disapproved Deferred

~ith  DiSCUSSj~ Without Discussion

74/2 29



PROGRA}I OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPL~IENT A Page 1A
BOARD OF PUBLIC HORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary®s Agenda

Item 1A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to cancel an encumbrance to the City of Frederick
in the amount of $663.00 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This
represents Program Open Space assistance committed by the Board of Public
Works on July 25, 1973, but not expended by the City of Frederick.

POS 481-10-10
Sagner Park (Warfield Property)
Frederick County

The property was acquired at a price that was less than the averaged
appraised value e

.The above. a"lountmay now be returned to the unobligated balance of the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Item 71.10.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

<-Approve~ Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~thout  DiSCUSS~

7472

30



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page 2A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974
Secretary®s Agenda
Item 2A -
QUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval 1is requested to cancel an encumbrance to the Maryland-National
Capital Park and Planning Commission in the amount of $3,257.17 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This represents Program Open Space
assistance comlnittedby the Board of Public Works on August 28, 1973, but
not expended by the County.

POS 486-16-109
Western Branch (Mann Property)
Prince George®"s County
Incidental costs of acquisition were less than originally estimated.

The above amount may now be returned to the unobligated balance of the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Iltem 72.16.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

~pproved:> Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~thout DiSCUSSiO~

7472

31



PROGRA}I OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page 3A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974
Secretary"s Agenda

Item 3A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LO~~ OF 1969:

Approval 1is requested to cancel an encumbrance to St. Mary®"s County in the
amount of $1.124.00 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This represents
Program Open Space assistance committed by the Boatd of Public Works on July 25,

1973, but not expended by the County.

POS 501-18-21
Laurel Grove Park Acquisition
St. Mary®s .County

The property was acquired at a price that was® less than the averaged appraised
value.

The above amount may now be returned to the unobligated balance of the Outdoor
Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Item 71.18,

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

~proved:> Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~ithout DiSCUSSi0~

7472 32



PROGRfu~ OPEN SPACE AGE~~A - SUPPLE}IENT A Page 4A
BOARD OF PUBLIC ~ORKS
January 16, 1974
Sp.c~etary"s Agenda
Item 4A"-
QUTDOOR RECRFATIOX LA~ [0O~~ OF 1969:

Approval 1is requested ~o cancel an encumbrance to the City of Frostburg in
the amount of S142.48 from the Outdo"r Recrearion Land Loan of 1969. This
represents Program Qpen Space assist~nce committed by the Board of Public Works
on October 3. 1973, but not expended by the City of Frostburg.

POS 523-1-15
West Frostburg Recreation Center Acquisition
-Allegany County

Incidental costs of acquisition were less than anticipated.

The above amount may not be returned to the unobligated balance of the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Item 71.01.

Board of PubUc W"rks Aetton: The above referenced project was:

Gprovei) Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/2 33



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page SA

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary®s Agenda

Item SA -
QOUTDOOR RECREATION 1AND LOAN QOF 1969:

Approval is requested to cancel an encumbrance to Calvert County in
the amount of $799.64 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This
represents Program Open Space assistance committed by the Board of Public
Works on December 5, 1973, but not expended by the County.

POS 578-4-2
Maryland Capital Service Corporation Acquisition
Calvert County
Incidental costs of acquisition were less than anticipated.

The above amount may now be returned to the unobligated balance of
the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Item 72.04.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

~prove~ Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~jthout DiSCUSS{i0~

7472

34



.PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary"s Agenda

Item 6A -
QOUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to reimburse Montgomery County $113,061.78 from
the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 50% of
the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 42-15-2
Blockhouse Point Acquisition
Montgomery County

Amount Paid for 35.1154~ acres at $6,400/acre $224,738.56
Appraisals
W. E. Beers - $245,807.80 ($7,000/acre)

A. C. Rohland - $235,273.18 ($6,700/acre)

Incidentals $ 1,385.00
Total Allowable Cost $226,123.56

State Share (50%) $113,061. 78
Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.15
Federal Grant: Approved (50%) - Bureau of Outdoor Recreation

Zoning: R.A. Agricultural Residential

Location: south of River Road, just west of the Potomac River and the
C; & 0. Canal near Seneca; Property owner: Rosalie Platten Long

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

OproveV Disapproved Deferred
.With Discussion ~thout DiSCUSSi0~

74/2

Page 6A

35



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page 7A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

.Secretary"s Agenda
Item 7A -

Approval is requested to reimburse Baltimore County $5,803.14 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75% of the eliglble
project COScR for the following project:

FOS 43-3-18
Fifth District (Elementary) School Recreation Center
Baltimore County

Amount Paid (Condemnation Award) for 5.0 *_acres at $1,260.10/ac $6,300.50

Appraisals
R.H. Giese - $3,750.00 ($750.00/acre)
H.E. Gelston - $5,550.00 ($1,110.00/acre)

Incidentals $1,437.02
Total Allowable Cost $7,737.52
State Share (75%) $5,803.14

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 70.03

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - 11/19/73

State Clearinghouse Control Number: 73-10-577

Zoning: R-6 Residential

Location: Located at White House, Fifth District of Baltimore County, with
frontage on Mt. Carmel load, 240" west of Falls Road. Property

owned by Baltimore County Board of Education.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Gproved) Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion <--Without DiSCUSSi~

74/2 36



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page 8A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974
Secretary"s Agenda
Item 8A -
QUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:,

Approval is requested to commit to Baltimore County $21,576.97 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 50% of the
eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 48-3-019
Glyndon (Elementary) School Recreation Center Acquisition
Baltimore County
Averaged Land Cost for 10.41965z acres at $4,141.59/acre” $43,153.95
Value by Value by Averaged % POS Amount of
Hugh Campbell Land Asst. POS Asst.
Parcel Acreage Gelston Helfrich Cost Req. Requested
1 2.06 $13,710.00 $7,210.00 $10,460.00 50% $5,230.00
$6,655.34 $3,500/ac $5,077.67
/acre /acre
2 1.075 $8,762.50 $6,262.50 $7,512.50 50% $3,756.25
$8,151.16 $5,825.58 $6,988.37
/acre /acre /acre
3 6.655 $23,292.50 $23,292.50 $23,292.50 50% $11,646.25
$3,500/ac $3,500/ac $3,500/ac
4 .62965  $1,574.13 $2,203.78 $1,888.95 50% $ 944.47
$2.,500/ac $3,500/ac _$3.000/ac
Totals 10.41965 47,339.13  $38,968.78  $43,153.95 50% $21,576.97
Total Allowable Cost $43,153.95
State Share (50%) $21,576.97

Fund Source:

Program 81.20 Item 70.03

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - November 19, 1973

Control Number: 73-10-578

Zoning: R-10 Residential

Location: The subject parcels are located on the north side of Bond Avenue, west
of the Western Maryland Railroad and about one-half mile east of
Reisterstown Road in the Reisterstown - Glyndon Area. Parcell - formerly
owned by Nellie B. Gore, et al; Parcel 2 - formerly owned by Mardel Corp.;
Parcel 3 - formerly owned by W. A. Lauterbach; Parcel 4 - formerly owned by
Mardel Corporation

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Gpproved) Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~thout Di ~

7412 37



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGE~~A - SUPPL81ENT A Page 9A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974
Secretary"s Agenda
Item 9A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval 1is requested to reimburse Baltimore City $29.459.18 from the Outdoor
Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 25% of the eligible project
costs for the following project:

POS 159-24-34
Joseph Lee Playfield Extension
Baltimore City

This project has developed one (1) baseball field, three (3) softball fields,
storm drain, inlets, players benches, drinking fountain, water line, tree planting,
planning and construction supervision.

Total Actual Development Costs $117,836.73
Stat~ Share (25%) $ 29,459.18
Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 72.24 - $ 261.70

73.24 - $29,197.48
Federal Grant: Approved - 50% - Bureau of Outdoor Recreation
Department of State Planning: Review favorable - January 1S, 1971
Control Number: 260

Location: Eastern Avenue near Baltimore City Hospital

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

~provCd:> Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~thout DiSCUSSi~

74/2 38



PROGRAH OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLE}IENT A Page
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974
Secretary™s Agenda
Item -10A-
QUTDOOR RECREATION LA,~-DLOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested .tocommit to St. Mary"s County $8,735.16 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, This represents an addition to Program
Open Space assistance committed by the Board of Public Works on the Secretary”s
April 4, 1973 Agenda, Item 20.

POS 160.11-18-14
St. Mary"s Fish & Wildlife Acquisition
St. Mary®s County

Subsequent to apptoval by the Board of Public Horks, the property
owner died and his heirs refused to sell at the averaged appraised value
of $210 per acre. Therefore, the county entered into a condemnation suit
and the court awarded the heit $16,975 or $998 per acre on October 3, 1973.
In addition, the actual survey showed a total acreage of 17.0 instead of
25.372 as was originally anticipated. Accordingly, the county is request-
ing the Board of Public Works to increase the commitment. by $8,735.16, which
together with the prior commitment represents 75% of the court award.

Condemnation Award $16,975.00
State Share (75%) $12,731.25
Less: Prior Commitment $ 3,996.09
State Share-This Request$ 8,735.16

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.18 $50.00
72.18 $8,685.16

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - December 3, 1970
Control Number: 220

Zoning: None

Location: off of Route 5, north of Great Mills; property formerly owned
by the Jones Heirs.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

GroveD Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion
74/2 39

10A



PROGRA} I OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page I1A
|
BOAID) OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary®s Agenda

Item 11A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval 1is requested to commit to Harford County $1.801.90 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This repres~~ts an addition to
Program Open Space assistance commltted by the Board of"Public Works on
the Secretary®"s October 27, 1971 Agenda, and an additional commitment by
the Board of Public Works by letter dated April 10, 1972. The total
amount of $296,527.03 was advanced to Harford on April 13, 1972, to com-
plete the acquisition.

POS 220-12-1
Heavenly Waters Acquisition
Harford County

This property was purchased on April 15, 1972, however, due to the
advance of funds by the State, the project could not be finalized until
receipt of the Department of Housing and Urban Development funds by
Harford County. The County received a check from the Department of
Housing and Urban Development in the amount of $195,917.20 on November
16, 1973, and forwarded a check in a like amount to the State on
December 3, 1973. This amount has been verified by the Baltimore Office
of the Department of Housing and Urban Development.

The funding of this project is as follows:

Averaged Appraised Value $392,477.50
Incidental Costs 5.,294.41
Total Allowable Cost $397,771.91

Z5%
Total Reimbursement Due -1-198,328.93
Less: HUD - 49% 195.917.20
State Share - 26% $102,411.73
State Advance Less HUD 100,609.83
Balance Due Harford County $ 1,801.90

The County has requested the Board of Public Works to increase the
co~itment by ~801.90, which in addition to the prior commitment repre-
sents 75% of the total project costs.

Fund.Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.12

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

GproveD Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~thout DiSCUS~

74/2 10



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page J21.
BOARD OF PUBLIC HaRKS
Januar) 16, 1974

Secretary"s Agenda

IteQ .12A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969: I

Approval is requested to commit to the Town of Ridgely $345.15 from
the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This represents an addition
to Program Open Space assistance committed by the Board of Public Works
on the Secretary®"s March 7, 1973 Agenda, Item 14.

POS 328-5-1
Martin Sutton Memorial Park Development
Caroline County

Due to an increase in the cost of the construction of the tennis-
basketball courts in this park, there has been a total cost overrun of $1,380.60.
The Town of Ridgely has requested an additional $345.15 in assistance, which re-
presents 25% of the eligible overrun costs.
Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 72.05
Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ~thout DiSCUSSi~

74/2 41



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGI:NDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page 13A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary"s Agenda

Item 13A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to the Town of Midland $1,083.98 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This represents an addition to Program
Open Space assistance committed by the Board of Public Works on the Secretary"s
agendas of July 5, 1972 and December 6, 1972.

POS 329-1-6
Midland Municipal Ball Park Development
Allegan)® County

The project 1is now complete and due to an increase in the construction costs

of the ballfields, under drain system, and stream bank stabilization, there has
been a total cost overrun of $4,335.92., The Town of Midland has requested an
additional $1,083.98 in assistance, which represents 25% of the eliglble overrun
costs.

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.01
Federal Grant: 50% - Bureau of Outdoor Recreation

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

GProvey Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~thout ~iSCUSSi~

7472 42



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

S~cretary®s Agenda

Item 14A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to reimburse Anne Arundel County $73,263.63
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
75% of the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 348-2-20
Linthicum Recreation Area, Development
Anne Arundel County

The development of this site includes clearing, grading, sodding,
seeding, tree planting, paving of parking lot and bike path, curb and
gutter, one (1) childrens play area, one (1) high jump and broad jump"
facility, two (2) baseball fields with backstops, one (1) football
field with goal posts, fencing, and two douLles tennis courts.
Total Actual Development Costs $97,684 .85
State Share (75%) $73,263.63
Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.02 - $51,771.13

72.02 - $21,492.50

Federal Grant: Not Available
Department of State Planning: Review favorable - June 6, 1972
Control Number: 72-5-195

Location: In Linthicum, in the section of"Anne Arundel County off
Benton Avenue adjacent to the Linthicum Elementary School

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

~rove-~ Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~jthout _ DiSCUSSji~

74/2 43



PROGRA}I OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary"s Agenda

Item 15A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to reimburse Anne Arundel County $31,356.37 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75% of the eligible
project costs for the following project:

POS 350-2-22
Jessup Recreation Area Development
Anne Arundel County

The development of this site includes clearing, grading, seeding, sodding,
sediment control, paving, fencing, curbing, two (2) baseball fields with
backstops, and one (1) football field with goal posts.

Total Actual Development Costs $41.808.50
State Share (75%) $31.356.37
Fund Source: Program 81.20 ltem 71.02

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - June 2, 1972

Control Number: 72-5-192

Location: in Jessup Community of Anne Arundel County off Montevideo Ro?d near
the intersection with Race Road

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Gproved) Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/2 44



.PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary"s Agenda

Item I6A -
QUTDOOR RSCREATION LA~~DLOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to reimburse Anne Arundel County $22,184.25
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
75% of the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 351-2-23
Davidsonville Recreation Area Development
-Anne Arundel County

This project includes site prep~ration, grading, sodding, sediment
control, paving of pa~king lot and walkways, two (2) baseball fields
with backstops, and one (1) football field with goal posts.

Tolal Actual Development Costs $29,579.00
Stale Share (75%) $22,184.25
Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.02

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - December 6, 1972

Control Number: 72-5-193

Location: off Central Avenue (Maryland Route 214) adjacent to the
Davidsonville Elementary Set,ool

Board of P ublicMo."orkstion: The above referenced project was:

GPproved) Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~thout DiSCUS~

7472

45

16A



PROGRA}1 OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary"s Agenda

Item 17A -
OQUTDOOR RECREATION LAI.DLOA!>QF 1969:

Approval is requested to reimburse Anne Arundel County $69,226.50
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
75% of the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 352-2-24
Solley Recreation Area Development
Anne Arundel County

The development of this site includes clearing, grading, sodding,
sediment control, paving of two parking lots, one (1) baseball field
with backstop, t1JO(2) doubles tennis courts, and two (2) basketball
courts, fencing and one (1) picnic shelter.

Total Actual Development Costs $92,302.00

State Share (75%) $69,226.50

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.02

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - June 5, 1972

Control Number: 72-5-189

Location: northern part of Anne Arundel County in the Solley Area
near the intersection of Solley Road and Fort Smallwood

Road.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

<-Approve~ Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~ithout DiSCUSSi~

7472

Page 17A

46



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page 18A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974
Secretary®s Agenda

Item 18A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION L~~ LOAN OF 1969:

Approval 1is requested to reimburse Anne Arundel County $61,891.31 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75% of the eligible
project costs for the following project:

POS 354-2-26
Lake Shore Recreation Area Development
Anne Arundel County

The development of this site includes clearing, grading, sodding, sediment
control, paving of two (2) parking lots, and walkways, fencing, a children®s play
area, four (4) baseball fields with backstops, one (1) football field.with goal
posts, two (2) doubles tennis courts, and two (2) basketball courts.

Total Actual Development Costs $82,521.75
State Share (75%) $61,891.31
Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.02

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - June 2, 1972

Control Number: 72-5-196

Location: In the Lake Shore Community of Anne Arundel County off Bodkin Avenue.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

‘ ASN rove! ) Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion <-¥jtho~t DiSCUSSi~

7412 47



PROGRAIL OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974
Secretary®s Agenda
Iteml9A -
OQUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to reimburse Anne Arundel County $55,329.82
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
75% of the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 355-2-27
Bestgate Recreation Area Development
Anne Arundel County

The development of this site includes clearing, site preparation,
sodding, sediment control, paving of parking area and walkways, fencing,
two baseball fields with backstops, one (1) fcotball field with goal
posts, two (2) doubles tennis courts, and two (2) ba~ketball courts.
Total Actual Development Costs $73,773.10
State Share (75%) $55,329.82
Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.02
Federal Grant: Not Available
Department of State Planning: Review favorable - June 6, 1972
Control Number: 72-5-190

Location: off Bestgate Road near the City of Annapolis

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Cproved) Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~thout DiSCUSS~

74/2

Page

19A

48



PROGRAH OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEHENT A Page 20A
BOAP~ OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary®s Agenda

Item 20A
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF J.969:

Approval 1is requested to commit to the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission =3,589.21 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan
of 1969. lilisrepresents an addition to Program Open Space assistance committed.
by the Board of Public Horks on the Secretary®s June 25, 1973 Agenda, Item 33A.

POS 387-15-81
Kingsview Local Park Acquisition
Montgomery County

The overrun represents the addition of $3.564.9J. of incidental expenses which
were not eligible at the time of the original co:r.mitment. In addition, a slight
acreage change of .0027 acres added $2[.30 to.the purchase price based on the
originally approved cost per acre.

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.15

Board of Public Horks Action: The above referenced project was:

‘ AE Prov0 Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion CWithout DLSQlSSIiOM

74/2 49



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page 21A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974
Secretary®s Agenda
Item 21A-
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to reimburse the City of Annapolis, Maryland $10,333.27
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This represents an addition to
Program Oper Space assistance corrmitted by the Bo~rd of Public Works on the
Secretary®s November 2, 1972 Agenda, Item 6D.

POS 391-2-28
Truxton Park Expansion Acquisition
Anne Arundel County

The overrun represents the addition of $4,687.27 of incidental expenses which

~lere not eligible at the time of the original commitment. In addition, an acreage

change of 2.427 added $5,646.00 to the purchase price of the acquisition.

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 72.02.
Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:
GPproveD Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion <-Without DiSCUSSion:>

74/2 50



PROGRAN OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEHENT A Page 22A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary"s Agenda

Item 22A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval 1is requested to commit to the To~~ of Garrett Park $3,965.79
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 50%
of the eligible incidental costs not originally included on the following
project approved on the Secretary"s February 7, 1973, Agenda, Item 6s.
POS 401-.15-84
Clermont Avenue Park
Hontgomery County

At the time of the original commitment, incidental costs were an in-
eligible cost. However, the acquisition date now allows for the reimburse-
ment of incidental expenses.
Total Incidental Costs $7,931.58
State Share (50%) 3,965.79
Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.15
Federal Grant: Approved (50%) - Department of Housing and Urban Development
Department of State Planning: Review favorable - January 5, 1971
Control Number: 247

Zoning: R.T. (Townhouses)

Location: .between Clermont Avenue and the B. & O. Railroad within the town
limits of Garrett Park

Board of Public MWorks Action: The above referenced project was:

(APproveV Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~thout DiSCUSSiO~

74/2 51



PROG~~M OPEN SPACE AGE~DA -.SUPPLE~mNT A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974
SeCl"Eta,y"s Agenda

Item,23A -
QUTDOOR REC"[~TION LA~D LO&~ OF 1969:

Page 23A

Approval is rEquested to reimburse Baltimole City $18,035.85 from the
Outdoor ReCteatlon Land "Loan ;:f 19690 This amount represents 100% of the

eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 418-26-12
East 27th S~reet Playground A=qulsirion
Baltimore Ciry

Allowable Land Cost for 033! acres at $51,515.15/acre $17,000.00

Value by Value by  Averaged

Square Bormel & Harry E. Appraised Actual Approved
parcel _Foor  Ferg-~~.." Gilbert  _V"llle Cost Cost
1 3,472 $ 2,500 $ 2,75 $ 2,625 $ 2,750 $ 2,625
Value/Square Foot .12 079 .75 .79 .75
2 10,950 $13,550 $15,200 $14,375 $15,200 $14,375
Val'""o/Square Eeot L23 1.38 1,31 1.38 1.31
Total 14,422 $16,050 $17,950 $17,000 $17,950 $17,000
Value/Square Foot 1.11 1.24 1.17 1.24 1.17
Incidentals $ 1,035.85
Total Allowable Cost $18,035.85
State Share (100%) $18,035.85
Fund Source: Program 81.20 1I'"em 91.
Federal Grant: Not Available
Department of State Planning: ReVlew favorable - January 24, 1973
Zoning: Parcell R-7 Parcel 2 B-1-2 and R-7
Location: east 27th Street and Greenmount Avenue; Property owner:
Parcel 11l1is owned by Leo D. Donahue; Parcel 2 is owned
by the Belvedere Broadcasting Corporation.
Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:
GPraved) Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~ithout  DiSCUS~
74/2

52



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLE}FFiINRA Page 24A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974°

Secretary®s Agenda

Item 24A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval 1is requested to commit to the Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission $35,898.89 from the Outdoor Recreation
Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 100% of the eligible project
costs for the following project:

POS 443-16-99
Snowden Road Area Local Park
Prince George®"s County

Allowable Land Cost for 2.5! acres at $13,505.20/acre with improvements $33,763.00

Appraisals
Value by Value by Averaged % POS" Amount of
Ronald B. Dewey Land Asst. POS Asst.
Parcels Acreage Tucker Freeman Cost Req. Requested
1 1.3 $16,350 $17,780 $17,065 100% $17,065
2 1.2 $16,400 $16,996 $16,698 100% $16,698
Totals 2.5 $32,750 $34,776 $33,763 100% $33,763
Incidentals $ 2,135.89
Total Allowable Cost $35,898.89
State Share (100%) $35,898.89

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.16

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - March 6, 1973

Control Number: 73-1-16

Zoning: R. R.- (Rural Residential)

Location: on Snowden Road east of Maryland Route 197 and the Baltimore-
Washington Parkway near Laurel - Property Owner: Parcell

Ashel C. Posey; Parcel 2 Howard E. Watts

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

~prov~ Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~thout DiSCUSS~

74/2 53



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPL~1ENT A
BOARD OF PUBLIC IiORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary"s Agenda

Item 25A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION L~ND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to reimburse Dorchester County $15,475.00 from
the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This price was concurred 1in by
the Board of Public Works at their February 7, 1973 meeting. This amount
represents 100% of the eligible project costs for the following project:

pasS 444-9-5
Callis Howard Property Acquisition
Dorchester-County

Allowable Land Cost for 31! acres at $499.19/acre $15,475.00
Appraisals

Phillips Williamson - $17,000 ($548.39/acre)

Melville Peters - $13,950 ($450.00/acre)

Total Allowable Cost $15,475.00

State Share (100%) $15,475.00
Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 7(09 ($14,557.50); Item 71.09 ($917.50)
Federal Grant: Not Available
Department of State Planning: Review favorable - December 17, 1973
Control Number: 73-12-736

Zoning: Agricultural

Page 25A

Location: Elliot"s Island on McCready®s Creek; Property owner: Joseph T. Callis

& William L. Howard
Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

(AFProvei) Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ~thout DiSCUSSi~

7472

54



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page 26A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary®s Agenda

Item 26A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Comrnission $1,.611. 57 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of
1969. This represents an addition to Program Open Space assistance com-
Titte%gﬁy the Board of Public Works on the Secretary®s May 9, 1973 Agenda,

tem ;

POS 470-16-103
Seat Pleasant Park School
Prince.George®s County

This request represents 50% of the eligible incidental ~xpenses which
.were not eligible at the time of the original commitment.

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.16

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Gproved) Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~jthout DiSCUSS~

74/2 55



PROG~~ OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLE}FfiNA Page 27A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary®s Agenda

Item 27A -
QUTDOOR RECREATION 1A."mlOAN OF 1969:

Approval 1is requested to commit to the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning COQroission $75,835.00 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Lean of
1969. This amount reptesents 100% of the eligible project costs for the
following project:

POS 579-16-128
Patuxent River Park ..Burton Property
Prince George"s County

Allowable Land Cost for 152.83z acres at $475.00/acre $72,587.50
Appraisals
Adelbert W. Lee - $76,400 ($500.00/acre)
Melville H. Peters - $68,775 ($450.00/acre)
Incidentals 3,247.50
Total Allowable Cost 75,835.00
State Share (100%) 75,835.00

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 72.16 - $ 3,257.17
73.16 - $72,577.83

Federal Grant: Not"Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - December 17, 1973

Control Number: 73-11-622

Zoning: R.R. Rural Residential

Location: west side of the Patuxent River, north of Maryland Route 4
near Upper Marlboro adjoining Commission owned property
property owner: Mr. John H. Burton, Jr.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Disapproved Deferrel
With Discussion (lithout.DiSCUSsiov

74/2

56



PROGRA}1 OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SL~PLEMENT A
BOARD OF PUBLIC !laRKS
January 16, 1974
Secretary®s Agenda

Item 281. -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LA1:nLOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to co~~it to Harford County $18,562.50 from
the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75% of
the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 580-12-20
North Deen Park Development
Harford County

This project will develop on an eleven (11) aore site within the
Town of Aberdeen with one (1) baseball field, two (2) football goal-
posts, one (1) multi-use court, a picnic area, three (3) bleachers,
four (4) player benches, and engineering and contingency co:,ts.

Total Estimated DeveloplT.entCosts $24,750.00
State Share (75%) $18,562.50
Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.12

.Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - December 4, 1973
Control Number: 73-11-625

Location: between the North Deen subdivi~ion and the Pennsylvania
Railroad near the north slde of Old Post Road in Aberdeen

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:
~rove~ Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~thout  DiSCUSS~

74/2

Page 281.

57



PROGRA}1 OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLE}FFINRA Page 29A
BOARD OF PUBLIC I{ORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary”"s Agenda

Item 29A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval 1is requested to commit to Wicomico County $30,547.50 from
the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This.amount represents 75% of
the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 586-22-27
Chinaberry Park and Boating Area
Wicomico County

Allowable Land Cost for 1.92! acres at $20,807.50/acre $39,950.00

Appraisals
C. Douglas Sergeant - $38,400 ($20,000/acre)
Michael J. Hynes - $41,500 ($21,6157acre)
Incidentals $ 780.00

.Total Allowable Cost $40,730.00
State Share (75%) $30,547.50
Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 74.22
Federal Grant: Not Available
Department of State Planning: Review favorable - December 5, 1973
Control Number: 73-11-685
Zoning: R-20

Location: Chinaberry Drive (bounded by the Wicomico River and Sharp®s
Creek) south of Salisbury

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Approved Disapproved c:ferreci)

~th DiSCUSS~ Without Discussion

74/2 58



PROGRM\ OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Pag(
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974
Secretary®s Agenda
Item 30A
QUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to Washington County $32,675.00
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
100% of the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 593-21-13
Pen Mar Acquisition

Washington County

Allowable Land Cost for 32.65! acres at $918.84/acre $30,000.00

Appraisals
Ave-raged % POS  Amount POS
Value by Value by Land Asst. Assistance
Parcels Acreage Holzopfel Bowers Cost Req. Requested
A 18! $26,100.00 $19,800 $22,950  100% $16,539
B 14.65! $21,242.50 $11,000 $16 ,121.25 100% $13,461
"Totals 32.65:1:  $47,342.50  $30,800 $39,071. 25100% $30,000
Incidentals $ 2,675.00

Total Allowable Cost $32,675.00
State Share (100%) $32,675.00
Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.21
Federal Grant: Not Available
Department of State Planning: Review favorable
Zoning: C-Conservation
Location: The property is located on the western slope of South Mountain,
west of Pen Mar, Maryland, along the Appalachian Trail. Property
owner: Western Maryland Railroad
Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:
Approved Disapproved ~eferr~

~th DiSCU~ Without Discussion.
74/2 59

30A



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A Page 31A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary"s Agenda

Item 31A -
QUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to Washington County $88.,625.00 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 100% of the
eligible project costs for the following proje~t:

POS 594-21-14
Halfway Park Acquisition
Washington

Allowable Land Cost for 33 ~ acres at $2,600/acre $85,800.00
Appraisals (Fees)
Richard L. Bowers - $65,650.00 ($2,000/acre)
.J. Richard Holzapfel - $105,600.00 ($3,200/acre)
Incidentals $ 2.825.00
Total Allowable Cost $88,625.00
State Share (100%) $88,625.00

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.21 ($37,374.62)
Item 72.21 ($51,250.38)

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review Favorable -

Zoning: A - Agricultural

Location: The property is located along the north side of Interstate 70,
approximately 600 feet east of Bower Avenue overpass at Hagerstown.
Property owner: Sunnyland Corporation.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Approved Disapproved. <[eferreD

~th DiSCUS~ Without Discussion

74/2 60



PROG?~"1 0?Er! SPACE AGEI"ilHA Sill"PLENENTA Page 32A
""""" Revised
BOARJ) OF PUBLIC HORKS

January 21, 1974
Secretary®s Agenda

:~~~37?~- 3e7-s:d
~O J:t 23222 210~ ~ill O —j0:2 1969:

A~?~7~ is ~——~este~to c033it $u07.167.50 from P_~~érundel County"s
a??0~ic~ent cf the O~t~~or Recreation L~~d Lo~~ of 1969. The application has

c=e~—~—~—~~rizeZ~ si—— oy the County Executive of KkL—~e&\liL~delCounty  The
?~~3 ~~ s~=cifi8ati~2-~subject to the approval of the Secretary of the

Z8~a-~ ~nt of G~ner~ S2r7ices ~~d the usual procedures will be followed

t—~:.5" .0t€te CO~-3t=UCt:0~.~—efuture operation ~—dmaintenance of the facility
.ill ~e the res~on3i~ili~j of ~storic }~~apolis, Inc., as spelled out by the 1972
L~a2e —i :co~O€e~ent ~5Cee=2nt (t~e Arundel Co~~ty Records: [liber 2539, folio 807).

"2:e =0=t 0: sh-7.167.5~ re?resents 75% of the eligible project costs for the
f—ll——— p—ajec—:

PJ5 606-2-h4
¥illiG2 ?~ca ~o~se, G~ce~3, ?~dInterpretation Center Develop~ent
~e _-\=—~d.elCoun~J'

Z~is de7elo~=e~tL~~ludes final restoration of interior “walls, ceilings,

dil o= -~ wste~t-—ell~-9-t-11s, floors, lightip..g 2lld haxd'dare. It includes
L~5t~:~—~i 8+ =e~t~—~~~81cklectrical systens, visitor"s ——dconference
fa~i:it~=3--d - ~=@lets~tionsystems, steps, grading ~~d bric~ing,of visitor’s
t=__;oeqnre 52203, d.-ai™le.ge  ane. building  of five (5 pl2-Ylting beds and
e~ iy . lgeemues =@ _seerewed aCkno-"1Q,.11TC3!SF@nt "n ;cal.’n- the Slate and
C~_.~—~c~ope~stionin F~dir&he project. Also included in the project is a
S?=~~5)~se 2:.i 8at~~o0~se-dthe completion of the garden wall and gates;
7isi-:-c:1:* seSl-.;)"T"~, -:=2S~—~~spt2.Cles, lighting 21e. fencing, la.""1dscaping a."ld
-l-masce 2 oree ~=te=,2=9tation center, garde:l landscaping, drainage, and
$542,890.00
=zue. (=70 $407,167.50
lo"al 5:.=: 25;,~- $135,722.50 is provided fro",Historic Annapolis, Inc.

L=",:tic:1CitJ of _~nnopolis betwe.en King George Street ~"1dPrince George Street
~~~~ of Public NorEs Ac~ion: The above referenced item was:
Disapproved Defe=ed
With I>isc:lIssion Without Discussion

7<1/? 61



PROGRAN OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEHENT A Page 33A
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
January 16, 1974

Secretary®s Agenda

Item 33A -
QUTDOOR RECREATION 1ituD LOAN OF 1969:

Approval 1is requested for the adoption of a Resolution required by the
Federal Department of Housing and Urban Development authorizing the Execution
of Contract for Grant for various parcels of land located within Patapsco
State Park. This item appeared on the Secretary®s Decemher 5, 1973, Agenda
as item 33A, and was deferred for further information. Of those parcels
included in this grant, one (1) parcel is an improved property and based on
a relocation study by the Karyland Department of Transportation, there will
be a relocation cost of $4,000. Also this house will not be demolished as
it is to. be used as a ranger"s residence."

An open space application was submitted by the State of Maryland,
Department of Natural Resources on September 20, 1972, and approved by
the Department of Housing and Urban Development, Washington Area Office
on.November 5, 1973 for $624,694.00.

The attached resolution gives James B. Coulter, Secretary, Department
of Natural Resources authority to execute the contr-ct for grant to acquire
the various parcels located within Patapsco State Park and be partially re-
imbursed by the Federal Department of Housing and Urban Development for
acquisition expenses.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:
gprove O Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Gthout I 10n:

7472 62



ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY. DEPARTMENT OF
BUDGET AND EISCAL PLANNING:

Dr. R. Kenneth Barnes, Secretary of the Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning, presented Items one (1) through thirty-five (35), and
Department  of Transportation Items one (1) through eight (8), of his
Agenda, dated January 21, 1974, as described in the attached Minute Items
of Exhibit Pages 64 through 97 attached hereto and incorporated  herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as
indicated on all Minute Items contained on Exhibit Pages 64 through 97.

7412 63



MATTERS TQ BE PRESENTED BY IHE DEPARHtENT QOF BUDGET AND EISCAL PLANNING
EOR CONSIDERATION BY THE BOARD OF PUBIIC WORKS AT ITS MEETING
IO BE HELD ON JANUARY 21, 1974

GENERAL  EMERGENCY ~ EUND

GEF - 1 Board of Public Works--Administrative = Control - request for
a tentative allotment from the General Emergency Fund in the
amount of $4,938, to cover" the cost of renovating the offices
on the first floor of the New Treasury Building for the Board
of Public Works. This request has been screened by the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended
for approval.

23.05.01.01
.08 Contractual Services $2,688

11 Equi pment-Addi tiona 1 2,250
Total $4,938

Board of Public Works Action The above referenced item vias:

GprovQ Disapproved Deferred

Wi th Discussion ~out Di ~

GEF - 2 Board of Public Works--Miscellaneous Non-Recurring Payments -
request for an allotment from the General Emergency Fund in the
amount of $5,000 for payment of an invoice from the Daily Record
Company for printing of part two of the Proposed Criminal Code
for the Commission on Criminal Lavl. This request has been
screened by the Department of Budget ans Fiscal Planning and.

is recommended for approval.

23.05.01.12
Board of Publie Works Action - The above referenced item was:
Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/2 64



GENERAI.  EHERGENCY EUND BPH--1/21/74

GEF - 3 Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services--

GEF - 4

7412

Haryland State Police - request for a tentative allotment
from the General Emergency Fund in the amount of $10,000.
The sum is requested by the Stite Police for recruitment
purposes in order to comply with a Consent Decree with thc
Civil Rights Division of the U. S. Department of Justice
involving minority group hiring. The funds \.,ilbe used
in order to accelerate a continuing Statewide recruitment
program particularly in areas heavily populated by the
minority segment of the citizenry. This request has been
reviewed by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning
and is recommended for approval. 35.06.01.10

.08 Contractual Services $10,000
Board of Public Horks Action - The above reference,litem was:

Gpprov:V Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

Commission on Human Relations - request for a tentative
allotment from the General Emergency Fund in the amount of $6,500.
In accordance with Article 78A, Section B of the Annotated Code
of Haryland, authorization is requested to establish one (1)
position of Assistant General Counsel. This position is
necessary to relieve the backlog of cases scheduled for public
hearings before the Commission and to provide increased legal
capability necessary to meet program objectives. This position
is requested in the fiscal 1975 Governor"s Budg~t and, if
approved by the Board, will be activated immediately ,d.lhits
continuance subject to Legislative approval for Fiscal 1975.
This request has been revie\Jedby the Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval.

23.12.00.01
.01 Salaries and Hages
5 months
1 Assistant General Counsel @ $15,554 $6,486

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced item was:

| I Provo Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Ghout DiSCUS~

65



SUPPLEMENTAL  AGENDA

ITEMS PRESENTED FOR APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
AT ITS MEETING OF JANUARY 21, 1974

BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING

GENERAL  EMERGENCY EUND

GEF - 4a Board or Public Works--Miscellaneous Non-Recurring ~
request for a tent~Live allotment from the General

Emergency  Fund
in the amount of $35,000 for paYfficntof printing cost of the
Maryland History for The Maryland Historical

Society.
23.05.01.12
Board of Public Works Action - The above rererenced item was:
Opprove~ Disapproved Deferred

Wi th Discuss ion Without Discussion

74/2 66



GENERAL  ITEL",S BPW--1/21/74

Gl - 5 Department of Agriculturc--Office of the Secretary -
submission of a reconrncndation by thc Sccr-ctary of Personnel
that the Board approve a request to declare that an emergency
exists in connection llith the follovling classification:

Present Rccommended
Cirass ificat ion Grade Salary Grade Salary
Assistant to the FR $24,000 FR $20,000

Secrctary
The Secretary of Personnel makes recommendation for this
adjustment (decreased) to $20,000 to align this classification
with other administrative positions 1in the Department of
Agriculture.
31.01.01.01

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:

Approved Disapproved Deferred
,1ith Discussion Without Discussion
ol - 6 Department of Health and Mental Hygiene--local Health Services

Administration - Submission of a recommendation by the Secretar~
of Personnel that the Board of Publ ic Horks approve a request to

declare that an emergency exists in connectio~ with the following
classification:

Cl inical Nurse

Recommended Salary $36.50 Flat Rate per diem
The Secreta ry of Personne | recommends that the elinical Nurse has
responsibil ity comparable to the Nurse Il level, which has a
salary level of grade 10, Step 2, .$9,441 or $36.21 per day. This

request has been reviewed by the Department of Budget and Fiscal
Planning and is recommended for approval.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item ,vas:

Approved.----J Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/2 67



GENERAL  ITEMS

Gl - 6a

74/2

DeDc:rtment of =ealth nd Ment"l Hyoilene--Fnvironmental — Health
Admin:stratic:i  -' requests permission 10 allm-J :/r. Thomas D.
Ferguson, Health Physicist 111, to attend a ten-week course in
Health Physics c:ndRadiation Protection, at the Oak Ridge Associated
Universities, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, from February 4, 1974 to
April 11, 1974. Estimated cost or the trip is $1,265 and will

be 100% Federally Funded through the Atomic Energy Co~"ission
Contract AT-491-3456. In accordance with Section 49 of Article
64A or the Annotated Code of Maryland, the proposal has been
revievied and approved by the Secl-etary of Personne 1. This request
has been reviewed by "the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning
and is recow'ended for approval.

32.01.16.03
Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced 1itc" was:
Disapproved Dererred

With Discussion Without Discussion

68



GENERAL ~ ITEMS BPW--1/Z1174

Gl - 7 Department of Health and Mental Hygiene--Cl ifton I. Perkins Hospital
Center - Submission of a recommendation by the Secretary of Personnel
and the Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiene that the Board of
Publ ic Works approve a request to declare that an emergency exists
in connection with the follOl*,ingpersonnel classifications:

Security Attendant 8 $7,201-%$9,462 F.R. $8,200
Security Attendant 11 9 $7,778-$10,219 10 $8,401 -$11,039
Security Attendant 111 10 $8,401-$11,039 11 $9,074 -$11,922

Because these job Llassifications have a salary level relationship with
the salary levels of the Correctional Officers and Toll Facilities Police
Classifications, the Secretary of Personnel has recommended these

adjustments. The Security Attendant |1 has a level of responsibil ity
which compares with the Correctional Officer | and Toll Facil ities Pol ice
Officer 1 classification; the Security Attendant |11 compares with

Correctional Officer Il and Toll Facil ities Pol ice Officer 11; and the
Security Attendant 111 compares with Correctional Officer 111 and Toll
Facil ities Pol ice Corporal. This request has been reviewed by the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and while the above personnel
action appears appropriate, fiscal approval cannot be recommended

since the Secretary of the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene has
advised, in writing, that no fund source is immediately available to
implement the personnel action. The estimated annual cost of this
proposal is $144,800, and the cost for the remainder of Fiscal Year 1974
is approximately  $72,400.

Board of Publ ic Works Action - The above referenced item was:
Approv~ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

7472 69



GENERAL  ITEMS BPH--1/21174 ]
Gl Department of Health and Mental Hyqgiene--Division of licensing and

7472

Certification - request permission to allow Mr. Harold Gordon, Chief,
Division of licensing and Certification, to attend a two week
Supervisors® Training Course, at the University of Oklahoma, Norman,
Oklahoma, from February 16, 1974 to February 28, 1974. Estimated cost of
the trip is $473.02 and will be funded 100% through Federal Funds. In
accordance with Section 49 of Article 64A of the Annotated Code of
Maryland, the proposal has been reviewed and approved by the Secretary
of Personnel. This request has been revie\ved by the Department of
Budget and Fiscal Planning and 1is recommended for approval.

Board of Pub! ic Works Action - The above referenced item was:

Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ~~ut  DISCUSS~

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene--Drug Abuse Administration -
request permission to allow Mr. John Stauder, Director, Civil Commitment

Program, Judicial Circuit 7, Drug Abuse Program, to attend a National
Drug Training Program sponsored by The National Institute of Mental
Health, in Coral Gables, Florida, from February 15, 1974 to February 23,
1974. Estimated cost of the trip is $432.00 and will be funded 100%
through Federal Funds. In accordance-with  Section 49 of Article 6!,A

of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the proposal has been reviewed and
approved by the Secretary of Personnel. This request has been reviewed
by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended

for approva 1.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:

C:::prove”i) Disapproved Deferred
With Discuss ion ~hout DiSCUSSj~

70



GENERAL  ITEMS BPW--1/21/74

Gl - 10 Department of N~tural Resourcal - submission of a recQ~endation
by the Secretary of Personnel that the Board approve a request
to declare that an ~rgency oxists in connection with the following

classifications:
Presont Reconrnended

Classification Grade Salary Grade Salary
Assistant Secretary, FR $28,000 FR $30,000

Capi tal Program

Administration
Director of \.later FR $27,400 FR $29,700

Resources Admin.
Hydrographer IV 18 $15,554 - 20,433
Hydrographic Engineering

Associate 111 13 $10,584 - 13,906 14 $11,431 - 15,017

*Hydrographic Engineering

Associate 111 12 $9,800 - 12,875

Forester 111 13 $10,584 - 13,906

The Secretary of Personnel makes recorrmendations in the above grades
as Tollows:

Assistant Secretary, Capital Program Administration -
recorrrnendedto provide more appropriate compensation
in comparison with other Assistant Secretary positions.

Director of Water Resources Administration - a salary
adjustment to provide parity with heads of comparable
environmental, environmental/regulatory and certain
regulatory agencies or units.

Hydrographer IV - a.new classification to provide highly
technical advice to the department on matters of a
hydrographic related nature.

Hydrographic Engineering Associate 11l - a salary adjustment
to restructure this classification series by providing
equivalent salary differences between class levels and
a more appropriate salary for the supervisory level.
The title of this class will be changed to Hydrographic
Engineering Associate 1V.

7472 71



GENERAL  ITEMS BPW--1/Z1/74

Gl ~ 10 Department of Natural Resources Continued -
(Cont*d.)

*Hydrographic Engineering Associate 111 - a new class
in order t~ rectify a classification structural
problem and allow for a more effective career
ladder for a group of highly technical, sub-
professional employees.

Forester 111 - a new classification in order to provide
immediate promotional equity with comparable
professional classification series.

30.01.01.00
Board of Public Works Action - Jhe above referenced item was:

Approved 01 "sapproved Deferred

With Discuss ion Without Discussion

7412

72



GENERAL  ITEMS BPW--1/21/74

Gl

7472

1

Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services--
Division of Correction - request for permission to purchase

a liability insurance policy with covera~e up to $500,000

for protection against claims arising from accidents involving
cattle in connection with Herd Operations and Meat Cutting
programs at the Maryland Correctional Training Center-Hagerstown.
The annual premium for such a policy, as advised by the State
Treasurer®s Office, is $30. Funds are available in the Fiscal
Year 1974 budget program 35.02.04.08 (Herd Operations) of the
Correctional Training Center-Hagerstown to pay for the annual
insurance premium. This request has been screened by the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and 1is recommended

for approval.

35.02.04.08
Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:
Approved Disapproved
‘Wlt_h Di scuss!00) Without Discussion
73



GENERAI  ITE."1S BPH--1/21/74 \

Gl _ Ila Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services--Division
of Correction - rcsub;-;,ission of a r<;.cor.llefldatio)L from the Secretary
of Personllcl relative to a salary Ddjustment of the State Use
Industries '"\anager I"lhich*-lagleferr"d at the December 5, 1973
meeting of the Board of Public Works.  The Secretary of the Depart-
ment of Public Safet; and Correctional Services is nOl"keinforcing
his original request for this upgrading. In his response, the
Secretar; points o~t that the upgrading of the State Use Industries
system has been a s—~bject for the Correctional Planning Task Force
which has made a num~cr of reco~~cnd~tious for iWmprovemc~t. In
this rcgzrd, the Coo.missio~cr of Correction has 1issued Administrative
Directive 38-72, recm;)hasizing the role of the Sti:ltdlse Industries
Manager in eDeh institution. Therefore, the Secretary of Personnel
dccl~res that an cwcrgency exists in connection \y;th the adjustffient
of the sali:lrpf the State Use Industries General M-~ni:lger,cJas$
code 1208, to raise the com?ensation fro~ ~hc present saiary sczlc
of 19 to salar; scale 20, the position to remi:linin the classified

system.
Present Recommended
Industries General 19 $16,799.- 20,068 20 $18,143 - 23,834
1""1:Inager

The Secretary of Personnel makes this reco~~endation to enhance recruitment
possibilities for a quUi:llifiedperson possessing an industrial back-

ground, thus assuming improved overall direction and management of the
State Use Industry Program. The Department of Budget i:Ind-iscal

Planning has long recognized the need for improvement 1in the management

of the State Use Industries. However, i1f the Board of Publ ic ~!orks
i:Ipprovesthis emergency request, 1t is reco~~ended that the position

be placed in the Uncli:lIssifiedservice, so that the person selected

for this responsible Sti:lteosition recognizes that his continuation in
office is condi,ional wupon outsti:Indingperform~nce on the job.

35.02.00.00
Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced item was:
Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

74/2 74



GI - 12 _Department of Public Safety and Correct ional Services--

74/2

Maryland Civil Defense and Emergency Planni ~ Agency - requests
permission to allm"/ Mr. George L. "\a,rshall,Assistant Operations
Officer, to attend a two-week Civil Defense Career Development
Program - Phase 11, at the Civil Defense Preparedness Agency
Staff College, Federal Center, Battle CrTeek, 1lichigan, from
February 25, 1974 to March 8, 1974. The total cost of the travel
and subsistence 1is $131.50 which will be shared on a 50% Federal-
50% State basis. In accordance \lith Section 49 of Article 64A
of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the training has been approved
by the Secretary of Personnel. This request has been screened
by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended
for approval.

35.10.00.01

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:

Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ~out  DiSCUSS~

75



GENFRAL  ITEL'S BPW-1/21/74

Gl-

7412

13

Department ~ of PlJblic Safcity —nd Correctional  Services--

Maryland Statc Police - in accordance with Article 78A, Section 16B
of the 195/ Annotated COGeof -aeYlujjd, ~uthorization is requested
to establish seven (7) additional Stele Police positons to be
included in the Trooper-C~ndidatc Training  Program which is retro-
activc back to July 1, 1973. These positions were approved by the
Governor's Corr.11;ssion on 'Lo\" EnforC(jiii~nt and the Administr.:Ition

of Justice  UilGer Grant ~o0O. 3069-CP-3  IINarcotic Task Force  xpar,sion!!
and are .tobc 100% Federally Funded. This requcst has bcen revj"""1lcG
by the Department  of 3ucgct and Fiscal Plannlng and approval is
rccorr.'7lcnacd \'Jith the ur,dcrs'tanciins that the positions @i 11 terminate
at thc cxpiration of Federal Funds or must be approved if there is
any change in Fede:""al participation

35.06.01.43
,01 Salc:riesand \{"ges 6 1°.onths
2 Corporals
@ $10,098 - 13,264 $26,008
2 Trooper, First Class
@ $9,350 - 12,281 $21,012
3 Trooper
@ $8,980 - 11,795 $30,270
Over 'L.lii.e. 5,200
7 $82,490
.04 Travel 14,000
.08 Contractual Services 798
.09 Supplies c:ndMaterials 2,064
.11 Equip~ent-Additional 23,200
.12 Grants, Subsidies and Contributions 17,000
.13 Fixed Charges 290
Total Federal Fund $140,142

Rcquirc;nent

Board OF Public Horks }ct~on - The above referenced item was:

C:prove~ Disapproved Dcferre:d
6ith  DiscussiOn®) Without Discussion

76



GENERAL  ITEMS BPW--1;21/74

Gl

7472

14  Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services-—-

Maryland State Pol-ice - request permission to allow Corporal
Warren H; Pitt, Jr., to attend the National Training Institute,
Drug Enforcement Administration, Washington, D. -C., from

January 14, 1974 through March 22, 1974. The total expense

of $1,400 will be 100% Federally Funded. This program provides
the officer with specialized training 1in the latest known
techniques utilized in the enforcement of drug la"s and programs.
The instruction and opportunity for practical field training
exercises equips the officer to conduct in-depth drug investigations,
to train others, and to accept a leadership role in the States"
overall effort to combat drug abuse. In accordance "ith the
provisions of Article 88B, Section 15, this training has been
recommended by the Superintendent of the Maryland State Police.
This request has been revie\"ledy the Department.of Budget and
Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval.

35.06.01.04

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:

QEOI)_ Disapprolei ____ Deferred

With Discussion Ghout DiSCU~

77



11 -

GENERAL  ITEMS BPW--1/21/74

Gl

Gl -

74/2

- 15

16

Department o~ Public Safety and Correc~ional Services--
Police and Correctional Iraining Corrmissions - request for
permission to approve attendance of Mr. Robert N. Brenner,
111, Highway Safety Specialist |1, at a two-week program on
Multidisciplinar'y High"ay Collision Investigation conducted
by the University of Southern California, Los Angeles,
California, from November 25, 1973 to December 8, 1973. This
training "as recorrmended by the Department of Transportation.
The total cost of the training including tuition, travel,
lodging and meals in the amount of $1,054.27 will be paid
from Federal Project PT 74-472, Department of Transportation.
In accordance with Section 49, Article 64A, of the Annotated
Code of Maryland, the training has been approved by the
Department of Personnel. This request was received by the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning in late November,
after the December Board of Public Works agenda "as closed.
It is, therefore, being submitted for the Boar'"d"<onsideration,
without our recommendation.

35.07.00.01
Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:

—ov— Disapproved Deferred

ehDisSC— Without Discussion

Governor®s Corrmi,sion on law Enforcement and the Administration
of Justice - approval is requested to correct the agency"s
property records to reflect a ne"™ dictating unit, purchased by
an employee to replace a similar unit apparently stolen from
the employee®s automobile. Since the pol ice ""ere not called
in to investigate the incident the emf,loyee ;oasreimbursed the
agency in the amount of $85. and the unit has been replaced.

23.01.02.01

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item I"las:

Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion <--2Ghout Discussion->"

78



GEIIERINL ITEMS |

Gl

74/2

17

Department of Iransportation--Office  of the Secretary - in accordance [
with Article 78A, Section 16B of the Annotated Code of Maryland,
authorization is requested to establish three (3) new positions -»-
indicated belovi. These positions 1i,ill provide the nucleus for a"Rail
Serv ices Sect ion needed to cope with recent"ly enacted Federa 1
legislation and its impact on the State. This Federal legislation
(Northeast Rail Reorganization Act) requires the State to perform
certain tasks to be eligible for participation and Federal funds and
these positions are needed to assure the State of these funds. This
request has been reviewed by the Department of Budget and Fiscal.
Planning and 1is recommended for approval.

29.01.00.01
5 months
.01 Salaries and Wages

Staff Assistant | @ $26,500 $11,0112
Staff Specialist 11l @ $23,500 9,750
Office Secretary 11 e $ 7.201 3.000
$57,201 $ 23,792
.02 Technical and Special Fees 55,000
.03 Communications 300
.04 Travel 500
.09 Supplies and Materials .70
.11 Equipment - Additional. 3,500
.12 Grants, Subsidies and Contributions 2,918
.13 Fixed Charges 500
$ 87,210

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:

Gpprovo Disapproved Deferred

ewTth  DiscusS70~> Without Discussion

79



- 13 -

GENERAL ITEMS BPW--1/21/74

GI _ 18 State Department of Assessments and I=xation--Re~1 ~nd
Property Assessments and Eguilization - submission of a
recommendation by the Secret~ry of Personnel that the Board
~pprove a request to declare that an emergency exists in
connection with the following classifications:

Present Recorrmerlded
Classification Gr~de S~lau._ Grade Salary
Superyisor, Tax Maps 15  $12,346 ~ 16,220 16  $13,334 - 17,519
Assessor 1V 14  $11,431 - 15,017 15 $12,346 - 16,220
Assistant Supervisor,
Tax Maps 13 $10,584 13,906 14  $11,431 15,017
Soi 1 ~\ap Special ist 12 $9,800 - 12,875

The Secretary of Personnel m~kes recommendations in the above grades
as follows:

Supervisor, Tax Maps and Assistant Supervisor, Tax Maps -
the inclusion of the Local Assessments Function into
the State department wi Il have a significant impact
in the size and scope of work in this area. In the
large jurisdiction, the assimilation of those local
positions involved in this work will necessitate a
restructuring in order to continue to have a cohesive
and complimentary unit which will continue to be of
service both locally and statewide.

Assessor 1V - a nevlgrade to establish a supervisor®s level
in the Assessor®"s scale. At the present time, Assessor®s
Il are eligible for promotion to Assessor |Ill. However,
in the event of promot ion, their salary level equa ls that
of the present supervisory class. This change in grade
will establish a more equitable salary in accordance "lith
level of responsibility.

Soil Map Specialist - a new classification to increase the capabilitie
of the department to determine the value of farm property
as well as further delineating the uses of property in
rural areas.

24.03.00.02
Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:

Disapproved Deferred

Cpprove?)
G_th MQL Without Discussion

7472 80



- 14

GENERAL  ITHIS

Gl - 19

74/2

State Department of Education--Division of Certification

and Accreditation - in accordance with Section 27(a), Article
64A of the Annotated Code of Maryland, i~ is requested that

a new classification of Certification Specialist 11 be created
on an emergency basis.

Recommended
lassificati srad sal
Certification Specialist 11 12 $9,800 - 12,875

The Office of Certificatio~ has had difficulty retaining employees
in this area because Certification Specialists have teaching
credentials, the present salary scale is not competitive with those
for twelve month teachers. This request has been approved by the
Secretary of Personnel and reviewed and recommended for approval

by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning.

36.01.01.07

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:

QpproveD Disapproved Deferred

~Discussi~ Without Discussion

81



GENERAL ~ ITEMS BPw-_1/21/74

G1'- 20 State Department of Education --Division of Vocational
Rehabilitation - requests permission to al low the personnel
listed belovi to attend a five-1"eek traini-ng program, from
January 7, 1974 through February 8, 1974 at the Woodrovi
Wilson Rehabilitation Center at Fishersville, Virginia. This
training program 1is sponsored by the United States Department
of Health, Education and Welfare, Rehabilitation Services
Administration, to orient and provide specialized training
for Rehabilitation Counselors. Costs for the program are paid
by 100% Federal Funds, with the exception of a $20 registration
fee and a $25 laboratory fee. In accordance with Section 49
of Article 64A of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the training
has been approved by the Secretary of Personnel. This request
has been screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning
and is recomnended for approval.

Name Classification
Joseph Faha Rehabilitation Counselor
Nei 1 0lson Vocational Evaluator

-Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:

Grovib Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ~ithout  Discus~

74/2 82



- 16

DISPOSAL QF PROPERTY BPW--1/21/74

The foil0l';ng items have been screened and are reco”Inlendedfor approva 1
by an Engineer or Budget Analyst of the Department of Budget and Fiscal

Planning.

All sales and trade-in prices have been checked by the Depart-

ment of Budget and Fiscal Planning and/or the Department of General
Services--Purchasing Bureau, and found to be fair and competitive.

DP -

DP -

DP -

DP -

DP

74/2

21

22

23

24

25

Board of Trustees of the State Colleges
a. Frostburg State College (office equipment) ------—-—- 10.00

b. Horgan State College (type‘vriter) -----—--——-—muon 45.00
c. Salisbury State College - requests permission to

remove from inventory and dispose of as junk audio-

visual equipment which 1is no longer needed and

beyond repair (total book value $551.73).

Comptroller of the Ireasury

a. Alcoholic Beverages Division - requests permission
to remove from inventory and dispose of as junk
items shown in letter of 12/12/73 (total book value

$172.30).
Dﬂpa.LtnlenlofEmpJ.o;Lmanlandsguajsﬂnu.Q&a

Prince George"s County Department of Social
Services - requests permission to remove from
inventory and dispose of as junk one toaster
(used at the Bladensburg Day Care Center) which
cannot be repaired (book value $22.88).

Department of General Services
a. Office of Annapolis Public Buildings and

Grounds (office equipment) --——--———————--mmmmmmmo 55.00
b. Office of the Secretary - requests permission to

remove from inventory equipment shmvn in le~ter of

12/13/73 (total book value $18,642.69), this list

represents equipment which has been missing for

many years.
Department of Health and ‘lental J:M;.mne_ (office

equipment) -—-—--—-—-——-—m—m—mm—mmmm e 353.00
Also, (motor vehicles) ----——-—----——mmm—— 1,488.00
"a. Department of Health (motor vehicles) -------————-- 1,701.00
b. Boy"s Village of Haryland (equipment) --------——-—-—- 150.00
c. Crownsvi lle Hospital Center (motor vehicles) ------ 320.00

Also, requests permission to remove from inventory

items listed in letters dated 11/29/73 and 11/30/73 which
were reported either missing or stolen (total inventory

value $409.50).

d. Inner City Co,rmunity Health Center - requests permission
to remove from inventory, two Royal typewriters and one
tape recorder reported missing (total book value $506.95).

83



DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY BPW--1/21/74

DP -

74/2

Spring Grove Hospital Center - requests permission
to remove from inventory and dispose of"as junk
items shol™n in letter dated 12/3/73 (total book
value $646.86), items arc either obsolete or beyond
economical repair.

26 Department of Licensing and Regulation

a.

Office of the Secretary - reglLlests permission to
remove Tfrom inventory and dispose of as junk one
1946 Addressograph Printer (book value $829.33).
Board of Examiners for Hearing Aid Dealers -
requests permission to remove from inventory and
transfer to the State Department of Juvenile

Services one dry copier, serial 11/18/179¢book

value $302.68).

Board of Registration for Professional Engineers

and Professional Land Surveyors - requests permission
to remove from inventory and dispose of as junk one
Ell iott Addressing t"iachineand one Elliott Stend |1
Typel-witer (total book value $1°,404.00).

Division of Labor and Industry - requests permission
to remove from inventory and dispose of as junk one
A. B. Dick Mimeograph Machine (book value $607.00).
Electrical Examiners and Supervisors - requests
permission to remove from inventory and dispose of
as junk one storage cabinet (book value $35.00).
Maryland Architectural Registration Board ~ requests
permission to remove from inventory and dispose of
as junk one dry copier and one addressograph printer
(total book value $731.48).

Maryland Real Estate Co.mrnission- requests permission
to remove from inventory and dispose of as junk one
Elliott Addressing Machine (book value $780.00).
Maryland State Board of Public Accountancy - requests
permission to remove from inventory and transfer to the
State Department of Juvenile Services one dry copier
(book value $349.00).

State Bank Conmissioner - requests permission to
remove from inventory and dispose of as junk items
shown in letter dated 11/29/73 (total book value
$181.80), equipment is beyond economical repair.
State Board of Conmissioners of Practical Plumbing
requests permission to remove from inventory and dispose
of as junk one storage cabinet (book val~e $35.00).

B4



18 -

DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY BPW--3/21/74
DP - 27 Department of Natural Resources (office and motor

DP - 28
DP - 29
DP - ~0
op - 31
DP - 32

74/2

equipment) -——--——-——mm—mm 13,430.30
Also, requests permission to remove from inventory

six outboard motors and give them to Queen Anne"s
County High School and Overlea High School (total
book value $4,080.18).

Depal'tment of Personnel (office equipment) ---------——-—- 173.50
D_eaa.r_tman;t of Public Safe~d = Correctional Services

Division of Correct ion - requests perm; ssion to
remove from inventory and dispose of as junk one
Norelco Dictating Machine (book value $249.50).

b. Maryland COl"rectional Institution-Hagerstown
(equipment) ------——m—mm e 2,000.00
Also, requests permission to remove from inventory
and disassemble and use for ~ocational. training one
1957 Pontiac Ambulance (book value $200.00).

c. Maryland State Police - requests permission to
remove from inventory and remove all usable parts
from one 1972 Dodge Polara (book value $3,333.08).
which was extensively damaged in an auto accident.

Department of Tl"ansportation
a. Motor Vehicle Administration (office equipment)----- 260.00
b. State Highway Administration (motor equipment,

lawn equipment and office equipment) ----------——--——- 11,496.01

Also, requests permission to remove from inventory
one calculator, two tape recorders and one Norelco
transcriber, which were reported stolen on 8/20/73
(total _book value $930.25).

Also, requests permission to remove from inventory
and dispose of as junk items shown on property
condemnation reports: 0-4880, 0-4879, 0-4238, 0-1527,
0-4878, 0-4877, A-633, D-1484, 0-2161 and A-2120
(total book value $11,458.92).

General Assembly of Maryland - requests permission to
remove from inventory and dispose of as junk items shown

in letter dated 11/26/73 (total book value $391.00).
Also, requests permission to remove from inventory and
transfer to the Oepartment of Transportation, one desk
and one bookcase (total book value $233.70).

Also, requests permission to remove from inventory and
transfer to the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning
items shown in letter dated 11/26/73 (total book value
$832.00) .

Mi litary Department - requests permission to remove from
inventory and dispose of as junk items shown in letters

dated 11/21/73,11/26/73,11/27/73, 11/728/73 and 12/11/73.
items have become unserviceable through fair wear and tear
(total. book value $1,576.70).

85



DISPOSAL QF PROPERTY BPW--1/21/14
DP - 33 Public Service Corrmission (office equipment)
DP _ 34 State Law Department (office and motor equipment) -------- 1,366.00

DP _ 35 State Treasurer - requests, permission to remove from
inventory and dispose of as junk two wool rugs (total book value

(292.61).

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:

! 5~ - V Disapproved Deferred
6! , - ]

\

With Discussion T Fa— ’ -

74/2 86

[ ] [
P P P P Pt P P P [



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Page IT

- SUPPLEMENT

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

January 21 ,

1974

Department of Budget & Fiscal Planning Agenda

The following General Iterns,No. IT through No. 8T , are
Department of Transportation requests being submitted via the

Department of Budget & Fiscal Planning agenda.

In accordance

with Article 41, Section 207(f), of the 1957 Annotated Code of

Maryland, as Amended,

Board of Public Works approval 1is required

for contracts for consulting services and for the employment of
professional consultants by the Department of Transportation.

Agenda Item No.
mini -

Item No. IT
State High vy
Administration

Item No. 2T
State Highway
Administration

Item No. 3T
State High\o/ay
Administration

Item No. 4T
State Highway
Administration

7472

Contractor or
Consultant

Kennedy-Bode
Engineering, Inc.
Baltimore, Md.

Baker-Hibberley
& Associates, Inc.
Hagersto\o/n Md.

Funk, Fletcher &

Chen and Assoc.,Inc.

Lutherville, Md.

Baker-Wibberley
& Assoc., Inc.,
Hagerstown, Md.

Purpose

Design of highway culvert

Md. Rte. 500 north of Rte 410,
Prince George"s County -
$5,570 (100% State)

Engineering design services
to eliminate grade crossing,
Md. Rte~ 560 and B & 0 R/R
east of Oakland, Garrett
County - $66,230 (79% Federal,
3010 State)

Engineering design services to
reconstruct Md. Rte. 28 between
Bauer Drive and Md. Rte. 97,
Montgomery County - $108,385.

(70% Federal, 30% State)

Engineering route location studies,
corridor public hearings and
environmental impact statements

In connection with relocation of
Md. Rte. 53 from U. S. Rte. 220

to U. S. Rte. 48, Allegany

County - $71,612 (70% Federal,

30/0 State)

- continued -

87



Page 2T

GENEP~I\UTENS (Cont.d.)

"genda Item No.

—.dministration
Item No. 5T

State High\~ay
Administration

Item No. 6T
Maryland Port
Administration

Item No. 7T
State High,~ay
Adminis n-ation

Item tjo. 8T
Office of the
Secretary

74/2

Contractor or
Consultant

Tilford Nemour, Inc.

Hiddleburg, Va.

Harter Underwater
Corporation
Edgewater, Hd.

Baker-Wibberley &
Associates, Inc.
IlagerstmoJlHd.

Peterson and Brickbauer,

Inc.
Bal timore, fid.

BPH--1j 21/74

Purpose

Management services for
development of Haintenance
Program - SIIA. $200,000.
(10w, State)

Testing services 1In connection
with deteriorated substructure
of Pier No.1, Clinton Street
Narine Terminal, Baltimore

Harbor. $57,200 (100% State)

Engineering design services to
relocate Hd. Rte.51 past at
Cumberland to North Br®Inch,
Allegany County- $128,076
(70% Federal, 30% State)

Participation with the City of
Baltimore in the cost of a study to
determine the feasibil ity of locating
a cruise ship terminal faci lity in the
Bal timore Inner Harbor. $53,000

(50% State, 50% City of Baltimore)

88



Page 31
GENERAL  1TEM B1*H--1/21/74

IT. Department of Transportation--State  Highway Administration -
in accordance with Article 41, Section 207(F) of the 1957
Annotated Code, approval 1is requested for a proposed agree-
ment bet,"een the State Highway pdministration and Kennedy-
Bode Engineering, Inc., Baltimore, Md., Tfor engineering
services in connection with replacement of an inadequate
drainage structure under Md. Route 500 (Queens Chapel Road)
at a location just north of Route 410 in Prince George®s
County. Under the proposed agreement, the Consultant is
to perform engineering design services and prepare right-
of-way plats and contract plans and specifications for the

construction of a neH reinforced box culvert. Compensation
to the Consultant for all services 1is to be in the lump sum
amount of $5,570. The amount of compensation was developed

follmving a pre-audit review of the Consultant®™s records by

the State Highway Administration and a review of man-hour

rates and effort 1in providing the required services and
compares to a multiplier o[ 2.0 times direct salary costs.

Hark 1is to be completed +to permit advertising [or receipt of
bids within [our (4) months after notice to proceed. Funding
will be 100% State [rom funds budgeted as part of the Continuing
Five Year Secondary Road Construction and Reconstruction Program

(Prince George®s County, Line 28). It is proposed that the
contract be executed [Jor the State by the State Highway
Administrator and the Secretary o[ Transportation. The

agreement bas been reviewed and approved by the Secretary
of Transportation.

Board of Public Harks Action: The above referenceditem wiis:
Oprov:-V Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~thout DiSCUS~

74/2 89



Page 4T

GENFRAL  ITEM BPH--1/21/74

2T.

7472

Department of Transportation--State Hj.r;hlVagdministration -
in accordance [IVithArticle 41, Section 207(£), of the 1957
Annotated Code, approval 1is requested for a proposed agree-
ment betlVeen the State HighlVay Administration and Baker-
Hibberley & Associates, Inc., HagerstOloJllyd., for engineer-
ing services in connection with the relocation of Md. Route
560 east of Oakland, Md., 1in order to eliminate a grade

crossing of the main line of the B & 0 Railroad. Services
under the proposed agreement are to be provided in two (2)
phases. Phase 1 services include route location studies,

preparation of environmental i1mpact statements, participa-
tion in corridor public hearings, and preparation of a
Location Study Report. Phase 11 services, IVhich are to be
initiated only after approval of Phase 1 services, [1Vill
include design, and the preparation of right-of-1vVay plats

and contract plans and specifications. Environmental services
are .to be furnished by Messer Associates, Inc., Silver Spring,
Md., under subcontract to the Consultant. Compensation to

the Consultant for all personn~l services are to be on a

cost plus fixed fee basis. Direct non-salary costs are to

be reimbursed at actual cost. The maximum amount payable

to the Consultant for all services 1is not to exceed $66,230
,»,hichis inclusive of a fixed fee of $4,607 and payment to
Messer Associates, 1Inc., of a lump sum fee of $9,965 for
environTlental services as a subcontractor. The amount of
compensation was developed following a pre-audit revielV of
the Consul tant.s records by the State Illigh®vayAdministration,
and a review of man-hour rates and effort in providing the
required services,and compares to a multiplier of 2.19 times
direct salary costs for the Consultant, and 1.90 times direct
salary costs. for the subcontract Consultant. Phase 1 services
are to be completed within 13 months after notice to proceed.
Preliminary plans are to be completed within 2 months after
approval of Phase 1 services, and final plans ready for
advertisement within 4 months after approval of preliminary
plans. Funding will be 70% Federal and 30% State from funds
budgeted as part of the 1974-1978 Secondary Road Construction
and Reconstruction Program (Garrett County, Line No.7). It
IS proposed that the contract be executed for the State by the
State Highway Administrator and the Secretary of Transportation
.The agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Federal
Highway Administrator and by the Secretary of Transportation.

Board of Publ ic Horks Action: The above referenceditem wis:

~ ~ Di sapp roved. Deferred

Hith Discussion ~th~ut  DiSCUSS~
90



Page 5T

GENERAL I1TEH BPH--1/21 /74

3T.

Department of Transportation--State Higll"JEAdninistration -
in accordance with Article 41, Section 207(f), of the 1957
Annotated Code, approval 1is requested for a proposed agree-
ment between the State Highway Administration and Funk,
Fletcher, Chen and Associates, Inc., Lutherville, Md., for
engineering services 1In connection with reconstruction of

Md. Route 28, as a four (4) lane highway, between Bauer Drive
and Md. Route 97, in Montgomery County. Services under the
propp sed agreement are to be provided in t,vo (2) phases.

Phase I services will involve the preparation of engineering
studies evaluating the relative cost, the advantages and
disadvantages, and environmental impacts of alternate align-
ments and cross-sections for the proposed fTour (4) lane
improvement, preparation of a Draft Environmental Impact
Statement, and participation in required public hearings.

Phase Il services, which will be authorized only upon
completion and approval of Phase | services, will 1involve

the preparation of engineering desi''gn, right-of-way plats,
Final Environmental Impact Statement, and contract plans

and specifications ready for advertising for receipt of bids,
Compensation to the Consultant for all services 1is to be on

a cost plus fixed fee basis with the maximum amount payable,
including a fixed fee of $8,694, not to exceed $108,385. The
amount of compensation was developed following a pre-audit
review of the Consultant®s records by the State Highway
Administration, and a review of the man-hour rates and effort
in providing the required services, and compares to a multiplier
of 2.09 times direct salary costs. Phase 1 services are to be
completed \Vithin eight (8) months after notice to proceed.
Preliminary construction plans are to be completed within three
(3) months after notice to proceed ,vithPhase 11 services.
Final contract plans and specifications are to he completed
within seven (7) months after approval of preliminary plans.
Funding will be 70% Federal and 30% State from funds budgeted
as part of the 1974-1978 Secondary Road Construction and
Reconstruction Program (Montgomery County, Line 11). It 1is
proposed that the contract be executed for the State by the
State Highway Administrator and the Secretary of Transportation.
The agreement has been revie\Ved and approved by the Federal
High\Vay Administrator and by the Secretary of Transportation.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenceditem wils
Approved Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion ~hout DiSCUS~

7472 ol



Page 6T
GENERAL ITEH BPW--1/21/73

AT. "Department of Iransportation--State llighway Administration -
Iin accordance with Article 41, Section 207(f) of the 1957

Annotated Code, approval 1is requested for a proposed igree-
ment between the State Highway Administration and Baker-
Wibberley & Associates, Inc., Hagerstown, Hd., for engineer-
ing services in connection” I"ith the relocation of Md. Route 53
from U. S. Route 220 south of Cresaptown to U. S. Route 48
{National Freeway),a distance of approximately 3.9 miles in
Allegany CQunty, as a four (4) lane Freeway with full control
of access. Under the terms of the proposed agreement, the
Consul tant is to"perform Phase | services only, 1-1hichcon-
sist of preparing alternate route location studies, an evalu-
ation of each study with cost estimates and right-of-way
requirements, environmental 1impact statements, and a

Location Study Report. The Consultant 1is also to participate
in the required "Corridor Public Hearing". Environmental
services are to be furnished by Hesser Associates, Inc.,
Silver Spring, Md., under subcontract to the Consultant.
Compensation to the Consul tant for™all personnel services

Is to be on a cost plus fixed fee basis. Direct non-salary
costs are to be reimbursed at actual cost. The maximum

amount payable to the Consultant for all "services 1s not to
exceed $71,612 which 1is inclusive of a fixed fee of $4,415
and payment to Messer Associates, Inc., of a lump sum fee of
$16,912 for environmental services as a subcontractor. The
amount of compensation was developed follm"inga pre-audit
review of the Consultant®s records by the State Higlmay
Administration, and a review of man hour rates and effort

In providing the required services, and compares to a multiplier
of 2.19 times direct salary costs for the Consultant, and 1.90
times direct salary costs for the subcontract Consultant. All
work under the proposed agreement 1is to be completed within
eleven (11) months after notice to proceed. Funding v.,illbe
70% Federal and 30/, State from funds budgeted as part of the
1974-1978 Primary Road Construction and Reconstruction Program
(Line 62, Allegany County). It 1s proposed that the contract
be executed for the State by the State Highway Administrator
and the Secretary of Transportation. The agreement has "been
reviewed and approved by the Federal Highway Administration
and by the Secretary of Transportation.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenceditem was:

Disapproved Deferred

~With Discuss ion Qi""‘"""D!&l EUSSM

7472 92




Page 71°

GENERAL  11°EH BPH--I/ 21/74

ST.

Department of Iransportation--State  Highway Administration -
In accordance with Article 41, Section 207(f), of the 1957
Annotated Code, approval 1is requested for a proposed agree-
ment bet,<leenthe State Higlmay Administration and, Tilford
Nemour, [Inc., Hiddleburg,® Virginia, for Ilk"lInagementervices

in connection with the design, development and implementation
of a Maintenance Equipment Management Program for the State
Highway Administration. A review of current equipment operating
procedures ,<lithinthe Highway Administration has indicated a
need for modifications and changes in order to obtain maximum
use and benefit of equipment used 1in performance of the high-
way maintenance function. Of the several equipm®2nt consultant
firms reviewed, the firm of Tilford Nemour, Inc. was considered
to have the most expertise, having effectively performed similar
services for other State highway agencies. Services to be
provided under the proposed agreement involve the design,
development and implementation of the follm-d.ng specific
elements: preventive maintenance policy and procedure;
production scheduling and control; vrepair policy and procedure;
organization (relationships and staffing); procurement policy
and procedure Tfor repair parts; inventory policy and procedure;
equipment use management; number of maintenance repair shops
and their locations; and maintenance vrepair shop design. All
electronic data processing will be performed®™ on State computer
facilities. Computer programming will be performed by the
Department of Transportati.on Data Center. To monitor and
control the Consultant®s activi ties, the Highway Adminis tration
has established a Project Control Co-~nittee comprised of the
Deputy Highway Administrator, the Chief Engineer, the Director,
Office of Finance, the Deputy Chief Engineer - Operations,

the Assistant Chief Engineer - Haintenance and the Equipment
Engineer. To assist the Consultant in performance of his
services, the Highway Administration will assign appropriate
staff personnel to each of six (6) project task groups.
Compensation to the Consultant 1is to be on the basis of per
diem rates established for each class of employee directly
engaged in providing the required services. These rates

are $350.00/day for Senior Manager or President of the firm,
$250.00/day for senior consultant and $175.00/day for con-
sultant .. Except for on-site job travel, which will be
reimbursed at the rate of $0.10/mile,® the ,above rates are

in full compensation of all direct and indirect costs and
were derived utilizing an overhead factor of 85% and a profit
factor of 8%. The maximum compensation payable 1is not to

- continued -

74/2 93

——— s —



Page 8T

GENFRAI ITEI1 BPW--i/z 1/74

ST.
(Cont.)

exceed $200,000. All se)~ricesunder the agreement are to be
completed within 24 months after notice to proceed. Funding
will be 100% State from budgeted funds (Account No. 29.02.01.01)
of the State Highway Administration. It is proposed that the
contract be executed for the State by the State Higlway
Administrator and the Sec~"etaryof Transportation. The
agreement has been reviewed and found satisfactory by the

Chief, Hanagernentand Information Systems Division, Depart-
ment of Budget and Fiscal Planning, and has been approved

by the Secr~tary of Transportation.

Board of Public \~orksAction: The above referenced item was:

(APproveD Disapproved Deferred
(}lith DiscuSSi~ Without Discussion

74/2 94



Page 9T

GENERAL JTEH BPI-i--1/2Y74

6T.

7472

Department of Transpoztation--Harylarid Port Administration -
in accordance with Article 41, Section 207(f) of the 1957
Annotated Code, approval 1is requested foi a proposed agree-
ment betHeen the Haryland Port Administration and Harter
Undenmter  Corporation, Edgewater, Maryland, to perform test-
ing services and to prodllce test data in connection with
determining the degree to \"lhichthe reinforced concrete piles
forming the subs trclcture of Pier No.1, Clinton Street Harine
Terminal, Baltimore Harbor, have deteriorated, so that plans
for necessary repairs can be prepared by others. Under the
proposed agreement, the Consultant 1is to take core borings
from each of the pi.les in the area generally bet""leenthe
water line and just below the mud line, and to measure the
extent of corrosion of exposed reinforcing steel. The core
samples to be take from each pile are to be laboratory tested
to determine the structural adequacy of the concrete, and
recommendations prepared indicating the depth to which the
concrete has deteriorated and requires replacing. The
laboratory testing of core samples®™ is to be performed by

E. L. CODlvell and Company, Baltimore, Md., under subcontract
to the.Consultant. Compensation to the Consultant for all
services shall not exceed $57,200 \vhich is inclusive of all
payments to E. L. Conwell and Company for performing laborRtory
tests. The amount of compensation is based on unit prices for
mobilization and demobilization of equipment, tests performed,
diver-tender teams, Rnd professional services. The unit prices
have been revie""ledand found comparable to similar costs for
similar operations previously experi.enced. Hork 1is to be
completed within ninety (90) calendar days after notice to
proceed. Funding will be IDO% State from available funds of
the Port Administration, Account No. 29.04.00.45.07. It is
proposed that the contract be executed for the State by the
Haryland Port Administrator and the Secretary of Transporta-
tion. The agreement has been revie\Ved and approved by the
Secretary of Transportation.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenceditemwas:
(Apprao;V Disapproved Deferred
With Discuss ion ~thout DEISCUSS~

95



Page 10T

GENERAL ITEH BPhl--1/21/74

7T.

Department of Transportation - State Highway Administration -

In accordance with Article 41, Section 207(f), of the 1957
Annotated Code, approval 1is requested for a proposed agreement
between the State High\.,ayAdministration and Baker-\olibberley &
Associates, Incorporated, Hagerstm.m, I-ld.for engineering services
in connection with the relocation of Md. Route 51 as a four lane
urban divided high\~ay from 0.32 miles east of Cumberland to North
Branch, 1in All egany County.. Services under the proposed agreement
are to be provided iIn two (2) phases. Phase | services will

involve the preparation of engineering studies evaluating the
relative cost estimates for the alternate alignments considered,
preparation of a draft environmental impact statement, prepare

for and participate 1in a corridor Public Hearing, prepare Final
Environmental Impact Statement and Location Study Report. Phase 11
services, \~hichwill be authorized only upon completion and approval
of Phase 1 services, will involve the preparation of engineering
desi[,n, strip metes and bounds right of way plats, and contract
plans 1l._n&pecifications ready for advertising for receipt of bids.
Environmental Impact Statements and Public Hearing Services are to
be ft;=ished by Hesser Associates, Inc., Silver Spring, Md., under
subcontract to the Consultant. Compensation to the Consult,mt for
all ~ervices 1is to be on a cost plus fixed fee basis with the maxi-
mum aGount payable not to exceed $128,076, which is inclusive of a
fixed fee of $9,377 and the payment to Meiser Associates, Inc. of
a lump sum fee of $14,676. The amount of compensation was developed
foll(wing a pre-audit review of the Consultant®s records by the
State Highway Administration, and a review of manhour rates and
effort in providing the required services, and compares to a multi-
plier of 2.19 times direct salary costs for the Consultant and 1.90
times direct salary costs for the subcontractor. Phase 1 services
are to be completed within twelve (12) months after notice to proceed.
Preliminary construction plans are to be completed within four (4)
months after notice to proceed with Phase 11 services. Completion
of metes and bounds right of way plats to be within six (6) months
and final contract plans and. documents ready for advertisement within
ten (10) months after approval of preliminary plans. Funding will
be 7070Federal and 307, State from funds budgeted as part of. the
1974-1978 Secondary Road Construction and Reconstruction Program
(Allegany County, Line 4). It is proposed that the contract be
executed for the State by the State Highway Administrator and the
Secretary of Transportation. This agreement has been revieHed and
approved by the Federal HighHay Administration and by the Secretary
of Transportation.

Board of Public Horks Action: The above referenceditemwas:

Gprov~ Disapproved Deferred
With 1)iEcussion ‘()“1(5'“! DiSC~

74/2 96




Page DT
GENERAL ITEH BPH--1/2)/74

~T. Department of Transportation--Office _of the Secretary - in
accordance with procedures established by the Board of Public
Horks, approval 1is requested for a proposed agreement betHeen
the Department of Transport8tion and the Hayor and City Cou:lcil
of Baltimore City under ™"hich the Dep8rtment of Transportation
would participate in the cost of a study to be administered by
Baltimore City to determine the feasibility of locating a cruise
ship terminal facility in the Baltimore Inner Harbor. Baltimore
City has negotiated a consultant agreement with the architectural
firm of Peterson and Brickbauer, Inc., Baltimore, Nd. to perform
the feasibility study. Under this agreement, the study 1is to be
performed in three (3) phases. Phase 1 work will involve an
evaluation of the suitability of the proposed Inner llarhor site
as a cruise ship terminal and the economic Tfeasibility thereof,
a determination of the navigation and operational requirements
and the development of possible financing plans giving ccnsicicra-
Uon to available sources of both public and private funding and
the potential for joint development. A preliminary draft of
report covering Phase 1 work 1is to be .completed in 120 days,
with final report to be completed [IVithin 30 days of approval
of the preliminary draft. The total cost of services prcvLded
urider Phas~ | is not to exceed $58,000. Work under Phase 11
of the consultant agreement \"lillinvolve preparation of a
Site Development Program and Design Concept at a cost not to
exceed $38,000. \~orkunder Phase IIl will involve special
studies related to proposals for joint development and coo::-dina-
tion \"lLthadjacent developers at a cost not to exceed $14,000.
Under t.heproposed agreement \"liththe Nayor and City Council
of Baltimore City, participation by the Department of TrEns-
portation is to be limited to one-half of the cost of the \lork
to be performed under Phase 1 of the consultrllltagreement but
not to exceed $30,000. Funds are available from funds budgeted
to the Cffice of the Secretary. Under the tenns of the consultant
agreement, the draft report on Phase |1 shall be subject to revielv
by the Haryland Port AdminiGtration and all proposals or l-ecolillncnda-
tions” pertaining to marine engineering shall be subject to prior
concurrence by the Maryl.and Port Administration. It i1s proposed
that the agreement vlith the ~jayor and City Council be executed
for the State by.the Secretary of Transportation.

Board of Public \~orks Action: The above item was:

6prove9 Disapproved Deferred

Hith Di.scussion Without Discussion

7472 97



74(

ITB1S SUBMITTED OK THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY,

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

98



CONTPACT AWARDS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services, presented
Items 1 through 52 of his Agenda dated January 21, 1974, as completely described in

Items 1 through 52 of Exhibit pages 100 through 132
herein.

, attached hereto and incorporated

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation took action as indicated on

each Exhibit page 100 through 132

74( ,

99



**

74(1

CONTRACT AWARDS

Item 1 BOWIE STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Solicitation of bids for CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY BIT~UNOUS CONCRETE
WAh~S resulted as follows:

Ratrie, Robbins & Schweizer, Inc. $3,992.00
Reliablc Contracting Company, Inc. 4,500.00
The Bituminous Construction Co. 4,575.00

RECO~~,DED AWARD TO: Ratrie, Robb~ns & Schweizer, Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AMOUNT : $3,992.00

FUND SOURCE: Item 196, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Physical Education Facility, including
Swimming Pool: Construction”
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

=prov~ Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion
Item 2 BOARD OF PUBIIC WORKS

Solicitation of bids for ALTERATIONS TO BAS~~"ENT[UU,CE TO STATE HOUSE,
NORTH SIDE, ANNAPOLIS resulted as follows:

0"ak Contracting Corp. $6,108.00
Craftsmen Construction, Inc. 6,805.00
Blair & Sons Co., Inc. No Bid
Hopkins & Wayson, Inc. No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this ,;ark, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
personnel of this Department.

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO: Oak Contracting Corp.

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AMOUNT: $6,108.00

FUND SOURCE: Item 2, General Construction Loan of 1972,

it - Necessary Renovations in Existing
Buildings of the State House Complex™
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gprovev Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion C:-jithout DisScussioy "

100



CONTRACT AWARDS

Item 3 MARYUU\~ STATE BOARD EOR CO-~ITY  COLLEGES
(CHARLES COUNTY COHMUNITY COIIEGE)

Solicitation of bids by Charles County Community College for CON-
STRUCTION OF A WATER LINKAGE SYSTEH (CC-09-72-39) resulted as follows:

Base Bid —AF— 11T —AF——H2

(Deduct) (Deduct)

Southern Haryland
Hechanical Contractors $32,969 $4,500 $1,500
Fennell Plumb. & Heating 44,972 15,158 4,248
H & P Construction Corp. 56,900 6,900 3,000
Gibhart, Inc. 58,775 44,245 * 5,260
Neil Nutwell 68,310 18,000 3,300

* - Bidder asserts typographical error and that figure

should read $14,500 .

Alt. 111: Delete 2" PVC Control wiring conduit and 4" computer
cable conduit, including all manholes.

Alt. 112: Delete 4" PVC computer cable conduit between manhole
Numbers 1, 2, 3 and 4.

Board of Public Works approval is requested to permit Charles County
Community College to a",arda contract to Southern Haryland Hechanical
Contractors as follows:

BASIS: Acceptance of low Base Bid only.
Alt. 11land 112are REJECTED

A1"IOUNT: $32,969

FUND SOURCE: $16,484.50 (50%) - Local Share

16,484.50 (50%) - State Share - General Public
Junior or Community College
Construction Loan of 1972.

CONTRACT TO BE SIGNED BY: Local authorities

.FEE: Applicable to Vosbeck, Vosbeck, Kendrick and
Redinger

REI1ARKS: The Board of Public Works at its meeting of

October 4, 1972 approved an allocation of
$26,290 from the General Public Junior or
Community College Construction Loan of 1972
for this project. The amount requested by this
Item ($16,484.50) is within the amount apprGved
by the Board of Public Works. There are no
Federal funds involved.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Iltem was:

GprovCV Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1 101



CONTRACT AWARDS

Item 4 MARYLAND STATE BOARD EOR CORIMUNITY COLLEGES
(HAGERSTO~~ JUNIOR COLLEGE)

Solicitation of bids by Hagerstown Junior College for ALTERATIONS TO
CAREER PROGRAMS BUILDING (CC-02-72-53) resulted as follows:

Base Bid Alt. 111

(Deduct)
Perini Construction, Inc. $842,800 $6,200
Waynesboro Construction Company 883,000 5,330
The Blake Company 889,200 5,700
Callas Construction, Inc. 963,995 7,000
Frank Construction Company 974,000 5,000

Alt. I11: Alteration to Merchandising area. The low bidder had
originally estimated this work at $10,000, but later
alleged that he misinterpreted the specifications
covering this work and he was permitted to modify this
figure to $6,200.

Board of Public Works approval 1is requested to permit Hagerstown
Junior College to award a contract to Perini Construction Inc. as follows:

BASIS: Acceptance of low Base Bid only.
Alt. I1l1lis REJECTED. (The State will not
participate in $6,200 covering alterations
to the Merchandising area which has been
declared ineligible for State participation.)
AMOUNT : $842,800
FUND  SOURCE: $250,000 (29.66%) - Federal Share - Appalachian
Regional Development Act of 1965
294,807 (34.98%) - Local Share
297,993 (35.36%) - State Share - General Public
Junior or Community College
Construction Loan of 1972
Cost sharing Is based on the State Department
of Education®s formula for support of schools
in Washington County. Revised as of 1971-72
per Section 129 (2) in Article 77 of the
Annotated Code of Maryland

CONTRACT TO BE SIGNED BY: Local authorities
FEE: Applicable to McLeod, Ferrara and Ensign
REMARKS: The Board of Public Works at its meeting of

July 25, 1973 approved an allocation of $455,886
from the General Public Junior or Community
College Construction Loan of 1972 for this
project. The amount requested by.this Item
.($297,993) is within the amount approved by.
the Board of Public Works.

Board of Public Works Action  The above referenced Item was:

<:rovev Disapproved Deferred

74(~DiSCUS~ Without Discussion 102



CONTRACT AHARDS

Item 5 ~1~YIAND STATE BOARD EOR COMJWNITY COLIEGES
(PRINCE GEQRGE™S COHHUNITY COLLEGE)

Solicitation of bids by Prince George"s Community College for CON-
STRUCTION OF ACCESS-PERIMETER ROAD at the Largo Campus resulted as
follows:

Base Bid Alt., 111 Alt. 112 Alt. 113
(Deduct) (Add) (Deduct)
Arundel Asphalt Products, Inc. $516,000 $3,050 $7,850 $60,000

Alt. 1/1: Delete Road "F" and provide curb and gutter at Road 'B"
on Phase 1 B drawings.

Alt. 1/2: On Road "B"™ Phase 1 B drawings, complete typical section
to include work shown as future work from Station 13 +
14.53 to Station 20 + 13.19.

Alt. 113: Delete handball and tennis courts being moved out of road-
way as sho~~ on Sheet C-9 and C-10 of Phase 1 B drawings.

Although only one (1) bid was received for this work, the proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the
responsible personnel of the Maryland State Board for Community Colleges,
-the Board of Trustees of Prince George"s Community College and this Depart-
ment.

Board of Public Works approval 1is requested to permit Prince George®s
Community College to award a contract to Arundel Asphalt Products, Inc. as

follows:
BASIS: Acceptance of base bid only.
Alts. 111,112and 113are REJECTED.
AMOUNT : $516,000
FUND SOURCE: $258,000 (50%) - Local Share
258,000 (50%) - State Share - General Public
Junior or Community College
Construction Loan of 1972
CONTRACT TO BE SIGNED BY: Local authorities
FEE: Applicable to Vosbeck, Vosbeck, Kendrick and
Redinger
REMARKS: The Board of Public Works at its meeting of

July 25, 1973 approved an allocation of
$262,750 from the General Public Junior or
Community College Construction Loan of 1972
for this project. The amount requested by
this Item ($258,000) is within the amount
approved by the Board of Public Works. There
are no Federal funds involved.

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:
~QV~ Disapproved” Deferred

With Discussion ~lithout Discussion
74/1

103



CONTRACT AWARDS
Item 6 GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYL~D

Permission 1is requested to issue a Short Form Contract for CHANGING ~~STING-
HOUSE PANEL DIVIDERS IN TIIE STATE HOUSE FROM ROOM HIITO ROCN HI, as follows:

RECOHMENDED AVIARD TO: Cleckner Brothers, Inc.
BASIS: As detailed above
AJA0UNT: $1.:01.40.

FUND SOURCE: Bude;et 21. 01. 01. 73

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

(Approvev Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion VIithout Discussion
Item 7 EXECUTIVE DEPARTIIENT

(Energy Policy Office)

Solicitation of bids for RENOVATIONS TO ROOMS 19 AND 20, FIFTH REGn,~IT
ARMORY resulted as follows:

Blair & Sons Co., Inc. $6,741.00
Emjay Engineering and Construct ion Co., Inc. 7,171.00

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Budget Analyst of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as per-
sonnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOMI-1ENDEDAHARD TO: Blair & Sons Co., Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of low bid
AJljOUNT : $6,741.00

FUND SOURCE: 1974 Budget 23.01.05.01-08
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

(Approve<i) Disapproved Deferred
Hith Discussion Without Discussion

74(1 104



CONTRACT AHft..RDS
Item 8 BOARD QOF PUBLIC HORKS

Solicitation of bids for SIDEWALK AND PUUITINGS AT ROSCOE ROWE BOULEVARD,
ANNAPOLIS resulted as follows:

Reliable Contracting Company, Inc. $31,750.00
Ratrie, Robbins & Schweizer, Inc. 34,229.00
Valley Landscape Company No Bid
J. H. Burton and Sons Co., Inc. No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal

has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOIt,MENDEDAHARD TO: Reliable Contracting Company, Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AMOUNT : $31,750.00

FUND SOURCE: Item 10, General Construction Loan of 1972,

"LandscapinG and Screening of Rowe Boulevard

FEE: Not applicable
Board of Public Hor!(sAction - The above referenced Item ,laS:
~ro~ Disapproved Deferred

Hith Discussion Without Discussion

Item 9 MORGAN STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Solicitation of bids for RE-CO~rnINATION AND REPAIR OF 627 MAILBOXES IN
TIIERESIDENCE H.I\LLSesulted as follows:

B &D Safe and Lock Company $1.,881.00
The Key Hole 2,037.25
Robert"s Key Service 2,548.50

RECO~Ft{E~~EDAHARD TO: B &D Safe and Lock Company

"BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AMOUNT : $1,881.00

FUND SOURCE: Non-Budget 36.03.05.07-42

FEE: Not applic6.ble

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Iltem was:

~pro~ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Hithout Discussion

74/1 105



CONTRACT ~ AI-IARDS

Item 10 UNIVERSITY Or 1--RYLAND, COLLEGE PARK
Solicitation of bids for EXTENSION OF STEM~ SERVICE TO SOUTH C~IPUS AREA
ALfD~IEN"S DOm, ITTORIES PHASE 11l resulted as follows:
M &S Mechanical Corporation $108,317.00
Ingleside Contractors of Md., Inc. 113,413.00
Schweigert, Inc. 114,769.00
Joseph E. Wal,rick, Inc. 128,480.00
HANC, Inc. 135,850.00
RECO~jt.1ENDEBWARD TO: 1"& S Mechanical Corporat ion
BASIS: Acceptance of low bid
AI~OUNT: $108,317.00
FUND SOURCE: $ 2,805.39- Item 223, General Construction Loan of
1969, "Extension of Utilities"
$105,511.61 - Item 136, General Construction Loan of
1973, "Extension of Utili ties"
FEE:- Applicable to Egli and Gompf, Inc.

(TYJ"e"c" Schedule - Item A-20 - 73/10)

Board of Public "dorks Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gpprav-~ Disapproved Deferred
\>litDiscussion Without Discussion
Item 11 GREAT OAI<:ZENTER

(Department of Health and Men"tal Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for FURNISHING AND INSTALLING ONE (1) AUTO LIFT 1IN
THE GARAGE OF THE MAINTENANCE BUILDING resulted as follows:

J. P. Scott and Son, Inc. $3,505.00
B f. R Associates No Bid
French®s Petroleum Service, Inc. No Bid
Jo"ergusonSales Company, Inc. No Bid

Alt?ouCh only one (1) bid was received for this work, the proposal has
been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOIol I"EIIDERARD TO: J. P. Scott and Son, Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of only bid received
AMOUNT: $3,505.00

FUND SOURCE: 1971; Budget 32.01. 25.03-08
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action -"The above referenced Item was:

cZppro~ Disapproved Deferred

Hi th Discussion Without Discussion

106



CONTRACT AHARDS

Item 12 ~FfiRyrANDSCHOOL FOR THE DE-~"

Solicitation of bids for EXTERIOR PADITING OF INTERHEDIATE BOYS®" DORNITORY
AT FREDERICK resulted as follows:

N. F. Rhoderick & Son _ $2,395.00
Frederick }"aintinG and Decorating Co. No Bid
John Whitman Painting Co., Inc. No Bid
Robert H. Nikirk No Bid

Although oniy one (1) bid was received for this work, the proposal has
been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
BuildinG Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well
as personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECO1~1i11iNDEBHARD TO: N. F. Rhoderick & Son

BASIS: Acceptance of only bid received
AMOUNT : $2,395.00

FUTID SOURCE: 1971; Budget 36.05.00 .04-08

FEE: Not applicable

Board- of Public Works Action - "["habove referenced Item was:

! !prov . ! ! Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussiol,

Item 13 J1JARYLANDSCHOOL EOR THE DEAF

Solicitation of bids for ONE (1) BRONZE PLAQUE FOR EL~m~~ARY  SCHOOL,
COLm.rulA C~IPUS resulted as follows:

Neierjohan-Wengler, Inc. $236.00
United Statcs Bronze Sign Company, Inc. 290.00

Although only two (2) bids wcrc received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOW. iENDED AWARD TO: Neierjohan-Vlengler, Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AMOUNT: $236.00

FUND SOURCE: Item 290, General Construction Loan of 1972,

"To Supplement the Appropriation TConstruction of
a Facility for the Pre-School Children "
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

! !prov Sl Disapproved Deferred

VIith Discuss ion Without Discussion

-74/1 107



-9-

CONTRACT AHARDS

Item

14 MARYLPJ"m-SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

Solicitation of bids for EXTERIOR RESTORATION OF HESSIAN BARRACKS,

(PHASE 1) resulted as follows:

has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness

Floyd L. Culler, Inc. $39,187.00
David Contractors, Inc. 48,502.00
Vic"s Construction Company No Bid
Schildt Construction Co., Inc. No Bid

FREDERICK

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal

personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOMYJONDED AWARD TO: Floyd L. Culler, Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

PJ"~OUNT $39,187.00

FUND SOURCE: Item 210, General Construction Loan of 1973,

FEE: Not applicable
Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:
GroviV Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussio,
Item 15 TOWSON STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)
Solicitation of bids for Ri}IOVING VI~~S AT STEPHENS HALL resulted as follows:
Scientific Plant Service, Inc. $ 875.00
carroll Tree Service, Inc. 1,200.00
Stevens & Herb, Inc. 2,075.00
RECOI . INENDEDA,IARD TO: Scientific Plant Service, -Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of low bid
AMOUNT: $875.00
FUND SOURCE: 1974 Budget 36.03.08.04-08
FEE: Not applicable

of price by the responsible

"Restoration- for the Preservation of the Building

Value, Hessian Barracks"

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gprove~

Disapproved Deferred

74/1

, lith Discussion Without Discussion

108



- 10 -
CONTRACT  N.°1ARDS

Item 16 TOwWSON STATE COLLEGE
(Board.of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Solicitation of bids for EXPANSION OF pPoilER PLANT resulted as follows:

Alt. #1 Alt. #2
Base Bid Hinus) (Hinus)
The Green Contracting Company, Inc. $587.,000.00 ,000.00

M. Nelson Barnes & Sons, Inc. 613,863.00 6,600.00 23,800.00
Ingleside Contractors of Md., Inc. 674,813.00 8,000.00 25,113.00
McShane Construction, Inc. 690,000.00 6,300.00 16,300.00
Pritzker & Scherr, Inc. 703,727.00 5,258.00 23,4<"7.00

Alt. #1: Delete only one (1) primary chilled water pump and one (1) condensate

water pump.
Alt. #2: Delete ten-inch primary chilled water mains in tunnel to the extent

shown on Drawing U-I.

Subsequent to receipt of the above bids, which were in excess of the funds
ava~lable for the work, the Consulting Engineer and personnel of this Department
negot iated with the apparent low bidder 1in an effort to bring the project within
the money available. This negotiation resulted in Credits in the amounts of
$15,000.00 for utilization of a Baltimore Air Coil Company (B.A.C.) Cooling
TO"0"ICm lieu of the type specified; and $3,000.00 for substitution of fractional
horsepower air compressor and dryer in lieu of the compressed air system as
speoified; for a Net Credit in the amount of $18,000.00.

RECOI~ENDED AWARD TO: The Green Contracting Company, Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of low Base Bid, Alt. #1, Alt. #2 and
negotiated Credits
AMOUNT : $548,000.00
FUND SOURCE: Item 2411, General Construction Loan of 1971,
"Expansion of Power Plant”
FEE: Applicable to Albert B. Gipe and Associates, Inc.

(Type "c" Schedule - Item A-1-B - 71/12)

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gprov:V Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1 109



COIN\"TRACTAHARDS

Item

as fo

17

Soiicitation of bids for

Ilows:

Oles Electric,
Urban Francis,

Electrico,

JOWSON STATE COLIEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

SITE LIGIHITING AT THE .FINE ARTS BUILDING

Base Bi

Ashton Electric Company, Inc. $13,444.00
Division of Oles Power, Inc. 14,572.00

Inc. 14,900.00

L. Il.Cranston and Sons, Inc. 15,400.00
Inc. 15,400.00

J. M. Lippa Electrical Contractor 16,490.00
S. 11.Jackson Co., Inc. 16,985.00
Pikesville Electrical Corporation 18,387.00
The Crm<n Electric Company 18,543.00

Alt. #1:

RECOMMENDED  Ai*I1ARDO:

BASIS:

AMOUNT :
FUND SOURCE:

FEE:

Board of Public Works Action

GtProv;Y

With Discussion

74/1

Substitution

of lighting fixtures.

Ashton Electric Company, Inc.

Acceptance of low Base Bid.

$13,11114.00

$ 7,136.5)1- I1tem 268, General Construction
"Equipment and Site
Arts Building: Site

$ 6,307.46 - 1974 Budget 36.03.08.04-08

Not applicable

- The above referenced Item was:

Dis8.pproved Deferred

Without Discussion

resulted

Alt. #1
(Hinus)

$1,975.00

1,960.00
2,500.00"

700.00

2,000.00
2,050.00

Loan of 1972,
Improvements for Fine
Improvements"

no



- 12 -
CONTRACT AITIARDS

Item 18 BOWIE STATE COLIEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Solicitation of bids for ROOF RESURFACING OF MCKELDIN TYMNASDX~ resulted
as follo"lIs:

Liberty Roofi~g Company, Inc. $24,950.00
W. B. Maske Sheet Metal Works, Inc. 25,809.00
Charles F. Rui"fCo., Inc. No Bid
Landover Roofing Company No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this ;lork, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of"price by the responsible
Bui.ldinS Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOM1DIDED AWARD TO: Liberty Roofins Compa"y, Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AMOUNT : "$24,950.00

FUN]) SOURCE: 1974 Budget 36.03.02.04-08
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gprov~ Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion
Item 19 BOWIE STATE COLLEGE

(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

In connection with construction of the Communication Arts Building, permission
is requested to issue a Short Form Contract to the ,electrical sub-contractor for
the project for FURNISHING AN]) mSTALLmG FOUR (IDEXIT LIGHITFIX"TURES, as follo;:s:

RECOVJi " IENDERBHARD TO: Drake Electric Co., Inc.

BASIS: As detailed above

AMOUNT: $587.00

FUND SOURCE: Item 76, General Construction Loan of 1970;

"Construction of an Auditorium-Classroom Buildins,
including Air Conditioning"”
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

"(APP['OVO Disapproved Deferred

\-litiDiscussion Without Discussion

74/1 111



- 13 -
CONTRACT AWARDS

Item 20 HEVIRYTON HOSPITAL CENTER
(Depo.rtment of Health o.ndMental Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for ENCLOSING THREE (3) PORCHES, DAY ROOM ARR~
resulted as follows:

L & L Painting Co., Inc. $ 84,500.00
Dominion Construction, Inc. 95,600.00
Craftsmen Construction, Inc. 97,995.00
James G. Sakellaris Construction Co., Inc. 99,500.00
Brookhill Construct ion, Inc. 100,875.00
Charles J. ~irelli & Son, Inc. 101,000.00
Springdale Construction Co., Inc. 106,478.00
Emjay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc. 108,458.00
Blair & Sonn Co., Inc. 111,109.00
Colwill Contracting Co., Inc. 116 ,116 .00
Construction Maintenance, Inc. 117,611.00
Peter J. Scarpulla, Inc. 118,900.00

RECOMMENDED Al "1ARDTO: L &L Painting Co., Inc.

BASis: Acceptance of low bid

AMOUNT: $84,500.00

FUND SOURCE: Item 121, General Construction Loan of 1972,

"Enclosing Three Porchcs for Day Room Area:
Canst ruction .
FEE: Applicable to Ferdinand P" Kelly & Associates
( Type "n" Schedule - Item A-3-A(4) - 72/9)

noard of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

QproveV Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion
Item 21 HENRYTON HQOSPITAL CENTER

(Boare; of Trustecs of the State COlleges)

Solicitation of bids for IhryERIOR PAINTING OF Vfu~IOUS illlIFASrcsulted as
follows:

Blair Brothers $ 9,673.00
Beckstrom Painting, Inc. 10,8"77.00
Eastern Painting Co., Inc. 11,700.00

RECOMro\E~mEDAHARD TO: Blair Brothers

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AMOUNT : $9,673.00

FUND SOURCE: 1971; Budget 32.01.34.03-08

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public liorls Action - The ?bove refcrenced Iltem was:

(iipprov~ Disapproved Deferred

VIith Discussion Without Discussion

.74/1 112



COHTRu.CT AHARDS

Item 22 CROHNSVILLE HOSPITAL CEJrrER
(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER FIRE PROTECTION IN
VARIOUS BUILDIN,GS resulted as follows:

General Automatic Sprinkler Company $ 9,800.00
High Point Sprinkler Compa®lY of Hashington 10,995.00
Blair & Sons Co., Inc. No Bid
John F. Feezer Company No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOI~\ENDED AWARD TO: General Automatic Sprinkler Company

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AMOUNT : $9,800.00

FUND SOURCE: Item 61, General Construction Loan of 1973,

"Installation of Fire Prevention Facilities in
Various Buildings"”
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:

~pprov~ Disapproved Deferred
Hith Discussion Without Discussion
Item 23 CLIFTON T. PERKINS HOSPITAL CENTER

(Department of Health and ~lental Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for REPLACB.illJIOF ALL TUBES IN #1 FITZGIBBONS BOILER
resulted as follows:

Codd Fabricators & Boiler Company $5,400.00
Egan Narine Contract ing Co., Inc. 5,475.00
Charles T. King Co., Inc. .5,774.00
Johns Boiler Service 7,245.00
J. W. Marchant Company No Bid

RECO~~\ENDED AWIU<D TO: Codd Fabricators & Boiler Company

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AJ40UNT: $5,400.00

FUND SOURCE: 1974 Budget 32.01.29.03-08

li'EE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Qpprovev Disapproved Deferred
With Discuss ion Without Discussion

113



- 15 -
CONTRACT AI"IARDS

Item 24 ROSE"VIQO]HOSPITAL  CENTER
(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for ROOFING WORK ON VARIOUS BUILDINGS, NORTH CIRCLE
DRIVE resulted as follows:

John 11.Cole and Sons, Inc. $2,965.00
The Fick Bros. Roofing Company 3,250.00
Liberty Roofing Company, Inc. 3,990.00
The Hallace & Gale Company 1",100.00
.Michael J. Bollinger Co., Inc. 5,481.00

RECOloltljENDBBIARD TO: John 1l.Cole and Sons, Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

1~40UNT : $2,965.00

FUND SOURCE: 1971, Budget 32.01.33.03-14

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Iltem was:

=pro*~ Disapproved Deferred
With Discussi on Without Discussion
Item 25 ROSD{O0OD HOSPITAL CEIfrER

(Department of Health and l14ental Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for RENOVATION OF PIPING IN UTILITY TUNNELS resulted
as follows:

McShane Construction, Inc. $ 71,000.00
Ingleside Contractors of Md., Inc. 89,313.00
J. W. l1."Jarchant])nc. 100,500.00
Errljay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc. 112,932.00
Maryland. Nechanic2.1 SystCr.1S, Inc. 114,400.00
Pritzker & Scherr, Inc. 115,165.00
Charles J. Spallitta, Inc. 116,000.00
Af~iliated Contract Consultants, Inc. 118,990.00
RECO~MENDED AWARD TO: McShane Construct ion, Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of low bid
ALJONINT - $71,000.00
FUND SOURCE: Item 85, General Construction Loan of 1971,
" . Correctivc Measures to Utility Systems"
FEE: Applicable to Albert B. Gipe and Associates, Inc.

(Type "C" Schedule - Item A-1-A(13) - 71/9)
Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1



- 16 -
COi - "TRACAHAHDS
I'tem 26 SPRINGFIELD HOSPITAL CENTER
(Department of Health and ~lental Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for HEATING COVERED viaxmAY BE"I"WEENOLD BARN AND
ADOLESCENT BUILDING resulted as follows:

Charles T. King Co., Inc. $5,950.00
Henry Albert, Jr. & Co., Inc.e 6,900.00
Catonsville Plumbing &Heating Co., Inc. 7,985.00
RECOMMENDED AWARD TO: Charles T. King Co., Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of low bid
AMOUNT: $5,950.00
FUND SOURCE: Item 96, General Construction Loan of 1968,
"Adolescent Unit .. Construction"
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public vlorks Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gppr? Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion
Item 27 EAS" I "ERNSHORE HOSPITAI CEN::*"FR

(Department of Health and Hental Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for EXTERIOR PAINTIJIG OF VARIOUS BUIWITIGS AND INTERIOR
PAI-~ING OF THE BOILER ROOM resulted as follows:

Hurley Twins, Inc. $22,863.00
Blair Brothers 44 .443 .00
Kuehnle-Hilson of Haryland, Inc. 46,800.00
Haryland Painting Company No Bid

Subsequent to receipt of the above bids, the Using Agency requested the
apparent low bidder to submit a credit proposal to eliminate the interior
painting of the Boiler Room, .hich resulted in a reduction of the Base Bid
of $6,721.00.

RECO}~DED AWARD TO: Hurley T.ins, Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance of revised Base Bid
AMOUNT $16,1112.00

FUND SOURCE: 1971 Budget 32.01.26.03-08
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~rovQ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

7411 us



- 17 ~
CONTRIICT AWARDS

Item 28 EASTERI"iSHORE HOSPITAL CEI"frFR
(Department of Health and Hental Hygiene)

Solici tation o l'bids for SLATE ROOF REPAIHS TO VARIOUS BUILDINGS AND THE
INSTALLINTION OF AN EXPANSION JOINT TO TAWES BUILDING resulted as follows:

Goslee Roofing & Sheet Hetal, Inc. $1,945.00
C. C. Oliphant and Son 3,725.00
B & VI Roofi.ng Service No Bid
Peninsula Roofing Company No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been revie-wedand approved as to reasonableness of pricc by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

REca~"i1 1 iINDEDAWARD TO: Goslee Roofing & Sheet Hetal, Inc.
BASIS: Aeceptance of low bid

AMOIDfr : $1,945.00

FUND SOURCE: 1974 Budget 32.01.26.03-08

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

M Disapproved Deferred

Hith Discussion Without Discussion
Item 2" PRING GROVE HOSPITAL CENTER

(Department of Health and 11,entalHygiene)

Solicitation of bhids for STO~1 DRAIN REPLACD~NT IN VICINITY OF REHABILITATION
BUILDII~G resulted as follows:

Gray 1, SOil,"Inc. $15,965.00
The MatricciHni  Co~:pany 18,733.00
Joseph E. Warwick, Inc. 19,154.00
Jobn F. Feezer Co., Inc. 22,660.00
Nicholas Angelozzi & Sons, Inc. 24,990.00
Camillo lacoboni. & Sons, Inc. 25,059.00
ExeD Construction Co., Inc. 26,260.00
Ratrie, Robbins & Schweizer, Inc". 32,943.00

RECOMHENIDED AViARD TO: Gray & Son, Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AMOUNT : $15,965.00

FUND SOURCE: 1974 Budget 32.01.28.03-08

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public \;orr~SAction - The above referenced. Item was:

~pra3 Disapproved Deferred

v:ith Discussion Without Discussion

116



- 18 -
CONTRACT A\"U,RDS

Item 30 SPRING GRO\~ HOSPITAL CENTER
(Department of Health and I.lentalHyeiene)

Solicitation of bids for INSTALLATION OF EMERGENCY ELECTRICAI, SYSTEMS AND
APPURTENANCES FOR CENTRAL KI"I"CHEN,TAWES, WHITE AND DAYHOFF BUILDINGS resulted
as follows:

Alt. 11 Alt. #2
Maryland Electrical Service Company $ 92,31j0.00 $21.000.00
Ashton Electric .Company, Inc. 101,950.00 22,669.00 24,573.00
Pikesville Electrical Corporation 101, ,877.00 26,347.00 26,188.00
Oles Electric, Division of Oles Power, Inc. J.19,017.00 27,031.00 30,058.00
Odenton Electric Company, Inc. 128,325.00 32,373.00 32,776.00
M. C. Dean Electrical Contracting, Inc. 178,800.00 34,600.00 33,200.00
Alt. #1:. Deletion of the co”,plete Emergency System for Dayhoff Building.
Alt. #2: Deletion of the complete Emergency System for White Building.
RECO~~-1ENDEDAHARD TO: Maryland Electrical Service Company
BASIS: Acceptance of low Base Bid.
Alt. #1 and Alt. 112 are REJECTED
ANOMIT: $92,340.00
FmID SOURCE: Item 102, General Construction Loan of 1972,
"Installatio:1 of Emergency Generators and
Appurtenances" .
FEE: Applicable to Warren & Associates

(Type "B" Schedule - Item A-4-A(5) - 72/9)

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:

QpproveV Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion C--Without DiSCUSSi~

74/1 117



- 19 -
CO0J", "TRACAHARDS

Item 31 SPRING GROVE HOSPITAL CENTER \
(Dcpartment of Health and J~ental Hygiene)

Soli.ciiation of bids for FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER FACILITIES FOR STONE
COTTAGES "c" PJID"G" ArIDBRICK COTFAGES 1, 2, 3 AND u resulted as follO\>rs:

Alt. #1 Base Bid

Base Bid (Add)  plus Alt. #1
General Automatic Sprinkler Company $170.,000.00  $10,000.00  :j;18MO0 .00
Blair & Sons Co., Inc. 209,119.00 9,443.00 218,562.00
John F. Feezer Co., Inc. 223,800.00 9,300.00 233,]1.00 .00
A. C. MacDonald, Inc. 225,910.00 8,030.00 233,940.00
"Automatic" Sprinkler Corporation 240,716.00 11,308.00 252,024.00
High Point Sprinkler Company of Hashington 252,216.00 26,910.00 279,126.00
Alt. #1: Installation of a complete fire alarm system in Cottages D, E and F.
RECOMMEI " 1 IIEBHARD TO: General Automatic Sprinkler Company
BASIS: Acceptance of lo~ Base Bid and Alt. #1
AMOUNT : $180,000.00
FUND SOURCE: Item 99, General Construction Loan of 1972,

"Installation of Fire Sprinkler Facilities in
Various Patient Buildings"
FEE: Applicable to The A. B. Engineering Company
(T:>"1,8" Schedule - Item A-4-A(3) - 72/9)

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenccd Item was:

|
pr . Disapproved Defcrred
.lith Discussion Hithout Discussion
I1tem32 MARYLFJi I ICORRECI"IONAL CAIL . iFENTER

(Division of Correction)

(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Solicitation of bids for INSTALLATION OF SOUND SYSTEM FOR AUDITORrrn~
resulted as follows:

Total Co~~unications, Inc. $ 752.00
Gaylon Distributing Company 793.80
Baltimore Sound Engineering 1,277.00

RECOMMENDED A)ARD TO: Total Co~-~unications, Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

~OUNT: $752.00

FUI " IDS0URCE: Non-Budget 35.02.08.45-07

FEE Not applicable

Board" of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:
=p Disapprovcd Deferred

Hith Discussion Without Discussion
118



..20 -

CONTRACT A\,P.RDS

Item 33 PATUA"F~T INSTITUTION
(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Solicitation of bids for ~!ODERNIZIJIGTIIEHYDRAULIC PASSENGER ELEVATOR IN
THE HOSPITAL SECTION, DIAGNOSTIC CENTER resulted as follows:

Elevator Engineering Co., Inc. $10,000.00
General Elevator Company 11,328.00
Standard Elevator Company, Inc. No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOW. IENDED AWARD TO: Elevator Engineering Co., Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

M~OUNT : $10,000.00

FUND SOUHCE: 1971: Budget 35.04.00.04-14
li'EE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

GprovQ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discus~ion

Ne~yrp~D Ch~LDREN"S CE,ITER
(Department o1+ Juvenile Services)
(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for INSTALLATION OF ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR LIGHTING
AROUIN\~ THE ADMINISTRATION BUIr~ING resulted as follows:

S. H. Jackson Co., Inc. $3,085.00
Gambi no Electri c Company 3,780.00"
Oles Power, Inc. 3,977.00
Urban Francis, Inc. 4,100.00
Electric Motor Repair Company No Bid

RECOI. It-1ENDERARD TO: S. H. Jackson Co., Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

~OUNT: $3,085.00

FUND .SOURCE : 1974 Budget 32.02.02.04 .14

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action ..The above referenced Item was:

~"Pprov0 Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

1:19



- 21 -

CONTRAC'T AWARDS
Item 35 DEPARTI.mt:T OF NATURAI, RESO01.ffiCES
Solicitation of bids for RESURFACING NORTH PARKING AREA AliD ~'ITRANCE ROF~
TO SHOP COMPLEXAT GREENERE], STATE PAIl<Kresulted as follows:
PIQ~~er  Construction, Inc. $15,500.00
The Kline Paving Company 15,600.00
Bester-Long, Inc. 21" ,995.00
Huntsberry Brothers, Inc. No Bid
RECO~~Ili~IDEDAWARDTO: Plill~~er  Construction, Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of low bid
AI~OUNT $15,500.00
FUND SOURCE: 1971 Budget 30.01.05. OLIl. 08-3
FEE: Not applicable
Board of Public Harks Action - The above referenced Iltem ~Tas:
Disapproved Deferred
With  Discussion Without  Discussion
ltem 36 DEPARTILENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES
Solicitation of' bids for INSTALULTION OF STOHLIWnNIlIOHS Mill DOORS ON THE
SUPERINTENDETI'T'S RESIDENCE, ELK NECK S'I'ATE PARK resulted as follows:
Woodrow 1'1. Cahall $392.00
Robert L. Benjamin  Co. Inc. 463.00
Perryville Supply  Company 528.25
Rusco Window Company 592.00
Elkton  Supply Company No Bid
Lae;an Electri c COr.1pany No Bid
RECOL.111,BIIDEBWARDTO: Woodrow W. Cahall
BASIS: Acceptanee of low bid
AMOIllIT: $392.00
FUND SOURCE: 1974 Budget 30.01.05.01.35.08-3
FEE: Not applicable
Board of Publie = Works Aetion - The above referenced Item was:
! !prov!! Disapproved Deferred
With Discuss ion Discussion

74/1 120



- 22 -

CONTRACT AHARDS

Item

37 DEPP RTHF!frOF NATURAL RESQURCES

Solicitation of bids for INSTALLATION OF STO~I WIND~{S AND DOORS ON THE

SUPERINTEIMEINT :S RESIDENCE, GUI1"1"OWDEBTATE PARK resulted as follows:

Miller Weather-Tite Con~any $821.76
George P. Korb Co., Inc. 846 .00
The Burch Company 995.00
Acadia Manufacturing Company No Bid

RECQI . IMENDEDAWARD TO: Miller Weather-Tite Co~any

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

/\HOUNT: $821. 76

FUND  SOURCE: 1974 Budget 30.01.05.01.41.08-3
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

%ﬂ)ﬁ)_ Disapproved Deferred

Item

PARK

been

With Discussion Without Discussion

38 DEPARTHENT OQOF NATURAL RESQURCES

Solicitation of bids for SURFACING ENTRPJ~CE ROAD, HERRINGTON MAI~OR STATE
resulted as follo<ls:

Keystone Lime Company $7,019.10
Liller Bros. Asphalt Company No Bid
Phoenix Construction Co~any No Bid
Orrie Contracting Compo.ny No Bid

Although only one (1) bid was received for this .10rk, the proposal has
reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible

Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well
as personnel of the Using Agency and this. Department.

RECO!~I~ED  1~{ARD TO: Keystone Lime Company

BASIS: Acceptance of only bid received
Al . T0UNT: $7,019.10

FUND SOURCE: 1974 Budget 30.01.05.01.03.08-3
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

! ! provV Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

121



- 23 -
CONTRACT AHARDS

Item 39 DEPARTINIENTOE NATURAL RESOIHICES

Solicitation of bids for CONSTRUCTION OF PARK BUILDINGS AND BOAT DOCKING
FACILITIES AT ROCKY GAP STXrE PARK resulted as follows:

Alt. #1 Alt. #2 Alt. #3
Base Bid (Minus) (Minus) (Minus)
Phoenix Construction COl-~-oration $260.000.00 $2,1,00.00 $1.000.00 $3.200.00

Lashley Construction Company, Inc. 316,132.52  3,800.00 960.00  3,100.00
Carl Belt, Inc. 370,239.00 2,300.00 1,056.00 3,1,00.00
Alt. #4 Alt. #5 Alt. If) Alt. #7 Alt. #8 Alt. #9

) (Minus) (Minus) (Minus) (1Unus) (Minus) (Minus)
Phoenix $ 9,100.00 $ 9,100.00 _| 9,100.00 $ 9,100.00 $ 9,100.00
Lashley 10,850.00 10,850.00 10,850.00 10,850.00 10,850.00 143.00
Carl Belt 9,51.0.00 9,5140.00 9,540.00 9,540.00 9,540.00 160.00
Alt. #1: Redwood veneer plY"olQodsiding in lieu of red"olQoclank siding.
Alt. #2: Clear insulatinG elass in lieu of reflective coated insulating

glass.

Alt. #3: Omit the sanitary sewer line and ,rater line from beyond contract

limits of the Residence.
Alt. 114 Omit Pavilion "A".

Al #5: Omit Pavilion "B".
Alt. #6: Omit Pavilion "C".
Alt. #7: Omit Pavilion "D".
Alt. #8: Omit Pavilion "E".
Alt. #9: Electric heat in lieu of oil heat.

Subsequent to receipt of the above bids, the responsible Architect, as well
as personnel of this Dcpartment and the Department of Natural Resources negotiated
with the apparent 1m, bidder to delete the constructi.on of the Park Residence
Building, resulting in a Credit of $63,000.00.

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO: Phoenix Construction Co~oration
BASIS: Acceptance of low Base Bid, Alts. #4, #5, #6, #7 and #B
and negotiated $63,000.00 Credit.
Alts. #1, #2, #3 and #9 are REJECTED.
The State retains the option of reinstating construction
of the Park Residence Building within ninety (90) calendar
days from date of contract, at the originally negotiated
price, or less.
AJ.10UNT: $151,500.00
FUND SOURCE: $ 12,400.00 _.Item 61, General Construction Loan of 1972,
"Rocky Gap State Park: Contact Station"
$ 16,800.00 - Item 64, General Construction Loan of 1972,
.'Rocky Gap State Park: Pavilions (5)"
$ 28,000.00 - Item 65, General C~nstruction Loan of 1972,
"Rocky Gap State Park: Boat Concession
Building"

(Continued)

74/1 122



CONTRACT  AWARDS
Item 39 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAI RESQURCES ~ (Cont™d)

FUND SOURCE:  (Cont "d) $22,400.00 - ltem 66, General Construction Loan of 1972,
"Rocky Gap State Park: Piers and Slips"
$ 4,300.00 - Item 67, General Construction Loan of 1972,
"Rocky Gap State Park: Residence™
$49,000.00 - Item 68, General Construction Loan of 1972,
"Rocky Gap state Park: Park Office"
Item 70, General Construction Loan of 1972,
"Rocky Gap State Park: Site Improvements™
FEE: Applicable to Rogers and Vaeth, Inc.
(Type "B" Schedule - Item A-8-A(1) - 72/9)

$18,600.00

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referencecl Item >las:

(2pprovi) Disapproved Deferred
\"lithDiscussion Hithout Discussion
Item 42 STATE HIGHI.A"I1ADJ. LINISTRATION

(I~aryland Departmenc of Transportation)

Solici tation of bids for GARAGE TOILET AIJDITlor;P.ND SEI"IERAGEFACILITIES,
HAGERSTO, ITI SHOP resulted as follo>ls:

PImmner Construction, Inc. $24,000.00
Freemire and Associates No Bid
Maryland Mechanical Systems No Bid

Although only one (1) bid >las received for this >lork, the proposal has
been revi.ewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
personnel of _the.Using Agency and this Department.

RECOMVLThIJEDAHARD TO: Plur.m,erConstruct ion, Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of only bid received
AMOUNT: $21¢,000.00

FUND SOURCE: S}HAFund BW.935-612

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item >las:

<&rov~ IJBapproved . Deferred

With 1JiscussioCl Without Discussion

123



- 25 -
Item 41 STNI"EMILITARY DEPARTJ.IENT

Solicitation of bids for SN~DING AND RE-FINISHING DRILL HALL FLOOR,
FREDERICK ~IORY resulted as follows:

John K. Eareckson Co., Inc. $2,700.00
Harrison Wood Floors, Inc. 3,363.85
Hartman Floor Company No Bid
Rider Floor Service No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOIt;MEIIDEBVIARD TO: John K. Eareckson Co., Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of low bid
AHOUI"U: $2,700.00

FUND SOURCE: 1974 Budget 23.08.00.03-08
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

(Approv? Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion vlithout Discussion

STATE MILITARY DEPARTHENT

Solicitation of bids for I~~WQ0OD OVERHEAD DOOR IN BUILDIIIG NO. S-2, IIAVRE
DE GMCE ARMORY resulted as follows:

Construction Maintenance, Inc. $1,867.00
P. H. Walker Construction Company No Bid
Sanford Jackson, Inc. No Bid

Althouth only one (1) bid >TaSreceived for this "lI0rk, the proposal has
been revie;red and apprDved as to reasDnableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well
as personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOMMENDED AviARD TO: Construction Maintenance, Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of only bid received
N4QUNT : $1,867.00

FUND SOURCE: 1974 Budget 23.08.00.06-08

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Q.pprov:=-V Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

124



CON"rRACT AHARDS

Item 43 STATE =ULITARY DEPART/-IENT
(Board of Public Horks)

Solicitation of bids for ELECTRIC VENTILATION.IN BUILDING A-L, HAVRE DE
GRACE AHMORY resulted as follows:

Alt. #1 Base Bid

Base Bid (Add) plus Alt. #l

Henry Albert, Jr. & Co., Inc. $1.920.00 $1,108.00 $3,028.00
Urban Francis, Inc. 1,971+.00 1,274.00 3,248.00
Charles T. King Co., Inc. 2,680.00 1,935.00 4,615.00

Alt. #1: Installing the "rype "D" fans and associated electrical work on

the Second Floor.

RECOI, IME~mEDAHARD TO: Henl7 Albert, Jr. & Co., Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance of Base Bid and Alt. #1

AMOUNT : $3,028.00

FUND SOURCE: Board of Public Horks - Capital Appropriation

11-23.05.02.71-18.14
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:

=prov~-, Disapproved Deferred

Hith Discussion Without Discussion

STATE MILITAJiY DEPAHTI~T

Solicitation of bids for REPLACING ROLLING STEEL DOORS, HOFFMAN STREET
ENTRANCE, FIFTH REGII.1ENTARV,ORY resulted as follows:

Overhead Door Company of Baltimore, Inc. $1,400.00
Palmer Erection, Inc. 1,605.00

Although only nio (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOMJIDIDED AWARD TO: Overhead Door Company of Baltimore, Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AMOUNT: $1,400.00

FUND SOURCE: 1974 Budget 23.08.00.03-08

FtE: Not applicable

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:

~pprov3> Disapproved Deferred

',-lith Discussion Without Dis.cussion

74/1 125



- 27 -
CONTRACT ~ AWARDS

Item 45 STATE HILITAHY DEPARTMr-::J*IT

Solicitation of bids for PARKING LOT, HELI-PAD AND MISCELLANEOUS RELATED
WORK, PIKESVILLE ARMORY resulted as follOl;S:

Alt. #1 Alt. #2

Rase Bid (Add) Add)
The National Paving and Contracting Company $411,981. 50 $1(,220.50 1,5 1.00
Ratrie, Robbins & Schweizer, Inc. 52,258.00 5,194.00 1,839.00
The Balt imore Asphalt Paving Company 511,190.00 4,040.00 1,475.00
Gray & Son, Inc. 51;,825.00  3,500.00 1,525.00
Crest Contracting Co., Inc. 59,498.00 3,228.00 1,620.00
Potts & Callahan, Inc. 62,864.00 3,900.00 1,800.00
Exeo Construction Co., Inc. 70,320.00 4,000.00 2,000.00
Alt. #1: Furnish and install, complete, all electrical work as shmm on
Dra"ings and as specified under electrical Alternate NO.1.
Alt. #2: Furnish and install, complete, all electrical work as shO>ffion
Drawings and as specified under electrical Alternate NO.2.
RECOMMENDED AWARD TO: The National Paving and Contracting Company
BASIS: Acceptance of low Base Bid; Alt. #1 and Alt. #2
AHOUHT : $50,71(3.00
FUND SOURCE: Item 29, General Construction Loan of 1972

"Construction of Hard Surface Off-Street Parking
Area at the Pikesville Military Reservation . . "
FEE: Not applicable
Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item ,:as:
(ApproveV Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1 126



- 28 -
CONTRACT AHARDS

Item 46 1-° _ARY|A.STATE POLICE
(Department of Public Safety al!ldCorrectional Services)

Solicitation of bids for ROOF RESURFACING AT SIDELING HILL, vIASHINGTON
COUNTY, M.S.P. ELECTRorncs BUILDING, HAGERSTCI4N resulted as follows:

Bonded Applicators of Maryland, Inc. $1,699.00
L. H. Miner, Incorporated 2,416.00
Tri-State Roofing Company No Bid
Better Homes, Incorporated No Bid

Although only b;o (2) bids ",erereceived for this 1;ark, the 10" proposal
has been revie",ed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as ",ell as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECO1/3/11ENDBBARD TO: Bonded Applicators of Maryland, Inc.
BASIS: Acceptance of 10""bid
AMOUHT: $1,699.00
FUND SOURCE: 197)j Budget 11-35.06.01.03-08
FEE: Not applicable
Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item ",as:
I
(APDFOWW Disapproved ’ Deferred
With Discussion ! Hithout Discussio
|
Item 47 HARY1JO"m STATE POLICE

(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)
|

|
Solicitation of bids for CHAIN LITIKFENCE AND GATES AT I~DQUARTERS, PIKES-

VILLE rcsulted as follows: I
[

Long"s Fence "Company, Inc. $1,120.00
Berns Fence Company 1,1145.00
Anchor Post Products, Inc. No Bid

Although only two (2) bids "ere received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department 0I- Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this "Department.

RECOI. It1ENDEBHARD TO: Long"s Fence I'Company, Inc.
,BASIS: Acceptance of low bid
ANQUNT: $1,120.00 ~

FUND SOURCE: 1974 Budget 35.06.01.01-14
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Wor<:s Action - The "Dove referenced Iltem was:

= Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion viithout Di.scussion



- 29 -
CONTRACT ~ AI"IARDS

Item 48 MARYLAND STATE POLICE
"(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Solicitation of bids for DORMITORY AIIDLIBRARY COINERSION, POLICE ACADBfT,
PIKESVILLE resulted as follows:

Alt. #1 Alt. #2 Alt. #3
Base Bid (Minus) (Minus) (Minus)

Oak Contract ins Corp. $16,545,00 $ 800.00 $1,200.00  $1.000.00
Fdrtitta Construction Co., Inc. 18,381.00 1,1710.00 2,300.00 1,035.00
Blair & Sons Co" Inc. 18,1+39.00 1,780.00 2,950.00 1,400.00
Castle.Construction Co., Inc. 19,246.00 2,000.00 1,620.00 1,1+50.00
Craftsmen Construction, Inc. 21,195.00 1,303.00 2,943.00 1,375.00
J. Vinton Schafer & Sons, Inc. 21,580.00 2,400.00 3,100.00 1,375.00
Peter J. Scarpulla, Inc. 22,350.00 2,000.00 3,100.00 800.00
The Property Construction Company 22,871+.00  2,337.00 2,975.00 1,375.00
Construction Maintenance, Inc. 22,936.00 2,228.00 4,197.00 2,350.00
Dominion Construction, Inc. 23,600.00 1,500.00 1,800.00 1,500.00
Alt. #1: Deletion of construction of Librarian®s Office.
Alt.. #2: Deletion of all interior painting.
Alt. #3: Deletion®of temperature controls 1in all bedrooms on Third Floor.
RECOHI, IENIDF AHARD TO: Oak Contracting Corp.
BASIS: Acceptance of low Base Bi~ and Alt. #1.

Alt. #2 and Alt. #3 arc REJECTED
AMOUTIT: $15,7)"5.00
FUND SOURCE: Budget 35.06.01.72
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:

Grove"V Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1 128



-30-

CONTRACT AHARDS

Item 49 MARYI AND STATE 1°OLICE
(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Solicitation of bids by the Maryland State Police for WINDOH GRILLES ON
BUILDINGS "G"™ AND "n", HEADQUARTERS, PIKESVILLE resulted as follows:

WEACO $1,025.00

The G-S Company 1,025.00

G. Krug & Son 1,084.00

J. Rothstein and Company No Bid
RECOI0IMENDED AHARD TO: VIEACO
BASIS: Acceptance of low hid bearing earliest postmark,

as recommended by the Maryland State Police

AJeul1T $1,025.00
FIj 17 I80URCE: 1974 Budget 35.06.01.01-14
FEE: Not applicable®

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:

(Approv-~ Disapproved Deferred

With" Discuss ion Without Discussion

74/1 129



-31-
CONTRACT A\ ,ARDS

Item 50 M~RYLATID PENIT~,ITIARY
(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Solicitation of bids for REPLACEMENT OF THE BUILT-UP SLAG ROOF OF THE
HOSPITAL BUII~ING resulted as follows:

The Wallace & Gale Company $27,580.00
Ellicott Roofing Company $28,275.00
Liberty Roofing Company, Inc. $28,890.00

RECOI~"E~~ED AWARD TO: The Wallace ¢&"Gale Company

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AI-10UNT: $27,580.00

FUND SOURCE: 197) .Budget 35.02.03.04-08

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Qpprovy Disapproved Deferred

Wi th Discussion Without Discussion

130



- 32 -
CONTRACT A\-1ARDS

Item 51 MARYJA~~ STATE POLICE
(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Solicitation of bids for REJ.IOVAIAND REPLACEMENT OF FURNACE AT BARRACK "G"
GARAGE, HESTMINSTER resulted as follows:

HeGtminster Hardware Compa-~y $1,158.50
Donald S. Watts Company 1,350.00
Ellwood C. Martin 2,000_.00
S. Lease Harner No B!d
James H. Keatts No Bid.

RECOMt4E" ,~EDAHARD TO: Hestminster Hardware Company

BASIS: Acceptance of low bid

AMOUNT : $1,158.50

FUND SOURCE: 1974 Budget 11-35.06.01.03-08

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Iltem was:

~prov~ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1 131



~.32-A -
CO!"t"TRACAWARDS

Item 52 DEER .S HEAD CENTER
(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for RENOVATION OF HOSPITAL BUILDING resulted as
follows:

Alt. Ifl Alt. #2

Base Bid (Add) (Add)
Carl J. Williams & Sons, Inc. 1270.644.00 13,.600.00 ~MQ.00
..W. B. Venables & Sons, Inc. 271,000.00 3,850.00 605.00
Pavik Electric Company No Bid
Bausum and Duckett Ele~tric Co. No Bid
Alt. #1: Kitchen Cabinets and Equipment.

Alt. 1f2; Wood Accordian Door.

Since both bids listed above were in excess of the funds available for
the project, negotiations were conducted with both bidders seeking credits for
the .deletion of eleven (11) items of work. The low bidder submitted a proposed
Credit in the amount of $6,192.00 reducing his Base Bid to $264,452.00; and the
second low bidder submitted a proposed Credit in the amount of $5,288.00 reduc-
ing his Base Bid to $265,712.00. Accordingly, Board of Public Works approval
is requested to award a contract to the low bidder, as modified, as follows.

Althoueh only two (2) bids were received for this ~Tork, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Architect, as well as personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO: Carl J. Williams & Sons, Inc.

BASIS: Acceptance of low Base Bid and negotiated Credit.
Alt. Ifland Alt. #2 are REJECTED.
Thc State retains the option of reinstating any or
all of the deleted .ltems within ninety (90) calendar
days from date of contract.

AMOUI\"T $264,452.00
FUND SOURCE: $159,996.50 - ltem 50, General Construction Loan of
1971, " Completion of Renovation
of Hospital Building. - "
$104,455.50 - Item 54, General Construction Loan of

1973, "To Supplement the Appropriation
, e Completion of Renovation of
Hospital Building "
FEE- Applicable to Booth & Somers
(Type "C" Schedule - Item A-14 - 73/6)

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:
Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1 132



EQUIPHENT Al,ARDS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services, presented
Items E-1 through E-35 of his Agenda dated January 21, 1974, as completely described in

Items E-1 through E-35 of Exhibit pages 134 through 138 , attached hereto and incor-
porated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation took action as indicated on
each Exhibit page 134 through 138 e

741 133

[ —



EQUIPMENIAN'ARDS

Request for form~l approval of a\anb made through the State 'Plirchasing
Bureau h'hich hm"e been approved for purchase from ConstnlCtion Funds by
the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning.

BOARDOF PIIBLXC WORKS

ltem E- Deparbnent of General Sen'ices
General  Construction Loan 1972
."Equipment  for wuci» Court of
Appeals Building:  State
Libral)™ | tern 3 List 105 $379.54

Iltem E-2 ~'land Korkshop Eor The Blind
Capltal  Appropriation 11-23.05.02.71-09.14
"Construction of a Il'orkshop
For 111e Blind, Sal isbury" List 77 846.31

Iltem E-3 Rose'ood Hospital Center
. Capit~l  Appropriation 11-23,05.02.71-49.11
"Buildings  for mentally retarded
children:  Equipment" List 81 21. 56

ltem E-4 BOARDOF TRUSTEESOF 'l1JE STATE COLLEGES

General Construction J.Alan 1971
"State  Coll ege lJonni tory
FWId, Ph~se 1II" Item 194 List 26 697.00

BOWIESTATE COLILEGE

Item E-5 General Construction Loan 1972
"Equipment  for Alidi torium-

Classroom  Building" Item .27 List 51 2,674.50

List 60 63.98

Item E-6 General Construction Loan 1972
"Equipment.for Physical
Education  Facility" Iltem 228 List 51 632.10
List 60 1,783.(,3

Item E-7 General Construction Loan 1973

"Equipment  (Partial) for )
. Auditoriwn-Classroom Building" Iltem 158 List 61 358.40

Item E-8 COPPIN STATE COLLEGE
General Construction Loan 1971

"Equipment  for Audi toriwn-
Classroom  Building" Item 208 List 33 297.50

74/1 134



EQUP-IE;-""A\RLIS
Item E-9 STATE JEPART~n:\jOF ENIUCATIQ:-J
General Construction Lo;m 1971

"Equipmecnt  for Comprehensivc
Vocational J~ehahili tation

Center™ Item 144 List
=L\RYLANBOIOJL FORHIE DEAF
Item [-10 General Construction Loan 1971
"Equipment  for Academic
Building" Iltem 258 List
ItL)n 10-11 General Construct ion Loan 1971
"Equipment  for the Pre-School
Primary Complex" Iltem 261 List
List
Iltem E-12 General Construction Loan 1972
"Equipment  for the G)lIUlasiwn
Build ing" Iltem 283 List
List
Item E-13 General Construction Loan 1972
"Equipment  for Intennediate
Girls  Dormitory" Iltem 285 List
List
ltem E-14 =IARYI INDR<.\MAING SOlool EORBQYS
General  Construction Loan 1969
"Equipment  for Infi nnary and
Isolation Quiarters" Item 115 List
Item E-15 mRG.\.'i STA\TE COLLEGE
General Construction Lo,m 1972
"Equipment for :\eh' Library" Item 253 List
Item E-16 DEPARI~E\] OF NATLJRAIRESCXJRCES
General  Construction Loan 1969
"Calvert  Cliff State Park:
Installation of . . . and
utilities" Item 35 List

74/1

39

16
33

31
38

31
38

27

173

$1,657.47

5,462.00

1,456.40
612.80

2,554.80
1,024.60

189.50
1,607.30

563.45

449:25

88.20

135



Item

Item

Item

Item

E-19

F20

[-21

E-22

- 35 -

EQl llEllI 1 ”[ .
Item E-17 ROSII'<XIMDSI'ITAL CE~ER

General Constnlct ion LO'UI 1969
"Equipment  [or Central

Paticnts . ¢. [ctcria® Itern 89  List
List
List

Iltem E-18 SAL!SBURYSTATE COLLEGE

General Con'struetion Loan 1973
"Equip:ncnt  [or 1101101,ay
Hall™ It~n 190 List

TOV:SONSTATE COLLEGE

General  Construction Loan 1971

"Equipment  [or Administration
Building" Iltem 245 List
List

Gceneral ConstnlCtion Loan 1972
"Equi plllent and site  impro\e-
ments for Fine "rts Build-
ing: Equipment" Itcm 267 List

General Construction Loan 1972
"Equipment  for ",orth _
Hospital ~ Building" Iltem 196 List
List

General Construction Loan 1972

"Equipment  [or lental-Phannac)’
Building" ItGn 197 List
List

Item [-23 INIVERSITY OF =t\RYJ.\\m, BALTDIORECOU\IY

General Construction Loan 1972
"Equiplllecnt  for \cademic Building
No.3" Item 206 List

Item E-24 UNNLRSITY OF ~INRYL\\|D, COLLEGEP\RK
General Construction Loan 1972

"Equipment  for Engineering
Laboraton' , Buildino-, ItCIll 185  List

74/1

18
19
24

28

57
63

62

255
268

255
256

277

267

$740.88
771. 26
861. 74

1,825.00

192.75
313.15

1,325.50

403.38
360.00

655.44
2,589.92

2,507.40

2,473.00

136



**

**

**

**

EQUIP~rrxr AW \RIIS \
Item [-25 LEAVEILCJIYOF HARYIA'ID, EASTER'I SHORE

Cenoral COllstruet ion l.o:lJl 1972
"Equipment  for \udi toriudil
Building" Item 215 List 273 $1,168.00

UNN~RSITY OF ,,[\RY1 A1 DAATInIN RESOURCESE SnTIT[

ltem E-26 General ConstrucUon Loan 1771

Item

Item

Item

Item

[-30

"Equipment  for Controlled
Envi rOlUnental Laboratory" ltem 192 List 254 1,894,05

**|tem E-27 ~IARYL\NDSO ImL.  FOR'IHE DEAF

Request for fonnal approval of a\anl to J. H. Burke Co. in the amowlt
of $7,2%,26 [or One Caravel Camera, One Developing Sink, One Refrigeration
Controlled Developing  Sink, 1\,0 Water Regulators, 1"0 Pressure  Guards,
and Four Water Filters, pa}lllent to be made from Item 284, General Con-
struction Loan 1972.

**1tern [ 28 ~DRG.\ST\U, COLLEGE

Request for formal approval of ah'ard to Buckstaff  (c/o John [ssen,ein)
in the amowlt of $36,491,78 for Lowlge Furniture, payment to be made
from Item 253, General Construction Loan 1972.

*~1tem [-29 PAIUVENT 11, STI'IUrIO:\

Reugest for fonnal approVal of ah'ard to State Usc Industries in the
amount of $6,402.05 for Dormitory Beds, Chairs, Tables and Settees,
pa)lnent to be made from Item 174, General Construction Loan 1972.

UANRSITY OF “L\RYIL \AJ,I3AL n~IOR[
Request. for formal approval of m,/ard to Kent Cambridge Scientific Co.

in the amoWit.of $(18,554.00 for One Elect.ron Scanning "licroscope, pay-
ment to he made from Item 204, General ConstJuction Loan 1972.

E-31 Request for formal approval of aKard to Baltimore Instrument  Company,

[-32

[-33

Inc. in the amoW1t. of $19,058.50 for One Research Photo ~licroscope I,
payment to be made from Item 196, General Construction Loan 1972.

Request for fonnal approval of m,"ard to Bal t.imore Instrument  Company,
Inc. in the alllount of $9,174.72 for 1"™0 Single Headed Research ~liC1'O-
scopes, payment. to he mack from Item 196, General Construction Loan 1972.

Request for fonnal approval of a\llard to Bal timbre InstlUffient Company,
Inc. in the amowlt of $8,589.41 for One Single Headed Research ~licro-
scope ',Ith Phase and Fluorescence, pa)lllent to he made from Item 196,
General  Constructioll Loan 1972.

74/1 137



**

*%

Item E-34

Item E-35

- 37 -

EQUIN>IE~TAWARDS

I~IVEILSITY OF H\RYILMVDBALTHIORE
Request [or [annal approval o[ ;ll'ard to Bal timore Instrument  Company,
Inc. in the amount of $29,778.34 [or One Research Photo ~licroscope,
payment to be made [rom Item 196, General Construction Loan 1972.
Request for formal approval of award to Republic Steel Corporation in.

the amount of $17,363.66 for 911 Individual Lockers, payment to be made
from Item 196, General Con$truct ion Loan 1972.

BOARDQF PUBLIC WORKSACTION - IliE ABOVEREFERENCEDIDIS WERE:

—prov~ Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion: Without  Discussion:
74/1

138



CHANGE ORDERS

}'r.r.eor~eR. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services, presented
Items C-1 through C-40 of his Agenda dated January 2], 1974, as completely described
in Items C-1 throup,hC-40 of F.xhibitpages 140 through 159 , attached hereto and in-

corporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation took action as indicated on
each Exhibit pa~e 140 through 159

139



- 38 -
CHANGE ORDERS

The followinB ChanBe Orders have been reviewed and approved as to necessity
and reasonableness of price by the Consulting Architect and/or Eneineer,
personnel of this Departrr:entand, where applicable, by personnel of the Using
Agency and the responsible Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning.

Item C-1 BOARD OF PIFFiLIMORKS

Approval 1is recorr~ended for exccution of Change Order No. 8 to contract
w~th John K. Ruff, Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF HOIGE OF DELEGATES OFFICE BUILDING,
ANNAPOLIS.  This Change Order covers providing a cutout for recessed security
box in the limestone jamb member of the Bladen Street entrance; and furnishing,
and installing t"enty (20) pieces of 4" x 8" x 3/4" AC grade ply>lood in the
telephone equipment rooms.

ANOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER: $1,1125.00

FUND SOURCE: Itcm 5, General Construction Loan of 1971,
"Construction of a House of Delegates
Office Building"

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED: Item 1, this Department®s Agenda ~jay 9, 1972
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $5,269,500.00

PERCDITAGE INCREASE: Less than 2% by Change Orders to date

FEE: Applicable to Henry Powell Hopkins & Associates

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item "as:

(Approved) Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion
Item C-2 BOARD OF PIfFiLI®OR~S

Approval is reco~.ended for execution of Change Order No. 18, a CREDIT,

to contract ;lithBaltimore Contractors, 1'"c. for CONSTRUCTION OF CmITRAL LABORA-

TORY ~~ OFFICE BUILDING, BALTIMORE COMPLEX. This Change Order covers a Credit
in the amowlt of $28,879.60 for elimination of certain work at the northeast
corner of the site, leavint; the ground simply cleaned up and rough graded; and
a Debit in the amount of $4,231. 90 for additional toilet provisions for the
handicapped; resulting in a Net Credit of $24,647.70.

AMOUNr OF CEANGE ORDER: $24,647.70 CREDIT

FUND SOURCE: Item 20, General Construetion Loan of. 1972,
"To Supplement the Appropriation *
for a New State Central Laboratory . "

ORIGINAL CO~ITRP.CTAPPRO\~D: Item 2, this Department®s Agenda Nov. 29, 1971
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONFRACT: $31,461,639.00
PERCmITAGE INCREASE: Less than 1% by reinstatement
Less than 1% by Change Orders to date
FEE: Applicable to Meyer Ayers Saint Stewart, Inc.

(0:1 $1;,231.90 Debit of Change Order No. 18)

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

(AEEM Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ~--out DiSCUSSion:>

74/1 140



- 39 -

Iten C-3 BO-RD .OF PUBLIC WORKS !

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 19, a CREDIT,
to contract with Baltimore Contractors, Inc. fcr CgNSTRUCTION OF CEIfrRAL LABORA-
TORY AND OFFICE BUILDING, BALTn.IOHE COHPLF;X. This Change Order covers a Credit
for the elimination of the paint on the plaster fireproofing for the steel girders
at Level A. The responsible Architect determined that changing from gypsum white
coat plaster over the vermiculite plaster fireproofing to sand finish vermiculite
plaster "ould provide a more durable finish by eliminating the possible bond pro-
blems between the gypsum plaster and the vermiculite plaster and, also, providing
a finish color that approximates the color of the concrete, thereby eliminating

the need for painting.

Al _\OUNTOF CHANGE ORDER: $2,565.00 CREDIT
Fil 1 IDSOURCE - Item 20, General Construction Loan of 1972,

"To Supplement the Appropriation *
for a Ne" state Central Laboratory

ORIGINAL CONTRI\CT APPHOVED: Item 2, this Department®s Agenda Nov. 29, 1971
Al-Oi1110F ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $31,461,639.00
PERCEN"rAGE INCREASE: Less than 10 by reinstatement
Less than 110 by Change Orders to date
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~pprov-. Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion
Item c-4 THE M~RYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST

Approval s recorr.mendcdfor execut ion of Change Order No. 3 to contract
with Bro"m Engincerine; & Construction Co. for PHASE 1, EXTERIOR RESTORATION
OF 77-79 1~IN STRE~r, ANNAPOLIS. This Change Order covers installinG salvaged
old glass 1n all "Ind~ws and.transom sash in lieu of thc new commercial glass
specified.

AMORITITOF CIIi1ViGERDER: $230.00

FUND SOURCE: Item 237, General Construction Loan of 1968,
" . To Preserve and Protect Historical
Old Homes and Properties in Annapolis

ORIGINAL  CONTRACT APPHOVED: Item 9, this Department"s Agenda Nov. 29, 1971
AMOTITITOF ORIGINAL CO~~RACT: $39,020.00

PERCENTAGE ~ INCREASE: Less than 9% by Change Orders to date

FEE: Applicable to .OrinM. Bullock, Jr.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:
Approved Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1 141



~ 40 -
CHANGE  ORDERS

Item C-5 MARYLAND CENTER EOH PIffil IBROADCASTING

Approval 1is recommended for execution of Change Order No.l, a CHEDIT,
to contract with C. VIilliam Hetzer, Inc. for ACCESS ROADWAY FOR THE HAGERSTO1"TN
TRMISMITTER BUILDING. This Change Order covers a Credit in the amount of
$22,636.80 for reduction of excavation; and Debits in the amounts of $5,044.50
for additional clearing and grubbing; $16.00 for additional seeding and mulch-
ing; and $1,080.00 for staking out slopes and grades in revised areas; resulting
in a Net Credit of $16,496.30.

~IOUNT OF CHANGE ORDEH: $16,496.30 CREDIT

FUND SOURCE: Budget 36.15.00.72

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED: Item 13, this Department®s Agenda June 25, 1973
~IOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $214,800.00

PERC ENrAGE D8CREASE: Less than &J, by Change Order

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Wo~ks Action - The above referenced Item was:

! ! provV Disapproved Deferred

VIith Di scussion Without Discussion

Item C-6 MARYLAND SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

Approval 1is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
with Charles J. Cirelli & Son, Inc. for CONSTHUCTION OF ~IULTI-HANDICAPPED u~IIT,
COLUMBIA C~WUS. This Change Order covers miscellaneous revisions described in
"Drawings CL-1 through CL-6; and demolition of existing cattle fence and con-
struction of a new one.

AMOUNT OF CIIAJIGERDER: $7,831. 71

FUND SOURCE: Item 291, General Construction Loan of 1972,
"Construction of u Unit {or Multi-Handicapped
Deaf Children, including Utilities and Site

Improvements"
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED: Item 8, this Department's Agenda June 25, 1973
AMOUNT OF ORIGITIAL CONTRACT: $1,061,500.00
,PERCENrAGE INCREASE: Less than 1% by Change Order
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public vlorks Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gpprov~ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1 142



- 41 -
CHANGE  ORDERS
Item C-7 NIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTmORE

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 5 to contract
with ,TohnK. Ruff, Inc. for COHSTRUCrrON OF ADDITION TO CAFEI"ERIA AND KITCHEN
AT UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL.  “I"hiLhanGe Order covers Credits 1in the amounts of
$140.00 for substituting paint in lieu of special wall coating in Room 1-528;
and $54.00 for electrical revisions; and Debits in the al:lountsof $398.00 for
altering braisinG and frying pah, Item 1/55; $1,068.33 for rerouting existing
condensate pipe near Column 36; $8113.1+8for revising mechanical controls at
the 8th Floor level; $7°7iL13 for revising the route of 15" S. W. pipe; and
$340.78 for relocating an existing storm water discharge; resulting in a Net
Debit of $3,230.72.

ANOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER: $3,230.72

FUND SOURCE: Item 213, General Construction Loan of 1968,
"Additions to Cafeteria and Kitchens
University Hospital "

ORIGINAL CONTRt. .CTAPPROVED: Item 7, this Department®s Agenda Jan. 5, 1972
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTFJ,CT:  $2,082,000.00

PERCE~~AGE  INCREASE: Less than 3% by Change Orders to date

FEE: Applicable to The Office of James R. Edmunds, Jr.

(on $398.00 Debit of Change Order No.5)

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

G.Praove~ Disapproved Deferred
,1ith Discussion Without Discussion
Item c 8 UNIVERSITY. OF MARYLPJID, BALTILIORE

Approval 1s recotl®J:lenddor execution of Change Order No. 6 to contract
with John K. Ruff, Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITION TO CAFETERIA ~~ KITCHEN
AT UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL. This ChanGe Order covers installation of additional
control joints in plaster; and re-routing existing active piping found when
existinG walls were demolished.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER: $2,607.81

FUND SOURCE: Item 213, General Construction Loan of 1968,
"Additions to Cafeteria and Kitchens
University Hospital. "

ORIGINAL COIITRt. .CAPPROVED: Item 7, this Department®s AGenda Jan. 5, 1972
AMOUNT OF ORIGmAL  COIITRACT: $2,082,000.00

PERCENTAGE INCREASE: Less than 3% by Change Orders to date

FEE: Applicable to The Office of James R. Edmunds, Jr.

(on $2,316.21 Debit of Change Order No.6)

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

GpprovCd) Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

143



- 42 -
CHANGE ORDERS

Item C-9 UNIVERSITY OF J.UFFiYUUIDCOLLEGE PARK

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 6 to contract
with John A. Scheibel, Inc. for ADDITIONS TO ENGmEERING  LABORATORY BUILDING
NO. 89. This Change Order covers painting of the new exposed mechanical work
installed 1in existing areas.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER: $2,601. 56

Fil1I1DS0URCE: University Account #36.02.00.07

ORIGINAL COIN"TRACTAPPROVED: Item 8, this Department®s Agenda Aug. 14, 1972
AMOT IIFrOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $808,651. 00

PERCENTAGE  INCREASE: Less than 1170 by Change Orders to date

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item "laS:

Gprov~ Disapproved Deferred

Wi th Discussion

Item C-10 UNIVERSITY OF J~Y~~,  COLLEGE PARK

Approval is recommended for execution of Change O~der No. 1 to contract
with Louis J. Otremba, Inc. for EXT~,SION TO 13 KV DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, PHASE
VI, PART 1. This Change Order covers miscellaneous worl, in electric and tele-
phone manholes.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER: $5,860.00

Fil11DSOURCE: Item 193, General Construction Loan of 1972,
"Extension of Utilities"

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APH,QVED: Item 7, this Department"s Agenda April 4, 1973

AJ.10Im"OF ORIGINAL COI\"TRACT: $132,400.00

PERCENTAGE  INCREASS: Less than 5/0 by Change Order

FEE: Applicable to Egli and Gompf, Inc.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gp~ovey Disapproved Deferred
Wi th Discuss ion Without Discussion
74/1

144



- 43 -
CHANGE  ORDERS

Item C-11 UNIVERSITY QF HARYIJu®"ID,COLLEGE PA..gK

Approval 1is reco~~ended for execution of Change Order No. 7 to contract
with The George J~~an Construction Company for CONSTRUCTION OF BIO-CINIIJ/JISTRY
RESEARCH BUILDUNG. This Change Order covers providing twelve (12) vaporproof
light fixtures in corridor ceilings.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER: $826.00

Fil 1 1DSOURCE: Item 148, General Construction Loan of 1971,
"Construction of a Bio-Chemistry Research
Buildine, 1including Air Conditioning"

ORIGIITAL CONTRACT APPROV1™..,D: Item la-A, this Department®s Agenda Sept. 15, 1972

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CmrI*RINCT: $3,583,762.48

PERCE~~AGE  INCREASE: Less than 15% by reinstatement
Less than 1% by Change Orders to date
FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

M Disapproved Deferred

Hith Discussion Without Discussion
Item C-12 UNIVERSITY OF HARYLAND, E.I\,STFEISNORE

Approval 1s recorrmended for execution of Change Order No. 3 to contract
with Chas. E. Brohawn & Bros., Inc. for ADDITION TO DINING HALL. This Change
Order covers changes to the electrical service to the compressors; and design
changes to the steam service to the Dining Hall.

f1J/jOUNOF CHANGE ORDER: $8,674.62 )
FUND SOURCE: Item 178, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Installation of Air Conditioning and Equip-
ment for Dining Hall: Construction”

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED: Item 37, this Department"s Agenda June 25, 1973
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:  $487,13)+.00

PERCENTAGE  INCREASE: Less than 2i by Change Orders to date

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:
E 5 Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without

74/1 145



- 44 -
CHA."IGEORDERS

Item C-13 BOHIE STATE COLIEGE
(Board of Truscees of the State Colleges)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 3 to contract
,rUh Reliable Contracting Corr,pany,Inc. for SITE INPROVEI4ENTS, PHASE Il1. This
Change Order covers removal of unsuitable material below sub-grade and. furnishing,
placing and compact.ing material to replace it; excavation for and furnishing,
placing and backfi_lling of 8" sewer to replace the badly deteriorated se,lage
treatment plant outfall into the swamp; and removal of muck at sub-grade for
the large storm drain and furnishing and placing of a washed gravel bedding for
this structure.

~IDUNT OF CHANGE ORDER: $3,842.39

FUND SOURCE: Item 236, General Construction Loan of 1972,
"Site Improvements and Utilities: Utilities"

ORIGINFt.LCONTRACT APPROVED: Item 12, this Department.®s Agenda March 7, 1973

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $442,815.00

PERCENTAGE  INCRR~SE: Less than 11% by Change Orders to date

FEE - Applicable to David Lawson Gregory

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

OWroy~ Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Hithout Discussion
Item c-14 COPPIN STATE COLIEGE

(Board of-Trustees of the State Colleges)

Approval is recom:nended for execution of Change Order 110. 11, a CREDIT,
to contract with A. C. Seeman, Inc. for SHTI4MING POOL AND ~~Ih~ENM,CE FACILITY,
ADDITION TO G~rnASIUM.  This Change Order covers a Credit in the amount of
$216.00 for elimination of three (3) hair dryer outlets; and a Debit in the
amount of $120.00 for installation of two (2) dead locks on doors leading to
the Men"s and Ho~en"s Locker Rooms; resulting in a Net Credit of $96-.00.

~IOUNT OF CHANGE ORDF.R: $96.00 CREDIT

FUND SOURCE: Item 204, General Construction Loan of 1971,
"Addition to Gymnasium to House Swimming
Pool and llaintenance Facility: Construction”

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED: Item 16, this Department®s Agenda Aug. 13, 1971
All .OUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $1,113,232.00

PERCENTAGE INCRET,SE: Less than 6% by Change Orders to date

FEE: Applicable to Nelson-Salabes, Inc.

(on Credit of $216.00 of Change Order No. 11)

Board of Public Works Action ~ The above referenced Item was:

(Alirovey Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1 146



CHANGE ORDE%

Iltem C-15 EROSIJULG SI"ATE CCLL~GF
(Board of Trustees of the State  Colleges)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No.l to contract
with The Interstate J\mic~ite Corporation, Cumberland Contracting Co~pany Divi~lon,
for PARKING ARF..AS, rIOR'TJ[EA:)1'eM.PUS.  'fhis Change Order covers ad.ditional 12"
piping to reach existing storm sewer; 86 cubic yards of wlclassifiied excavation
at the orisinally  suomitted Unit Price; and adjustTuent of concrete sleps "Nl in
Library parking area i11ou 9 risers to 12 risers.

AMOUN'I0," CI'JULGEORDEH: $1,314.20
FUND SOUHCr:: Item 178, CTen2l:ll CC:1S~l~nct-i.0r:L::1.Tl1,:~1'1073)
"Coll~~t~:""J:cticlci' r';:I'1::ng 1J:i~ts ();'~'"~fj;.,.-5.0000\
ORIGINAL COTfIlhACT APn"~OVEJ): Item 27, this Department..s Agenda Oct. 3, 19'i3
N~OUNT OF OHIGINAL CONT~\CT: $11+5.709.00 . W .
PERCLIITAGE  II~CREJ\.SE: L= e ) B el L Ot
FEE: Applic:l.0lc to H"J..clli & [)chl~f:~3.n)
Board of Ptiblic “olorl\s "\ct2.0D - The above referenced Item \<."as;
M Disapproved Deferred
Vlith  Discussion Vlithout  Discussion
Item c-16 EROSTBVMfiC STATE COIiliBGE
(Board of Trustees of the State .Colleses)
Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 15 Lo contract
"ith Carl Belt, Inc. for COIISTHUCIION OF NEWDINING FALL AND UTC\Y{,~IL  This
Change Order cover:; the installation of an a\Ld.liary hot water beat~r.
AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER: $2,509.92 _
FilllD SOURC": ~J,3~'<- L Itern L)), '~i-C—— 0200 eneim

19'{1, 11;:~,<n._~(;'JJI,::[~.:: I’"~,.~.;.')\".71~
nE'L.;,(~ -:1.(

e IR WA - ligll 2~:11, ~{DE€: o~ e
lYl'Z, JC~nu LGl e e tvit,e ot
Dil'.izlg H<d ~u
ORIGItIAL COI/fRAC'I' fII'FI,O'i":I": itr~f.1 N~-1—, thir, Dep:J.rt.;;k'm6 Ig;-nh. 1=";;. 3) 1.97
AHOUII'TOF ORIGIIf>.L CVI,'1"2J,C'l": ~l.,3"1..05-j6GVva
\PERCErITAGE INCREASE: Les~ than 21;1®y reillr;t~ter:v—nt
Le~.s than 2%by Chn.ngc Orders to d~l.~~e
FEE- ~ppl iC!3.ble t.) B. F. O:~en~ J\;,~;ol:iniJ>~
Opprov0
With Discussion rlj.thout Discuss:icn

147



CHA.NGBEORDERS

- 46 -

Item C-17 110RGAISTA.TECOLLEGE
(noard of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Approval is reco",nended for execution of Change Order NO.1 to contract.
Jith - John H. Cole and Sons, Ine. for HESUR}ACIiliGOF' ROOFOVER STUDENTLOUNGS
AREA, O'CONNELLHALL. This ChanGe Order covers the installation of an additional
22 sq. ft. of insulation at the oriGinally submitted Unit Price of $7,00/ sq. ft.
AMOUHDF C1L'I.NGBRDER: $154.00
FUND SOURCE: 19C(I~Budget 36.03.05.03-08
ORIGIIIAL CON1'RACT,PPROVED: Item 10, this Department's Agenda Nov. 5, 1973
JIJI0UN'T OF om GI1:AL COI,TRt,CI" $2,"{20.00
PERCENTAGHNCREASE: Less than 610 by (hi..t.ng~ O.cder
FEE: Not applicable
Board of Public Wor%s ;'dion - The above refer",nc8d. I\e'<l "as:

0pr09 Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without  Discussion

Item c-18 HOHG:]": SI'NfE COLLEGE
(Board of 1'rustee:;;  01' the -State  Colleges)

Approval is reccmrnended foy execution of Change Order Ho. 9 to contract
with  John K. Huff, Inc. fer STtIDEr:I'm:10N BUILDING. This Chanr:c Ord"r covers
providinG  two (2) o'lerher,d doors t3/0x7/9) at openi e.GNo. 13S', -in licu of C \
(1) overhead door (8/L10/0), due to column li.mitations in the e}ifting build-
ing and to revise the rnasonry 1<"ark accordingly.

AMOUNTOF CHJI~GE ORD:,:n: $1,103.00
FUND SOURCE: Consolidated Student. Unj,m Const,'nct i.e} Fund.

ORIGIIIAL COIirCRACTP.PPR~)i',:D:
AlLjOUN'JOF ORIGIIAL CO??fiUICT:
PERCENTAGE I~:CRiP":j...:

FEE:

Board of Public vJ~rrs Acticn -

(Approvv

With Discussion

1l~c:i: :"":2. tld ~ Depart.!.1-.:rdt,
$3} 1-—400.00

Lot +11=Toaye tov Choe't
J~ppLi.C'o.blc to GaudrCr.IF) fnc.

s A~ jetrie f, JaK L

The above referenced ILc:m  was:

Disapproved D2ferred

VH thout Discuss )ou

148



Y

CIffINGE ORDERS
ltem C-19 SALISBURY STP~-E COILILEGF
(Board of Trustees of the State  Colleges)

Approval  is reco!:'r.er.ded for ezecution of Change Order No. 7 to contract
with Chas. E. Hroha'" " Bros., Inc. for RENOVATIONAI REMODEILING OF HOLW'0o/AY
HALL. This Change Order covers removing and replacing damaged ceiling tile in
Rooms 122, 1110 and Corridor

AMOUNTOF CHANGEORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

$1,505.01:
Iltem 195, Gcen"rB,I  Construction In,,"} (1 1973,
"To SuppletTJ~~~t.h~ ApT\':'OrrY'irtjo!l tRenoy~t50n
of Eol1l0way Hal) , "
sAgenda Dec. 6,

ORIGINAL CONTRACTAPPROVED: Item 10, this  Department 1972
ALIOUNTOF ORIGINAI, CONTRACT:  $1,319,900.00
PERC~;TAGE INCREASE: Less than 26% hy reinstatement
Tess than 20;;b~ICllid.n!-:p.Orders to cFtte
FEE: Applicable to Booth & Somers
Board of Public Works Action . The above referenced Item was:
Disapproved Deferred'

With  Discussion Without  Discussion

ltem  C-20 SALISBURY STATE COIIEGE
(Board of TrWijtecO of the State Colleges)

Approval is rccomrr.cndcd for execution of Change Order No. ~~to contract
with J. Roland Dashiell & Sons, Inc. for CONSTRUCTIONOF DOru4iTORY BIITLDING
NO.2. ‘This  Change Order covers alterations to Toilet "B"™ on First Floor to
accomrr.adate ho.ndicspp~d ~i~.u~1lcnts.

Al40UNT OF CHANGEORD!":: $3,07'1.00

FUND SOURCE:- Jt(~:r.1:";, G(.'nc~nlCc'n:;tructico  1.¢.;;, cr 1=)i~.
“State Collf'Ge r(Qi~ni-f.or" yaiiir—, ;o= —5f -

ORIGIIIAL CONTHACTI,PFIWVE;): ll~cm 9, tilis Delart.ment..:;; Acenu[ .o.l.~r,.;.I~di——J.r(.~

AMOUNTGIF ORIG111ALCONTRACT:  ~1,205,000.00,

PERCEj~IAGE INCIIiJ,SE: Le~o than 4% by CIICIOr.;eOrderc  to uate

FEE:

Board of Public Horl,s Action
Hith Discu;;sien

74/1

. The ab'ove

Not applicable

referenced Item was:

—iilCU:--

149



CHJIJIGEORDERS

Item C-21 SALISBURY STATE COLLEGF
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Approval is reco!mr.ended for exeeution of Chang.e Order No.l; to contract
with Chas. E. Broha>!n I;,Bros., Inc. for CONSTRUCTIONF ADDITIONTO LI3RAt'W.
This Change Order covers furnishing and installing additional high voltage
feeder cable.

1J~OUNTOF CI'AI>GPERDER: *531.67
FUND SOURCE: Item 231, General Construction Loan or 1.%'(1,
"Addition to Library, inclua.ing  Air Con-
ditioning: Corl;:)"truccion”
ORIGINAL CmJTRIhCT;,PI'iWVED: Item d-A, t;his DepactH:.ellL ii J-gewiaillj 20, L1.07?-
1J,OUNTOF OHIGINALCOmM'HACT: .$1.,686,000.00
PERCENTAGHNCREASE: Less than 110 by Change Orders to date
FEE: Iot applicable
Board of Public [I'lorl-,cAction - The above referenced. Item "as:
OPproveV Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion
Item C-2.2 .PATtT/.ENTINSTITurlON
,DepartmC!lt of PuhlicSai-;cl-Y and Corr~ctional Ser .1.c8G)
Approval is recommendec:i for execution of Change Order No.1, i CREDIT,
to contract "i th Le,ds Brachers, Incorporated for EATE:RIORHIDTITALQR r;.1j;1'1;:c;

OF VARIOUSBUILDINGS. This Change Order covers a Creai.t. for the elilaination of
refinishing of tread sll.rfaces 0:1 t}~cmain sCuirway betKI=Cn FirGt o.:-Ild r:ecor.d
P'loors in the Dirf-Cl,(1I'1.~ ~;I..ECJI~I3~t;.

1'100NL' OF Cl-i..1.J;GEr~~N\::~: $"1.25 .00 r~1u~urr
FUND SOUHCE: ISJ7~, hun~et 35.C~:.01.C).-(})
OHIGINAL  COI'r;"Sf:...CTE.l- 1 ..o Itc:;1 29, l:his D2l:.;rtli~a" o touri~lLl~: i~ "'~7~
AI'lOUNDF ORIGIN!,L COIRJ'(;T: t),"721~.00'
p;MCEITAGE DECHEASE: l.e:~s th231 371 b~,rCh~!lgeOrder
FEE: Not appUcable
Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item “as:

Gpl QM ~ D;,s"I"proveri IR.ferred

Wit.h Dir._cussio!l , ;ithout

150



- 49 -
CHANGEORDERS

Item C-23 ~eOWSON STNrE  COrlEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Approval is re.coll' 'llendedfor execution of Change Order NO.2 to contract
with Charles J. Frank, Inc. for REHABILITATIONOF RICH?WNDfHIID !li, rELLHALLS.
This Change Order CO"Jers additional "}lo-Fill" gypsum material used in Richmond
Hall floor leveling; and inc,tallation of plaster around perimeter of rooms, one
(1) foot high, in Richmond Hall First to Sixth Floors.

AMOUNDF CHANGEORDER: $7,208.00
FilllD SOURCE: Item 20e, General Construction Loan of 1973,
"£0 Supplement the Approprie;tion :Reno\'atior:
of NC\rfell and hicnsond Hulls . i
ORIGINAL COIITRACTAP?EOVED: Item 19, this Department's Agenda May 9, 1973
AMOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRAC1~: $2,477,450.00
PERCEh?AGE INCR&~SE: Less than ?ic by Change Orders to dace
FEE: Applicable to Office of Arthur 1\ Love, Jr.
.Board of Public Horks Action - 'l'hc above I"ferenced Item was:
(A~pro9 Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Discussion
Item c-24 TOWSONSTATE COL L EGE

(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Approval is reconmlcnded for E'xccuti on of Change Order I~0. 22 to ccr~t~-.o.ct
with John K. Huff, Inc. for CON3TRU-~rION Or FInE A-~S-CL!UJSRVOH B1J.~LDDK;. ‘;:'h:.::
.Change Order covers vent ilating the two (2) hydraulic elevator 1IU:P  reoms.

AMOUNT Oli* CEAI'JGE OnD:.:I\; ~1—(.50
FUND SOURCr:: Itc-:1! 2113, GC:JeTo2.. CCDr;::-uctiO:'l.  L¢v;u—nf  1'1'11,

liTo Sll:pp}.cr:zient t,h™?.1,.F9ropliat”ic'n. 'Ccn:t.~":;,"?;-.5i:)11

of' c.rine .-t CJ.[\~iroc,:., ?2~"l::iT . |
ORIGIK~.L CCI':i'RhC'l' .t.I>P::0\:D: Itern 18-D, thiG Dcpf _rtrrent s L.G<2ncl~ :((. 15, 1~)7f)
Al-10UHIT OF ORIGIt~A1) COHrR.:'CT" $4, 7CY),000.00
PERCENTAGHIICHEASE: Less thall 20'(, by reinstal;ement

Less than 5/, by Chanfe Orders to date

FEE: Not applicable

‘ ”!pl (N ; | Di sapproved Deferr",d

1<lith Di::;cLlIssion

151



Yo - \
CHANGEORDERS

Item C-25 DErn' SHEAD CEINI'ER
(Department  of Hcalth and Melital Hygiene)

Approval is rccolmncnded for execution of ChanGe Order NO.1 to contract

"ith Em.jay Engineering "-I'd Construction Co.,, Inc. for IHSTAIJA'J'ION OF ADDITICIHAL

TRANSFORMER. This Change Order covers repladng screws and/or nuts and bolts it

the existinG s;:itchgear housing,locat.ed on the exterior of the Hospi.tal Building.

ALIOIlliTOF CHANGEORDER: NOT TO EXCEED$500. 00

Fill-1D SOURCE: Item 51, General Construction Loan of 1971,
"Installation of Additional ‘I''ansformer™

ORIGmMAL COI~-j'PJI.(APPIiIOVED: It.e~ 5I-B: this Depal'twellt .s Agenda I-Tuly 5, 1~/i2

AHOIll''TOF ORIGINAL CON'I'RACI:  $40,499.00

PERCu~rAGE D~CREASE: Less than 2% by Change Order

FEE: Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

! !pprol S ! Disapproved' Deferred

With Discussion

Item c-26 MNRY!LMIEITILDRENS CENT?R
.(Department of Health and 1-lental Hygiene)

Appr::Jval is recccnmencerl for execution of Change Order NO.2 to contra,,+.
"i th Joseph F. Trionfo & Sons, Inc. for CONSTRUCTIONDF A GYMNASIHIMADDITI()1').
This Change Order c~ver';; tht~ revision of the storm sellcr system, due to" field
conditions encountered during e:-:cavatioD.

AMOIIl'ITOf' CHIIJIGORD::R: $7,252.72
FUN'DSO01.HiCS: 4, 2(Ji.0S~- Ite:r, 101+ G2l;crul  coli~t U~T.itl 10&nN
ef I1S'(l, 11ConIGt~rlcGj.,u ¢ G:;™Ini.ziirl

TooamRIy W butore: et Siney o

ORIGINJ..L COIlITERAGL: ;.1)P~\O'/~:D: Itc:'n 18, thi.s Dc.tartrien;!ls  Ag8n0.r, <—t:n——51 )\ ..j

AMourrf Or' ORIGIH~AL cio;n.i~"i''~;:  TYoedt ). o0

PEHCENTAGE: II"CRP.:ABE: Less than |~%hy Change Orders to dd.tc

FEE: AP?lic~ble ~'"drving Bo;,-;:ne.land .lI'-s~oc:;'ate~

Board of Public Hor,;s Action - The above referenced ltem wa.s:
11
pr Dis~pprcveld Defer~cj

Wit.h'Di;-; (zussi(*:1

74/1 152



CHANGE ORDERS
Item C-27 GREA'l' OAKS CELITEH
(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)
Approval is recommended  for execution of Change Order No. 7 to contract

Jith  Equitable Co",;truction Coo;pany, Inc. for PHASE 11 ADDITIOIW FOP. 1,1ARYLA!m-.
MSTROPOI,ITAi HASHIIIGTON RE.' TARDf, TIONCr;~rrr:R.  This Change Order covers rcpo.i:cs
to underground clect}'ical wire::; located at the Garage and HainV:nancc Build.i:1g.

AHOUINTOF CHANGEOImMER: NOT TO EXCEED $2,500.00
FUI'D SOURCE: Itcr.l "0, General  Construction loan of 1971,
"To Supplcr.lent  the Approprio.tion ‘Second
Phas~ Construct.ion  for I..A.cnte.Het.ardat.ion
Center .. 1
ORIGINAL CONTRAC'j'APPROVED: Iltem 18, this  Department's Agenda AUf!,. 14,1972
fl1~OUN'TOF ORIGDJAL COII'TRILCT: $4,C{90,000.00
PERCEHTAGE H!CREASE: Less than J% by Change Orders
FEE: Applicable to Halton, Hadden,  Cooper
Board of Public 10118 Action - The al>ove referenced Iltem "as:
oy~ Disapproved Deferred.
HUh  Discussion Hi thaut  Lic,c\lssion
Item C-28 GRtA'l' OAKS CEIIT!CR

(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Approval is recom~:e:;d.ed for execution of Change Order No. 8 to contract
"ith  Equi tal>le Construct ion CO:T:pany, Inc. for PrIASE Il fJ))DITIONS FOn MARYLAND-
I~TROPOLI''AN HASIIIIGTON R~:1'ARDATIO;1CEJITER. This Cho.nce Order covers the in-

stallation of a four i'ch () wvinyl base in Hooms C-122 and C-Il,i, of Cottages
1 throush 7.

P.I~OUNT OF CHftlJG1:"0;\;)t:k: .$582.GO

FIIID SOURCE: | Lan }O, Geier:d.l Con~:lrlicLjon  L.~~-®YL "~

I.ro [upplcmerl.l.. ti;e [I'PPYL)pr.;.a tic'r. LC:(C,Ci
Phase Ccnstruc~iC'fi for Meat<lJ... He-carJ.:::;tlo:l

Center
ORIGINAL CONTRACI' hI?RO'GD: Item 18, thi~ Depar-t.mer..~s Agenda A-~Ig.
AMOIL)1ITOF ORIGINAL CS:rI'RJ.CT: 4:4,79) ,000.00
PERCEIfTAGE INCRRII.SE: Less than 1% by Change Orders to ds-te
FEE: Applice-blc to Walte::., 1~~ac.denCooper
E3 Disapproved D" ferred
Hith Discus3jo:1 Hit.hout  Discussion

74/1 153



- 52 -

CHANGEORDERS
Item C-29 ROSEFWOOBIOSPITA] CENTER
(Department ~ of Health and Mental Hyqgiene)
Approval is reco"llT,ended for execution of Change Order No. (, to contract

with The Green Contract i,ll, Com:!?any, Inc. for BOILER PLAWr CmWERSION. This
Change Order covers the installation of a fuel oil wunloadi ng facUi ty, in-
cluding  pump.
AI~OUNDF CHANGEORDER: $6,832.00
FUND SOURCE: Item 85, General Construction Loan of 1971,
"Conversion of Boiler Plant from Coal to
.Gas and/or Oil Firing "
ORIGINAL COIITRACTAPPROVSD: Item 18, this Department's’Agenda May 26, 1972
Al.IOUNTOF ORIGINAL CO!<7HACT: $686,900.00
P~~CEII~AGE INCREASE: Less than 19% by Change Orders to date
FEE: Appl icable to Albert B. Gipe and Associates, I
Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item ,,as:
Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without  Discussion
Item C-30 ROS~- 00D HOSPITAI CENTER
(DepartDel,t  of Health and Mental Hygiene)
Approval is reco"Jnended for e>:ecution of Chance Order No.7 to contract
with The Green Cor.tracti”,c Cor:pan;T, Inc. for BOILER PLAJITCOINERSIO~I. Thi s
Change Order covers th", installat jon of emergency mechanical ato:ni~ation for
burner  start-up with no steam IJressure  available.
A}—~ul—-0OF 'CHANGEORDID,: $1,670.00
FUND SOURCE: Item 85, General Construction Loan of 1971,
"ConverRion of. Hailer Plant from c)HI 1:0
Gas and/or Oil Firing "
ORIG n~AL CONTPj~I""\PPI\~)Vj~D: Ite:l 18, thi3 Dcpartm>:>nt.'3 Agendct jleS C~6, 1.9'{2
ANOUIITOF ORIGINI,I, comi[AcT:  $686,;)00,00
PERCENTAGHNCHEASE: Less than 1% by ChaniSc Oruer.:::to date
FEE: Applicable to, Albert B. Gipe and Associaten,.Inc.
Board of Public Works Action - The abovc referenced Item was;
|
! !ppro Sl Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion

74/1

WI~,hou~ Discu.ssion

nc.

154



CHIN\.NGBEORDEIIS

- B3 -

Item C-31 I-WIYLANDPENITENTIY
(Department  of Public Safety and Correctional Services)
Approval is reco~~ended for execution of Chanee Order No. 1 to contract
with  La,rrence  Construction Co., Inc. for COIISTRUCTIONOF DINING HALL, KITCHEN

ANDBAKERYBUILDING. This Change Order covers furnishing 8-11dinstalline tem-
porary  construction fencing.
AMOUNDF CHAHGEORDER: $2,950.00
FUND SOURCE: Item 153, General Construction Loan of 1972,
"Construction of New Dininc; Room, Kitchen
and Ba}~ery Construction™
ORIGINAL CO~TRACTAPPROVED: Item 32, this Department's Agenda Aue. 28, 1973
AMOUNTDF ORIGINALCONTRACT: $1,1199,909.00
PERCENTAGHNCREASE: Less than 1% by Change Order
FEE: Applicable to Dalton-Dalton-Little-Ne,.rport
Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:
~ro~ Disapproved Deferred
Jdith  Discussion Hithout  Discussion
ltem C-32 CENTRALIAUIIDRY
(Department  of Public Safety and Correctional Services)
Approval is recolr.'cendcd for execution of Change Order No. 7 to contract
'with  Scrivener-Wilke Developrr.ent  Corporation for ADDITIONTO CENTRAILAUNDRY
FACILITIES, SYKESVILLE. This Change Order covers relocation of some existing
ductVlork 'Hhich exhausts the d.I".ye.l'.'~pequired foY'-the in,::rr.t.lla.tiu~1 of the I-leno-
rail  sys-:oem.
AMO1.ITIOF CEAI'IGBOF.DEr.: 4G4l
?mID  SOURCE: 1lec,.Bu<iget 35.02.0EL.?j-G'r
ORIG:nrAL  CO~ITRi"'C7 A?PROVZD: Item 31, this Department.s Asendu llay 9, 197~
AJ~Oill'~OF ORIGIXAL COh~RACT: $371,500.00
PERC~frAGE INCREASE: Less thal'l o, by Change Ord.ers to date
.FEE: Applicable t.o The A. B. Enbbecring Co.
Board of Public 1:orks Act] 1 - The above referenced Iter:. wsa.~:
Disapproved Dc: "crred
With Discussion Without Discus~ion
74/1 155



CHANGEORDERS
Item C-33

Approval is
with  Lashley  Construction

recommended for
Company, Inc. for

DEPARTMENDF NATURALRESOURCES

of ChanGe Order No. 3 to contract
CONSTRUGrIONOF PARK BUILDINGS,

execution

ROCKYGAP STATE PARK. ‘fhis Change Order covers the installation of nine (9)
stop and drain valves for each of the Comfort Stations.
N""O~~OF CFy~GE ORDER: $2;630.00
FUND SOIjRCE: $ 58.38 - Iten; 31f, General Consh'ucUon Loan of
1970, "Rocky Gap State Park:
vlater System and Electrical Extensions™
$2,571.62 - Item 44, General Construction 1,0110 of
1971, "Rocky Gap State Park:
Bathhouse, Concession Building, 3 Com-
fort  Stations "
ORIGINAL CONTRC,CRAPPROVED: Item 21, this Department's Agenda Sept. 15, 1972
AMOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRAGr:  $409,657.00
PERCENTAGEDECREASE: Less than 110by ChanGe Orders to date
FEE: Applicable to Rogers and Vaeth, Inc.
Board of Public  Works Action - The above referenced Item was:
‘ Appm 0 Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Hithout  Discussion

Item C-34

Approval is recom~nendcd for execution

with Thomas L. Hance, Inc. for
AT CALVERTCLIFFS S.tATE PAH,C
an addltional 308 cu.. y2s. ,,:.

A]l;OUHDOF CHAJIGEOEDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGMAL COIITHACTR??RO.TF:n:
A),OUNTOF ORIGINAL COIfrRACT:
PERCENTAGEINCREASE:

FEE:

Boa.rd of Publi ¢ Harks Ac—~io:1

<:APprov~

With Discu.sior.

74/1

DEPP.RTJIDE OF NATURAIRESOURCES

of Change Order NO.1 to contract
EROSON CONTROLMID ROADAIID 1'ARKU;GLOT SIJRF'I,CING

This Change Order covers furnishing anCoplacing

G;":iycl at $3.00 per cu. yd.

'1000.00

Item. 35, Gcr:.ernJ CC'l:slruc:.ior.. Lo~r.r.f IS(-~;_,
."Calvert CI-tff3  st:i~-2 Pl In.t.8.11~":'~'J:d
of Initial Roads, Pal'’king Area £:.~jd Ut:ilj,t:"C5uy

Ite::! 79, this Depe.rtmert s Agenda .J\me 25, 1973

$110,000.00

Less than 3% by Chp.nge Order

l,ot applicable

. T~e 7?bove rcferencec_ Itp.!, \wl;ts:
Disapproved Deferred
Without  Di9cu3sion

156



- b5 -

CHANGEORDERS
Item C-35 DEPARTMENDF NATURAILRESOURCES
Approval is rcconunendecl for execution of Chanr;e Order No.1, a CREDIT,

to contract “ith Grinder  CO'lstruction Company for WATERANII SI"\,ER SYSTEMS,
GENERALSHALLHOOLSTATE PAR!:. This Change Order covers a Credit for construction

of 3-foot diar.;.etcr "ell rine:s in lieu of the 4-foot diameter "ell rings cflll,,,d
for in the specifice.tions.

J~~OUI'lTOF CHAI,GEORDER: $5'1.00 CREDIT

FUND SOURCE: Item 211, General Construction Loan of 1965,
"General  SmalhlOocl Hir.toric Site:
Expanston  of 'Y:ater SUlJply and Di.striiH~tic.n

System "
ORIGINAL CO~~P~CT APPROVED: Item 37, this Department's Agenda Aug. 28, 1973
AJ}YOUIITOF ORIGINAL CmUR4CJ": $16,1+85.00
PERCErITAGEDECREASE: Less than 100 by Cb?:1f\e Order
FEE: Not applicable

lloard of Public Ir:or}~s Action - ‘fhe above referenced Item ,...-as:

Gprov~ Di sapprovecl Deferred
With Discussion Without  Discussion
Item C-36 DEPAHTHE[; TOF NATURPI ImSOURGF.S

Approval is recommended foi~ Oxecution of Change Order NQ. 1, a CREDIT,

to contract “ith  iJesid A. Br'"mble, Inc. for CAI-IPIHGAI'ln PIGBIG 1l.READEVELO?IEI"C",
ACCESS ROAIJS 1\WWD LOOPS El;.srr SIDE, [I'UCKIu-IOE STATE ?JIJ~[. This ChanGe Order COvers
a Credit in the amount of $5,256.74 for the elimination of temporary see'Jing and
extra \lork encountered durins the extension of the parking pads; and Dehits in
the amount~ vi' $1,2?7.:;.d~ fc'r t3-2 -ir:::-rall[:.tiol) of a frp!l~h d.r-J..in;$30?00 fo!" i.o-
stallat ion of undc-'rjrd:~:$J?/), 00 foy' ci<tya crors T:ad pipe; $1,090.0()for e"xi-I'n.
pipe sleeves; and $297.50 for ‘=ood post barricade; ‘rcsulting in a f{et Cre,iit of
$1,41.0.00.

JJIJOUIITOF CHANGEOIUJEH: ~.1,410.00 CREDIT

FUND SOURCE: Item 75, Genel:"al Construction Loan of 1972,
"~oads and Parking Area"

ORIGINAL CONTRAC'APPI\OVED: Item 31., this Department's AgendH Feb. 7, 1973

ANOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONrRACJ: $171;,500.00

PERCEJ>TAGIBDECREASE: Less than 1/0by Change Order

FEE: Applicahle to Green Ascociates, ]nc.

(on $3,846.71; Debit of Cilc.n(je Order ):.0. 1)

Board of Public \larks Aeti.on - The above referenced. I'tem was:

ClipprovecO

With Di:::;cussion

157



CHANGEORDERS
Item C-37 DEPAHTIOOIDE NATURAIRESOURCES

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
,<ith L. Franklin Easterday, Inc. for DRILLING WELLA'l' SENECACREEK STATE PAHK.
This Change Order covers drilling 52.1 ft. over the footage called for at the
originally submitted Unit Price of $5.00 per ft This additional drilling "as
requested to increase the gallons of water flow per minute.
PMOUNTOF CF.ANGEORDER: $260.50
FUND SOURCE: 1974 Bu-~et 30.01.05.01-08
ORIGINAL COI"rRAC'I'APPROVED: Item 77, this Departlrent’ s h.geuiia June 15, 1973
A~IOUNIOF ORIGWAL COIITRACT: $2,479.00
PERCEIITAGEINCREASE: Less than 11% by Change O-~-~der
FEE: Not applicable
Board of Publi ¢ Works Action - The above referenced Item waG:

Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without  Discussion
Item C-38 DEPAHIMIlIITOF HATUHALRESOQURCES

Approval is reco~mended for execution of Change Order No.6, a CREDIT,
to contract wi tll InGleside Contrf~ctors of ~hl., Ine. for CONSTRUCTIONOF HATER,
SEHERAGEAND ELEC'TRICALFACILITISS, POIIT LOOKOm STATE PARK. Thi.s Change
Order covers a Credit for elimination of' certain work on the elevated ;rater
storage  tank anc! heatir,g cable ncd controls.

N~OUh'T OF CHJL~GEORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL COIITRAG'I'j:.PPHC".SD:
fJ.10UNT OF ORIG :Q;;~LCO!r:1:j;CT:
I~RCEr~AGE DECRtJ~SE:

FEE:

"Board of Public Yilorks Action -

Opprov~
With DiscussioOtl

74/1

$2,984.90 CREDIT

Item 33, General Constructi.on
lIPoint  II"-lokou~.:: St..tt.e Parl;,:
Water and Electr icityll

It;~m 35} this Depart:nc:1t's Agc;ld.:of.-;g.

$1 ,6ijJ ,10Ci.00

I.c:"-,cthan .2/o by Clw.r~Gc urciers to d.cl~e.

Applicable to RWT.:mel,r~Jepper & Ke.nl

Jo«n of 1970,

Ity J.972

The above referenced Item -was:

Deferred

Di c.approved

158



CHANGE ORDERS
Iltem C-39 STATE I-ILITARY DBPM.TILElr
Approval is reco~mended for execution of Change Order No. 21.to contract
with J. F. Snyder Coc'pany for ADDrrIONAL PARKING F,ICnITIES AT HHrrE OAK AHIMRY.
This Change Order coyel-B extra vor-l;necessary for control of eToGion and silting
caused by storm '.;ater drainage froT:1 ner,T parl'.ing facilities; and extra ‘"<lork re-
quired to revise the grading and drainage for the parking lot and helicopter pad.
N-IOUNT OF CHANGEORDER: $6,652.00
FUND SOIJ'RCE: Item 27, r.eneral Construct ion Loan of 1972,
"Site  Improvements for Hhite  Oakr, Armory"
ORIGINAL CO!NTR~I~ APITIOVED: Item 44, this Depart",cnL' s Agenda fur;. 28, 1973
N>\OUNTOF ORIGINAL COIflRACT:  $62,299.00
PERCENTAGE INCREASE: Less than 11% by Chango Order
FEE: Not applicable
Board of Public Horks Action - ‘fhe above referenced Item was:
Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Vlithout
Item  c-40. STATE !~ILITARY DEPARI~~IT
Approval is recom"encled for execution of Change Order No. 1, a CREDrl,
to contract “rith The JOIlin & AJbe rt CO-~IstructiOn Co., Inc. for cOr'IsTRUC'T:(ON or
WILLINA C. PURNELL Am-IORYAT GU1''PO'IDERIFL~I HANGE. This Ch9.nge OL'IkI' co',cr"
o. Credit for change in the roof deck materlal in lieu of. the decking spccif.Led..
ANOUIIT OF CHANGEORDER: $3,500.00 CHEDIT
FUND SOURCE: Item 25, General Construction Lonu of 1972,
" . Cen.cit-awt., 11 of 31 roemiov, G'.Jr.-
pc\;dcr River S7,~rte I'0.rl: Arl;[In )
OEIGmAL CONTRACTArmO\ED: Ttem 31: thif> Depa.rtment .r. Agenda ,Tt:ly 25, -~9T3
\MWI-\'T OF OEIIGINAL CCmrRJ.CTI:  $719, ~i2—=)0)
PERCENTAGE DECREAS~: dj~3Fs-han 11" by Chr.n[e 03—~
FEE: Not appliCable
Board of Publi ¢ Horks Action - Tr.e above referCftCCcl Iterr. las:
~pov3 Disapproved Deferred
1-lith DiscuGs~on Without 7)i~cu~sjon
74/1

159



INVOICES

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services, presented
Items I-1 through 1-149 of his Agenda dated January 21, 1974, as completely described

in Items I-1 through 1-149 of Exhibit pages 161 through 181 , attached hereto and incor-
porated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation took action as indicated on
each Exhibit page 161 through 181

74(1 160



- 58 -
INVOICES

Item 1-1 UNIVERSITY  QF 1IARYIAJill, BAITTI-IORE

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title and expenses for 637, 639, 6119and 651 W. Pratt Street properties.

NI>10UNT: $51.00 - william A. Wagner, Attorney
FUND SOURCE: Item 112.5, General Construction Loan of 1970 .
Item 1-2 Approval is requested for pny:ncnt of the following Invoice for cx::min~ti'J:l

of title and e}~enses for 637,639,"649 and 651 ,l. Pratt Street properties.

AMOUNT : $299.00. - Hilliam A. Wagner, Attorney
FUND SOURCE: Item 112.5, General Construction Loan of 1970
Item 1-3 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title and expenses for 700 W. Fayette Street property.
AMOUNT: $241.82 - Margolis and Margolis, Attorneys
FUND SOURCE: Item 112.5, General Construction Loan of 1970
Item 111 Approval is requested for pa.yment of the follmling Invoice for plugging

two (2) each sanitary house connections at 726-28 W. Redwood Street.
N>\OUNT: $300.00 - Director of Finance, City of Baltimore
FUI'ill  SOURCE: Item 112.5, General Construccion Loan of 1970

Item 1-5 Approval is req..;est(~d for p3.y:nent of the roUm.ing Invoice for exaruin3.t ion
of title and expenses for Lillian Grichen, 657-661 W. Pratt Street properties.

J.JJOUNT: e8Iy _ e <G, AN o0 Z3fUrind.~c Cornor, gj-.n - Of ~~~1i"IrTICn."~
FUIID SOURCE: Iterrl 163.5, Gcr~e!'-J.Constrv~ti)n Lo::m of 1971
Item 1-6

Approyal .3 refjuested for payment of the follmvinc; Invoice for concr~te
testing for Biochemistry Research Building.

AMOUNT: $227.50 - Atec Associates of Maryland, Inc.
FUI-ID SOURCE: Ite:n 148.1, Genc",al Construction Loan of"1971
Item 1-7 UNIVEESIIY  Co =WAYL.4hD L BALTIMORE COUNTY Ct--1F'lJS

Approval i3 requc3teci for pn.yrrent of the followi:1lg Invoice  for conc:'cte
testing for I-iarehouseBuilding.

1~40UN'r
rulib SOURer;:

74/1 }61



- 59 -
INVOICES

Item 1-8 ERQSTHURG =~ STATE COLIFGE
(Board of Trustees of the State -Colleges)

Approval is requested for payment of the follCl",lindhvoice for laminr,ted
beam checking for Dining Hall.

,AMOUNT: $2,505.75 - Carroll Engineering, Inc.
FUND SOURCE: Item 248.1, General Construction Loan of 1972

Item 1-9 SALISBURY STATE COlilIEGE
(Board of 1\.:uslees of th— stJD.te-Colleces)

Approval is requested for payroent of the following Invoice for examination
of title and expenses for vi. F. Allen Company property.

AMOUHT: $1,831.74 - Hearne, Fox and Bailey" Attorneys
Fi 1 1IDSOURCE: Item 192.5, General Construction Loan of 1968
Item 1-10 ST. V~~Y*S CITY COW~ISSION

Approval 1s requested for payment of the following Invoice fOr examination
of title and e}~en3eS for Edward N. LeFaivre proper-~y.

AVOUI''T : $150.00 - Briscoe and Kenney, Attorneys
FUND SOURCE: Item 92.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969
Item 1-11 DEPf,RTHE!, TOF HEALTH AND ).EUJ1TAL HYGIENE

Approval 1s requcsted for payment of the following "Invoice for settlement
expenses for Carl T.eTun o, et 0.1, property.

AV,0UNT: ~~1(0}.139 Ly:lci ~.|.EW!tIin, Attorney
FIITIDSOURCE: Item 311.5, General Construction Loan of 1967
Item 1-12 TJ1~=~~HYL/AT KIS~'QRICiilJ ~)RTI3T

(Departlr.C:rit-()f}~conom.ic  andCOIMII: Uni 1Y D~Vv~lo:p:nent)

Approval is request cCl for paymc*It of the follOl"ringlIn-,roieefer pr.apa:catiolO
and reproduction of meu:.:;uredlrawings of the Pinkney-Callahan Hou~)e.

AMOUNT: $128.5§ - Jral.iolJ<31 Heritage Corporation
FUND SOURCE: Iten "-T,.1, (;<;n"1":60¥istruction ,aiitt of ;71

Item 1-13 ApP2~oval is requested f'Jr payrnclit of the fallen'ring |I:.."..-oicc fOT pl'Gfs;;siccp.™!
services rendered to -cis ~.lj.Jjj.am?aca Gu.r—enuwpll.it:.:lt:o...er.
AilcOUNT: ~S"+~0 - I":''SDEngineer;: ana CO;LsILI"Lants
FUIm SOURCE: It—'1-12~(3.1,v¢r~caal  C':>Dr.:truction loen oi' 1971

162



Item 1-15

- 60 -
DWOICES

Item 1-14 BOfJm OQF PUBLIC WORKS
(Department of Natural Resources)

Approval is requested for payment of the foll0L1,in[l Invoice for electric
service for 2815 Jeruso.le!lRoad, Gunpowder state Park.

AMOUNT: $1.31 - Bnlti:nore Gas and Electric Com]?any
FUND  SOURCE: Board of I~blic Works - Capital Appropriation
11-23.05.02.71-25.08.1

Approval is requested for payment of the fo]~owine; Invoice for electric:
service for Jerusalem Roud, Gunpowder State Park.
AMOUNT $1.31 - Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
FUNI) SOURCE: Board of Public Works - Capital Appropriation
11-23.05.02.71-25.08.1
Item 1-16 DEPARTJ, 'ENIDE NATURAL RESQURCES

Approval is requested for paJ~ent of the.following [Invoice for examination
of title for Sterling C. Raver, et ux, property, Green RidGe State Forest.

ANOUNJ' : $50.00 - Geppert, HC:,lullenand Paye, Attorneys
FUnD SOURCE: Item 112.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969
Item 1-17 Approval is requested for payt:lent of the following Invoice.for examina.tion

of title and expenses for Edwin G. Willson propert;","J"1:: tuxest::.t"F8.rj~.

AMOUNT: $400.00 - Charles E. Hehland, Attorney
FUND SOURCE: Item 128.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Lo~~ of 1969

Item 1-18 ApprovF.tl is requested for paynent of the foD.o\d.nr; Invoice for c:;.~illf.t:im
ai' title and ~~:-'1""3ns(:fc::~ Pie~-T(~ E. ;;:t~, et al ~ PI'OPt-!,t.y) CalI(:d—(—.Li.ff;j ::x":.~JC
P.3.rk.
AHOUNT: . $9450 - J. lo'rayr Bo~rd, Attorncy

Itcml-19

FUND SOURCE: Itcm 35.5, General Constructioa Loan of 1968

Approval is reg"Jc3ted for pa,l"rrentf the follo",ing Invoice for cxamln.:,ticr;
of' title and e:q)(::~S8G i'or Cal'lin L. Shenton property, Severn Run State I'ark.

f~-10UN1": $2y6. ~CJ- Ho;;c anJ 1l.1tic~ell, Atto:rnE:;~!;;
FUND  SOURCE: Item 113,5, Outdoor Recrcation Land Loan of 1969

163



- 61 -
INVOICES

ltem  1-20 DEPAH111ENI" HATIffIAHESOURCES

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice -for examina"Glon
of title and expenses for Irene E. Weigel and Ellen Louise Wrigel property, Severn
Run Natural Envirorunent 1Jea.

AMOUNT: $86.75 - L,man H. Hamlin, Attorney
FL"NOBOURCE:  |tem 43.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item 1-21 . Approval is requested for pa~nent of the folLlowing Invoice for examination
of title ~nd c}:llenscs  fo}'" G. Sal{luel Hatts, et ux, property, Severn RWIHh.t"u"HI
Environment Area.

ALI10UNT : $247.54 - Goodman and Bloom, Attorneys
FUf.1l SO01J1ICE: Item 43.5, outdoor Recreation Land Lean of 1969

Item 1-22 Approval is requested for pal\'l.wnt of thc follo~ring Invoice fm' cxalllim:.tion
of title and expenses for Charles E. Se:>'llloreproperty, Idylwild  Wildlife Manage-
ment Area.
JU-IOUNT: . $138.50.- K. ~homas Everngam, Attorney

FUNDSOURCE: Item 51J.5, Outdoor Reerea.tion Ln..'ldLoan of 1969

Item 1-23 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for exami”8.'tlon
of title and expense~ for Al"lie B. Siebert, Jr.  property, Seneca Creek 'State P'crv.

Al110UNT: $170,00 - Edwin Collier, Attorney
FUNDSOURCE: Item 131. 5, Outdoor Recreation Jand Loan of 1'169

Item 1-21~ Approval is rctlue~tcfl for pliymcnt of th~ follo .dng Jnvoice for exnllj roti u
of title and czpc:nsc[.j:r ‘l'hcexiCldc E. Diehl property, SoJddj.er's :Jelir:;,d; Hntl:.rad.
Environ;c.ent  Ar(:(),.

fMOL.WII: $I'¢";Cl - coQ~:, Jturdrt, 1-1.lr~hAnd Ho ‘ard, AttC'1'~1CY~i
YUND SOITrICiO:  Item j.03.:;  OutCOOI" Tlecre:8.liion Larid Lvc.ll ai' 19-:)9
rtem 1-25 ApprOVal is I"qu(;sted for paynl<;nt 01' the followi.ng Invoice [.::1' set tler..ent

e:Kpenses for the .John L. Landreth, et \1' property, Patuxent st"te Park,

fllo\OUI'T : *7Jtl~.:;0 - \'I=Ilib.—B. Sch:::Jcbcrlein, Attorney
FUNDSOURCE: teffi 128.5, O0o..t":0Cl. r:ecl'~u:L~GllLar:d. ~H:mi. (:1' 1)69

Item 1-26 Approva.l is requester] for payment of the fOIllm'bg :nvei.ce  l'cor iC.ilini'iin
of' title ar~ll ¢zecuL.au: sie rin~-~Cl'tl—. I;'c,~t,eP:'C:fc~'Lj:, ;:'(:~hlouat<'=:l'ni~~~{.;3. ~,_~"" e
ment Area.
AJcOITh"T t171~.26 - ,T~~~-Hc:h~~r!~yAi. —f):ncy

r;~r1 11@3.~: ON\~dc::'  p.2::1.::~%i0:  _L~IndIfiu’'l of

71 164



Iltem

Item

Iltem

J.cem

1tC:TIL

Item

Item

1-28

1-29

1-30

1-31

1-32

1-33

1-11;

- 62 -
INVOICES

Item 1-27 DEPARTMEJTF NATURARESOUECES

Approval is requested for palJ~nent of the following Invoice for Title
examination and eJcpenses for James P. Donahoe property, Millington ~ Wildlife
lauage.."Jent lu~eas.

AMOUNT: $278.34 Elroy G. Boyer, Attorney
FUIIDSOUHCE:ltem 53.5 - Outdoor Recreation L[md Loan of 1969

Approval is rC(l'uested for pr;y-:nent of the follm.;ring ITlyoice foJ:' Title
exmnination and experlSeG for Knight;. of Pythia.s property, SenecH 8t.~tePark..

AMOUNT: $5)jO.31 - Fitzgerald" Ride;w;y and Hilson, Attorneys
FUNDSOUHCE:Item 131.5 - Outdoor Recreation La~d Loan of 1969

Approval is requested for payment of the follo;ri~g Invoice for ' Pitle
examination and expenses for Evers Gossard property, Patapsco State Park.

ANOUNT: $1,442.36 - Holman C. Schoenberger, Attorney
FIn{D SOUHCE:It~~ 63.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Approvel is requested for payrr.ent of the follooing Invoice for Title
examination and expenses for Daniel J. Harris, et ux property, Patu..cnt Ste.te Par]:.

fuv.OUIfr: $363.69 - Everngam & Goldstein, Attorneys
FUNDSOURCE:Item 128.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land l,oan 0f'1969

Approva~. is requested for puyrrent of the following In~.roicefor Title
exmnination and cApew..>E:~ for Vincent R. Colcienne ar..dJOe.~| P~. Cole:io.nne, Ids =i-i'e
property, Patapsco S.t.ate Pm'k.

AMOITHh'T $369.50 - Thaddeus J. Hense, Attorney
FUNDSQUECE: Ite::". 63.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land l,0oan of 1969

J~pprovnl i8 r(~qgl...exd.;;c:s. for 1, fl\IT'ent. o'l.it"h2  follu\nns  I~voicf'c . vhield e
wi thin the Fe~ SehcGule 1'0J:Fjf'gotif.l.tors on a cont!"fJ.ctcal basis:

No'lOIINT: ~600.00 - \lillip.T 1" r,~iJeY'fu:l' P~".gq!(r,";. Lo™W(T ~imd%i_y—ii~ o~ ~m=eiibol
FIJI\1IS()UHCE; It"em 30. ~ - Outdoor Recrenti.on Lu.nd lsoan of 1969
ANOUIIT: $60.00 - Robert C. Cronin for Ka,maric, Derickson, Lennox., Homan,

Slv~rw:in- Sta"Tllach und Heff p'l'operties’|
Susquehanna State Park
FITIIDSOURCE:Item 6::..5 - Outdoo,," Recreation Land Loan of 1969

f...t-10U1,rr: $Ho.00 - I~ci)~'rLc: Cronir. :™cc KL.~:;ll.n.ri~)t>hnox, HOI'-.n,:":Ilc+;.r.
Staubo.eh~ Derickson, nefi ana K\~o~II'-."\".F~jL.
Susquehannu State Park '
FUNDSOURCE:It(:J11(,5.5 - Outd;)or Hecyc:ation L""1J Lc"n c.f 1969

165



hem

ltem

ltem

Item

Item

Iltem

ltem

1-36

1-37

1-38

1-39

I-ho

1-41

1-42

- 63 -

INVOICES
ltem 1 _35 DEPAHTNENIF NATUHARESOURCES
Approval is requested for payment of the follo;dng Invoices, which are
within the Fee Schedule for Ncgotiators on a contractual basis:
M~0U1~: $180.00 - Ralph C. Bail' for Spensard, Smith, Harp, Norris,

Hesner, Hines, Slifer and Arnold properties,
South ).:ountain Natural Environment fu-ea
FUIMSOURCE:Ite:n 106.5 - Outdoor Rccreation. Land Loan of 1969

M~OUrT: $55.00 - Nalph C. Bail' for II'lgan, Unio:ltown !.~cthodi3t Cl:'c=ch,

(.lid~{B...Iter F. Thrasher ~rclJOI'ti(:s, SGuth
J.lountain Natural Environment Area

Approval is requested for payment of the folloving Invoice for Court
c:hJ)cnses fer Gerald Ray Haney, et al property, Seneca State .Fark.

AMOUI/T: $49290 - Howard I' Smith, Clerk of thc Circuit CCt:~t fJr
Hontgomery County, Haryland
FUNDSOURCE:Itnm 131.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Approval 'is requested for pauent of the following Invoice for cOlrrt
expenses for Voodlaym Land Company,. et al property, Sencca State Park.

AMOUI~: $692.30 - Hovard 11. Smith, ClerJ, of: the Circuit Court for
110ntgomery COlmty, Maryland
FUIIDSOURCE:Item 131. 5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Approval is requested for pa,uent of the follo;d.ng Invoice for Court
expennes for McKenney Woodlot condemnation, 1luckahoe State P,~k.

M.IOU:~: $139.50 - Mildred C. Butler, Clerk of the Circuit Court for Caroline
) COImty, Denton, Hnryland
Fl.nm SOUlier:: 1wt 3:.j - 1).3tuoor R,.-".;rco?{ion Land. L—yduor' 196)

Approv-s.l -i.sre(J:le~;ted for pa~.TIC~tof the following Il1v")~2 ~-'O1l: 1:~ pi, JL:~5
in connc::-tioll ritll tht~ ?0,)~tt.":l.~/~Lli} PI"Op':~rty, Gl;.npc®(h..r Gt:'-.tt~i z::.,—.

AL10unT: $75.00 -. 'rb!—Mc:.lahoj:j ".;r[l.nsport~:.tion Co. Inc.
FUNDSOURCE:ItI'Ll 3.) - Outdoor Re~reation Land Loan o1 1969

Approv&.lis requesteEd for p-~YIT.er~of the follo'..;ing Inyoi~e ioc 1 Bus fO:.
jury (cuncelled on job) in connection with the HooverjS!:lith property, Gunpowi:ex'
State Park'.

Al'-O~'T: $;25.00 - Il ;1etaH!: 1. ‘Jlt'nnr.portn  tion Co., r:le.
FUIIDSOURCE:Item 3.;; - Outdoor Recrea'tion L."lIld Lo~n of 1969

oo F—— F~1e

Approval is reflu :,sted f'or ~Ir-:vI"lelit of tbe fryl 1. ~~rsi;:"7cdf
examination and expenees for the Winifred B. Rumsey property, P~tDXx~n®Rta-cP~—.

[iIMOInIT: 3920. 00 - Sy'bert, f;;roert and NipP'?~"d, Attorn~ys
FUND ftrCE: |:t'~mn. 5 - 1)Iit;100;' E~creatlen  L;ind LO:WL of  I'](~:

166



- 64 -
INVOICES \

DEPARTIEH®F NATURARESOURCES

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for Title
exa~nation and expenses for Thomas H. Bond property, Grcen~ellState Park.

ANOUIIT: $2,013.42 - The Title Guarantee Company
FUIIDSOURE: Qutdoor Recreb.tion Land r,0an of 1969 - Advance Option and Ptlrchane
Fund for Dep" t::lent of ,Forests and Parlts Projects

Approval is requested for payment of tl:e following I:r;oice i0J" 2" ~[;:0)
prints of plat for the Ch2rles H. JamiGon p~cpert)'l> Seneca St8.te pp.J"~{.

ANOUIIT: $2.1(0 - Eldon E. S:lider & Associates, Inc.
FUIIDSOURCE:Hem 131. 5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

ltem 1-45 Approv"-l is requested for payment of the following Invoice fer Hcporti:'G
Services for the Blandin Estate, GunpO>TderState Park.

AJ.IOUNT: $128.92 - ,alomon Reporting Service
FUIIDSOURCE:Item 3.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

ltem 1-46 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for Court costs
for Irene P. 'Dolgas & Steve Dolgas, Jr. property, Point Lo'okout State Perk.'

ANOUIIT:, $35.00 - Dorothy Bailey Kucher, Clerk of the Circuit Court of
LeontlTdtown, Maryland
FUIIDSOURCE:Ite::! IL5 - OQutdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item 1-47 Approval Is requested for paiilllentof the following Invoice for Court costs
for John T.Courtney pruperty, Point Lookout State Park.
ANOUNT: $27.00 - Doroth.\, Bailey Kucher, Cler!. of the Cireui t Court of
Lcoll13.rdtol<;1), i-Inryl&.nd

FUlill  SOLTHC:;;: rtf:z;: I1~.:; - Ot;: .5tk E\.~'2r~'ust  LD.:1d 1uc.:y cf: JS6S'

Appro7:'l1 if; relluestcu for p2.~ent 8f the follor;:inz Inv()iec-;- for (:~"",;_~e".f)
fay Joseph ~1. HjIG~-]] :..ondr..Ji~:;;Ji~~&. N='3:J.1 rycpeY.-1~~r;l'nir,-~ i)t --menc ~L'LL
AJI,OUNT: $29.00 - Dorothy Bailey Y.ucher, Clerk of t—c Circuit

l,con3.rdto”,..'1.1, r-13.r~1(>.r.d
FUIID8OunCE: Item 4.5 - OQutdoor Hecreation Land Loan of 1969

ltem 1-49 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for Court.
costs for Eleanor .AldinY.elley and Dnnald E. Johson rroperty,. Point Lookout St~t('

Park.
AMOUI=T $27.00 - Dorothy Bailey Kucher, Clerk of the Circuit

Leono.rdto\J11, J.1nrylo.nd
FUIID8OunCE: Ite,” h.5 - OQutioor Recreation Land L0™ of J969

"(4/1 167



dtem 1-51
Item 1-52
Item 1-53
m 1-54
Item [-55
Item 1-56
Item [1-57

- 65 -
INVOICES
Item 1-50 DEPART-IEIOF HATIRAR, ~SOURCES

Approval is requested for pao~ent of the following Invoice for One (1)
day court appearance in the Blandin Condemn~tion, Gunpowder State Park.

AMOUIIT: $150.00 - John H. Bandiere
FUNDSOURCE]tem 3.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Approval js requested forpayment of the followinG Invoice for LUIllch for
jury ill the Blandin property, Gunpowder State Park.

AMOUNT: .$69.84 - Bernie Lee's Penn Hotel
FUNDSOURCE!:te:,., 3.5 - Outdoor necreation Land Loan of 1969

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for Bus for
jury for the Eugene Powell property, Soldi or's Delight Natural EnviroF!lnent Aree.s.

Ar40UNT: $25.00 - The McMahonTransportl'.tion Co., Inc.
FUIIIDBOURCE:Item 103.5 - Outdoor Hecl'eation Land Loan of 1969

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for Court

expenses for Edward E. Powell property, Soldier's Delight Natural Ellvirormlent Areas.

AMOIJLIT: $29.50 - Elr,er JI. Kalllinc:, Jr., Clerk of the Ci:rcuit Court for
Baltimore County
F~~ SOURCE:ta~ 103.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for Pre-t:-i~~
investigation 311d conference tmc: fer conder.lnation trial for 1:cKem.le~r Estc.te,
Tuckahoe State Pack.

fJ.IOIHLT: $1167.34 - Vc.nReuth and Heidner, Inc.
FmID SOURCE:Item 3!1.5 - Outdoor necrc:"tion Land Loan of 1969

Appro™:u.lis rc=g~2sl..;e(1 rci~ payrr.~nG of the follc-,.,ip8 Invoiee for Ic,:.:}.}

servi ccs fc——Haria f.1.r.kKclincy, et b.l property ‘I'loodlot condeul.'lat ion, rRcl>;.el,0e
State Purk.
AMOUNT: $1 ~5014. ¢( - <l. Oweq Wise

FUNDSOURCEiltee 3)1.5 - OutGoor ilt,creation Lar.rl Loan of 1969

Approval is requested for payment. of the folloving Inyoice for title
examination and expenses for Hillia::l Daugherty property, Janes Island :otate Fark.

Al~OU:rf.r: $440. 00 - rrhofiu:d  S. Silnp~—~ins,Attorney
FUJIDSOURCE:Item 125.~. - 'J":™i;)or I1"cre"tion Lewd Lo~n of 1969

Approval is requ~r;ted for prtyTrent of the follo...,ring Inyoice for lunch for
jury in the. Hoover Smith property, CunpowderState Pe.:::Kk.

AMOUN'T : $117.38 - Bernie Lee's Penn Hotel
FU'ID SOURCE: Iterr.: 3.5 - Gu~~d()orR(}~!eatio~1 !..Ilnd L80.1'1 of 1969

168



Item 1-59

Item 1-60

Item 1-61

_em1-62

Item 1-63

Item 1-6~

Item 1-6::;

- 66 -

INVOICES
Item 1-58 DEPART-IIINOF NAILITIARESOURCES
Approval is requested for payment of the follo'dng Invoice for bus for

jury in the Blandin property, G~~powder State Park.

AMOUNT: $91. 00 - The f.Icf.lahonTransportation Co., Inc.
FUNDSOu~CE: Item 3.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Approval is requested for payment of the follo\ring Invoice fol"" nct-t.ler.:lent
e~enses for Vin:::zentR. Coleinnne et ux prorertr) PatnpsCO State Parl,:.

AHOUILT: $266.95 - BaltiJoore County, Il.aryland
FUNDSOURCE:Iten 63.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Approval is re'luested for payment of the followin(’; Invoice for title
eXa'llinlltion and expenses for the League of /laryland Horsemr™" Jllcorpornted
property, Patapsco State Park.

ANOMIT: $330.00 - Dular~ and Davis, Attorneys
FUNDSOURCE:Item 93.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for title
examination and expenses for It.atthew Kutchins property, Patapsco State Park.

NI.OUIff" $880.00 - The Title Guarantee Company
FUNDSOmM,CE: 1tel:! 63.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Approval is requested for pa~"llentof the following Invoice for title
examination nnclexpenses for tlw'y JElne Sherwood property, 1.lillin,gton \;lld::"if~
Hanage:nent Area.

AMOMIT: $721,,08 - Elroo' G. Boyer, Attorney
FUNDSOIIT1CELtemm 85.5 - Outdoor Recreaticn Land Loan of 1969

A:ppro~,0.l i—+eque::--:itc\l  1'OI' p~~y::lcrg>f the fblloylinr; Invoicr~ for t.itle
examinaticr. a.nd r.xper.8~s for Piccunant PIl"o}?erties) Inc., PatapsCO Stetf'""" I'sr—-.

NHOIWJINT: *12050 - G. ~W~d\!Skous:rtl:On} llttol'ne~r
mID SOURCE:Ite'D C~5 - Oat-door Hecreation Land LOl<nof 1969

Approval is reg~ested for pa“"~ent of the follo~ing Invoice fer title
examination and exp!:"Dses for Albert E. Broml property, South I-1011.ntain Natu.nD
Environment Area.

AHOUIIT: $103.50 - T. Aubrey Kemp, At.torney
Fmill SO:. mCE:ltc-m 1,6.5 - Cutd()Or hecrer.ticn Land Lean ef 1969

Approval is reques'ted for payment of the follmring Invoice for title
exron.ination and c:.TlonGes for John L. Landreth) et ux propert:-r'l Pto.tuxent Sta'.e:
Park.

N'lomrr: $3"111.09- I-lalloy & Schoeberlein, Attorneys
FUL;D SOunCE: Item cb. ") _. Ouidrd@- r\(.::crGnt.~onT.~~ndQ;"1J. of I~iG5t

74/1 169



c 67 -
INVOICES
Item 1-66 DEPAH'I1IENOF NATURARESOURCES

. Approval is requested for payment of the follo-Jing Invoices, which are
within the Fee Schedule for Appraisals, approved by the Board of Public Works
at the Meeting of August 3, 1970, Item I1I-B, Secrctary's Agenda:

AMOUNT: $450.00 - Leslie"U .. llutzell - Appraisal of 1lillborook Corporation
property (15 acres ~ improved),
Patapsco State Park

FUNDSOURCE: Item 63.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item 1-67 AMOUTIT: $200.00 - Roland J. Schaar - Appraisal of \{illi= E. T hO:~"1(n 1-
Lillian P. 'I''lompsonproperty (50 + acres
unimproved), Patapseo State Park

FUNDSOURCE:Itcm 63.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land 1,0an of 1969

Item 1-68 AMOUNT: $700.00 - Melville Il. Peters - Appraisal of Virginia Casey property
(2625 acres, c:imh~ov;]d) : };....:~eQljcshcT s
Wildlife  Nanagement Area
FUNDSOURCE:Item 82.5 - Outdoor Recrcation Land Loan of 1969

Item 1-69 AMOULIT: $300.00 - Helville Peters - Appraisal of Florence Canol' property
(138.25 ~ cc"res unimproved), Millinston
Wildlife X$nage~cnt Area
FLITIBOURCE:Item 85.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land"Loan of 1969

.m 1-70 AMOUNT: $35.00 - ~illi~~ G. Rayfield - App:rais~>l of Ber,iick D~v~lor'l.(!lt
COl:rpany property (2939 acir~3 jirT;.-Q.:'1"~)
South H3.rsh Inland. Hildl.if8 M5.IINCC:T...r~
Area
~~ SOURCE:Item 90.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item 1-l1 AMOUNT: $3).00 - -Tyer, Rc~sc Short - RevineO np:r~'e.isa] foy' willil"."l E.
Henrd.ll:; o0.'1U E}.crmor ~.."".llennlng In'(;pO1~t:{
(5.25 acres 1loffitc::-i"~ont.ul-:1n.:.J:,cved),
Queen A:meH County Hilc.lifc i-~Q::l~~0:"~\~ILt
Arf'[ls
FWm SOURCE:Item 90.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Lo2.0 of 1969

. Item 1-72 ANOUIIT: $75.00 - Ndville  11. Peters - Apprnisal of Villi= G. ane! Doris
Robey property  (t>2.78~ + ["'res),
Patuxent River State Park
FilllD SOURCE:Item 9'r. 5 - Outeloor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Iten 1-73 NIOUNT: t?50.00 - Ho!lsld 5. Tucker - Apr-r:lisal of Hermo.n;\'. Ih~w'itt }i~"(Jl,erty
(31.191 .acres unir:...pro\rc..~), St., Ik::~::
River 8to.te Park
FUIIDSOURCE:Item 985 - Outdoor Recyeation Land Loon c.f 1969

170



Ite:r11-75

Item 1-76

Item [|-TT

- 1-78

Item [1-SO

Item 1-81

- 68 - |
INVOICES \

Item 1-74 DEPART! ~NOF NATUHARESOURCES

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoices, which are
within the Fee SchedQle for Appraisals, approved by the Board of r"blic Horks
at the Meeting of August 3, 1970, Item II-B, Secretary's AGenda:

AMO~~: $250.00 - Ronald B.' Tucker - Appraisal of Oliver R. Guyther property
(3.071 acres unimproved), St. Mary's
River St&te Park

YHIIDSOURCE:Item 98.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land LGan of 1969

ANOUJL'T $250.00 - Ronald B. ‘rucker - Appraisal of George R. e.nd Mt.de.leirlc ~-~.
Ad.e.mgroperty  (55.1736 acres unimproved),
St. l~ary's River Sta.te Park

FUNDSOURCE:Item 98.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land. Loan of 1969

AljOUNT: $75.00 - John |Il. Bandiere - Appraisal fee for Pre-trial conference
(Powell property)
FUNDSOURCE:Item 103.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Al40UNT: $200.00 - John N. Bowers Realty, Inc. - Appraisal of Robert II.
Routzahn (17 acres D.nd10 acre"
unimproved), 20uth 1.:oml'tRIn
Natural Environment AreD.

FmID SOURCE:Item 106.5 - Outdoor Recreation lLand Loan of 1969

PJ1OLIIT $250.00 - Real Estate Brokers, Inc. - Appraised of Hilliam T. Std ey
.property  (38.5 aeres unjY,Ip'CO""d)
South Hountc-tin Nntural
Environment Area

J}—D SOURCE:Item 106.5 - OUtdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

AI10UNT: $575.00 - Hobert ,1; Lebling - Expens(;s in connEction "ith Pre-tr,;:,l
r~0:Ti:-"=redI(f Ik;v(lildel 1. 1., {i v_~~ .lc:icl-
rlony in Circuit co--t: liil<2L~H.Ct ~ur! Vi ti.
ConrJen:.."lut{jn CnFi; 1:y"(~ml:~r—(t. lin:

2] st itmer FLLip Voo 3 eV
C::upauj. fII'O?~~r\.y- S-ur ~GH ;) ace ~=.1
Fmm SOURCE:3Item 131. 5 - Outdoor liecreat,ion L:md Lo,,"nof 1969

ALMUNT: $250.00 - 'Heal E-~";jtate Brokers, Inc. - App!"p.icnl of HOb™:':;~tH. Rot:.i:7,a~~n
property (10 ccri:~; lillim;Jdrly,-c.:l~,
South Hounta:.n Ihtural En..e rcn-
Tllent a=ca

FUND SOURCE: Itc.r. 106 .1 _ OUtolinr RecTc"o.tion Lc.D.d Lopir of ]196~

Al~Oill:T: $250. 00 - Real Estate Bro}cers, Inc. - Appraisal. of r:)tr-: li. !'=(g.l.;.'~{~h
"Property (17 ncr~s llnirJ~rced)..
St"™Ith  1-1.,:\IN7,r' i~ 11"rnl  t. 4 ee-l~.,...),
I"lpnt Arc:'l.

10'tJUnSOURCE: Item 106.5 .- OUtdoor Hecreution Land Loun of 1969

17)



Item 1-83

Item 1-84

Item 1-85

m 1-86

Item 1-87

Item J-88

_Item 1-89

Item 1-90

- 69 -
INVOICES

Item 1-82 DEPARTHENT OF IIATUHAI r:;:SOURCES

Approval is requested for payment of the folloving Invoices, vhich are
vithin the Fee Schedule for-Appraisals, approved by the BO!lrdof Public Works
at the Meeting of Aueust 3, 1970, Item I1-B, Secretary®"s Agenda:

AMOUNT: $250.00 - W. Paul Settles Appraisal of J. Kieffer Frey property
(1Y.5 acres unimproved), South MOQ~tain
Natural Enviromnent .\rea

FUND SOURCE: Item 106.5 - Outdoor Recrcatiorl Ln.ndLaun of 1969

AMOUNT : $250.00 - W. Paul Settles - Apl°rnisal of Harold 1—\"mt" prol,c-ri:y
(5 acres unimproved), South J.\ountn.in
Natural Environment Al"ea

FUND SOURCE: Item 106.5 ~ Outdoor Recreation Land Lo~n of 1969

AMOUNT : $450.00 - VI. Paul Settles - Appraisal of Mrs. Leroy Smith property
(19.74 acres improved), South Hount.aiH
llatural Environment Area

FUND SOURCE: Item 106.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

AMOUNT: $~00.00 - Anath J. Bright - Appraisal of John and Emily IlcKenzie
property (35.5 acres improved), Herkle
Boven Wildlife  Hanr'..gcUlent J...re3.

FUND SOURCE: Item 114.5 - Qutdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

AMOUNT : $750.00 - Gene E. Floyd - Appraisal of llneryH. Fenno property
(274 acres unimproved), Merkle BOHen
Wildlife Management Area

FUND SOURCE: Item Nl,5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

AJ.\OUNT: $250.00 - Harry Heins - Appraisal of Margaret J. Sims property
(23.28= acreS unimproved), Merkle Bo~en
\lild.11fc n~L.nc:G.=r:1c:t lre:.:.

FUND SOURCE: Item 111; 5 - Ou'"tdool" He-crE-aLion Laid JG:n of 1969

ANOUNT: $300.00 _. I'hiljp R. la = "b- APP1~n.is5J_ c.f Ch3.r2.c'~ 1. "'l . ~~v_.'=Y
(150 > pcwer ot=Upad ~)iEe.
Bovp.nWildlj fe Hanf.l.semcirt ,"~r,;

FUND SOURCE: Ite~ ]14.5 - Outdoor Recreation LrnldLo~, of 1969

AMOUNT: $250.00 - F.P. Willia"Tlson- Appraisal of W.Y. Kitchen & H2rr E.
Eisenman property (30 = acres unimproved),
Merkle Bowen Wildlife 1.1p..nnged:lcntiTen
FUND [IC"URCE:ltem 114.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land I;x,n of 1969

AMOUNT: $100. 00 - C. Havard Bockover - Updated appra:lsn.Ifel” KIE' [,.
Landreth et ux property (1,8.97+ acres
uniP1~rovp.ri), Pe.tuy.p.nt Hi-a=(~ Pal'k’

FUND SOURCE: Item 128.5 - Outdoor Recreati on Land Loa..df 1969

172



- 70 - |
\
Item 1-91 DEPARTI>:EIiDE NATURAL RESOQURCES

Approval 1is requested for payment of the following Invoices, which are
within the Fce Schedule for Appraisals, approved by the Beard of Public Works
at the Meeting of August 3, 1970, Item I1-B, Secretary"s Agenda:

AMOUNT: $250.00 - Bagley, Inc. - Appraisal of Francis Kisner et ux property
(11.337acres :iJnproved.)Patuxent State Park
FUND SOURCE: Item 128.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item 1-9.2 AJ, IOUNT: $1100.00 - Melville H. Peters - Appraisal of John L. v.r.fbris G..
L"ndreth property (1<8r:1\% aCL"" un;!1_17rc
Patuxent State Park
FillIIBOURCE: Item 128.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item 1-93 AMOUNT: $300.00 - John 1l.Beers - Appraisal of Jehn D. KunlO prc,pert.y
(5.2478 acres unimproved), Seneca State Park
FUND SOURCE: Item 131.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item 1-94 A}IDUNT: $1<50.00 - Melville 1l.Peters - Appraisal of The Cloverdale Corporation
property (300.612 acres improved),
Seneca State Park
FULID SOURCE: Item 131.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan .of 1969

Item 1-95 AMOUNT : $1<10.00 - MEIville 1l.Peters - Appraisal of W.S. Spit7.er et al
property (51 ~ acres unimproved), Seneca
State Ps.rk
JiUIIDSOURCE: Item 131.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969
Item 1-96 AJ10UNT: $300.00 - John J. Shank, Inc. - Appraisal of John D. Kunla property
(5.2478 ~ acres unimproved), Seneca
State Park
FUND SOURCE: Item 131.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Lo,,"rof 1969
Item 1-97 AMOUNT: $375.00 - H. Kurtz \;~iser - U'pdat(~ apprai.sal ardd 13I'p-tr1t.11  cpnfere:il'.::e
for Cerfdd. R. liane:r pn.I".,:;ri~y= ..:.gra 9
St-.at~ pury

FUND SOUHCE: Iteru 131. J - OuLdoo} Recr~a-tio!l Lanfl il~fin ar 196~}

Item 1-98 AJI.OUNT: $35.00 - F.r. Williarnson - Update appra.isel of Bcr.\'o~ickDe'lclep:~~('nt
Compmw  property (2939 a-~re," :".:;-preved),
South Nountnin yrildlifc '~GneS;i(".~niL. \:--Gl
FUND SOURCE: Item 134.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item 1-99 A}IOUNT: $~50.0Q0 - .Toh™H. P:mdiprp - AP1"J:"!lis&F A.rlIndp.Cor""1J:""tir@rC"?"rt:r
(40.30 8.cre~impro'-ed). c.:~:rr.rrhn——g:—te
Park

. FUND SOIJ1ICE:1tem 3.5 - OutdooJ:"Recreation. Land .Loan of 1969

74/1 173



Item 1-101

Item 1-102

Item 1-103

Item 1-105

Item 1-106

Item 1-107

INVOICES
Item 1-100 DEPARTNEIDF NATURJIRESOUHCES

Approval is reg~est~dfor payment of the Ffollo~inglInvoices, which are
within  the Fee Schedul.e for Appraisals, approved by the Board of Public Works
at the Meeting of August 3, 1970, Item II-B, Secretary's Agenda:

AMOUNT: $600.00 - Peter A. Moholt, Inc. - Appraisal of Regal Construction
COlnpuay property  (57'1.5297 2. acres
improved), —-—~rt—cCrove Wililife
I~ane.gcment A1me3s - Chs.rles eo~mty

Fil\~ SOURCE:Item 22.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

AMOUNT: $250,00

Jaines Reese Short - Appraisal of Robert C. Fisher and
Alic", J, Fisher prap?rty (1. 3¢ + acres
uniLlpr-oved), ttlllin:;ton \lilcllifc
M'Inagement Area

FUNDSOURCE: Item 2i.5 - Outdoor Recreat ion Land Loan of 1969

AMOUNT: $250.00 James Reese Short - Appraisal of Robert C. and Stella
E. Fisher, his .~fe, property (3 acres +
.improved), />lillington Hildlife t~anagement
Area

FUNDSOURCE: Item 21j5 - Outdoor Recreation Lana rocin of 1969

AMOUNT: $100.00 - F.P. Williamson - Appraisal of Herman Callahan, JAr.  property
Tuckahoe State Park
FUNDSOURCE:Hem 3%. 5 - Outdc,or Recreation Land Loan of 1969

AHOUII'T: $550.00 - Il. Kurtz Heiser - Appraisal of Geralci R. Haney prnpei'j.y
(update and pre-tria.l  conference) -~ :Jeneca
State  Park

l,mm SOURCE:Item 131.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan oJ: 19G9

ANOUNT: t250. 00 - 1'homr:.:.;.1l. PC-53 - I!-pprG.is3.1of y;altc!® H. Gs'.lllen :P~Ol~f~"Y
(2-LJI12 acrer; tLTJir:rprovel®1J Grec:c!1J-tj cr St.'ltc
Pn=k

FUIIDSOURCE: Ite!!: 36.5 - Outdoor Hecrer.tioll ‘'~a.nJ 1.:>0.118~ I~6;;

Alt,Oml'r $250.00 - Goodfcllo ....Agenep, .Ino. - Appraisal of BJ.s.nchH. Hiltp.nberger

property (72.462 ~ acres i~provtd),
Rocky -Cap StHtr: PC!l:
FUNDSOURCE: Item 37.5 - Outdoor. Recrention L'llld Lonn of 1969

AMOUNT: *250.00 _. H. PAul Settli:s - Appraisal of Blanche r,~iltenher—cr pro~wl""ty
(8l.O5 acres .- land o!'11~)~ li(.~~y;";p-U~~—;el~
Park

FUNDSOURCE:Item 37.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

74/1 174



Item 1-109
Item 1-110
Item I-1lI
'm 1-112
Item 1-113
Item I-115

DIVOices
Item 1-108 DEPAE~ ~Si@F NIATUHJRESOURCES

Approval is reques ted fo,- payment of the following Invoices, which are
within the Fee Schedule for Appraisals, approved by the Board of P'-blic Worl;s
at the Heeting of I'UGIISt 3, 1970, Item 11-3, Secretfl.!7" s Agende.:

AHOUNT: $300.00 - John K. Burkley Comp8.!1Y Appraisal of Orville ~.I.
Crowder property (158 ~'ecres
unimproved), Deer Creel, St.r-.te Parj{

. FUNDSOURCE:Item 110.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

$300.00 - Goodfellow Agency, Inc.- Appraisal of wrs-yor D. B.:;rnsT;eil~
property (<ai - acres u-:lijlirovcd)
Green Ridge State Forest
FUNDSOURCE:Item ~2.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

M~OilllT: $200.00 - Perrin and Perrin - Appraisal of Paul K. Esler property
& Marilyn Eyler property ( 24 1/2 acres),
Green Riuge State For2st
FUNDSOURCE:Item 425 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

M~OUNT: $300.00 - Harford County Real Estate, Inc. - Appraisal of Orville W.
Crowder p,,"opert.y (15"1:t.
acres unimproyecl ), Deer
Creek Ste.te Park

FUNDSOURCE:Item 1jO.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Laan of 1969

M.TOUNT: $250.00 - Joseph C. KJymarJ- Apprai sal of Hayne F_ Frovost pl'o"e~"";y
(113 ncres tL'lirlprave:1). sc:vcrp 'Fiun
Natural Enviromnont Arp.a
FUNDSOURCE:Item 43.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

M.IOLJJIT: $250.00 - Real Estnte Brokers, Inc. - Appraisal of' the now Joseph C.
Rod.[;ers and other::; prOl=.el'ty
(29.5 acres u~1.L:1'p:rOled)~ 8::\1ith
No:...ntain  Naturrtl E:\'ir(..:m:ent Area
FUND SOURCE It—:::i1;6.) - Outdoor Recr~Hticn J,uldd Lo&..'tf 1969

AMOUNT: $~45.00 - F.P. \-?jlliarnscn - Updated .J.ppraiBal Of 11. Z2illcud.. I;t~a:t
prOl;erty 8.Tid &.dditiolls f..m1 now o'\;"ned bJ" hi.
(372.832:. (Icres illproveu), IdylI"ilcl
Wildlife LiulB[;G"llent Irreb.3
FUNDSOURCE:Item 5~.5 - Outuoor Recreation Lanu Loan of 19G9

M,IOQUIIT: :}250.00 - etz Brothers, Ine. - Appraisal of S= VlistoriLc [I'yopnt:i
(6 ficre~ .::iu;—~illlpra(a.), Tt:i6:).1C6 2t~t—
Park

FIHrn SOUIICE: Item 63.5 .. Outdoor Reaeatioll La..d ~'(illlof 196:,

7~/1 175



Item 1-117

Item 1-118

Item 1 119

Item 1-120

Item 1-121

Item 1-122

Iltcm 1-123

It~1-1~

Item 1-125.

- 73 -
INVOICES \

Item 1-116 DEPARTNEJIOF NATURARESOURCES

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoices, which are
within the Fee Schedule for Appraisals, approved by the Board of Public ~orks
at the Meeting of August 3, 1970, Iteo 11.-B, Secretary s Agenda:

AJIOULIT $300.00 - C. HOlard Bockovel' and Co. - Appraisal of HilHam E.
Thompson property, Patapseo
FUNDSOURCE:Iten; 63.5 - Outdoor Recreatlon Land Lo~-of 19G9 .

AMOUL/T: $450.00 - Leslie U. Hutzell - App:-o.:Lsalof Lloyd J! Bre-riJ.'gton
property  (11.8129 acres 2. ~n~.,'o-1"cl),
Patapsco  State Park

FUNDSOURCE:Item 63.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

AMOULIT: $45CJ.00 - Delbert S. Null - Appre.iscd of IHIbrook Corporlition p Ol'erty
Patapseo  State Park
FUNDSOURCE:Item 63.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

AMOUNT: $450.00 - Delbert S. Null - Appraisal of Lloyd M. Brewington property
Patapsco  State Park
FU1IDSOURCE:Item 63.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

AI~-OULIT: $650.00 - Helville Il. Peters. - Appraisal fee and Pre-trial of No-..7,
1973 for Wood]l11JTlland Company property
(Part take of 131.291 acres out of n
tract of 183.665 acres of im:provetl land)
Seneca State Purk

FUNDSOURCE:Item 131. 5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

ANOUL/T: $350.00 - F.F. \Jilliamson - Update appraisal of —iaritl!.kkcnnf:Y propert;.
Tuckahoe State Park
_. Outdoo,", Recreation Laml Loan of 1<;;69

Al IOum: $210.00 - F.P. Hill-L[:J";,!30:1 - )pT"'als Il of 8" mJ>I il Tt "~""SOr:
b[f ”,t -"acreG' . %,""‘,."

Is.lcnd State Pa,'——
FUNDSOURCE:Iter: 1—~15.)- Outdoor RCCF£€B.tiO:1 L~nd riowit af 19~9

IINOU1-1T: $35.00 _ llo'.-erd B. Tome - Updated a-Pl'raisal of Louis G. ,!,"rscll prope,'ty
(47.14 + acres improved), EIk Neck Ste.te Park
FUIIDSOURCE:Item 60.5 - Outdoor Recreation L~d Loan of 1969

AMOUNT: $633.50 - DonalJd G. Retz - Pre-trial conference  filld expenses J).n
connection with appraisal at nl~npm:d(r
State Perk

FU1IDSOURCE:Item 3.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land l,oan of 1969

Al~OUNT: $700.00 _ [.lelville H. Peters -. Apprai,,| of llatrcnal Cl:',,,h,,l Gu.n
Club property  (93. 0;,G+ IS 1kPi'Qv<;"),
Sr~IH::C"lI State Pc.Y'k

FUNDSOURCE:Item 131. 5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

74/1 176



Iltem 1-127

Iltem’

1-128

1 .11-129

Iltem

Item

Iltem

Iltem

1-130

1-131

1-132

1-133

- 74 -
INVOICES \
ltem 1-126 DEPAR~MENIF NATURIIRESOURCES

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoices, wh~ch are
within the Fee Schedule for Appraisals, approved' by the Board of ~~blic Works
at the Meeting of Au~ust 3, 1970, Item I1I-B, Secretary's Agenda:

AJ~OUNT: $1,175.00 - 1.lelvHle H. Peters - Appraisal of Gerald R. Haney
property and Pre-trial cenference
NOVE.ml>er 27 & DE:Cecloer 3) 1973
(1.,965 acres impro7ecl), Sen2Cu. Stc.tc
Park

FUNDSOURCE:Item 131.5 - Outdoor Recreation L3nd ",0an of 1969

AMOUIST: $450.00 - Melville H. Peters - Pre-trial conference  (Noverr,ber 15, 1973)
& rcvic~~ng of the o~positio~
appraisals anc. tc::;tifying "1 COtl.:-t
November 20, 1973 for the 1-loodlawn
Land Comp~1lYproperty (Part ra~e of
131.291 acres out of a tract 183.665
of improved land), Seneca State Park

FUNDSOURCE:Itau 131.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

AMOUNT: $650.00 - John H. Beers - Appraisal and two days Pre-trial cenference
& two da:rs ter.:timory in COluleL:tion vd.th
Woodla"~ Land Company property, Seneca
FUlW SOURCE:Item 131.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

ANOUIN\"r: $500.00 - John H. Beers - Appraisnl of Woodlmm Land Conpo.ny property
(Part TAke of 131.291 &cre3 out or n
tract 183.665 acres of improved Innd), Senec."”
State Park

FUNDSOURCE:Ite~ 131.5 - Outdoor Recrention Land Loan of 1969

M10Ull'r: $1050.00 - Esthe, L. E"riaux - Apprs.i8:11 .~f Frallciu Kisne,.., et me
prepl.i~ty (~. 33 sct2s + i'lii-~ov~§) P~~tu:.:er
State ParJ{

FUNDSOURCE:Item 128.5 - :V™tc'.oor Re-::reation Lolld Loan or 19(,9

AMOUNT: $450.00 - Es'ther L. Ifuriaux - Appraisal of Thol"r'.sl<:"s:oerl,reT""Y
(.63 aeren improv'a), SeT.eca St.ate' Pr,rk
FUNDSOURCE:Item 131.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

AMOUIST: $300.00 - Goodfellow Agency, Inc. - Appraisal of Hnrr.r H. Yonker
prC'perty (156 + acres lllir,'provetl),
Ro"l:y Gap St.ute Park
FUIWSOURCE:ltero 37.5 - Outdoor Recreation Lund Loan of 1969

AMOUNT: $50.00 - Robert W. Lebling - Revised. uppraisal of William G. & D.Z.

Robey pTON~rt:l, PHtIIYCnt Stet:: PA;rk
FUIWSOURCE:3Item 128.5 - Out.door Recreation Land Loan of 1969

74/1 177



Item 1-135

Item 1-136

Item 1-137

Itcm 1-139

- 75 -
INVOICES

Item 1-134 S1. 1IARYS CITY COt-raSSION

Approval is requested for payreent of the following Invoices, which are
within the Fee Schedule for Appraisals, apPl'oved by the Board of ?u'olic [I'lorks
at the Meeting of AUGust 3, 1970, Item II-B, Secretary's Agenda:

ALIGIIIT: $450.00 - Carl Heinmuller, Jr. - Appraisal of Miss Margaret E.
Keen property (15.616 a~res imprOVed)
FUNDSOURCE:It~~ 92.5 -.Outdoor Recreation |Land Loan of 1969

AMOUNT: $1'50.00 - Carl Heinmuller, ~rr .. Appraisal of r,~r.ojo I>1r3. Sanuel
H. Branham property ().273 r ae,'os
improved) .

FUNDSOURCE:|tem 92.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

ALIOUNT: $450.00 - cCarl Ileinmuller, Jr. .- Appruisal of Hr. & t"Irs. Paul R.
Balta property (32.08 -~ acres improved:
FUNDSOURCE:Item 92.) - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

AMOIllIT: $425.00 - F.P. Hilliamson - Appraisal of Lewis C. Merchant property
(6.835+ acres improved)
}nnJ SOURCE:Item 92.5 - Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item 1-13ClI DEPAR'IIENTOF GENEFJL  SZRVICES
(Land Acquisition)

Approval is rcquested for payment of the following Invoices, which are
within the Fee Schedule for Appraisals, approved by the Board of Public "ork>:
at the Meeting of August 3, 1970, Item [11-B, Secretary's Agenda:

ALIOUNT: $250.00 - Michael A. "heatley - Appraisal of AruJ'del Corporation
property (6.3 + acres [IUlilnproved)
FUNDSOURCE:1971: "" iget 28.02.01. 01,-8.31

Al'lOIlT: $300.00 - Gene E. Floyd - Appraisal of Arundel Cc'rj""'rar.ioo p!"'l'erty
(G. 93 ,,~res \lnil~prcve,i)
FU1'IBounCE: ]971, Budgct 28.070] .04-8--31

Item 1-140 DIVISION O? CORFECTIO!
(Departl:lent of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Approval is requested for payment of the follmdn€O Inyoice, which is
within the Fee Schedule for Appra) sals, approved hy the Boarn of Public I{arks
at. the Meeting of Augu:;t J,'] 970, Item LI-B, SecretaF.{" s Agendn,:

AIlLOUNT: $750.00 - C. Howard Bockover - Appraisal of 301 North Calverton Rond

(2.?35 ucres)~ Divi~ion of COJ:"rc~tion
Headquarters
FilllD SOURCE:IteM 102.5 - General Construction Loan of 1973

74/1 178



Item 1-143

INVOICES

- 76 -

Item 1-141 UIHVERSI"1"YOF MARYT Alill, BALTINOHE

Approval in requested for payment of the follolnng Invoice, vhich 1is
vithin the Fee Sehedule for Appraisals, approved by the Board of Public Works

at the Meeting of August 3, 1970,

Item 11-B, Secret,~y"s Agenda:

AMOUNIT: $200.00 - Ralph Steinbach - Appraisal of 705 West Lexington Street

property

FULID SOURCE: Item 112.5 - Ge!lleral Construction Loan of 1970

Item 1-142° DEPARTMENT OF"HEALTH AND 1.IEI/TAHYGIENE

Approyal is requested for palJ~ent of the following Invoices, which ere
within the Fee Schedule for Appraisals, approved by the Board of Public Horks

at the Meeting of Augunt 3, 1970,

AMOUNT: $300.00
FULID SOURCE: Item 78.
ANOUNT: $300.00
FUND SOURCE: Item 78.
AMOUNT : $250.00
FUND SOURCE: Item 78.

Item 1-145

5

5

5

Iten 11-B, Secretarf"s t~enda:

Goodfellow Agency, Inc. - Appraisal of Edward M. and

- General

Frances L. Cook property ( 6 1)2
acres improved)
Construction Loan of 1973

J. Vernon Hall - Appraisal of Walter Dilks property

- General

(133" x 135" lot improved)
Construction Loan of 1973

John K. Burkley Company - Appraisal of Walt~r Dilks

- General

ST.

J~Y"S

property (233 Hovard Street
Elkton, Hu.:"ylund)
Construction Loan of 19°(3

CITY cO"~rrSSION

Approval is rcm~CGtc,:l for pnYt"”_cnof the f0llnwilly Invoice .. vhjr.!l ar~
within the Fee ~;chedll.lc for f(Dprid s'lls, p-.pprcye(l b~rtre Boa:irci. of Pul~Jlc Harks

at the Meeti.ng of P.ugust 3, 1970,

ANOUIIT: $}-50.00

Item 11-B, Secretary®s AGenda.:

F'.P. \olilliwnson - !~pri..n:i.3e.dlr;f Sr.~llez~IRr:JTlhan .. r-Y'ol~prty

(9.2 acres improved)

FUND SOURCE: Item 92.5 - Outdoof Recreation I.n.ndoan of 1969

Iten 1-146 DEPARTHELIT QF NATURAL, PESQURCES

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for Tjtle.
I:(?xalznination and expenses for Kildred N. ~~inter p:-operty, St. Har~"s River —;ttJ.t—
ark,
AMOUNT : $507.62 - Weiner & Davis, Attorneys

FUND SOURCE: Item 98.5 - OQutdoor Recreation Ln.nulLoan of 1969

179



- 77 -

. —
. —

LIIVOICES
Item 1-1117 DEPARI"I,IEIGE GENERAL SERVICES

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoices for Blueprints
in connection with bidding on various projects as "indicated:

GARDENS REPRODUCTION marO-PRINT  CO., INC.

State I"ilitary Depart!:iCnt ~4-4-301-723 $18.00 Item 29 GCL 1972

Board of Public Works B-523 27.72  Item 7 GelL 1973

Maryland House of Correction KJ-671~-A 28.80 Item 126 GCL 1~~,9

Maryland House of Correction KJ-675 11.52 Item 170 GCL 1972

Rose, :ood Hospital Center XR-3-732 18.90 Item 86 GCL 1973

Maryland School for t.heDeaf A-101-731 7.20  Item 210 GelL 1973

Maryland State Police XSP-11-736 9.00 19"(1pudget 11-35.06.01.01-08
l4aryland State Police SP-511-732 23.76 Budget 33-35.06.01.01-14
Towson State College XT-1-731+ 9.00 Item 268 GCL 1972

JPJ, IEVOOD BURCH

Board of Public Works XB-6610-A Item 13 Gel, 1973

WESTCarT

Crownsville Hospital Center C-601-731 15.00 Item 61 GeT, 1973

State Hilitary Department XM-11-301-723 12.50 Item 29 GCL 1972

State Military Department 14-500-733 7.50 BIW-CA 11-23.05.02.71-18.J.4
l4aryland State Police XSP®.)1-73G 15.00 1971+ Budget 33-35.06 .01.01-11;
Board of Public Horks XB-5-729 15.00 Item 10 GCT, 1972

Board of Public Works XB-6-7322 15.00 Item 11 GCL 1971

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gprov;j) Disapproved Deferred
Hith Discussion Without Discussion
Item 1-148 Approval is requect.ed for reirr.bursementto the Department of Gencr8.1 Services,

Of'fice of Design and Construc:tion, for postaee on certified mai.l in conne~tion \.,.ith
bidding of projects as follows:

Board of Public Harks B-659-726 $ 5.83 Item 8 GCL 1972

Board of.Public HoOVY}, B-695-7317 Nn.13 Ite~ 20 GCL 1972
Coppin state College XTC-1-711 6.89 Item 177 GGJ, 1973
State Military Department ~~-4-301-723 11J.92 I1tem 29 CEL 1972
Rosewood Hospital Center R-11911-703-A 6.89 Item 85 GCL 1971
Springfield Hospital Cent-er $-672-733 5.30 Item C)6GCL 1968
Spring Grove Hoopital Center SG-1-722 6.89 Item 102 Ges, 1972
Spring Grove Hospital Conter SG-1J72-725 12.88 I1tem 99 Gel, 19°72
Towson State College T-493-712 . 7.56 ltem 244 GelL 1971

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Itel:l'as:

Disapproved Deferred

\V1th Discussion Without Di~cu-siotl

180



78 -
INVOICES

Item 1-149 DEPARTI{EN"IOF GENFRAL SERVICES

Approval is requested for payment of the following
with electrical testing on projects as indicated:

MARYMIW ~ ELECTRICAI TESTING COMPANY , I1lIC.

Board of Public Works B-6810 $80.00
Frostburg State College TF-683 $40.00
.Montrose School DI-1-723 $356.00
.Department of.Natural Resources p-26-701 $240.00
Department of Natural Resources p-26-701 $396.00
Department of Natural Resources p-4-G91 $60.00
Maryland State Police SP-1178-6TI  $300.00
Mount Wilson Center $120.00

Invoices in connection

Item

2GCL 1911

Consolidated Student Union
Construction ~L~d

Item
Item
Item
Item
Item
1974

136 GCL 1972

)10GCL 1969

36 GCL 1971

47 GCL 1969

135 GCL 1971

Budget 32.01.13.03-08

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Iltems were:

(ApproviV Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1

181



AEPOINTHENTS \

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services, presented
Items A-1 through A-18 of his Agenda dated January 21, 1974, as completely descirbed
in Items A-1 through A-18 of Exhibit pages 183 through 1S6 , attached hereto and in-

corporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation took action as indicated on
each Exhibit page 183 through 186

74(1 182



Item A-2

It A-3

Iten

Its"!

A-4

A-5

- 79 -

APPOINTMENTS
Item A-l DEPART~fr~IDF GENERAI, SERVICES

DEPART!>IEFNDF N'ATInt,URESOURCES PATUXENTSTATF PARK: Approval is
requested for the appointment of the following'Engineer for aerial photogram-
metric, control  su:rvey and Ulap com!,ilation of approximately 14,500 acres,
Howard and Montgomery Countie~, Har~'lend.
ENGINEER: Haps, Incorporated - Baltimore, Maryland
FEE: $10,150.00

FUNDSOURCE: Budget 30.01.02.02.02

DEPARTME1'OF NATUIJVNIRESOURCES JANES ISLAIf)) SIATE PARK: Approval  if
requested for the appoint<llcnt of the foll01'ring Engineer for aerial I'hotogram-
metric, control survey and ttap ca.rrpilation of approximately 3,635 acres,
Somerset  County, Naryland.

ENGINEER: Maps, Incorporated - Baltimore, Jl,aryland
FEE: $2,725,00
FUND SOURCE: Budget 30.01.02.02.02

DEPARMIENTOF NATURAIRESOQUI-CES ROCKYGAI' STATEPARK: Approval is
requested for the appointment of the follo™ing Engineer  1'01' aerial  photogran-

metric and map compilation services, Allegany  County, Illaryland.
ENGINEER: Maps, Incorporated - Baltimore, Maryland
FEE: $3,030.00

FUND SOURCE: Budget 30.01.02.02.02

DEPARTMENDF lINI'URALRESOURCES SusQ1J&IftsmASTA'I'E PAIL": Anuroval is
requested 101 the e.ppointment of the follo'dng Engineer for a bowldary su:rvey
of the .Tames A. Seall'.D.n.et ux, property including outline  plat end let;ftl des ..
cript ion (70 acres).

FIWDIEER: Gecrge ‘'dilliam Stephens, Jr. and AS30Ociates, Inc. - Towson, Haryland
FEE: NOT TO r:XCf.ED$3,000.00
FUNDSOURCE: Item G~, Outdoor Recreation Lend Loan of 1969

DEPARTMENT:<NfI-TUIAR?,SOURCEH- PURS!::STATFE PAILI(: Approval is requested
for the appointment of the following Engineer for a boundary Gurvey, plat and
legal  description of the property formerly owned by Dr. Grace Puirse (68.5 to
79.5 acres), Charles  County, Illaryl=d.

ENGINEER: J. R. !-leCrone, .Jr.,, Inc.» - Annapolis, Haryland

FEE: NOT TO EXCEED$2,900.00
FUNDSOURCE: BudGet 30.01.02.03.02

183



- 80 -
APPOINTLENTS

'Item A-6 DEPARTI HJIDF GENEHALSERVICES

DEPAHTMENDF NATURAIRFSOURCES PATAISCOSTATE PAHK: Approval is re-
quested for the appointment of the following Engineer for survey and design
services in connection  with construction of clay-use facilities in the Avalon
Picnic Area, said ,rork to be done on the following basis:

Four (4) Man Party $190.00 per day

Office ‘finc 10.00 per honr

Transportation 0.10 per mile
ENGINEER: Zollman Associates, Inc. - Baltimore, Marylend
FEE: NOT TO,EXCEED$8,250.00

FUNDSOURCE: Item 32, General Construction Loan of 1973

Item A-7 UNIVEHSITY OF MARYWTfi, rASTFEIli, SHOHF: Approval is requested  for the
EXTENSIONof the appointment of the following Engineer for additional work in
connection  with concrete, soil and steel inspection for the Dining Hall Addition.
ENGINEEH: Atec Associates, Inc. - Columbia, Maryland
ORIGINALLYREPORTED: Item /,-56, this Departnent s Agenda Aug'ust 28, 1973
FEE: $451. 75
FUND SOURCE: Item 114, General Construction Loa~ of 1970

_.cm 1>.-8 Approval is requested for the follo',dng  Architectural/Eneineering apl,olnt-

ments for work from fund,; as indicated below:

HAILYI AINDEPARTI~-EINM' I'RAHSPOR'T'ATIO(STATE HIGBILAYADMNISTHATION): tlRevisions
0:' DetaLLed Flans and Specifications for the Construction
of Hancock Hest Area Building”

ARCHITECT: BusheJ'-Eurrcy, Inc. - Hagersto~.m, 11v.ryland
FEE: 4)1p0f e,..Umated construction cost - NO'I'TO EXCEED$6,0c0.00
Fillffi SO1.JRCE: Trun8port~ticn Trust Fund

Item 1,-9 STATEFHILITARY DEPP.R.]J~~I"NT:"Preparation of Detailed Flans and Specificatio:1s for
Five (5) Bay CSHS Garage Building, Havre de Grace"
ARCHITECT: E. C. Parl, and Company - B" Itimore, Maryland

FEE: Type "B" Schedule
FUND SOURCE: Federal Funds

184



- 81 -
APPOIN'IHEN.IS

Item A-10 EP/uNT}fr~T OF_GE!~.l._ _ SERVICES

Approval is requested for the follo~Ting Architectural/Engineering nppoint-
ments for work from fllids as indicated below:

DEPARTLIENBF HEAL THANDHEIII'Al, HYGIENF - MEII"TAREI'ARDATIONNHNISTHATION HEAD-
QUARTERS: “preparation  of Preliminary Plans and Spccificati.ons for Construction

of Vlestern Marylp.nd Retardation Center 11 (50 Beds), Cumberland,
MarJrlc.nd’l

ARCHITECT: J.  Prentiss Bro,~e, Inc. - Baltimore, Maryland

FEE: 'I'vpe "B" Schedule

FilliD SOURCE: Item 83, General Construction Lonn of 1973.

Item A-11 MABYLANICORRECTIONAUNSTrTUI'ION-IIAGERSTcr.m (DEPAR!IIENTOF PUBLIC SAYETYAND
CORRFCTIONAISERVICES):  "Hater Distribution Controls"

ENGINEER: JoP~' E. Harms, Jr. and Associates - Pasadena, Maryland
FEE: Type C Schedule

FUIW SOUIL,CE:  Item 162, General Construction Loan of 1972
Item A-12 .STATEHILITARY D3:PJ.RTMEr;T:"Construction of lJenton Armory"
ARCHITECT: Frank J. Norwicz & Associates - Baltimore, ].laryla.nd

FEE: Type "B"™ Schcdule
FUND SOURCE: Item 21, General. Construction Loan of 1973

ltem A-13 Approval is requested for the EXTENSIONof the following  Architectural/

Engineering appointments for "ork from funds o.s indicated bclow:

1=ARYL ANDWRKSIIOPEOR fILZ 5LL:V OF PL1BLIC\WRK:3):  "Const,ruction of
Add."Itlon TO the ~1f..ryf:lr~Q-r/oi:kshoffo!* the Blind
ClLlIberland"

Al,CIIJ7ECT: Bc.1l~er-Hibberley-Coble-l)urge)' & IU3sociutes - H-~er.sl.;o™7fl, Hd.

ORIGINALLY REPORTYED: Item A-3-A(1), this  Department's Ag2nda May 26, 1972

FEE: Type "]3" Schedule

FTRilIJSOURCE: Item 22, General Construction Loan of 1972

It err, 11, General Construct 1ion Loan of 1973

Item A-I~ BOARDOF PUBLIC HORKS: tlin:>tallp..tion of Security System for Legislative
Se::-viees Building”

ENGINEER: Albert B. Gipe and As~ociates, Inc. - Baltimore, Maryland
ORIGINALLYREPORTED: Item A-l 3, this Dep!lL.rtment” .~lienda Jan. 3, 1973

FEE: Type "C" Schedule

mID SOCIRCF.: It.emb5, General Construction Loan of 1972

74/1 185



Iltem A-16

Iltem A-17

Item A-18

- 82 -
APPOHITL-IENTS

ItemA-15 DEPARTY£JfrOF G~ERAI, SERVICES

In accordance with the procedures set forth and approved as. Item ).I-lI-A,
this  Department's Agenda Dece!llber 17, 1968, E.J:lproval is requested for the
appointment of the following firms for Test Borings as indicated below:

UNIVERSITY OF MARYMND BALTHI10.RFE: "Test Borings for Fire Stairway 'C' W.ing,
University Hospital"

E!IGINEER: National FotUliation  EnGineering, Inc. - Lutherville, Haryland.
FEE: $1,091.00
FUNDSOURCE: Item 199, General Construction Loan of 1972

EROSTBURGSTATF COIL L EGE(BOAPJIOF TRUSTEESOF ~~HESTATE COLLEGES): "Test Borings
in conneetion”,.Q th Construction  of Library Building"

ENGINEER: Ewell, Bomhardt & Associates - Baltimore, l.larylalld
FEE: $42.50
FUND SOURCE: Item.245, General  Construction Loan of 1972

DEPARTMENDFEF NATURAIRESOURCES ROCKYGAP STATE PARK: "Test Borings in con-

nection ,7ith  Construction of Roads Extension"

ENGINEER: 1-ICAENgineering COrJloration - Baltimore, Nar,fland
FEE: $4,225.115
FUND SOURCE: Item 69, General Construction Loan of 1972

UNIVERSITY OF =IARY| ANDCOI | EGEPARK:  "Test Borings in connection  with Proposed
Electrical Substation™

ENGTHh'EER: Raymond International, Inc. - New York, New York
FEE: $6u.00
FUND SOURCE: Item 152, General Construction Loan of 1971

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Items were:
. Approved Disapproved Deferred
With DiscUDsion Without DiscuDsion

74/1 186



MISCELLANEOUS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services, presented
Items M-1 through M-20 of his Agenda dated January 21, 1974, as com?letely described
in Items M-1 through }1-200f Exhibit paf,es188 through 210, attached hereto and incor-

porated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation took action as indicated on
each Exhibit page 188 through 210

*See attached pages 236 through 254, regarding ltem M-14.

74/1 187



- 83 -
JUSCELL AHEQUS

** Item M-I DEP/L ~TI{ENDIF GENERAKBEHVICES
(Purchasing = Bureau)---

Request for pennission to adjust the Revolving Fund to reflect a net
shortage in merchandise value in thc amount of $163.0l1 which occurred during
the 1972 Fiscal Year, and to adjust thc Revolving Fund to reflect a net over-
age in the amount of $370.113 "hich occurred during the 1973 Fiscal Year.

Board~of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:
G==p-r-q=—-e( Di.sapproved Deferred
With Discussion Ilithout Discussion
Item M-2 HIARYININSTATEPOLICE

(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Servicec)

Reference is made to Item p-28, this Department's Agenda for the Heeting
of the Board of Public Harks of August 28, 1973, wherein approval wes given to
transfer 11.61 acres from the State HoadB Commission to the Department of Public
Safety and Correctional Services for the use of the Maryland State Police for a
consideration of $5,452.00. Approval is now requested to change the fund source
previouBly reported.

FROH: Item 26, General Construction Loan of 1973
TO: Iten 126, General COWstruction Loan of 1973

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Oprovev Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussio~
I'cem M-3 DEPARTI.IEIQR M1.IBAl RESOU;(CES

Reference is m"de t.c Item 23, this Department'’c AgcltldaJuly 25, 1973, wherein
Schildt Construct ion Company wa:; ",,-ni.rdeda contract for CONSTRUCTIGN FIVE (5)
SHOWEERSUILJIINGS, GREENISHIESTATEPARKIn the amount of $259,900.00. Permission
.is requected to CANCEFIthis contract and return the encumbered. funds to the un-
allocated balances of the originally reported Fund Sources.

BO:J.rdof Public Wort:s Action - The above referenced. Item was:
(AW Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1 188



MISCEL U, I<EOUS

Item M-4 POPL ARHILL CORRECTIONAIAL<IP
(Division ~ of Correction)

(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Reference is made to Item 13 of this De~artment's Agenda of December 5,
1973 wherein The Interstate f,,~icsi te Corporation vss avarded a contract for
resurfacing entrullce road in the amowlt of $17,750.00. Permission is requested
to change the original.ly reported fund source as follows:

FROM: Budget 35.02.06.73
TO: 1974 Budget 35.02.06.011-08

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Iltem was:

Qp_m;L Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion

Item./01-5 UIIVERSITYOF MARYLANBALTIY.ORE

Reference is made to Item M-15 of this Department's Agenda of December 5,
1973 wherein permission was granted to encumber and pay as an invoice monies to
provide a 16 inch water main from Baltimore and Greene Street to a point 150 feet
west of Arch Street at Baltim:;re Street in connection with the construction of
the Howard Hall Addition. Permission is requested. to.ehange the originally
reported amOQ-~tas follows:

FROM: $67,391. 61
TO: $67,399.61

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Iltem was:

Dis 8.PPI"ovl..~cl Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion
Item 1"-6 ~ARYI Al'm HOUSE QOF CQHRBGTION
. (Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Permission is requested to raze and remove one (1) Guard House, Property
No. B-40 located at the above referenced institution. Since this building is
located adjacent tG the old Polo,er?lant, it became obsolE:te and of no further
use to the instituti\)n \:hen the nco," Power Plant ,.:as put into operation. The
demolition of the Guard Houce is to be done by inst.itutional personnel at no
additional cost to thc State. The razing and reT:loval of this structure has been
revieed and. approved by the responsible Casualty Claims Engineer of the Depart-

~ent of General Services.
:10:1Td ::.d'Pt~dje ;i\:JY}:~Act ion - T:c: above re fer~nccd Item was:

Disapproved' Deferred

with Discussion Without Discussion

189



NISCELLAHBRIS

ItemM-7 DEPARTIENOF NI.TURAIRESOURCES
The following expenditures ".ere made for condemnation proceedings for the
State properties listed below:

Outdoor Recreation  Land Loan of 1969
$68.80 - Item 3.5 - BIB-din property, Gunpowder State Park
65.00 - Item )1.5 - NcCracken property, Point' Lool<out State Park
10.00 - Item 4.5 - J=es L. Tennison property, Point Lool:out State Po.rk
17.00 - Item ,63.5 - Meller-KuJm proporty, P,,-tal'sco State Park
1750 - Item 63.5 - )\ary Graham Bruce property, Po.tapsco state Park
17.00 Item 98.5 - Turner property, st. Hary' ¢ State Pe.rl~

$19530 - TOTAL

Board of Public I'lorks Action - The above referenced Item was:

;Appr6 S! Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

Item N-8 'DEPARTMENIF NATURAHESOURCES

Reference is made to It~~ M-Il of this Depextment's Agendn of July 25, 1973
wherein  permission vas granted to encur:ber $11,400.00 from Item 38 General Ccnstruction
Loan of 1971 to be paid to the Potomac Edisml Co~p~~y for the installation of
electrical service for eight (8) locations (Pro,lect 1'-52-712). Per.nission s
requested to CAIICFEIthis item und return the encumbered funds to the unallocated
balance of the originally reported fund source.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

! !ppro 3 Disarproved Deferred

With Discussion <lithout Discussion

Item M-9 BOAFM, PlLIBLICMORKS

Reference is made to Item A-I, this Department's Agenda October 3, 1973,
in which appoint!!Oent of t".o0 appraisers for properties located in Frederick
County, Maryland for use of the District Court of Maryland .~s approved by
the Board of Public I1{or};s. ‘'fhe Fund Source for this former reporting is
Item 10, General Construction Loan of 1973.

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:
Approved Disapproved Deferred
Hith Discussion '1Ti thout Discussion

74/1 190



- 8G -
L. fISCELLALIEQUS
.ltem M-10 DEPARTII.ENITE NATURAL RESOURCES

(Cherry Creek and Casselman River ~later Sheds)

The Direetor of the Water Resourees Adrr~nistration requests the Boro-d
of Public Works to release ~3,000.00 from the VilllYlandVater Quality Restoration
Loan of 1970 (fund source AD 1.27.00.00), as.a supplement to their existing con-.
tract with Skelly and Loy for mine drainagc inventories. The additio:lal
funds will be used to prepare, process, and print additional copies of th",ir
mine drainage report, and a Dim staff report, for submittal.to the Appalachian
Regional Co~~ission.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

(Approv:;V Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion
Item H-11 DEPARTIOIENTOE NATURAL RESQURCES

In accordance with the "Policy and Procedure for Shore Erosion control
Loan Projects" adopted by the Board of Public Works at its Meeting of August 18,
1971 (Item 1.\-} DGS Agenda), we submit herewith a repo:<"tf contracts a".m-ded
by the Department of Natural Resources for engineering and/or .constr.uction
projects:

Engineering Contracts for:

1. Shore Erosion Control, Escobar & Trostel®
(SEC 3107'IRA), Prince Georges C"Junty
Awarded to: Brevard Engineering Company in the amount of
$3,000.00
Fun"s t.ohe charged: 1971 Budr;et 11-30.01. 02.01.03.02 .02

2. Shore Erosion Control, Eighteen Fathoms Chalet, Shore Eros ic.n
Control Distdct (SEC 23.72), 1,"orcester
County
Awarded to: Dalton-Dalton-Little-Newport, Inc. in the amount of
1) $20,950.00 - Lump sum per Engineer®"s proposal dated
October 5, 19T3
2) NTE $1,740.00 - Additional compensation for hearings
Funds to be chm®"ged: 1974 Budget 11-30.01.02.01.03.02-02

Board of Public Works Action - "j"habove referenced Ite."tlas:

(ApproveV Disapproved Deferred
\'lith Discussion Without Dis'"cussion

74/1 191



HISCEL IJu\"EQUS

ltem H-12 DEPANTME:~-OF NATURAHESOURCES

Reference is made to Item A-22, this Department's Agenda July 25, 1973,
wherein the Board of Public Harks approved the appointment of Hilliam F.
Burkley of Elkton, Maryland, apprlli ser, to appraise apprQ):im[,tely 112 acres
of land in Cecil County, Maryland for the evelLtual. use of ELKnECKSTATE
PARK, at and for a fee of $600.C',o. The Fund Source ,.'as inadvertently omitted
from this Item. It is requestcd that thc following I'tmd Source be utilized.

FUNDSOURCE: Item 60, General Construction Loan of 1968

Board of Public Harks Action - The above referenced Iter." was:
c2pprovy Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Hithout Discussion

Item M-13 UNIVERSrry OF —ARYI ANOCOIL | EGPARK

Reference is made to Item 14-12, this Department's Agenda December 5, 1973

wherein an cstimated amount of $29,750.00 was encUffibered for relocation of
approximately 600 feet of 16" water main in connection with the ccm3truction
of the Office-Classroom Building. Final Invoice has been received in the
ainount of $33,931. 72 and, accordinGly, permission is requested to AHENDhe
aforementioned Item M-12 as follo.ls:

/0J-1OUNT: $).,181. 72 - ,lashingt.on Suburban Sanl tary Commisnion
FmID SOURCE: Item 193, General Construct ion Loan of 1972

Board of Public Horks Act.ion - The above referenced Item was:
Opprov~ Disapprover! Deferred
Jith  Discuss iOll Without DincussiolJ
Item H-II) DEPARTHEFDF GEnERALSERVICES

Consideration of the revised Rules and Regulations promulgated by the
Secretary  of General Services for the recovery of utility constrtlc.tiOl~ costs

and associated charees incurred by a County. Hunicipality, or Special
District in co)ilic-tion .-#R the provisi.on of 'water and Ew""'er se;wi.c.cs to
improved properties o"caetl and operated by agencies of the State of H:u:ylar.d.

The rcvised Rules and Regulations \lere mailed to the Hembers of the
Board by cover letter dated Decc~ber 17, 1973.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:
Approved Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without DiGcus6ion

*See attached pages 236 through 254 1 regarding the above Item H-14.
74/1

192



- 88 -

MISCELLANEOUS

Item 11-15

W~RYUIm ST.~TEBOARBORCOWIIiJHNCOLLEGES

(COMMUNICYLLEGE R4.LTHOjJ"E-I[HIERARBORALIPUS)

Board of Public Works approval is requeatp.d to ~rmit.Baltimore City to
Jnake payments to Henry P. Lanasa and Sen of 122-124 I-la.rket Place (Block 1384,
Lot '10), Baltimore, 3}""'r;rlcmd,for the Com:mmityCollege of Baltilllore, Iluner
Hsrbor Camp"..1GC~0.3-71-r.:9).

IIASIS:

AXOUNT:

The fi= is clc'iming a Payxoentin Lieu of I~ving EXxpenses.
Baaed on the incO!"-QaA returns for the past t~o yearn, ttoir
cnti tl~-msnt is limited to the minll.'UlJ&llo\iable a::oouutof
t>2,500.

$2,500

FUIIDSOURCEs $1,162.50 - Local Share (46.5%)

REMARKS:

$1,.3.37.50 - State Share (53.5%) - General Public J~ior or
COmL~ity College Construction Losn of 1971
.This percentage is based Ollthe State Departm~nt
of Education s formula for. eupport of schools in
the City of Baltimore as of Mf~7, 1971 per Sec-
tion 129(2) in Article 77 of the ~~otated Code
of lhryland.

The Board of Public ,lorks at its reeting on February .3, 1972,
approved en allocation of ~2,274,660 for acquisition and 1-0-
location and sb"tleD~nt costs for approximately 4.62 acros for
thc Inner fk:rbor C".mpu®f the Co==i ty College of Baltil:lOr<I.

This is the 72nd reloc&tion for this project . Tlle totul a~unt
of Stste !'unclE unexpended for the project after thi" r~yma3lit
vill be f,70,906.23.

BOJY~ OF PUBLIC-ORt:SACTION The above-referenced Item .~s:

Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Wiihol:t DiDeu::>t.l:io~

74/1

193



- 89 -
MISCELLANEQUS
Item H-16 DEPARTHENT OF HFALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE

(HELI-100@BRAUP HO:1F)

The Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiena requents Board of Public
Works approval fer a grant of $40,294.49 to assist the ~lelwood Horticultural
Training Center, Inc. in the acquisition, renovation and equipping of a
facility for the mentally retarded to be wio>71 ns "Mehlood Group Home",
9205 Old Marl.boro Pike, Upper Harlboro, 1laryland. This ptoject has been
reviewed and approved by the Director of the Mental Retardation Adminis-
tration and found to be in confOrmlty with the Maryland Comprehensive
Mental Retardation Plan.

This will be a residential home for eight (8) young adults, who will
live in the home and ."ork in the Helwood Horticultural Training Center.

"The purchase price of the property is $65,000 in fee based upon two
appraisals; one by Alfred C. Greer for $66,000 in fee, and a second by
Paul J. Gilroy for $65,000 in fee. The estiQated cost of renovating and
equipping the property 1is $15,588.98; thus the total project will cost
$80,588.98. Funding for the project will be:

Applicant"s Share $40,294.49  (50%)
State"s Share ~1~~4_49(50%%
Total. $80,588,98

*

- Community Mental Health Center Components and Mental
Retardation Facilities Loan of 1972

No Federal funds are available for this”project.

Board of P~blic Works approval is further requested for the appointment
of Vosbeck, Vosbeck, Kendrick, Redinger of Aley.n.ndria,Virginia, as architect
for this project.

Board of Public ,lorksAction - The above referenced Item "as:

Cppro\~ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1 194



- 90 -
MISCELL'u EQUS

Item M- 17 DEPARTMENT QF HEAITINIAND MHIT' 1 HYGIENE
-(ANI~ARUtmEL COUNTY GROUP HGHE)

The Secretary of Health and liertal Hygiene requests Board of Public
Works app~oval for a grant of $35,000 to assist the Anne Arundel Associa-
tlon for Retarded Children. Inc. in the Construction and equipping of a
facility for the mentally retm,ded to be knoml as "Anne Arundel County
Group Home®,Benton Avenue, Linthlcum Heights. Maryl8.nd. The land for
this facility <lasacqulred by Arme Arundel Association for Retarded
Children and the State is not participating in its acquisition cost.
This project has been review'd and approved by the Director of the
Mental Retardation Administration and found to be in conformity wlth
the Haryland Comprehensive Hental Retardation Plan,

This "ill be a residential home for eight (8) young adults, \.ho"ill
live in the home and work in the Association®s Horkshop.

Funding for the project will be:

Applicant®s Share $35, 000 (50%)
State"s Share 35.000  (50%)
Total $70,000

* - Community Mental Health Center Co::;ponentsand
Mental Retardation Facilities Loan of 1972

No Federal funds are available for this project.

Board of Public ."orksapproval 1is further requested for the appointn,ent
of Lon Overton of Annapolis, Maryland, as architect for this project.

Board of Public Horl,sAction - The above referenced Item was:

Disapproved Deferred

Oh  DiSCUSSI~ Without Discussion

74/1 195



- 91 -
JVIISCELL ANEOUS

Item M-1S DEPARTtVIENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

All work under the following appropriationshaving been accomplished,
it is requested to cancel the unused portion of the appropriations:

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF 1966

Item 45 Department of Mental Hygiene
First phase of construction of Center for Mentally
Retarded Patients and Emotionally Dish~rbed
Children (530 beds) V{ashington Metropolitan Area $ 202.3%)

GENERAIL CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF 1967

Iten123 Deparhnent of Forests and Parks
Rocky Gap State Park; Second phase construction $ 50. 00
to cOlnplete dam

Item 26 Department of Forests and Parks
Seneca Creek State Park: Construction of dam and
state's share of costs for new bridge on Long Draft
Road $234,006.43

Item 30 Department of Forests and Parks
Susquehanna State Park: Land acquisition $ 2,345.00
(125 acres)

Iltem 46 Maryland Correctional Training Center - Hagerstown
Expansion of existing Sewage Treatment Plant $ 4,488.29

Item 52 Morgan SLale College
Contingent upon and supplementary to Federal Funds
being made available to Morgan State College for
eonBtruction of Art and Dramatics. Additions to the
Fine 'ArtB Cente 1, including air conditioning. $ 571. as

Item 82 University of N\iaryland, Baltimore County
Construction of carnpus access roads and parking $ 3,5552.87

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF 1968

Item 41 Depai"tment of Forests a,nd Parks
Gunpowder River State Park; Land acquisition
(approx. 450 acres) 64.58

Item 42 Dcp:".tmcnt of Forests and P"rks
James Island State Park: Phase N, State "A"
de;velopmcnt to include boat launching, docking
facilities, dredging and bulkheading; road and
parking; site improvements $ 186.84

74/1 (Continued) .196



- 92 -

MISCELLANEOUS

Item M-18

DEPARTIVENT OF GENERAL SERVICES (Cont'd)

All work under the following appropriations having been accomplished,
it is requested to cancel the unused portion of the appropriations:

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF 1968 (Continued)

Iltem

Iltem

Item

ltem

.ltem

ltem

Iltem

Item

Item

74/1

43

44

55

130

144

148

154

159

171

Department of Forests and Parks

Pataj)sco State Park: Preparation of Inaster development

plan and design of appro>..-imately 2 1/2 miles of road between
Hollofield area and Route U. S. 40 $ 716.60

Department of Forests and Parks

Patapsco State Park: Completion of the Hilton Avenue

Camping Area through construction of a road and exten-

sion of utilities, conversion of vault, toilet, construction

of sewage lift station and sewer lines in the Hollofield

Area $ 191. 59

Department of Forests and Parks
Tuckahoe State Park: Land acquisition
(approximately 250 acres) $ 2. 15

Victor Cullen School
Construction - Five (5) 18-bed Living Units for Boys $ 69,163.18

Maryland Correctional Institution for .Women - Jessup
Construction. 0f .A_dministrative, Service and
Activities Duilding $ 6,941. 98

Patuxent Institution
Equipment for Academic Building $ 5,456.97

Maryland School for the Deaf
Planning and preparation of preliminary plans and
specifications for a branch School for the Deaf $ 399. 60

St. Mary's College of Maryland

Site development for new GynmasiUln, Health Center

and Waste Treatlnent Plant, to include landscaping,

walk,,"'ys and central parking facility $ 8,348.73

Bowie State College

Site ilvijarovenicnts for Li.brary, Dining I--lall.-
Student Union, Science and Classroom Building and
two residence halls $ 1,300.00

(Continued)
197



- 03 -

MISCELLANEOUS

Item M- 18

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF 1968

All work under the following appropriationshaving

Item 185 Morgan State Collcge

ltcm

ltem

Item

ltem

ltem

"Item

Item

Item

74/1

DEPAR TW.ENT OF GENERAL SERVICES  (Contd)

been accomplished,
it is requested to cancel the unused portion of the appropriations:

(Continued)

Equipmcnt for Corrunercc Building $
194 Towson Statc College

Equipment for addition to Library $
195 Towson State College

Construction of a Fine Arts -Classroom Building,

including air conditioning $
202 University of Maryland, College Park:

Equipment. for connecting wing between Space

Sciences Building and Computer Sciences Center $
203 University of Maryland, College Park

Contingent upon and supplementary to federal

funds being made available to the University of

Maryland for construction of an addition to the

Foreign Languages Building, including air

conditioning $
206 University of Maryland, College Park

Conversion of Central Heating Plant from coal

to g"s firing $
209 University of Maryland, College Park

E,,-tension of utilities to new buildings $
224 University of Ma,-yland, "Baltimore County

Equipment for Academic Building No. 2 $
229 Univer,;ity of Maryland, Baltimore Count)'

Plannillg and preparation of preliminary plans and

specifications for sixth phase of campus construction $

(Continued)

18,068.24

113.90

309.58

479.06

2,574.97

4,220.28

798.9.1

10,568.14

12,62.2.07

198



- 94 -

MISCELIL ANEOUS

It~m M-8

it is requested

All work under the followi.ng appropriatiomhave
to cancel the unused portion of the appropriations:

DEPARTIMENT OF GENERAL SMVICES

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF™"1969

Item 8

ltem

Iltem

ltem

ltem

Iltem

74/1

9

11

29

43

48

Board of Public Works
To complete construction and equip the Ocean
City Convention Hall

Board of Public Works

To supplement the appropriation "to aid in the
construction of a public community college in
Garrett County to provide additional funds to
overcOlne an error which arose in the interpretation
of the terms of financial participation as approved
by the State Department of Education and the Board
of Public Works,"” as shown in Sec. (Cl (5)eeeee

'‘Board of Public Works
To acquire the mineral rights under the State-
owned land in Western Maryland

Department of Chesapeake Bay Affairs

To supplement the appropriation for "Acquisition

of land and improvements (approximately 3,500

sq. ft., with two-story dwelling, bulkhead and
pier), Annapolis, N\laryland”, as shown on page 628
of the Acts of 1968: ee.»

DepartJnent of Forests and Parks

Patuxent River "Vlatershed - Land acquisition
in the Patuxent River 'Watershed located "in
Anne Arundel County, Howard County and

Prince George's County through the matching of
funds in accordance with Chapter 450 of the Acts
of 1961

Department of Forests and Parks

Seneca Creek State Park - To supplement the
appropriation for "Construction of dam and
State's share of cost for new bri.dge on Long
Draft Hoa<Il" a8 shown on page 1677 of the I\.cts
of 1967; . ,".

(Continued)

(Cont'd)

been accomplished,

$ 392.36

$ 3,886.38

$74,976,00

$ 22,099.07

$624,040.44

$338,000.00

199



- 05 -

WVISCEI I ANFOUS

Item M- 18 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAI SERVICES (Cont'd)

All work under the follov:ing appropriationahave

it is requested to cancel the unused portion of the appropriations:

GENERAL CONSTRUCTJON LO_~NOFE 1969 (Continued)

Iltem

ltem

ltem

Item

ltem

dtem

ItelTI

ltem

Item

74/1

64

115

120

122

124

134

135

152

166

Pine BIuff State Hospital
Installation of f<econdfeeder lir.e and
automatic switching

Maryland Training School for Boys
Equipment for Infirmary and Isolation Quarters

Victor Cullen School
Conversion of E:>..-istindBuildings, 2nd stage

Victor Cullen School
Installation of automatic fire detection and fire
alarm systenl

Victor Cullen School
To supplement the appropriation "Construction of (5)

18-bed living units for boys" as shown on page 638 of the

Acts 0f1968;.....

Maryland Correctional Institution - Hagerstown

Wing to the Work Release Center (31beds) Site
Improvements

Maryland Correctional Institution - Hagerstown

Wing to the Work Release Center (31 beds)
Equipment

St. Mary's College of Maryland
Construction of outdoor athletic facilities including

three tennis courts, baseball field, two softball fields
and two pl,'ying fields.

Bowie State College
Renovation of Holmes and Kennard Halls: Equipment

(Continued)

been accomplished,

$ 3,441. 01
$ 3,671.46
$ 09,353.58
$ 1,260.00
$ 527.50
$ 2, 000. 00
$ 17.65
$ 593.51
$22,007.17

200



- 90 -

MISCELL ANEOUS

Iltem M- 18 DEPARTW.ENT OF GENERAL SERVICES (Cont'd)

All work under the following appropriati.omhave

it is requested to cancel the unused portion of the appropriations;

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF 1969  (Continued)

Iltem

ltem

ltem

'Item

Item

ltem

ltem

ltem

ltem

74/1

180

187

193

196

197

211

212

213

217

Frostburg State College
Equipment for Fine Arts and Classroom Buildings

Morgan State College
Final stage of campus de\'elopment

Morgan State College

To supplement the appropriation "Contingent upon

and supplementary to fede ral 'funds being made available
to Morgan State College for construction of a Commerce
Classroom Building™ as shown on page 1680 of the Acts
of 1967;. -.

Salisbury State College

To supplement the appropriation for "Acquisition of
land (appro:>:.12 acres and improvements)C as shov;'ll
on page 644 of the Acts of 1968; ..-

Salisbury State College
Installation of air conditioning in Dining Hall -
Student Union Building,

University of Maryland, College park
Equipment for addition to Foreign Languages Bldg.

University of Maryland, College Park
Equipment for Physical Education Building

University of Maryland, College Park
Equipment for School of Architecture Bldg.

University of Maryland, College Park
Modification of Cyclotron Facility, Physics Building;

Cons truction

(Continue dl

been accomplished,

$ 60.40
$ 19,02.0.10
$ 840.00
$ 69,000.00

$ 27,580.58

$ 15,467.00
$ 1,286.05
$ 234.00
$ 23,61

20]



- 97 -

NISCELLANEOUS

Item M-18

All work under the following appropriatiornhave
it is requested to cancel the unused portion of the appropriations:

DEPARTIVIENT OF GENERAL SERVICES (Cont'd)

GENERAL CO-STRUCTION LOAN OF 1969 (Continued)

Iltem 227

_ltem 236

Universily of Maryland, Baltimore
Equipment for new Nursing Education Bldg.

University of Maryland, Eastern Shore
Equipment

GENFRAI CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF 1970

ltem

Item

Iltem

-Hem

ltem

Item

74/1

2

36

52

62

66

71

Board of Public Works

New Boiler Plant to Serve the State Circle Complex’
Including Parking Garage, Iv'..aintenance Shops and
Offices for Superintendent of Buildings and Grounds

Department of Forests and Parks

Seneca Creek State Park: To supplement the
appropriation  for "Construction of dam and State i1s
share of cost for new bridge on Long Draft Road"
as shown on page 1677 of lhe Acts of 1967 .. e

Spring Grove State Hospital

To supplenlenl the appropriation for "Construction
of an educational v/ing to the Nurses’ Home" as
sho\'nl on page 636 of the Acts of 1968; ...

Victor. Cullen School
Installation' of an electric heating systeln in the
buildings at the Institution

Maryland Penitentiary
Renovation of plumbing sy'stem in "C" Dormitory

Ivlaryland School for the Deaf, Frederick Campus
To supplenlent the appropriation for "Construction
of an Academic Building with Auditorium .

. *'" as shown on page 1009 of the Acts of 1968.

(Continue d)

$

$

$

$

$

$

been accomplished,

136. 93

4,800.00

9,053.48

50,000.00

18,075.43

7,898.69

17,693.43

7,181.00

202



- 08 -

MISCELLANEOUS

Item M- 18
DEPARTMENT  OF GENERAL SERVICES (Cont'd)

All work under the following app ropriations
it is requested to cancel the unused portion

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF 1970 (Continued)

ltem 74 Board of Trustees of the State Colleges
State College Dormitory Fund, Phase Il

GENERAI = CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF 1971

ltem 2 Board of Public Works
the Appropriation "Construction

To supplement
the State Circle

of New Boiler Plant to Serve
Cornplex, etc.

Item 3 Board of Public Works
Acquisition of Jeffrey Office Building,
Located on Francis Street, Annapolis

Hem 23 Board of Public Works
To the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore  for
capital improvements to be n"lade to M:emorial
Stadium on 33rd Street, etc.

Iltem 26  Mijlitary Department
Connect the J\r'llory septic system to the county
sewage systeln - Grf'cnbelt Arlnory

Item 34 pepaltlicnt of Forests and Parks
Cedarville State Park: (Prince Gcorgefs and
Charles  Counties) Construction of impounding
darn and road across danl, initial beach devel-
opment, and continued development of primary
systenl

(Continued)

having been accomplished,
of the appropriations:

$ 398.50
$ 382.00
$ 9.50

$7,000,000.00

$ 28,499.77

$641,141.47

203



- 99 -

IvIISCFIL I ANFOUS

Item M-18 DEPARTMENI OF GENERAL SERVICES (Cont'd)

All work under the follov..;.ngEppropriations having been accomplished,

it IS requested to cancel the unused portion of the appropriations:

GENERAL CONSTRUCTIONLOAN OF 1971 (Continued)

Item. 40 Department of Forests and Parks
Janes ).cland State Park: (Somerset County)
Construction.of camping facilities.at Flatcap area and
installation of shore erosion control facilities to
include 1 washhouse, utilities, beach erosion control,
shoreline protection and bulkheads

Itern 54 Montebello State Hospital
Renovation of area for clinical services

Item 55 Montebello State Hospital
Widening of Main Entrance Road to the hospital

Item 57 Pine Blu.ffState Hospital
To supplement the appropriation "Installation of
second feeeler line . " as shown on p<?gel,000 of
the Acts of 1969; .,.

Item 74  Spring Grove State Hospital
Construction - New Medical - Surgical Buildingf!
(50 beds) includine air conditioning

Item 88 Rosewood State Hospital
Electric load study of hospital's primary and
secondary electric system

Item 94  State Department of Juvenile Services - Hdqtrs
Planning and preparation of detailed plans and
specifications for a 112-bed Detention Center -
Baltimore Ci.ty area

Item 97 Maryland Trai.ning Scheol for Beys
Connect the institution's sewerage systen, to the
Baltimore County sewerage system

Iltem 98 lvilarylandTraining School for Boys
Additio;.,s to Ir.formary and lIsolation Q"arters Bldg.

(Continued)
74/1

$261,560,50

$ 5,000.00

$ 24,050.00

$ 11,500.00

$ 6.72

$ 1,766.34

$ 75;000.00

$ 32,770.81

$18,275,00

204



- 100 -

MISCELLANEOUS
Item M-18 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAIL SERVICES (Cont'd)
All work under the following appropriations having been accomplished,

it is requested to cancel the unused portion of the appropriations:
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF 1971 (Continued)

Item.102 Boy's Forestry Camps
Equipment for Dormitory - Green Ridge Camp $ 226.00

Iteem 106 Victor Cullen S ehool
Academic Building with air conditioning:
Construction $684,098.70

Item 107 Victor Cullen School
Acadelnic  Building with air conditioning:
Utilities $ 18,800.00

Item 108 Victor Cullen School
Academic Building with air conditioning:

Site Improvernents $ 22,000.00

Item 109 Victor Cullen School

To supplement the appropriation "Installation
of an electric heating system in the buildings e "
as shown on page 339 of the Acts of 1970e.. $ 8,819.32

Item 115 Maryland House of Correction
Planning and prepare.tion of detailed plans and
specifications  to renovate prison hospital $ 26,000.00

Item 116 Maryland Hous,., of Correction
Construction of addition to garage building and to

convert the building to a Correctional Officers'
Locker Room $ .53
Item 122 Maryland Correctional Institution - Hagerstown

Planning and preparation of detailed plans and
specifications to r.onvert boiler plant from coal to
gas and/ or oil firing $ 13,280.00

Item 168 Univer'sity of Maryland, Baltimore Comity

To supplement the appropriation "Equipment for
AcadcD1lic Building 1~0.2" as nho\vn on page 647
of the Acts of 19(,8, ee- $ 4,260.62

74/1 (Continued) 205



- 101-

MISCELILANEOUS
Item M-18 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
All work under the following appropriations having been accom.plished,

it is requested to cancel the unused portion of the appropriations:

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN OF 1971 (Continued)

Item 170 Universily of lvlaryland, Baltimore County
Equipment - Warehouse: $ 114. 36

Item 212 Coppin State College
Extension  of utilities $ 3,086.50

Item 215 Frostburg State College

To supplement the appropriation "Site improvements
and utilities for new dormitory-dining hall area" as
shown on page 342 of the Acts of 1970; $ 1. 96

Item 216 Frostburg State College
.Construction of Physical Education Facility,

including swinlJning pool $3,765,328.89
Iten,217 Frostburg State College:
Physical Education Facility, Utilities $ 25,000.00

Item 218 Frostburg State College
Physical Education Facilities, Site Improvements $ 30,000.00

Hem 226 Morgan State College
Construction of a parking lot on South Campus
(approx. 400 cars) $ 20,040.60

Item 229 Morgan State College
EJ>.."tcnsion of utilities $ 5,376.00

Iten, 235 Salisbury State College
Conversion of electrical distribution system for
5to 249 KV, Phase | $ 10,943.91

Item 269 .Ocean City Convention Hall Commission
Construction of storage area beneath the.
Convention Hall $ 288.00

Item 275 The Maryland Historical Trust
Relocate and restore the John Callahan House $ 50.7Z

74/1 (Continue d) 206



- 102 -
MISCELLANEOUS
Item M-18 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAIL SERVICES (Cont'd)

All work under the following appropriatioll3 having been accomplished,
it is requested to cancel the unused portion of the appropriations:

GENERAL CONSTRUCTIONLOAN OF 1972

Iltem 21 Board of Public Works
Contingent upon appro'-") of an elevated pedestrian
walkway system plans and specifications by the
Department of State Planning and the Department.
of General Services, construction of supporting
structure for the elevated walkway and elevated central
activities area in the systcln over West Preston Street
to be incorporated ,vith the existing State Office Buildings
and new office building quadrangle 1. The appropriation
is exclusive of any Federal Funds; however, in accor”
dance with Section 9 of this Act, the State shall apply for
ma".fmum Federal grants and should any Federal funds
become available for this project, they shall serve to reduce
this appropriation $850,000.00

Item 37 Department of Forests and Parks

Cedarville State park (Prince George's and Charles

Counties) Design and prep esation of detailed plans

and specifications for construction of the Day-Use

Beach area to include roads and parking areas, park

buildings and f2.cilities, water treatn,ent plant and

storage tank, beach development and miscellaneous

work $160,000.00

Item 142 Victor Cunen School
To supplen,ent the appropriation "Construction of
Academic Building ETC .eeee " as shown on page
920 of the Acts of 1971; = $350,000.00

Item 143 Victor Cullen S"hool
Equipment for Academic Building $ 39,600.00

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced itenl was:

Approve d Disapprov'd Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

PAGES8, rTF.}! 23 (General CC'nstruction Loan of 1970~ppro';~Qith

74/1 207



- 103 -

MISCELLANEOUS

Item M- 19 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

All work under the following Capital Appropriations having been
accomplished, it is requested to cancel the ununed portion of the appro-
priations and the cash transferred. to the General Fund:

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS - CAPITAIL APPROPRIATIONS

11-Z3. 05. 0Z.68-02.11 - Board of Public Works
Improvelnents - State House and Treasury Building,
Grounds, Annapolis $ 5,3z78.40

I1-Z3. 05. 0Z.68-14.14 _ Department of Forests and Parks
Gunpowder River Valley State Park Phase IlI, Stage A
of the development of the Hammerman Area to include
roads and parking, a conuort station, 3 pavilions, 100
picnic sites, sewer and water facilities, and site
improvenl.cnts $ 15,449.60

11-Z3. 05. OZ.68-7.3. 11 - Dept. of Mental Health Hdqgtrs.
Equipment for Psychiatric Research Instj.tute $ 1,0z4.80

I1-Z3. 05. OZ.68-78.11 _Unive::-sity of Maryland, Baltimore County
Equipment for Chemistry-Physics Classro(>m Building $ 39.00

I1-Z3. asS. 0Z.68-80.11 _ University of Maryland, Baltimore County
Equipment for Faculty Office _ Classroom Building $ Z,638.68

I1-Z3. 05. OZ.71-18. 14 - State Military Department
Installation of Electric wiring, Floodlights, Fire
Alarm System and Tile Flooring in Building A-I,
Havre de G"ace Military Reservation $ 5,886.83

I1-Z3. 05. 0Z.71-2~. 08- Department of Forests and Parks
Renovation of Niki Site Buildings and Utilities $ 53,317.60

11-Z3. aS. 0Z2.71-29.14 _ Department of Forests and Parks
Initial beach development (HOO ft. x 400 ft.)
Seneca Crk. Park $ 20,000.00

I1-Z3. 05. 0Z.71-35.08 - Pine BIluff State Hospital
Conversion of Z boilers from 1/5o0il fired to #Z oil fired
and installation of a 10,000 gallon oil tank $ 3,500.00

II_Z3. 05. OZ.71-43. 08 - Crownsville State Hospital
Planning and preparation of detailed plans and
specifications for a Geriatrics Building (200
beds) including air conditioning $ 26,274. 10

74/1 (Continued) 208



101 -

MISCELLANEOUS

Item M-19 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
All work under the following Capital Appropriations having been

accomplished, it is requested to cancel the unused portion of the appro-
priations and the cash transferred to the General Fund;

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS - CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS (Continued)

11-23. aS. 02. 71-55. 08 State Dept. of Juvenile Services

Heacquarters - Planning and preparations of

preliminary plans and specifications for a 112-bed

Detention Center - Baltimore area $ 10,000.00
11-23. aS. 02. 71-60. 14 Boys' Forestry Camps

Replacement of Dormitory Building at Green

Ridge Camp (35 beds) $ 8,387.79

11-23. aS. 02.71-66. 14 - Patuxent Institution
Conversion of School Wing in Defective Delinquent
Building to a Visiting Room; Construction $ 15,888.16

11-23. 05. 02. 71~6"). 14 - Patuxent Institution
Construction of a Maintenance and Service Building:
Construction $ 7,180.82

11-23. 05. 02. 71-70. 14 - Patuxent Institution
Site llnprovements, Construction of Maintenance

and Service Building $ 1,500. 00
11-23. aS. 02. 71 -1ll. 11 - Equipment for Chemistry - Physics
Building $ 54,645.69

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was;
Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

74/1 209



- 105 -
I'Vt:SCELLANEOUS
Item M-20 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
All work under the following appropriation, having been accomplished,

it is rcquested to cancel the unuscd portion of the ~ppropriation, and transfer
the cash to Bond Annuity Fund.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTIONLOAN OF 1963

Item 94 Maryland Correctional Institute - Hagerstown
Final stage of construction for New Correctional
Institution, 1200 beds, including utilities and

site improvements (Equipmcnt to be requested
later). $ 11,459.56

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced ite.m was:

(Lpprav0 Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Qithout  DisCUSSj~

74/1 210



PROPTRTY

Hr. George R. Leds, Secretary of the. Denartment of General Services, presented
Items P-1 through P-16 of his Agenda dated January 21, 1974, as completely described in

Items P-1 through P-16 of Exhibit pages 212 through 225 , attached hereto and incor-
porated herein.

The Board of Public Horks, after said presentation took action as indicated on
each ExhibH page 212 through 225

74/1 211



PROPERTY

Item p-1

- 106

DEPAIN|I-ENT OF GEHERALSERVICES

wiD ACQUISIITON DIVHION

In accordance -lith the recommendations

the President

Project Appropriation

A. POHELL '"ROUTHATCH $

BEAR CREEK
BOWEN
CALVERTCLIFFS

CEDARVILLE
CRI>JELPOINT
CUNNINGHA.RALLS
DANS HOUNTADf
DEAL ISLMm

BEEP RUN

BEER CREEK
EARLEVILLE

FAIR HILL
FISHING-BAY

FORT FREDERICK

GREEN-RIDGE
GREENBRIER

GUNPO\-IDER
IDYLHD,D
INDIAN-SPRING
JANES ISLPJID
LINKHOOD-
LOCH RAVENRESERVOIR
MA'T"TA\ ««OW\N

He -KEE-BESHERS
MERKLE-BOHEN
IrrLLINGTON
MORGANRUN
LIYRTLEGROVE

(continued)

74/1

150,000

33,0143.84
623,000

425,000
354,000
800,000
382,000

94,026.88
114,297.36
100,000
ICIO,000
123, 577. CI9

6,000,000
190,562+60
5'{0,000

1,356,000
450,000

3,381,393
739,000
635,000
250,000

2,515
1,000,000
1,600,000

701+,115 «39
150,000
1,092,1165.73
500,000
295,000

of progress

contained
of the Senate and the Speaker
submit the follo>ling report

through

ACQuisition
To Date-Acres

809.72
132.2
160.3
Cl27.5
37.7
303.0

377.6

1CI8.0

1,704.2
713.02

1,942.3
147.13

951.230
1,220.8
1,537.7

375.9

1,552.3

83.0

Joint
of the

5, 1973:

In Condemnation
-Acres-

92.637
25.4624

1143

100.0
2,504.0
64.9
400.197
256.1
201.1
22.7Cl

150.0
147.7

Chairmen's
dated April

Report  to
1973, we

Unencumbered
Balance

$ 150,000.00

33,0113.84
84,612.98
136,1350.00
163,599.76
168,688.52
259,383.75
72,700.00
85,888.36
100,000.00
171),150+00
14Cl,750.00
0.00
9t\,562.60
325,110.20

697,107.25
220,917.73

2,193,707.32

270,275.32
292,420.92
153,345.00

0.00

1, 00<);00a. 00
1,569,840.00

493,597.89

99,591.01
501,427.13
499,966.66

91,400.00

212



PROPERTY

Item P-Il

(continuation)

Project

PATAPSCO

PATUXENT
POCOMOKE

POINT LOOKOUT
ROCn GAP

ROS/L\YVILLE

ST. MABYSRIVER
SAVAGE RIVER
SENECA CHEEK
SEVERN Rilll
SOLDIERS DELIGHT
SOUTH I~SH-ISh4ND
SOUTH MOUNTAIN

STATE FISHIIG
SUSQUEHANNA
SWAI,LOH FALLS
TAnmS  ISLAIID
TUCKAHOE

WABRIORS MOUNTAIN
ZEKIAH SWAMP
BALTIMORE CITY GRANTS
REVOLVING OPTION FIDID

ADVANCE OPY'ION AlID
PURCHASE J?IDm

LAKES

ST. 1-YS CITY CO"-.

- 107 -

Appropriation

$2, t\0000
-3,600,000

444,721. 75
191,000
450,000
400,000
1,000,0C10
470,000
6,700,000
1,250,000
1,t\00,000
249,502.25
850,000

150,000
1,300,000
50,000
2,250
675,000
159,527 .41
100,000
3,800,000
1,000,000

2,192,000

975,000

,,- Denotes activity with respect to
*' - Denotes activity with respect to "Green-"ell State Park"

74/

Acquisition

Jo Date-Acres

E
*t_

"'st.

45"7.482

4,056.98

108.0
1.0
21t\.20

490.6
1,029.9570
557.27
1,26)s. 65

215.305
1,175.160

1,5€3.555

775.3

852.0
460.3

73.2
430.119

Mary's City Commission"

In Condemnation Unencumbered

-Acres-

379.10
611.128

1.9
95.9

323.1488

1J9S.673

276.37
127.0

355.74

Balal!lCe

$1,515,tJ13.80

433,656.26
42e,566. tJo
71,630.75
229,337.99

129,746.50
4,01t3.75

419,535.13
1,t117,9t\4.61

733,565.06
207,015.tJ1
150,000.00
172, 91b. 15

149,900.01
141,115.b3

49,59tJ 50
0.00

506,041.25

92,550.00
100,000.00
2,106,011.26
0.00

8e7,773. bl

955,u74."{9

213



- 108 -
PROPERTY

Item P-2 BOARD OF *ffiUSTEFSAl' IHE STATE COIJ..EGES

Approva~ is requested for permission to accept option contract for
purchase of the f0110wing property in Wicomico county, Maryland, for use of
the Board of Trus®"~ees of T"hestate Colleges--SALISBURY  STATE COLIEGE--,dth
title transfer docw!~nts subject to approval by the State Law Department.

SPECIAL CONDITION: The "Grant.ee" may conduct a survey in order to
establish the acreage of the subject taking, total
acre?~e not to exceed 28+ acres.

OPTIONOR: Richard ™. Allen, et al.-

OWNERSHIP: Since 1566

PROPERTY: 28.7+ acres icrproved

ASSESSED  VALUE: $13,420

OPTION I)ATE: October 12, 1973

OPTION PERIOD: 6 mcnths

PRICE: $300,000.00 in fee

APPRAISED VALIIE: $312,500.00--C. D. Sergeant
$300,500.00--William  G. Rayfield

FUND SOURCE: Item 197--General Construction Loan 1973

REMJINJ{KS: This acquisition 1is reco~TEnded by the Board of

Trustees of The"State Colleges.
Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item was:

~prov~ Disapproved -~ Deferred

"lith ciscussion Without discussion

74/1 214



PHOPER" 'Y - 109 -

Item P-3 ~LIYI AND STI<TE BOAHD 3A1hCO~N'wiMIT COlI .FGES
(COMYT,UN" :THUOFGS OF BALTE:-NQJ{F--JHI IER. - " (BARPUS)

Approval 1is requested to pe~it Baltioore City to accept option for purchase
of the followin~ ground rent in Baltimore, ~~ryland, for the Co~ity College of
Baltimore, Inner B~rbor Campus (CC~0)-71-29):

OP™ 1" 10NER: Stanley 1. Lapidus nnd Iris S. Lapidus
OI'INEP.SHIP: Sir-ceMarch 25, 1964 (Facily transfer)
PROPERTY: 111:-120Hnrket Place (Block 1)84 Lot 9)

ASSESSED VALUE: $19,.360

OPTIOI I DATE: December 3, 1973
OPTION PERIOD: 90 days

PRICE: $4,515

APPRAISED VALUE: $4,215 - Donald G. Betz
$/t.;>~5 I".arrg. Gilbert, Jr.

FUND SOURCE: ~~J099.48 I~cnl share (46.5%)
~2,/~5.52  St~te share (53.5%) - General Public Junior or Coro-

muaity College Construction Loan of 1971. TIlis
percentage is based on tho State Department of
Education®s fo~a for support of schoolo in the
City of Baltimore Bs of ——y7, 1973 por Section
129(2) in Article 77 of the Annotated Code of
1" .aryland.

REHAHKS: At this tlme funos ere beh~g requested Bolely for the r=cbase
of the grotmd rent covering 118-120 Market.Place. Tlleleasehold
interest has been purchnsed.

Tlleoriginal title repo~ts fro~ the Title Guarantee Company
listed a $)7.20 ground rent. Tnis was an error, ho,rever; tho~
is only cne $337.20 ground rent issuine out of this property.

This gro~~d rent is to be ecquired in accordance with the Board
of PubUc Works approval on ~"ebruaryJ. 1972, of an allocntion

in the e,""Ollofft ~2,274,660 tmmrd the bcquisition. relocation,
IInuBcttlomGot coats of approxilWtely 4.62 acres of land for the
In~er P~rDor Campus of the Co~~ity College of Baltimore.
1,p)Jrovdbf this option will p.ev'nt a condemnation trillland n
subsequent jury a\lilrdor a higher price. Totl.1 llcountof State"s
share of funds u~expended aftor payment for this parcel will be

a,&S,/,)0.71.
B0JP.D Of"PUBLIC ~I101i.HSeTION: Tho "bove-r<Iferenced ltem was:
WIOV: Y o ] Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Withcut Discussion

215



-~

- no -
PROFER~Y

Iltem p-4 DEPATMEL'TDF NATURAHESOIJ"CES

Referen~e is made to the Secretary's f~enda of November 5, 1973,
Item 13, wherein the Board of Public.Works approved a deed conveying approximately
1550 acres of land from the State Highway Ad.'ninistration, being the fonner
Robert M. Shank property, at Ridenour-Stottlemeyer Road to Frederick-Hashi~ton
COQ~ty Line, to thc D~PARTI,~NDF NATURPRESOuU~CES, for the use of the SOUTH
MOUNTAINMATU:°JL ENVIRONHEILLABEA. Request is made for the issuance of o check
payable to State Highway Administration, in the amount of $3,127.00.

FmID SOURCE: Item 106, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item was:
Approved Disapproved Deferred

Hith d::.scussion Without discussion

Item P-5
Reference is made to the Secretary's Agenda of November 5, 1973,

Item 13, wherein the Board of I~-blic Works approved a deed conveying approximately
17.88 acres of land fro!n the State Highway Adninistration, being cOlllprised of parts
former Roberl, /1. Shank property, former Harry E. Chaney property, and forn:er
Harvey M. Mi:'.ler property, at Rideno\U'-Stottlemeyer Road to Frederick-Wo.shington
County Line, to the DEPAtITI.IENDOF NA'T'URP~'SSOURCESfor the use of the SOUTH

. MOUNTAIN NNfUEAL ENVIROi\.iIEN'~ AREA. RCCIu0St is rr:o.de for the i::;;suance of a check
payo.ble to State llig!n<o.y Administration, in the amount of $2,265.00.
FInID SOURCE: Item 106, Outdoor Recreation Il,and Loan 1959
Board aof Public ~l,:n'ks action: The above-referenced item was:
Gprov:)> Disapproved Deferred
lhth discussion C:=Hithout  diSCUSSi~

216

0.



- 111 - \
PROPERTY_

Item p-6 DEPAR"IHENT OF NATURAL RESQURCES \

Heference is made to this deparl:J::lesta<>;endaof February 3, 1972,
Item p-8, -"herein the Board of Public Works approved instit\lItion of condemnation
procecdings to acquire approximately 4.97 acres of improved I~~d belonging to
Gerald Hay Haney and Noel Frances Haney, his wife, for the use of SmffiCA CREEK
STATE PAHK, Hontgo:nery cOlllrty,Maryland.

An Inquisition returned by the Jury on December 6, 1973, was in the
amount of $33,000.00. The state"s two appraisers, Melville H. Peters and
H. Kurtz Weiser, testified to $20,000 and $22,500 values, respectively. Appraiser
for the owner, J. Hunter Pugh,_ testified to $61,550. Breakdown of values Tfollows:

Peters $19,000 (land) $1,000 (mill)
Weiser $12,500 ( ,,) $10,000 (mill)
Pugh $13,650 (") $1+6,650 (mill) (and $500, well; $750 septic systeJ:

The Defendant"s final offer to settle, .going into trial, was $61,550.00.
The Special Attorney, Fran], W. Wilson, stated that in his opinion the verdict was
one of compromise. Pel~ssion is therefore requested to satisfy the above -
Ingillsition.

FUND SOURCE: $25.4D--1tem 29, Outdoor Hecreation Land Loan 1969
$32,974.60--1tem 131, Outdoor Recreation 1,and Loan 1969

Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item was:

CAPpr0”3> Disapproved Deferred

With discussion Without discussion

ltem P-7 BOARD OF PUBIIC vIORKS

Reference 1is made to this department®s agenda of December 6, 1972,
Item P-19, wherein tJleBoard of Public Horks approved institution of condemnation
proceedings to acquire improved properties listed in five ownerships, lying in
Anne Arundel county, ~laryland, for use of the ANNA-POLIS STATE OFFICE CO;"WLEX. It
is requested, after further study, that the approval to condemn be rescinded.
Further, approval 1is req\lested for permission to cancel $382,500.00
and return to the unallocated balance of Ite:nif, General Construction Loan 1971;
and to cancel $202,100.00 fita return to the ~~allocated balance of Item 14,
General Construction Loan 1972.

Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item was:

(£pprovev Disapproved Deferred

With discussion Without discussion

74/1 217



- 112 - |
PROPERTY \

Item 1'-8 DEFAIILIEVAF NATURARESOURCES

Referen.:e is made to this departrrent's a<senda of April 27, 1971,
Item 1'-2, '/lhereir. the Board of Public Vlor):s approved institution of condemnation
proceedings to ac.,uire approximately 42 acres oflUlimproved property in
Montgo'llery county, Haryland, for use of SEIIECACHEEKSTATEPARK. Board of Public
Horks approv"l is requested to accept the InCluisition of the Jury, dated
November 23, 1973, in the runount of $IJ+O000. 00 for the tract Ilhich is now
determined t" be 39.87+ acres, and belonging to Hoodlllwn Land Company, Inc.
Testimony on behalf of-the State was as 1'ollo;;s:

Anuraiscr Testimcny (Per Acre)
MelvUie H. Peters $131, 606.00  $3, 300.00
H. Kurtz \ieiser 130, 000.00 .J* 250.00
Robert H. Leblirlg 120, 000.00 3, 000.00
Testimony on behalf of tl~e Ql.;ner'.as as follo'.s:
~prn..iscr Testimon~r
Curt C. Hack 183, 250.00
E. L. Dieudonne, Jr. 179, 400.00
Land Planner
Thomas G. Oyster 1110, '700.00
Frank 1,. Hil~on, Special Attorney ;;ho tried this case.for the State, reco~nds

that the Ing~isition be accepted.

AMom~T: $140, 000.00

FUNDSOURCE: $93,675.95--1tem 2, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$12,324.05--1tem 50, General Construction Loan 1968
$34,000.00--1tem 131, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item ;;as:

Qppr:\V/ Disapproved Deferred

Hith discussion Hithout discussion

74/1 218



PROPERTY - 113 -

Item 1'-9 DI"PART:!SDENATURAIISOURCI":S

Reference is made to this department's agenda of May9, 1973,
Item 1'-17, wr,erein the Board of Public Horks approved institution of
condemnation Froceedings .to acquire approximately ten (10) acres of
unimproved land in both Queen Anne's and Caroline counties, Maryland, for
use of TUCKAHOEATIPARK. Trial was held Novemberl9, 1973--Board of
Public Works' app~oval is requested to accept Jury Awardin the. amount of
$5,555.00, for 10.103 acres, wlimproved.

Title cu this property wns found to be bad, and "lith the filing
of the friendly condemnation, the state was able to acquire good title.
The only witness was F. Phillips Willia~son, appraiser, for the state, 'lho
testified to fair market value of $5,555.00.

Bo"rd of Public Works approval "ould be required to cancel $1,440
(encumbered .n aforesaid Item 1'-17) and return to the unallocated balance
of Item 34, Outdoor Recreation Lan<;Loan 1<;69.

OHNEES: Haria JI. McKenney,et al.

PEOPERTY: 10.103 ac. unimproved

JURY f.HARD: $5.,555.00

FUND SOURCE: Item 34, outdoor Recreation Land l,0an 1959
RENIj..,"KS : This property lies "ithin approved boundaries of

Tuck~loe State Park. Acquisition is.recommended
by the Depar~~ent of Natural Resources.

Board of Pub:.,ic Harks action: The above-referenced item was:
Disapproved Deferred

With discussion ~thout diSsCcuU-~

74/1

21,9



PROPERTY

Item P-10

- 114 -

DEPARTHENT OF NATURAL RESQURCES

Approva:L is requested for permission to accept option contract
.for purchase of the following property in Allegany county, Haryland, for use
of the GREEN RIDG3 STATE FOREST, with title transfer documents subject to
approval by the State Law Department.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

OPTIONORS:

Ol INERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED  VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:

APPRAISED  VALUE:

F1J .NDSOURCE:
REITA./U<S

The "Grantee™ may conduct a survey to ascertain

acreage of the subject taking and based thereon

payment will be at $250 per acre.

James C. Lewis and Barbara Lewis, his wife

Since 1963

10+ acres unimproved (Green Ridge Valley Orchard Lot 379)

$250

December 11, 1973

6 months

$2,500.00 in fee

$250 to $325 per acre (Category 11, Lot with frontage on
improved county gravelled road) M. Goodfello-.

$175 to $225 per acre (same) J. A. Perrin

Item 42, Outdoor Recreation.Land Loan 1969

This property 1is ,likhin approved bOlllldaries of Green

Ridge State Forest. Acquisition 1is recommended by the

Department of Natural Resources.

Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item was

o0

Disapproved Deferred

With discussion

74/1

220



Opprovv

-5 -
= \
Iten P-11 DEPARTI>'Em. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Approva~ 1s requested for permission to accept option contract
for purchase of tilefollowing property in Frederick county, Maryland, for
use of the SOUTH MOUNTAIN NATURAL ENVIROiIMENT AREA, with title transfer”,
documents subject to approval by the State Law Department.

SPECIAI, CONDJ."rIONS: The TGrantee™ my conduct a survey in order to ascertain
acreage of the subject takir~ and based thereon p-~ent
will be $550 per acre.

OPTIONOR: Robert H. Routzahn
OWNERSHIP: Since 1%]72
PROPERTY: 10+ acres unimproved®
ASSESSED  VALUE: $350
OPriON DATE: January 16, 1"]74
OPTION PERIOD: 6 months
PRICE: $5,500.00 in fee
APPRAISED  VALUE: $7,500.00 in fee--John N. Bowers
$6,500.00 in fee--Delbert S. Null
FUIID SOURCE: Item 106, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
REMARKS: This property lies within approved bou.~daries of

South Mountain Natural Environment Area. Acquisition
is recom:nended by the Department of Natural Resources.

Board of Public W)rks action: The above-referenced item was:

Disapproved Deferred

With discussion W4 h o u_td_i S CUSs i~n

74/1 221



- 116 -
PROPERTY

ltem P-12 DEPARTMENDF NATURAIRESOURCES

Approval is requested for permission to accept option contract
for purchase of the following property in Frederick county, Maryland, for use
of the soU'm MOUNTAINATURAIENVIRONMENAREA, \<ith title transfer documents
subject  to api?roval by the State La\< Depart.'llent.

SPECIAL CONDJTIONS: The "Grantee” may conduct a survey to ascertain exact
acreage of the subject takip~ and based thereon payment
\<Ul be at $550 per acre.

OPTIONOR: Robert 1. Routzahn
OWNERSHIP: Since 1772
PROPERTY: 17+ acre s uniulproved
ASSESSED VALUE: $595
OPTION DATE: January 16, 1974
OPTION PERIOD: 6 months
PRICE: $9,350.00 in fee
APPRAISED VAHJE.: $12,650.00 in fee--John N. Bowers
$11,050.00 in fee--Delbert S. Null
FUND SOURCE: Item 106, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
REIA'{Y.s : Thi.s property  lies \<ithin approved boundaries of

South Mountain Natural Environment  Area, Acquisition
is recommended by the Depart:nent of Natural Resources.

Board of Public Works. action: The above-referenced item \<as:

Gprovy Disapproved Deferred

Hith discussion Hithout  discussion

222



- 117 -
PROPERTY

Item P-13 DEPAI' 'II'ENDF NATURARFSOURCES

Approval is requested for permission -to accept option contract for
purchase of -:;hefollowing property in Frederick county, Maryland, for use of
the SOUTH\ODHTADATURAENVIROIN.IEMREA,with title transfer documents
subject to ap~roval by the State Law Department.

SPECIICLCO!illITION: The "Grantee” may conduct a survey to establish the
acreage of the subject taking and based thereon payment
will be at $500 per acre.

QPriIONOR: Betty Lou Routzahn

OiV1.'ERSHIP: Since 1959

PROPERTY: 38.66+ acres unil:lproved

ASSESSEDVALUZ: $955-

OPTIONDATE: January 16, 1974

OPTIONPERIOD: 6 months

PRICE: $19,330.00 in fee

APPRAISED/N\LUE: $19,330.00 in fee--Leslie U. Hutzell
$26,100.00 in fee--Tho~s M. Poss

FUNDSOURCE: Item 106, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

REMARKS: ‘I'nis property is withill approved boundaries of South

Mountain Natural Environment Area. Acquisitjon is
recommended by the Department of Natural Resources.

Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item was:
CAPprov00Q Disapproved Deferred
With discussion Without discussion
\

223



_n8_
PROPERTY_ \

Item p-14 DEPAR"fI.ZNTOE NA"i"U"RARESOURCES

Approval is requested for permission to accept option contract
for purchase of the follo"llingproperty in Washington county, Haryland, for use
of the SOUTH HOUFTAIN NATURAL ENVIROm.IENT AIN\EA, with title transfer documents
subject to approval by the State Law Departrr~nte.

SPECIAL  CONDITIMiS: "lhe "Grantee” may conduct a survey to ascertain
exact acreage of th~ subject taking and based
thereon payment will be at $452.e3 per acre.

OPTIOINIORS: Alfred Fehl and John D. Narshall, Trustees

OHNERSHIP: Since 1910

PROPERTY: 53+ acres unimproved

ASSESSED  VALUE: $2b50

OPTION DATE: January 16, 1974

OPTION PERIOD: 3 months

PRICE: $24,000.00 in fee

APPRAISED  VALUE: $31,600.00 in fee--John N. Bowers
$21,200.00 in fee-~{. Paul Settles

FUTTTISOURCE: Item loS, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1959

REMARKS: "Thi3property lies within approved boundaries of

South Hountain Natural Environment Area. The
Appalachian Trail traverses the entire length of.
the subject taking. Acquisition has been recommended
by the Department of Natural Resources.

Board of Public Works action: "Ihe above-referenced 5.temwas:

(AEp_LO_Q Disapproved Deferred

Hith discussion ~Without diSCUSS~

74/1 224



- 119 -
PROPERTY

Item 1-15 DEPARTMENIF PUBLICSAFETYANDCORRECTIONAERVICES
MARYLAND ATEPOLICE

Board of PubJiic Works approval is requested to transfer 11.56 acres, more
or less, from the State Highway Administration to the Department of Public
Safety and Correct~or.al  Services, Maryland State Police. The property, to be
used as the site of the new Greenbelt Barrack, is located at the northeast
quadrant of the Capital Beltway and U. S. Route 1 Interchange in Prince George
County. The p'lrchase price of $83,283.00 represents the actual purchase price
to the State Highway Administration plus 6% interest. All documents to be
approved by tle State Law Department.

FUNDSOURCE: $82,400.00 - Item 120, General Construction Loan 1973
1.83.00 - 197)1 Operating Budget, 1-35.06.01. 03-14

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:
Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion QHhout DISCUSSIIO

Item 1'-16 DEPARTMENIF NATURARESOURCES

Board of Public Horks approval is requested to grant to the Southern
1l4aryland Electric Cooperati ve, Inc. a permanent 8 foot easement to run an
electrical dbtrib'ltion line to the Il,arine Police Radio Tower at Dares Beach,
Calvert County 1l,a::-yJand. The casement "ill be approximatelJ' 520 feet, more
or less, in length and 110 consideration will be paid as the electrical line
will be for the exclusive usc of the State facility. All documents to be
approved by the State Law Department.

Board of ?uslic Works Action - The above referenced Ita, was:
Approvel Disapproved Deferred
\-lith Discuss5.on Without Discussion

74/1 225



DEFERRED 1TEMS

Mr. "George R. Lewis, Secretarv of the Department of General Services, presented
Items D-1 through D-2 of his Agenda dated January 21, 1974, as completely described
Items D-1 through D-2 of Exhibit pages 227 through 228 , attached hereto and incor-
porated herein. ~

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation took action as indicated on
each Exhibit page 227 through 228 e

74/1

in

226



JH(

- 120 -
DEFERRED  I1TEMS

Iten D-I DEPARTUEIN~IDE GENERAL SERVICES

Reference is made to Item A-7, this Department's Agenda December 5, 1973,
at which Meeting it "as requested that Board action be deferred pending a
determination of the need for this survey. This need now having been deter-

mined, It s a?ain requested that Board of Public Works® approval be given for
the following Ttenm:

DEPART. . IENTOF NATURAI, RESOURCES®" - MARYLAIID ENVIRONI.\EI"-1"Q#RVICE (rollER PIANT
SITHITG PROGRAM):  Approval 1is requested for the appointment of the .following
Engineer to furnish a boundary survey and legal description of the Elms Property
located in st. Mary"s County, Maryland (972 acres more or less) said work to be
done on the following basis:

Three (3) Man Party $160.00 per day
Four (4) 1ldan Party 190.00 per day
Office Time (Principal) 15.00 per hour
Office Time (Drafting) 10.00 per hour
Transportation 0.10 per mile
Computer Terminal Time 1.00 per minute
ENGINEER: Lorenzi, Dodds & Gunnill, 1Inc. - Lexington Park, Maryland
FEE: NOT TO EXCEED $12,000.00

FUND SOURCE:  poyer Plant Environmental Trust Fund Program 30.01.10.05

Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item was:

Approved Disapproved ~efer~

With Discussion I-TithoutDiscussion

74/1 227

"

— F—



- 121 -
DEFERRED

Item D-2 DEPARTI-1EII'DF NATURAL RESQURCES

Reference is made to this department®s agenda of July 25, 1973,
"Item P-15, wherein the Board of Public Works deferred approval to accept
option contract, pending study end report by the Department of Natural
Resources. Request is herein made for permission to accept said option
for purchase of the following property in Kent county, Jdaryland, for use
of the HILLINGTm-1 HILDLIFE MANAGEI-IENTA.TiE,Ayith title transfer documents
subject to approval by the State Law Depart~ent.

gPECIAL CONDITION: The "Grantee" may conduct a survey of the subject
takir~ 1in order to ascertain exact acreage and based
thereon payment will be $516.67 per acre.

onlONORS: James H. Robinson and Helen RObinson, his wife

O\; "NERSHIP: Since 1958

PROPERTY: 60+ acres improved

ASSESSED  VALUE: $5;295

OnION  DATE: June 7, 1973

OPTION PERIOD: 6 months

PRICE: $31, 000.00 in fee

APPRAISED  VALUE: $35, 000.00 in fee--F. Phillips Williamson
$31, 000.00 in fee--Hilliam F. Burkley

FUND SOURCE: Item 24, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

REMARKS: This property is within approved boundaries of the

Millington Hildlife Management Area. Acquisition 1is
recommended by the Department of Natural Resources.

Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item was:
Approved Disapproved " ~

Without discussion

228
74/1



LEasEs |

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of G~neral Services, presented ‘
Items I.-1through 1.-100f his Agenda dated January 21, 1974, as completely described in
Items 1.-1through 1.-100f Exhibit pages 230 through 234 , attached hereto and incor-

porated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation took action as indicated on
each Fxhibit page 230 through 234 e

74/1 229



- 122 -
LEASES

Item L-I DEPARTMENT OF HEINI11AIIDHENTAL HYGIENE

(Deparcnent of Juvenile Services)

LESSEE:- Robert G. McAllister
PROPERTY LOCATION: Boys Village

SPACE TYPE: Pasture ACR"FAGE: 85
TERN: One (1) Year EEEECTIVE: January 1, 1974
ANIIUAI REIIT: $425.00 ACREAGE REIITAL: $5.00

Q,~i1ER: State of Maryland

SPECIAL CO~~ITIONS: Two renewal options of one (1) year each at same rentals
subject to acceptance by both parties.

BOARD OF PUBLIC HORKS ACTION: The above item was:

GPPROV~ DISAPPROVED DEFERRED
HITH DISCUSSION HITHOUT DISCUSSION
Item L-2 DEPARTI0I :FNOF HEALTH AJID~IENTAL HYGIENE

(Department of Juvenile Services)

LESSEE: Franklin A. -Robinson

PROPERTY LOCATION: Boys Village

SPACE TYPE: Grain Farming ACREAGE: 84

TERI1: One (1) year EFFECTIVE: JWluary 1, 1974
ANNUAL REIIT: ~;760.20 ACREAGE REN"IZAL: $9.05
0_1iER: State of Mar~yland

SPECIAL COIIDITIONS: Two (2) renewal options of one (1) year each at same rentals
subject to acceptance by both parties.

BOARD QE PUBLIC HORKS ACTION: The above itcm was:

G_BR_OMED_) DISAPPROVED DEFERRED

_"ITHDISCUSSION C:-HITrlOUTDISCUSS~

Item L-3 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AIIDMENTAL, HYGIENE

(Department of Juvenile Services)

LESSEE: Robert G. McAllister
PROPERTY LOCATION: Boys Village

SPACE IYPE: Farming ACREAGE: 22
TERM:  One (1) year EEEECTIVE: January 1 , 1974
ANNUAL RENT: $220.00 ACREAGE RENTAL: $10.00

QHNER: State of Maryland
SPECIAL CONDITIONS: Two (2) renewal options of one (1) year each at same rentals

subject to acceptance by both parties.
BOARD QF PUBLIC HORKS ACTION: The above item was:
~ DISAPPROVED DEFEP .RED

WITH DISCUSSION HITHOUT DISCUSSION
74/1

230



- 123 -
LEASES

Item L-4 DEPAR11 SNT OF 1IFAITH"ANDJ IFHTAHYGIENE
(Departnent of Juvenile Services)

LESSFE: Griffith S. Oursler, 111
PROPERTY LOCATION: Boys Village

SPACE TYPE: Grain Farming ACREAGE: 45
TEFfil: One (1) Year &™IECTIVE: January 1, 1974
ANimAL RENT: $2.50.00 ACRFAGE RENTAL:  $10.00

OHNER: State of Maryland

SPECIAL cormITIONS : Two (2) renewal options of one (1) year each at same rentals
.subject to acceptance by"both parties.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS ACTION: The above item vns:

DISAPPROVED DEFERRED

WITH DISCUSSION C:=WITHOUT DISCUSS

Item L-5 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Alm MENTAL HYGIENE

(Department of Juvenile Services)

LESSOR: Laura Berkow m."NER: Laura Berkow

PROPERTY LOCATION: 5109-13 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21215, 2nd floor
LEASE TYPE: New

SPACE TYPE: Office SQUARE EEET: 2,313
TER™!: 33 months EFFECTIVE: January™l, 197)j
~RENT: $6,360.00 SQUARE EQOOT RATE: $2.75 EUNDING SOURCE: Federal

CUSTODIAL RESPONSIBILITY:  Lessor UTILITIES RESPONSIBILITY:  Lessor

SPECIAL COrmITTONS: Lessee shall have right to terminate agreement in the event
Federal Grant ceases; lessor responsible to secure permits necessary for the
operation of the Intensive Probation Center; lessor responsible to provide window
shades; lessor responsible for its proportionate share of any increase in
property taxes and will receive credits for any reductions in real property
taxes; lessee responsible for its proportionate share of any rate increase
granted by the Public Service Commission.

BOARD OF PUBLIC HORKS ACTIOIl: The above Iltem was:

QrPROV@) DISAPPROVED DEFERRED

WITH DISCUSSION (WITHOUT _ DISCUSS~

74/1
231



- 124 -

LEASES
ltem L-6 ADIVUNISTHATIVE = QEEICE  OF THE COURTS
Judge Thomas Hunter Lowe
LESSOR:  Anne N. B. Lockhart OWNER: Anne N: B. Lockhart

PROPERTY L OCATION: 9 Federal Street, Stewart Building, Easton, Maryland
LEASE TYPE:  New

SPACF TIYPE: Office SQUAHE EFFT: 1150 JTERM: 1 Year
EEEECTIVE: November 1, 1973 ANNUAIL  RENT: $3,900.00
SQUARE EOOT RATE: $3.39 CUSTODIAL  RESPONSIBILITY:  Lessee
UTILITIES HESPONSIBILITY: Lessee - Electricity

. Board of Public Works Action: The above item was:
Disapp<'oved Deferred

With Discussion Without Dis cus sion

DEPAH TMENT OF ECONOMIC AND

ItemL-7 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Maryland Arts Council

LESSOR: Rtith No Tebbs OWNER: Ruth N. Tebbs

PROPEHTY LOCATION: 15 West Mulberry  St., Baltimore, Md. e
LEASE TYPE: Renewal

SPACE  TYPE:  Office SQUARE EEET: 2450 TERM: 3 Yed.rs
EFFECTIVE: = F"bruary 1, 1974 ANNUAIL _ RENT:  $9,900.00

SQUARE EOOT RATE:.  $4.04 CUSTODIAL  RESPONSIBILITY:  Le:;sor

UTILITIES  HESPOILCSIBILITIES: ~ Lessor

SPECIAL  C ONDITIONS: Office Equipment and Miscellaneous Furnit.ure
Supplied by lessor

Board or' Public Works Action: The above item was

Disapproved Deferred

With Discus sion Without Discussion

74/1
232



- 125 -

LEASES

Item L-S OFFICE  OF THE PUBLIC = DEFENDER
LESSOR: T. Bryan Mclntire OWNER: T. Bryan MclIngre
PROPERTY LOCATION: 16 Court Street, Westminster, Maryland
LEASE TYPE: New SPACE _ TYPE: Office SQUARE FEET: 500
JERM: Month to Month EFFECTIVE: Januar—~i972
ANNUAL  RENT:  $1,200.00 SQUARE  EOQOT  RATE: $2.40

Board of Public Works Action: The above item .,vas

Approved Disapproved oferreVv

With Discussion Without Discussion

Item L-9 DEPARTJIr . ENDF AGRICULTURE

LESSOR: Parole Shopping Center, Inc.
OHIIER: Seymour Freedman, President and Stephen J. Korn, Secretary
PROPE-RTY LOCATION: Routes 2 and 665, Parole

SPACE IYPE: Office LEASE TYPE: New SQUMIE EEET: 695
TERM: L Years, 3 months EF"FEC1"1VE:February 1, 1974
ANNUAL RELiT: $4,In5.00 SQUMIE Fom RIN"rE:$5.00 EUNDIXG SOURCE: General

CUSTODIAL RESPONSIBILITY: Lessor UTILITIES RESPONSIBILITY: Lessor

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: First right of refusal for any space that should become
available to permit continued centralization of Department of Agri.culture; l1e35-~e
responsible for proportionate share of property tax increases as .ell as
corresponding cred.its for property ta.x reductions; lessee respons:l.. ble fer its
proportionate share of utility rate illCreagesas may be granted by the Public
Service C0In.I'liss:ion; lessee responsible for proportionate share of i:l~reascsin
custodial services resulting Tfrém wage increases and subject to audit by the
Department of Ge~eral Services; lessor responsible for co~plete space preparntio-
as outlined by space assig~ent plan incorporated by reference including
partitions, painting, carpeting, and the installation of electrical and telephone
outlets.

BOMID OF PUBLIC WORYS ACTION: The above item was:

Q.PPRO~ DISAPPROVED DEFERRED

WITH DISCUSSION CWITHOUT. DISCUS~

233



- 126 -
LEASES

Item L-10 DEI"1u,THENDE EDUCATION
(Division of Vocational Rehabilitation)

LESSOR: Hayes Street Associates, Ltd.

DINER : Melvin C. Bosley and R. Walter Ward

PROPERTY LOCATION: 114 South Hayes Street, Bel Air

SPAC?2 IYPE: Office LEASE IYPE: Renewal SQUARE EEET: 1066
TERM: 2 Years EFFECTIVE: November 1, 1973

ANNUAI RENT:* $5,063.50 SQUFt~F FOOT RATS: $4.75

Eml D) ING SOUfCE: 87% Federal, 13% General

CUSTODIAL RESPONSIBIIITY:  Lessor UTILITIES RESPONSIBIILITY: Lessor

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: Lease contains a property tax escalation-dc-escalation
clause; lessee responsible for its proportionate shp~e of utility rate increases
as may be granted by the appropriate regulatory authority; and lessee is
responsible for its proportionate share of increased cost of custodial services
provided such exceeds the rate of 3% per annum.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS ACTION: The above item was:

.CAPPROVIV DISAPPROVED DEFERRED

WITH DISUCSSION _C==WITHOUT DISCUSS~

74/1




(RENFHCD) LEASES

DEPARTMENT _oF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE:

The Board formally approved a request by the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
to exercise its option to extend the following existing leases:

Clark Todd, as Lessor, covering 1,.585square feet of space at 704 Church Street,
Cambridge, Maryland, for a term of one year from February 5, 1974, at an annual rental

of $2,400.00

Mid Atlantic Farms, Inc., as Lessee, covering 227 acres of open farm land at Rose-.
wood State Hospital Center, for a term of one year from January 1, 1974, at an annual

rental of $4,029.25.

74{1 235



"x Regarding 1tern N-lII, (Niscellaneous) July I, 1972

'NYMr:N'T" 01" NIT:U'1'Y  CONS'TIUICTICIN COSTS
1\N)) 111:1.2Vv21' 01"« (:J:~; OL:IJCINIVI'J:U I
1\ COIINTY, M UNJCII'AJ.I''Y  OI( :31'3:CINl.  D);,'I."3<ICT

T1\13U; OJ' CON'rJ;N'I'S

S(!ction

li.l.cs

-1.  Celler,tl

7.. Lilte]\J! Sewer--Wain[ Disiribution Systems

3.  nailtzit(—rWillter-flewcr  Sy:)t(~lI1.:;

>l A\~;:;essrliclir;,  Con:lulliptioll, Connectioll  ilnd
Heliil<:d  ciiilrjO:;

5. Ullily r;l:elllents.-C(inS~-luctiDn Strip:;

74/1

236



uly 1, 172

TflilLl: 01" C'ONTIL;~J'I';

I'd ril~,ril ph I'ilrd~Irdph
Tl N hr.o
~,)E(“ )(~ eeecccccccccsscccce ' cecccccccccccccccccccce B 1
Nulllurit) ... L 2
I£1G3~~Ir(llincl e . y 3
I)JIpjic,1N)idity  ..eee o0 eee  eees coresee tl

PCLiNit-jOILY L.ee.eee eee. o cecsece o oo cesen .

237



74/1

:3.

SI;,CTJON ].  CIENLHAL

Se0"l:. This mljuliltiOll  cout;lllIS  procedure~; ilnd ill,;[rlicllons
where il Cuuut\ Hiicipillily 01 SPCd;li dl,;tlict requc,;t;; d
recovery of cOll::tructlou co::t,; 1w the>e:;len,;I"u c,l il utility
sy,~lclll Ih;lt provicki ,:clviloc t" ilU illlplovnd pruperty owued by
thc) StiltC uf M,INJdIHI; or the PilYHIC)Uul mLlir.,d IWel' chdrgcs
as,;ociilted  with furnishing  Weller iUHI sewer ,:ervice.

L1ong'|~~. The ,lithorily 10 )JIOlIu!'Flle rules iHId re'Juliltlons
lor the recovery of uti 1Jt:y construction cost:;; ,md as:;oc:ii.lled
ch,Hgef, by Joc,11 POliticill suhdlLvl::iulls  U; vestc,d ill the
Secn,I"ry  olCeneral Service,;; hy llou:;c Bill 40 end clod }y
the 17?2 s(»;:;lun of the Cc:ncrd!I\;;:;clllllly which ildds CieGllon
54 to Article 71lAof i.he, Allllotilted Code of MiHyl"nd.

Bl\c~qnQ.'LI'in, Mliinil:ipill  ‘Jovernliclit:;; ilre una hie to recover
expeuditure,,:  Is:;;ucillcd  with the iU:;1.111.Mion ul Willer ilnd

sQw(~rJuiixt; thlll iln~ cuntinuom;  to and !;c:rv(~ iJliprovnd
plupcrtic,; uWlled by lhe f;t'li.Col [,1ilrylllld. The luv\'" 01 fronl
fout .1S:-:<.:,,::nlunlsor hO.NO.fil chdr'J":; Is prohihil"d  utHlcr
oplnioll~; ic:sl.lc:d lly til,) Altorney Cc:rwr,I! dcLiuill'.l Ill,,,,,, clliHgcs
i1S tilxe:: illl" MHiO.refod(: LITJcnlledilhl™  ;In',c, r;liltc prop”rty Is
llot sulljed to tilX<IUOII11<'ICdIl it }'c Included as the ol>ject

of il tilxIng ,;L<llule hI' illlpik,Jli(Ju. The Huilrd ol Pul>lic VJurks
in JUJ7li, ildojJlcd il polky jJroldil,ili')J lhe, jJilNllwnl ofiHeil
s(~rvice, ilid ill con!:t.rtIGl'inn or :;illllilr c:IVHACF; impol.;(;d on
slate prop(Qrty which uLlJI,'c™ il :imiliH\, f“cilily t:onsLrllclcd
in whole oJ'In pari will> fund:; iJlIJoC:lIc)ci hI* Illl: BOi.lre.l.

Counties illlrlmImlicljdillilic:;;  hilVC cnntiuuilldly  ~;oulJht to re-
cover costl,j d:jl;ociiltcl(l wlth tll(~ Qxlcll—;ion OF wfli(-r i"I1ICIt;ctver
syl;it(—=m—-xyhich ~:(~rvc:;LIIn rr,cidities Lllrougll wvtirjull;, dr.SC~1.1;-
nic)nl. prilclil—c:—jiitt  1L.d;{ :_;I"1H’-lin:~;. ncuu:.;c)  findldlcill'l  1H1t;-
tiens do wvtin® il HIMLt In collllty, thn C:uncrdl f\::;;ellllily
pusscd lcqj::]-Jdi.iull (Hildll<.1L1wrc::jJon::ibUity  of dc,v(lupiny
uniform rul;:;" 0111<,glLILIULL: lor 1", jJilY"I"lIt of wilter iincl
sewer cCcQ-it.;jwHit it I"ll:p.rtllicni.  of C(~neri:11S(}rViCl~s

238



a0~ )~2~1: W rui:; dild mquisithm,;  c3tllilirwei he:;Qlu
apply to all Irllprov,~t1l propeltd(~:; wlii<.:liaW r.;UlltrO]])t1. Ililln-
tilhl(~d dnd opcriltcc: by thc~ J(-ihitnent of Cencred  :ervic(-B
ilud tliosc lindel' til') ildmiui:;lrdLIvc cOlllro! ilnd mdnd'IClJlenl of
otlier illdJencies of tlie Stdle of Milryldlld illltior illl con:;itliC-
lion contr,lcl:> LIWilrdeti by il County MIIUIl:3pCllily or :;peciit!
di;;lricl  dfler’  Jllly). I—)'n.

5. DJ:INI'TICINS. These lerms dm 11:;(,din this :eclion lo
de:;clibF"TypESH of utility :y;;tOm:; ilfld n~J<ltcd\WIter-scwer
chiu'le;; gener,llly rccogni7,ed by d Couuty, Mlluic:iPillily. or
speelill  eli:;lrict O11the I1ill1il'l,,,ncut ilnl! liuilucin<) of Willer
ilnd :;;QOWCrLI'JGy:;tcms ,111<4lle followinld definitions arc

il pplic,Ible:

(i Lilt(zr.11SYSICI-!-. f\ ;;ewer :;ystem from which connec-
Lion;; :>evc) 1nprov" d prup” rtie:;; of thc Stdie ilnl!
includes pip(~ Eivi=s up to and including 12" in
diameter.

(b) ~'2.1:-1-nl—~NLl. >~~~orBy:~tQm - 1\ wilthr sy:;tem from
wldell couip(~cuons :urv(~ improved JrQJpc,rli()~; nf the
Stilte ilnd illcludes pJdp(~:i;—e:; lip to ilnd iliclllding
12" in tainn,ar,r.

(c) Z3trtt~2Q. Cli~I~1 - cem;lilipl iONl Clilg™  d"I"'nnined
throu'lh lllelcr rc,l<iing!; O1'plum!=illg fixture C;Ullll:: ilnd
levi“l! 1>y il county. llullicip,liily or —;p"cil rli:;lrict
in GOIllI",Uon with the Ilurni:;hilll) ilnrl treOitment of
pOli.lble Will"'r il-= well i1:; w,l~I'(, wilter collection i
trcLI tmcenl..

(el)-l!:,In!m;—llll'l—,—i:~n.|:~:-'f’v-wdlm nystem  with i pipo i7.e
16" i1\1(a Vf ill <iLllllct"l <iC';j'Jlwd prillliHily  lor the
purpo:;(* (f GuINCTithd will(—=r 1Ol QaI(—;(~rvi(=r. (IrCc—illn.
eyt dild - 1112\Wili<:ll - 13(~IH~r;i11y CfHIlI(~cli@ll~;  tu illlprt)vod
properUe!: <lIIf' 112l .IVidlal>le.

(e)IntClcCa 1~ 1\ ;"Wct sy:teill.  with il pip" :i7.e 1S" illlc!
ithQv(~ in di;I(iC1:2 o+ dr——;i'llleg@rirndrily [or th\{~ p\rpo:Jn of
collt"1i1"1 \Vv<I:;lt,; Irom Lllelill :;y—;I"rM; ilnd for which
tde(="dIl'i  crupretinn:  tU jinplruve~d prop(~rtio:; tHe not
avidli* >I".

74/1 239



74/1

Thm.]; 01' CONTWTS

July I, 1972

S1:CTION 1., JNILiAVILZ-[EWE [(- WL Jil~ 1T STIKINUTION fY STIM S

Pilrilgr,Ipll

Iil |~|ll: ’__
sc(hu oee L erreesssessssesensensassensessesse
Later;]] Su\wvcr-\NL.IIt~rDistribution SYOt(~1Jl~; sesesecece

Wilter Dislrihutj(jn  System  ..e..ee......c.000
Con~;t)’\1cli.()n C‘()~;IS ...............................
r;xclllpLions  .......ee.e. 000 o oo oo e

Projnct: Notidicdlhlll .......... L FU o 00 00 0 .

Project Nppruvdl D
LIEIU( i11~] seeeeesesssces ! esessesssesessssessrcss
Cionll"dct Award ..es | sese.  : ees_cesecces  ceee e

Billjlikd o,

P<Ir"ClJrilph
Num!>c'rs

240



74/1

5.

SICTION 2. IATJIUN.  SJWI:n-WATJ:n DI::TmnUTION SYS'Jfirvis \

s(nl'l:. Thif; s(Qclion d(=sl:rlid,,:: ll,,~ lypn—~: of utlllly cow;trUG-
LioUUINdQIt .1;0I hy n County, MuuidpdlJdly or :p{~Glill DU;trict

for \vhich tlan Stille WUl d—;r:tnan-d (II'uporUon,ltr; [;hdn~ of the
GOll::lrucUun cosl. Il J3Jle~;Cril)f'f; the: "dllitul—~;tr,tlive pro(;ndlliCs
it prQcc—;—;ill-d.1 rcqltc—;ltur Nn—(~uv(~rnpf con~trucljon e:-.:pendi-
tarc~j vvherc~i1 pr()p();,r~d 1llilily  ~jy~;tcan serve~j illdpruved propcrlies
of the St,ltl) of I'viilrylill)u.

L,\”"‘U\'C,"‘WH")yS,],lI\IA couuly, nllirlicipiilily or ::pedill
di~;trict will he (:ligiblo to rr)cov(>[ ilr:lUilJ con:;truction cosU;
Incllited to the extent tbilt th" lllilin ilbuts or i—,;Gontiquow3 to
itnd —~;"rVI)Sit Stdte improved property. H<!covery of lilteml
;ystelll llon—~:tructjon expenditurcs liilll be limited to 'Hilln
ijies 12" ilnd below in dfillllUter.

W-"—TA NI LT Igys o nqfl~ A connty,  HHlunicipalily or
~'13(,,;iid di~:tricl. will be eJdi(il,le 10 wcov"r ilclllill con::trucUon
cost:; incllirmd to 1llleextQul Iklt the nlidin ,Iblit~: or i:: con-
lilJuOllli to iHId :;(~rvcs :;ti\l.r—in133rQv(;d proflc~rly. H(CO\!(~JY of
wdll'r  di:;trlilutioll ~,y—:lr—mnn,;lrut:l.ion n;.:pellditlll<:.:: :3haIJI,,)
Jilllikd  In pipe' —;i;.:;r:s12" iHId 1I(=J3(3vll diillllICt(:r ilnd fur which
r.(HI1H~cliuns ilrc (IvQiJi\h](~.

_""‘O]|J:'i:1\]m("'"|:"‘)_!i-C:.C.:Z!'::!.l‘T‘:r the )Jllipn~:n uf delnnllining the

~1;11(~rspl"opurtjontllic  Shdr<' uf cOll:;tructioll co:;t~j C:l~;s{)cidt(~d
witli  utility in:;l<tl1'll.ion:: nlirl"rl;lIknll ill' a Connly, Mllllicip,llity

or i:IP(:dilJ Di::lricl, <.:on:lructioll "o~:1 will include the) contrdct
award, ellginc(~rillq dc.::ji~JIl c\xpcns(~~;incurred by o Consultilnt uf
in-hollf:e onvinn<:rinq stdfr, illcindin’'l revl'w o[ drdwings illld

C'ontrtict :;P(=(j'jCtlli(n:3, ill:;pection (In<3 n1d:.iOnilbl(1 d[;;;uci(lted
,2ldminU;trdtivn  co:;t:;; c(Inl)(~ctcd with the pr()ce~;:;it\~linH1 can-
slrnclion  of til" I'rojed. WItill) li" Cnlllputdtion nkiy j,c re:ldted
10 i1 cur;l: }3CI" ninPin fOlt, Ih(~ilpplicdtiul) of percCIICI(~:_~ fur
aLimin i:.itr.2UOIl , lidii—¢ . 211 1nue3(—1iH—nill—;pcctiQlirind  (—11tilll—er-

hHJ Hupport. will  IH~ jacuninct (ilty wlJ(~rn <..:~)stizcc;ouii1 illg ur il
direcl cil,lrq(—:\:11'111 @ 1Cc'L;0rclilg  (~xJI(~lISeS is not lIdillLlin(~d.
i.;xpml:;c~; inClined Il "UIII':tinn willi  th" ilC'lIiz;ilindl uflltilily
Ccll"iClllenl.:.  illl'ltt/1illN Ilh~ [Ir(~pdrdtigtt of ri~Jl1t-uf-wtlY plill Jand',;
not b(~n~c..:Qvj' :n—du L1~ :ildl(~ @r MilryL:Hld.

rXEMI"I'InN,;. - Til" ottt of Milrylilnd's respon~;lhJlily [or litleril]
ficwcr  ,111d vienel njsa ildirliun yslern .con~;t~ttClinll l:ost~j Shilll
not ext(lld 1l 111721 (11 In::t,dJdittinn:; herein d"scril",d ill1d
agr:ncius ,,1i,1111", llioilil,ilcd frolll requesting or :nekinqg ilpprovill
"f the P;lYHle'LIZI I"fl,l;; If) o County, rvlunicip,dily ur :>peei,l!
District:

241



74/1

(til Where Sliltc~ properly |~) tllreildy H(IrvV(=d ur ~)ervic;e is
dvdllilhlc flOI1l il previou,;iy c<Jnl;1lt. tcd “y,lclll  ilnd
Ihc PlUpo,;;;d  utllity Is not mqulwd 1.0 serve  [)tdle

plO[Jurty.

(i) WH<:n the utility in:lill1;1110n  ililul;:  properly controlled
ill" thn IX:pdltmcut ul  Nittlllill  H"sourcel;, the lccovury
<J/ conslruction CUL:U; shidl ilr: lillliV:d  tu the ilctuill
IrontdJr:  ailutlin(j the utility  in,:tilildliou or SO0 ie(t;
\vhichc~vc~r is le)s~;.

(e) When: the (;onstruction i, flndnced in whole or in pari
'wit.h I'eder~)J  ()ned/or Stillc~ junels unl(~ss il c~ui
be: showu thil'- til<: grillll,: ilru i.211;ufficknt lu compcn-
l;ate  the politicill ::uhelivision [or co:t; Incurwd in
providing arrvicc  .u Stdle  prop,:rly.

(el) Whr:n:  thc utility SYEtelll i in;lillled  in d privilte
right -Of-WilY or eilsellleill other thim il rOil<1lJc:d or
iln~Q “idjac¢- t.ll(~rl—to.

(el Wh(m the nlil Ity in Sid Hillion ilbuts uni mproveel  plOpcrty
OwIlIf,,1 by th" [t1l,: of Nlilrylilldd

T'~~(1~~(~"1:152~:11:15~1~Q.~t:J_.  Where il coun-y Illunicipillily, or speelill
di:;llict  prldpo:c~:;j tu C(Il:.,Inlcl il J;lIt(~rll1 :ic~wnr or Willer di~;IrilJution

tyst"1)  Thilt  will perlllit  :elvie” 10 iHI MliprovC'c! properly owlifd by
the ~lilt{" of J\.lilrylillld, Ih"  poditi<:ill  liuhdivi,:ion :hidl  uhlllit re-

Idled projec:!  lufoldnitiiull to the UiTiee of tl1() SucrelillY, lcpiHtlllent
of C(;1lorill Scrvic(~s, :HIl W(~sl frc::;loll f3tro.fit, Bflltilllon—, Mllrylilnd
212U1.

I'rojer.t  infortniltion sllilll include it dr:!:criptiull of the: project ilncl
the Slille properl I' to he ""1v"d, expected de:tiign  i1fHI COIl:;trilt:liun

compJc~.iOll rich(-:thif——.;, e~;[inJ(I(—( tntill cCin:;lrucl.iull  ((:ti; prc—-

lilhitlilry culil;u(— 1 lite —;l.dt(~":j:;;Jli.In—of the constructiun (—:0—-:1
incllldillg lile Mi<HUI™ ill wllith it W<I:; d,~t,~rlllill"d.

Wh(~revcr il prpll::(1j  pn)jG;e:l  cont{:l-)pliltc:: i1 utilil.y righl-Of-v .dy
iH:ro::s  Stille:  )I1"pt'rl\, 0 lunl;tlivr, illtgllfnent will  he int;\lld"d.

THCI1J.C~L I ~~ " NNL-, .. '1'1", [11"p;nLIlicnt of C(~I1Criti Service:; will  be

re:qH)INild( I(Ir t,"vi('willg thc~ projclct: 1"Oinsure cOQlipli;ICt~  lind~r
the rule:> <Ilid 1(-"I"LIj"IL:: <ldupted by the Nuilf.d of Pulllc Works.

Proj"eU: e HnilH't! "'qgihlc for Stilte pilrtlcilh,tlon will  bn for-
Winded  ful J(vitw  \\. I", :tilte, agency chilrgced wilh  L1w uperation

of tlw prmi™ ™' "nlm<il, <l If) 1", hencfU,d h" the: ntillty  111~:t,11].1tiOn
and lo tiL: Hijid cd ]Jllilic Work~j lor their roviow ilod Gollliiderll-

tlon. 'nnjc,1 e J" " the Bo,rc! of Public Works is subject
to the tIPprol>JI"liflll "I Hd::  hlI' the Ccnerill N\sscmbly.

242



74/1

9.

L)) "I=F LI~ I{ QL <> 11tt)

1’110,  MIHi<:ilNily "r "DH'<:[.11)J:;111<Will be=l"vj,;,~d of
Ih" pr)j,'<:AdIl'l'l "<l <.=thi:;;13'1,nlv<liby 111,121(CI"Htl1(1ldf (;"llor,11
2Urvle(,; it VUL dY; The dvdil;dililily  uf fUIIcl:; by the Ol)(~r;lling

iIQC":1Jclc:;

1t L~ 1="1-1tIFilO. bucl,wlin'd of fulld,; n,qllil(,d for [)tdl(~ pilrlici-
p,llioll ill I<i1le>rdi'w(r ;111w II"r :y,:llm con,;INCI['11 will he>
th" m'jloll::il,idity  (,f thr, il''wney c:h'lrgcd with [lilO. m,'l1hI'ICIrIClItof
the prop"lty. Thi:; rC::I'on,;ibility ,;hilll illcludu fOI'Jll;1btificcl-
HOIl tn tI11'J)ejldrililllit of (;CI1,.:r,ise>rvice:;th))t fulld:; ;11'@lViliJditldlc
for the Stille:; prOpQlliolli.)IC slhin: of till' cnn,;trliclioll co:;\.

Project ilpprov"l,; by th,~Depi.1llllI1Cnbf Celwrill Service:; ,Ire prc-
jilllindry only diHI dn, "ul,jcct 10dppropri,llioll of fund:; by tlle
Cr:nr,rildf,:::;cllibly idllddrii,:bur::C:1I"IIt ,Ippruv;d by the BUIHI! of
Public Wurk,;.

It 1;lvl]]lhe the J'n13jlOIll:;ihility of tli" Counly, Muulcipidily, or
Speciitl Ui:;trict 10nci'Jdl,;c tlie D:'piHtllle,ut "f Cc,ncml ~:()rviccs
of I'(,vi:;jou" in elc::;j'.JWel cunl:tl liclion ,;e;licdllic:s, il~vwli as
co:;l \lilllites  th;,t "ffect the 13\IdIJ,-,liu'Jproc,,:;,:.

When, t1,,~iniliil! proje,,,t nuUfic,Jdlioll or I;Uhjcct rnv!,:iou,; in
cou’;.lluclidl!  c:,;lilllilt,,:~ ;In—rcec,jv'd hy the; i),.'piHtIJlunt of C;encr,J!
S"I\N'ices  :llb:c:qu<:nllu th" fin,I1 "pcrdlin'.J 12\d'I0.L;ul""U;l:ion
clul;in') d,ItO[;, Ilhe dfi,'clcd ~:tdilc i1CJ'-,naywUJ he prohibited frolll
rerdll,~:;lillg ,lilY cli:;1Jur:;clli'ntof fund:; \lot ::pecilicidly blld'Jetc~d
for thi:i purpose.

Whme the COIlin!.)', Municipillit.y, or c;pecla! Di:;trict, in thc
<.lhs(~ncoof Ptlti.:Il or r;Ollipl(~t( f;t;lie flindin~J (Ipprnviil (~JO.(~l.$0
proceed with the lltility "on:;trur;lirm, \lO Ji;lhiJdity :;llillfmccruc
to the r;ldilc for c'm::tn;clion e;xpc:nditllre:; inell,'red ilICJudIlllj
inlew:;t ,,1'111,'T"wecdfnll":;;.  Wh"rr, ".leh CQll::Irlicliu'l I:; lludc,r-
tilkci1; ,HI tlppn)Jlri.llc~ ri~(jiH;:.;1 for Ih{~rr.cov(ry of cl:;trlic[ion
expO.lldiltllC: 1lidYI:" :li=llditc:d 10till! D"J3>,Irtllll~n!'of C(l"rdi
SorvicC':; fur ¢uushki,ar  ion inH illclll~ion  in tI(~ —jane-:quiar - YClrs
oper" tin(j bu,l',wt.

S;out e 1gmenn .\, 1I"re the reccipt of contr,lct 1licll;inrlic;)tc
thilt th™ 1;1,3i,":. I'''I<’l,.d I;hilrc~of th" conlirnc:Uon e(,::t i,:
Ccqui™ld(gd. 1) D1'L'=;" uur Ihn @anounL~in—;tidlli'lt.cclit the tilll(—
th"'prfljr'<:1 1., ):: i"ili 1> JINOIll"of I'nhli.c Vv'rtr: will,nol 1>"
rcqgllin'd, It o iy N1\InicipilUty, or fpr~Gilll )i—;Lrict
milY pro(("™21 \,ill, [li".: i1\Vilrd VJilhollt fnrlhur ~;tilteilpproviJd!:;.

243



74/1

J.

L(YJIUNC Ty, v~~~ e i 'd

Wit r., lill' 1(¢G1'1:=af \oj",; In"K,ll,,,: Ol~;t.llc, 1(:'"IH'I:;il=illly ill
<5505 I H<l.d,.d 11"101:In.drd 1 I',,ldle W(r!;:; \J'PI<IV,ilwill

be Ic,luil("1, TLOCGMIt~., 1.N1ILil:ip.ilil.\,r :;pl'ei,r! Niz:lr;c! ;llolll
laillllzit NI tI{~ D,™pdrllil!ll o«  Gni—=1,12:;(~rvjcl~~=/1ilitl inan,;a:;

i\IH1  s\uievin—ne di—:jerild:lg til1(=hinnrae in vidicll  Ih(= slili~:ii  1~:;pon-
sibllily wa—:dL'[(=rllil'i~:(l. TIL(=1~cnwraneua 01 CelH~rid S(~r\'ic(}::
LIAHIN' VIV r, A3t \(viz:" 1Y, c~tlk N.iC'lley (,f lilt: n"ed for <lIrldi-
li<in;tl 1UId:: 011,,pnH;C(:<Wwilld I'r(-::"lllin<; till." I'lojed to 1"

Bll,nd of l'ul,jie W"rd,:; tur llre,ir rc:vic'.v 'llld cOIll::hlc'T'i1lilll.

LIRS~ 111)( OllIpiclioll  <111iekc(,plill'IC<;ot ll1c)utility project,
tile: ,IIfC;c:lcd :;liltU 'I'Wlley will prul:c;:::: the illv(,ic" :;ulnnlttcd by
t11t-County fW\UIIL,:ip,tlily, ur —;I":Gid] Jli~Iricl fur PdYllic'nt.

S terethe con::1d'lclioll pruc(: :;:, re,:dilt:: ill dddili uni.tl co~;U; in
tile, torm of C:CJlllintJ()I1lc;i"rut LII(IWnN o1 c:onlt'llipi,llc,d ,It Thn
tirlin  of ciHnra;r inviimt ilnd for ‘'-'vhieh 1lin, contr;lclor btis been

dc'I"rmincti  "Jillil,]"  tor P:YH1"nt, illl llpwilnl r"vi—;i(J1l in the —~;t<ltp.s

~;Hilr(: 111<k)! rc,'uc”lt'.'d. 1'lownvnr. IhG ]'>c,polrtliwlit of (;cncr,t!
f..cH'licc:; n——;crvc~the rifjlJt, to n—jCcl: () ilddition;1l  cluidll \'vh(~n~
it J,: dcU'l'illin(’d t11ilttl", dddi[jc"™ll cu::U: we,re,nul. incurred in
pruvddin’l ,:nl'Vil:e: to Stilte: pl'CJpc,riy.

244



74/1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 3. MASTLR WATER-SEWDR SYSTEMS

Parugruph
Titles __

Scope " : T
Mil ster System Construction™ ™', e mrm  rrrreen rreen
Eligible  Projects ~"'** v v e "
Project N"otificution ™ .."" T
Project N\pprovul "t mmeee o e e "

Budgeting"'
Contrilct Award"” " Lt JR.
Billing

Parugraph

mﬂmmhwmpg

245



74/1

AL

SJCJION 1. Mi\SULI~ WNILI~-SEWLEI( f3YSTIMS

fi~~~ . THi~; ~a~c:ti)n ck~:;clibn:; the typ™; of Ililster wilter-
s(wel "yhiclll  eXl'elldit\Je:;  urHlcrtitlell by i\ Counly,
Mlinicil.tlity — ur f:W'ci\1 ))i;;rrict t1li>lwill <jCl'wr,tJl;' Le con-
sldered II\,~ii'Jible for Stdle llilrlicipatiun. It pre~;crilJes the
acilllilliz:Ird L.vc pr()cc~d—~Jdre-tl pr()ce!df,ill-r i1 rcquc—-;t [or recovery
of Ilil:;".,r systelll e}:penditun~s.

_ (].rikroject*  providin(d  for the
construction of treiillll’ \It pidnt:;, el()v<lted :>tora~le I,Inks,
itlterc(—Jliors, pumpinu };tllli.CJns, force If1dillS, tid tr\Insmission
Illain” wa.)] Le the cOlllp'ete Ic,:;;ponsildilily  of the County,
Municipillity, or Speci,I! Di~;trict except i1 hereafter provided.

P.IC~U N)~J~13.c211:C:TSH county, Illunicipillity, ~ or speclil!

district_will IJc:eli<jihle to reeovr.r co:!l:; il:;;~;ocjilleel wilth Illlaster
wiltcr-~'ewer sy~ lelll projecl:;  where it eilll be shown tl1<1t;

(al  The :3ystelll if' sp(cificillly  r(:(ue~tcld Wy iln
ilgency of the Still(, ,md j~; rr:quin:d to providO
"ervice to iln improved propelly OWIlwecli\nd
operilted by the 81,]Jle of Milrylilllel imel/or

(bl \Vilter c1CIII'lllds ilnd :;ewilge flows o0eCil sio~led
by the e:dc;lrnlee or propo:;ed [;(,nstruetion  of
il St'te fleUity requir(:s iln incl0,1:;(" in the
capilcity of lhe :y:tem over ilnd heyond thilt
required to ileeomodatc the ,,()rvice or clrainil'le
arei) <Ind/or

(el rederill ilnd Slilte [und:, provided for IlIf" syr;tem
are insufficient to IHlcet NI(" cClll::truction co:;U;
expected 10 h(, inclirred in providin'l  service 10
iln exi:;lin(1 improved r;lilte properly.

ROYI~cutl~ CEllu\Julr . 'j'hi~ county,  municipillity, or :;pelclal
'district ~ :dlilll ill the: lillie the, projf'ct if; iniliiltcd, ;UM i1V lil-
uble project infollllilUon to tll0. Office of the Secret,lry, Depart-
ment of Ccncr,tJ :e:lvicic:;, Ul West !'re~;ton Streel, HdItimOl'e,
Muryland 21201,

UpOJ1COllipleti"In  "f [il(! de"igll rnport, u copy will be: for-
warded to lii,” I>-'I,"llIh.'llt of (;enClrai Sorvicc:] supporled by
expected d,,;i'lll dlld “:"ll::truclion scheduJe~;, estimated
tot<I] cOIl;HI,:(G,,"  ™::-1, dlid il preliminidry  C:lilllilte of the
Stilte,";; rC:; "Lzl il-,.  ilICHUHIdled Mif: Ililnner in which it U,
bcin'l dolr:rmin,” 1.

246



74/1

I>Wm:_C:LtJC:)1"l~"c~[!.<:?~.L.(coni <)
VAINLIIC:vE=)d  Pli.gHJ:;j(-'d  Lr(i{~=Cl conl(~iNpldt(——j ,| rJghf'-o[-VVv'tlY
ilcru:;:; Sidte prop(rty, ,lI tenlillive S lIliCjlllllent will J)i~ included,

1~ WJIJ.I:C:/_N\I'= HtIWIE .1, Jepdrimnnl of C(C:IH:ril ~:urvice" wi.ll

be 1f::;;pon:;il,h:lor ruvit,willCJ the I'rojr;cl to ill;;lI() clJlljJdliilllCe:
unde:rthe"rul,:s ilnd rc:'lUIdlipn:; ddojJt<:rby tlio Iklind o[ Public
\-Vorl::; ,

Projr'ct:; rktcnnin(:d elj'.liblu for Stille) p'li-licip"tion will be [or-
wilrdc:d for review by the Sliltc) iICJcnC\cllilrr)C:eWwith the: "periltion
of .tlw prolJderl',’ c;.:pected to In: hnnctUc:d by liH: utility in:;l,dl'ltiori
Jd to the J)cJd<Irdf I'ublic Wurl::; [or tlieir review nnelcon:;idern-
tion. Project dpprowd |,y the Ho,.ndof I'ud.,lic Worb; is subjc]ct
to tlie ilpprol'ri;llion of fund:; by the CCIICril! \:;:;cmbly.

Tlie County, municipality nr :;pecid) di:;trict will be ,Idvised of
tliu project dpprovil! or di:.klpprov,d 1\, ill<: Dupilrimnnt of CentlliJ!
8crvicc:i d:3well il:; the ilv'ildidilily of fund:.; by thu opurilling

dgencic:::;

!\V|)_(,;~n_N_T',~TIie budlwting of fund:; required for Stillc pilrtici-
pill.iou in ll1<l::ICKonstruction will b,: the r<!s[Jon!iiddlily of the
iINJCncy chdr<I':<iwitil thl! lllill1ilf)C"lICnlof thn propr.rty. This rc:;pon-
Lividildy th,dy ille/ludc form,I! noli ficil tion .10the: DepilrtTlliccntof
Celll'rid Servit;c~; 111ilt[nnd:; 'He ilvilii,d]c [or tile.:81'110:propor-
tiondtC! shiln: o[ lhe con:;truclion co!;l.

Project ilpprowWJ!Ss by tilc Departmcnt of Gr.ncrillServices am pre-
Jimin,Iry only ilndilre :iubjcct to ilppropriiltion of funds by the
Gener,1!I\;;I;,emIdly ilnclcli'lJur:;;cmont ilpprovill by tho Bonrd of

Pub] ic: Work:;.

Jt shid] bc thc] r<~"pon:;jlJidity of tile COIllty, Municipillity, or
SpCICi,lIDi:lrict  10iHivi:", 1ho Dr!pdri.lllccntof CClwrid Servicc!:;
of revi:iion:: in cir.";;ign,111a:on!;ll"uction :;c:llccln](!:;,il'; well il:;
co!;1 e:;timilte,; til:ll ,,11"";tthe budueting proccs!.;.

Wllr.rdilo irdli,d proj",:1 llotiliciltion or subject nlvi:ion:; in
construction e:lillLil[(";; ilr<' rocc.v(d Jy, ~:le Dop,ntllwnt of Cunom!
Service:; :ub:CUliNl 101", lilkl i OperiltlllU buclCJctiul)mi:;:;i<Jdn
clo:;inC) d,ill;;, 1I<',,11,.';2(0 r:lill: i.1ICI(ncwill be proilibited from
reqw:LInl)  dIN Lil::'112:"1130ntoj fund:; not lijl(~cificidlly 1Jud\Jotccl
for thi:: plll pO::",

Wilc)re th" C L, Jlllinkipidlty, or :;pociil! distdict, in the
il},S(-11c(~ or p,liti.11 w  campigr—  f3ttitc fUllcling  ,1PPITJV;d (~leGt!~to
procecd wilh i lllilily CUIll~;truclion, no liilbility slidll accruo

247



74/1

A\DNCETirdr;  ~(onl <1\

N1}, ~:Idk 11,1, ciin (‘~:J1(,ndllr(,Y:  Incurn,d incillclinrj
Inic'rel:L on },0Jruwcd fUIlld::. IN},,,.,) Luch cUNElrucl 1™ iz undcer-
t<Il:Cll, du tlpprUprLll~ J"(=qll(~:for tile I(~covcry of coti~Irictioti
expe:"riilllll) In.-y 11.:::uhmill «.d to the U"i'dllll,)nl or C:",,ril!
Snrvic..c~; '-or con—;jd(~rltipil  diH incltl~;lon  i.n the ~Hib:-. ;(~qlICH#i"Ir:)
operd 1linCJ udCjct.

COI:g"\(::1_6~YNGD.. ‘vwiler,)the r(ccipl —of contrilct bid:: indicilt])
Ihill  tlli<,: ~;HIC": Wri[]['ted  :]"He uf tlI() c,"™l:Iruclion cu"t is
equiviticU( to or les:: thclll th() ilmounls c;li"llle<1 ilt 1", lim()
tbe PIOjt>ct IVal: initiated, IK),Ini of Public Works will not be
rr:Cluircd, ilnd the County, M unicipillil), or Speciitl  Dil;lricl
Ilily proceed wit h the "Wilrd IVit hou t furLlwr stille ilpprovill s-

Wbem Hlo receipl of bids indicill)s u Sliil() )'(spon::i} ity in
(,:ce:is  of budCjOt()d fund:;, BOilr" of Public Worb: ilpprovill  wvill
be required. Tlle: County, Ivlullic:iPillity'or Specitl Ntclrict shill!
mubm!l  to tile ])"pinlllic:lit  of C("H)rill ~;ervice:; il bid ilnitly:;is

ilnd "tilte:ment  de:;cri.lJiHf)  the 1llilllner in which thcl fitillc,s rcspon-
~ilJilily vids determined. The IK~pildtllicnt o[ Ceneri)l S~~rvir;c~;
upon review fhlli lelvii;" tlle Slill" i1CJe:nc/ of t.h" ncud for ilddi-
tionill  fund,; imd procec,d wilh prQtenling the projc.cl 10 the

(loan! of Public Works fur their revic:w ,Ind con,;iclc:r,llion.

JIT"LUJL;..  Upon compklion ilnel ilCcc>ptilnC() of the utility — project,
the ilflc,c(ed [;[i)tc ilCJency will pruce:;; the invoic() ;uldmitted by
the County,  nlunicip.lily, or "V)Ciidi di;lric:t  for ]JQYllwnt.

Where thn con:;truction procc,,,s  r('sul(;; in i)rdditionill co:;ts in
the f.orm of c:ontiw)CnCief: nol known or eontemplilted ilt the time
of e:onirLlcl ilwill'd ilntl for' which the contlilclor hil3 been deter-
mined cligibJe  for Jlilyment, iln upwind reviiion in the' [;lilles
shilrc: m,lY \]", T'I'Ciuc::[('d. Jluw(,vcr, the Dep,nlmr;nt or Cenerill
S(rvice::;  J(),erv,~; Th" ligllt 1l IC>je:ct the ildditinnitl cJ.llm where
it I,; dulc,rmilll'd  LiJ,Ji 11'1(jlddi.li"llo,1 CO!:t:: were nol incurred in
providin'd  —;(=rvi(:Glu :;tlle prGp(—rty.

,248



July 1, 1912

TN\BLe. OF CONTLENTS

SI:.CTION 4 .\SSESSM t:N'I'S. CON f;liM P'JION. CON Nr;C'l'l ON
AN D JUIATL;U  CJJINI(CLS

P,lfU|jf,|ph PI1fI1\Jrilph
Tit lef.__ N ull1h(Ifs
f)e_(I-J)O ................................................................................ 1
Conf;umption ehal ucs  eececcceccces ~eescscenceces 2
INfl—;C:.;~;INCNts;ee..00. 0.0 o o o0 o ce o o e o o o o oo ceoeeocceesced
CoNNECtioN  CILI"Irg0.S  s.ess.c.c.000.0 000000000000 "eeeeee " 4
Area tn@ sviteizr  Chllrges ~ 5
J~11(1~1(~1i.1LCJ ees.00.0 e00 o 00 coee o o o. G
Hilliny ~ ~ = o= = e A— 7

74/1 249



'n;CJYION 'l.  ti.SSI;S~IM I:N'1";, CC 13 wij)  OJ*  CON NJ:C'Il ON
AN 1) 111100111y N~ 3~

1. I(;C:QI~L.This scclion do.[;;lil)e~;the, vdrinus lyp()~;of con[;ump-
lloll, cOlincclioll illl<l S(~Ivi<:0cJ:;lI")C[Awneridl\, illlpo~;e,dby il
1:OI1J11t)', 1H11lil:ipildity or [;PCCLIIdil~Irlcl on con—;ulllcrs rcqgllne:l-
inl) or hdvin<.}d cOllnection lo cl l'uldic ulility ‘,;y—;[elil. 1.t
de,~;cribc~CN!llloniy u,,('d Chill<.J{)epnsidered (‘JI"ible ilndin-
eli)ible for 1(,ill1!'Jur,’;ellicnilnd prc,sctibes ddmini[;lrativc billing
proc:odUrCli - \Whcn~iy ulili.ty :y:te:lll jdluldide'!~, ';ervice to illlproved
ilnd unimproved pl'Op{llic,; of the —;L)In of hf,dryJilltd.

Libilily for "i"tr(je);; delermined Ilhrou'lh meter,wiHlings. plnmlidng
fi>:tuw counls or identificd Lieil perccntilgn of 1lICwLiter bi,ll [or
tho furnU;Jdlill<diind Irc,,,Imcnt o[ potilble Willer i.1Swell if; wilsle
willl,r collection ilnd trciltllCJlll,

It —;hidllbe jhc rC~jpon,;.ibilill' of tho County, Ilunicipalily or
~;peciilddistrict to reduce)ilw bilJin(j lo lhe,extelll tllilt de!=l
l;ervice provi,:iolli; ilre included ill tlw !ille structure.

3. M;~~I~0 ~;).11~)~"Tthe sliit¢ shilll not be rc~;pon,:;j!>I(,lor \V,ller
and ,:ewer CIlId\I"i; computcd Qilil fr,m!. fuo!. IOrJCII(.,[Itl:il~;i[>Lind
Hp(Jd—;edllUiJIJy or ,IS il JUjlIP~:t1l'1eh'llljc fur il lilter,I]] ~(wcr or
wilter duU;ti1tlllioll Hlilill cOlltiquou'~;to improved «l nnimprovcd

Dre..lpcrtiCli.

01. ~Q)'JJ~'11~CI.I’1.QJ'L'<ZI|)~|~~ﬂh'e'_$1"te will ilssume the re—~:ponsjbil-
ItV for ch;lrgc—~; d~'";"Oei,ll(,dwith Ihe tilpping of il wdter or ,;cwer
Inain ilnd the C(J—;of provi,dill(j d COlllwction to the proper!l:y linc,
including the in:;tidlJiltiull of wilt"r llleler;; or —,;(:W,lgeneasurin(j
devices.

5. N3~ N1~ yEYIMI~IN=\;L:aaclilte ;63,1 11<db” re~'1";n~:jJdJIc
for clidr<;.i(~~¢r1111:3ly  If—(Cln—dtn il—; —;y1_tr—ri—113cil, (lid  of con-

struclinll, \w;iLi~r di—;ITilllli(3N O[' :-iimiJI"lr chtli~JC:i illlpn:.;cd on

propcrti(‘'~; for ti\" I'll/ 1,":1" O1 providin'd debl :ervit.:" or I"lI'Y-iJ—~;-

YOII-(10O fund,: tu d::::i,:l in the eon~:lruction of Inlcrceptur:;,

trQP .l ~=>iQ11  we-linz;,  Litdiqg;illg  zldtion:;, clevi.lLc~d slorlive  tdnks,

force Illaill~;ill,, 2 ¢Cdilirm  1'ri-;.

6. .!E!|~"~,J~.|.!.N.C!i‘-1", I=1<"I"llliI<df ftind—~; for the jXlYlllent of ,Ippruvcd

ch,itcJat:taii[a:,,'d.,. 11",""llty, 111111 %icipidJdty ~;JI)ciildi~;lrict
will  be !:l,<dc::/",,,:ilo.ilily of the ,Nlene)' chilljed with the HILIIICJC-
mellt of the>1""1",,1\""

74/1 250



74/1

It f;hilll 1", the' r":I"1l,:i1>llity of th(~ COUIlty, 1llunldp:lll.ty or
Spl'Ci,li  district, will:1I Wlilnting  lilt(: IncreiP:0,;  to notify thl~
ilff...ci"d  :lille' op(r.Biillly — ilJ"nC\" ilt Li" ‘cdrli";;1  po:;,:j),'o dOItC
to In;ul™ Ihill. tlw nCCL:S::iHY 1\111113j1"C:Includecl In 111Cbpcr<II-
Ing bud-~Ict.

I~TJLI~G_, invoice:  "til 1.(11H:4:; for i1JIProv(d ehiHJcs  :hildl be
dircded 10 1.hc OPCIiltll\j illency  chilrdccl with lhc m,1nil<jcmcnt
of the proJiOrt ye

Where thc: invoicc  prc"c~ntecl 1JY the county, Iflunicip,Illity  or
i:pccial  district  exeeorl::  budgcled [und::, thc operaling il'Jency
will milh.: eve:ry possillle  eUclll to ilICCOlflpli:;;h  the TI()(;OSsilry
blld<]et 1I:1118[cr:;.  1\llwrc f,uch flind:: are ol ilVilidilhlu, the

opcr,1tin'd  il~renr:y :hidl reqgllu::l 1.lle required lund:; in the succeed-.

Ing YOilrs opcrillin<)  bud'Jct.

The po/ment  of chilt™1c:: unclel' thie: :crition is subject to ilPPro-
priiltiOl] o fund:: by tlw C:clwrill N©f:;emhly o< dii:bur:;;cment
apprOVil | by the Noilld of Public 5\-'01'1;:.

251



'1'rl111.1:01" CON'TI;NTS

SJ.C'IfON fj. NTI JJIV.EN~J:MI;NTS - COr~STIWCTJON ~TIHA'S
Pil a g ph Vilrd~Jrildth
1T+~ N>
scO1a( eee o ceo cecesee ' cececcccccccccccccce soe 1
LOGHAOM  esesssssssssnsessens . cosecescscesseces 2
r;,1~:C1110111 N\<]fCCIICN]  =.eee.. 3
MOIICI,HV  C()I1~jdr'rillion ..0000000 soscce soses oo —
{(=~tOr(-1tion .e.e..eee oo o coe. " eeee o o 5

252



74/1

SJCTION 5. UJJIJITY LHSEMENTS - CON~;,[[nJC:T;ON  [iTHII'S

.0_(:S.).miThis ,;(;cllon lie::cril>c,,; t'>r.I<idlli'li;;tlillive  procelllll'; in
pnll,e,;,:;in\J il 1(Cdle: ! [c,r,I LILilily Cil::Cll,r:nl ur CUlEz:cti(on cdrlp
frolll il counly, 1l111nicip,11liby ";p(ci,I! <!l"LJic;t;illcludilHI r:(Qldl)"n-
“illiull  for the \JIdlllinlj of tl,,; (,l::<."11¢GHAd G(Jlioll'; und(r
which ,In e,ISO.1l1(,ntCqll("',~t 111;IMJurcjc"lcd.

:Q.(~0,!~1 0I'L_wherc the d(:;l<lno[ ,1prop():cd litility ,:yslem hil’;
ildvillliCc:d to d :lill)e where:il ri'lht-uf'-wily  fI'Olli Li,IQ-;[,Ite 1,] illl1li-
cipill'd, th" prcii,"inilly ilJigHuiariat will  I=e,;u!l=llliv(,d tn till'
Nu)JiHtlllenlof C(,ncrai 80rvl,,;(".,;fur re,vi.(Wwith the ,dfectud
Stille ilDCncy te)cv,lluLllc the, impel,;l of till) propo;;"L! C:il,:ell18nt.

The Stilte of Milrylilnd rc:;crves (lie: rji~Jhtto rejccl thn prup'J:3cd
CilsO.lllontwh()tl il js cielermillC'd thill the, lociltion j:; dctrimcnl,1!
or unneccssarli y interferes wi.th tlte Opc'Fllionai u,;e of the property.

|~ZS,'~f|J_I';!'JZL|\,GHJI,|II’Y!!;!'!Ju-pon ilpproVill O[ the rigl,t-'o['-WilY request,
tite ill'p,lIILCIIt of (;etler,ll ,:crvic,,;; will Cldvi:etll(" ‘Irdnt(,e to
plocr:cd witlt the prcpiH,ltiun of lite plill illld C'a~—;r:lllenl'dfirCement.

Tlte ~Irilnte:ewill he r"spon,;i1lJ!0.for ill) co::l,; C1:;c;oci~Iteditl, the
properly ,:urVDY, prclrilliun oj till' pl.-1tiwL"(;l:;C:3"r'lit;.1<Jdn,r'llicnt
Includin’l the eo::l:"; 10rt'cord the: Cil';Cllwnt in the I,nHi Iccord,: o
the county wlwre lite Stille: "luperty i" locilted.

The D(~p"ITtnH:ndf C:encrai ,icrvice,; will hc resp"n:ihlc [ur pre-.
sentinC)the 0.:%:ell,ent,1l'In'QNIL'ut to tite Nl'ilrd uf Publit; Vvork:; for
their review ilnclconsiderd lioll.

MON}.:JJ~Gy:.c.)lI'Ui.l.l-".1. . ~JIYhere it j;; determined thilt the
propo::ed Cil:;".:lll'nt will nut inle,rfcr with Ihc milnilgc'lli1. titof tlte
properrt)' nWiwd by tlite ' tille, th(, ri~Jht-(J[-WdYwilJ )x, <JI',Inted
gratuitou::ly by til" 1\0;11'efl I'"'LING \Vull;,;.

Tho Cuunty, ,,,,,niC:;",11iiyur ";p(:ci;ll ciislrict will cUI"pen';;lte: 111
Stilte of Milryl.Uld 1™1lil" [I"elclhlliti;hle  VilJducof tile li"lber 10,,1
or dillNil~1Cd¢h Ih" ":.;"1110.,jllici con:;lruction ,.;lrip.

13P;'1-(I——:u(). Ti", C"llldly, IHunicijlillity or sjlQci;ll di::trict
underlilkin'.i lii.. ""Il::Dliclion  "f tlie: Ulility :y::telll will h) rc::pOIl1-
sible ror le::l1."li,,,) li* ,4L1:C"Le'lllilrCil ilfld con:tructiun :trip to u
condition  —;nij;;3.00,13~ o Lho wJiiig<jing N1ICJ(~nc;y.

253



74/1

(11 LI" r, oo a2 i ~1-d=r i Wit == A Chi M e

il:;zilHzitlv.j  with  IdppitHI  li(,  1dtf~r'll  ::C\W(:1' or \".IdInr
FredViliHt — dued cic:llin’l o mil~t(~r

diz;Iril 3NN ),
,mel providilllj < elig,,, "t nLiQrctly line.
(IN'y~LIr:L-"-~j:.".~41".iC'D._~~:I",,,,(L_- T\ Cli<l11(l<liclilelod on
zil.c

(<I:; 1>111'0118&11C™lill<:" 1»)" Ihe:

1L,(; rCLat Ly
10 dti  1itlprnved

ur  1h(d wvden Jri=1o.r prQvidill—-, :;ervijcp
pi @i iQry .

(3" LR (edd e ~~F, =~ . CUL_ L LgfAxeuer inid  :clver
("L(mrelllt. foot h;l:;jz; dnd illlpo:;ecd

—:mmounet tirn(~ t13dr(IC to le-
uf \iiidler ;ltld ~,Cw('r ;;ervic(, to

c!l;lrq(~:.; camp~itcd on
illJvi:lIlly  0J l:; d Ul

[Joel tlw dVolilidi)idity
iJlIdprov(~d illHI unilllproved I-,rupcrliuf;.

_~S=D9l~; A uu o time cohdqe jl,,,)o~;c:d uwa dJl prop-
erik" I t1J~,li "I<, of C(JNIC,;liou to 11'l: 1liJj(y
dy:LIGall 101 1h" PHIPO:;e; 1IN uddilnillff  1111"1,10 il~:Sj:l

in thn con:. 11 13JcLlull of iljl(=rC(—=tQr!:, Iritnt.1mil;——joll

Ji;lhui, Fgrirdll  1tdU0Oid:; 3 (~IC:vdt(dd -l Jr-lge  LIL!-;

forc,~ 111ijt: <1IV.ruallll(t pJ;li(~;.

Tlin hJACI'])  filciliU<::: I"Crl::."slry

() Nairi=L:,,wrn. -
to pruvid® :"vic(, 20 ill/v,'d P'O/H,di,,:: ilICIHI<IilH}
triin;~—mijf;:ji'\ld  11"1\110:;, )H.INIpJIng  :;tilUUII::/ eJ(~vlltnd

lurc(~ liliu:;  ,md Iroilimeni' pJd.lt:.

1:lul'<19Clil,Jl::;,

illlc'<:zzlill 1idnd  "(illJicd by the

(K\H)<)(DIt:.".L:-3V;.y.. - Adl
of jn~:liJulil™y il utility  Gyslum.

owner for 1iJ(, plirp"<‘c

Granlel~die=n ("], - Th" co:t peyr Jill<ill [001 of COIl-
il:; "\I;)<1(llce<1l I,y tho conlTilel ilwilrel illcJud-
diH1 L (€Jell rCill;on(3Jd(~
lli.reGt co:;l. ilGC;ounljli(

strlicliOl,
inu  Ctl=.Jill{r~rjlir!
1ICICEnL i~ WG

LI C~;i. =3I (~J:0;

OverilClild
Je~~ord~-(ai(—titl  11L0LjILII('(F
triltive 51IP/JULL {in:;ls;.

for @::;:jaGjde(—d deiiilliz;-

254



There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

—— -I ! ! g;! i_{_<~| _--’
Andrew Heubeck, Jr. ~ ~
Secretary

74/2 255



INDEX

Administrative Office of the Courts
Agriculture, Department of
Office of the Secretary 67,
Annapolis Public Buildings and Grounds 83,
Annapolis Office Complex
Architectural Registration Board, Maryland
Assessments and Taxation, State Department of.
Bank Commissioner, State. ... ... ... ..
Board of _Public Works o 21,.64,
100, 105, 125, 134, 140, 141, 180,
185, 190, 199, 202, 203, 207, 208,
Board of Trustees of State Colleges 83, 105, 108-111,
146-151, 162, 186, 203,
270 0 3 ® e e e e
-Bowie State College ;-- 100, 111, 134, 146, 197,
Boys™ Forestry Camps ... ... icimoiiaaaaann ® e eeaaaaaan 205,
Boys®" Village of Maryland
Central Laundry. .. ... i e e e e e e ccacaececacaa e
Civil Defense and Emergency Planning Agency ..................... .. ...
Clifton T. Perkins State Hospital ..... D e e e e e ... 69,
Commi ssion on Submerged Lands.... ... ... ... .. ci.. i iiaaan. .
Community Colleges, State Board for 101-103, 193, 199,
:omptroller of the Treasury
Alcoholic Beverages Administration
Retail Sales Tax Division
Coppin State College 134, 146, 180,
Correction, Division of ._._..... ® e aaaaaan - .. 73, 74,
118, 119, 155, 178,
Correctional Camps
Correctional Camp Center, Maryland
Correctional Institution - Hagerstown ......... ® e eaaeaaaan
185, 200, 205,
Correctional Institution for Women - Jessup
Correctional Training Center, Maryland - Hagerstown
Crownsville Hospital Center
113, 180,
Deaf, Maryland School for the 107, 108,
137, 142, 180, 197,
Deer®"s Head Hospital Center ....... ... . .o coeoao... - ... - ... 132,
DES EriaCt CoUNt. . it e i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Drug Abuse Administration . ... ... ... e aiaaaaaan- ® e eeeeaas
74/2

232

233
202
217
84
80

155

75
113
4-8
215

83

206
85,
189
189
118
85,
210
197
196
83,
208

256



INDEX (continued)

Eastern .Shore Hospital Center 115, 116
Economic and Community Development, Department of
Maryland Arts Council 232
Maryland Historical Trust . « 10, 141, 162, 206
Education, State Department of ...._. ... .. ...... ® e 81, 82,
135, 199, 234
Electrical Examiners and Supervisors, State Board of 84
Employment and Social Services, Department of
Social Services Administration 83
Energy Police Office 104
Environmental Health Administration 68
Executive Department - Energy Police Office ..e. . .. .. ... ... ... .. ... 104
Fisheries AdmInIStration ... oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeas - 212, 213
Forest Service 196, 197, 199,

202, 203, 204, 207, 208,
212, 213, 216, 220, 221

Frostburg State College : 83, 147, 162,
181, 186, 201, 206

General Assembly of Maryland 85, 104
General Services, Department of
Office of the Secretary 83, 134, 192, 236-254
Annapolis Public Buildings and Grounds 83, 202
Engineering and Construction ................... ® e e 11
Land Acquisition Division 178
Office of Central Services : 155,188
.Great 0aks Center. ... .. .. e e e e e e 106, 153

Health and Mental Hygiene, Department of

OfFfice of the Secretary....... ..ot e e aeaeaaanan 162, 179, 208
Environmental Health Administration 68
Drug Abuse AdmINESEration. . ... ...ttt a e e i e e e e e e e .. 70
Juvenile Services, State Department of 119,

152, 204, 209, 230, 231
Local Health Services Administration 67
lolentalHospitals, State 69, 83, 84,

106, 112-118, 132, 134,
136, 152-154, 180, 181,
200, 202, 204, 208, 235

Mental Retardation Administration 185, 194, 195, 196

State Department of Heal th. .. . e 83
Heal th, State Department oOF. ... ..t e e e e 83
Hearing Aid Dealers, Board of Examiners for ....__.._._._..... ® e 84
Henryton Hospital Center 112
Hospital Construction Loan of 1964 ................ ® e aeaaaaa 12
House of Correction, Maryland e - 180,189,205
Human Relations, Commission on 65

74/2 257



INDEX (continued)

Inner City Community Mental Health Center 83

Juvenile Services, State Department of 119,
152, 204, 209, 230, 231

Labor and Industry, Division of 84
Law Department, State. . .. . . o i i i e e e e e e e 86
Law Enforcement and The Administration of Justice,
Commission on 78
Licensing and Regulation, Department of
Office of the Secretary .................. ® e e e aeaaaaaan 84
Labor and Industry, Division of 84
Real Estate Commission 84
Local Health Services Administration ....... .. ¢ een-- ® e 67
Maryland Arts Council 232
Maryland Center for Public Broadcasting 142
Maryland Children™s Center. .. ... . .. it a e e aaa s 119, 152
Maryland Workshop for the Blind. ... ... ... ... . . i i i aeaanan 134
Mass Transit Administration 13
Mental Retardation Administration 185, 194, 195, 196
Military Department 85, 124-126,
159, 180, 184, 203, 208
\lontebello State Hospital 204
. "lontroseSchool 181
Morgan State College. ... ... .o 83, 105, 135,
137, 148, 196, 198, 201, 206
Motor Vehicle Administration, State ... ® e emeaana 85
Mount WIlson Center ... ..o e e e e e e eemeccecccacaaaeaaanann - .. 181

Natural Resources, Department of

Office of the Secretary 71, 72, 85,

181, 190, 191, 199
Fisheries Administration 212, 213
Forest Service 196, 197, 199,

202,203,204,207,208,
212, 213, 216, 220, 221
Natural Resources Police Force ......... ® e e e e mmeaeeaaaaa 225
Park Service 120-123, 135., 156-158,
163-177, 179, 183, 184, 186,

188,190,192,196,197,199,
202, 203, 204, 207, 208, 212,
213, 217-219, 222-224, 228

Power Plant Siting Program 227
wildlife Administration ~ 164-177
Water Resources Administration ~ e eea ® e 191
Natural Resources Police Force 225

74/2 258



INDEX (continued)
Ocean City Convention Hall Commission 199, 206
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 30-62
Park Service 120-123, 135, 156-158,
163-177, 179, 183, 184, 186,
188, 190, 192, 196, 197, 199,
202, 203, 204, 207, 208, 212,
213, 217-219, 222-224, 228
Patuxent Institution 119, 137,150,197, 209
Penitentiary, Maryland 130, 155,202
Personnel, Department of
Office of the Secretary 85
pine BIuff State Hospital 200, 204, 208
Plumbing, State Board of Commissioners of Practical 84
Police and Correctional Training Commissions 78
Port Administration, Maryland 88, 95
Power Plant Siting Program 227
Professional Engineers and Professional Land Surveyors 84
Public Accountancy, State Board of 84
Public Defender, OFfFice of the ... ... . e e e e e e e e e e - ... 233
Public Safety and Correctional Services, Department of
Civil Defense and Emergency Planning Agency 75
Correction, Division of 73, 74, 85,
118, 119, 155, 178, 189
Correctional Institution - Hagerstown 85,
185, 200, 205, 210
Correctional Institution for Women - Jessup 197
Correctional Training Center, Maryland - Hagerstown 196
Patuxent Institution 119, 137,
150, 197, 209
Penitentiary, Maryland 130, 155, 202
State Police, Maryland ....e........... - -~ 65, 76, 77, 85,
127-129, 131, 180, 181, 188, 225
Police and Correctional Training Commissions 78
Public Service Commission, Maryland. . ... ... .. . i i 86
Purchasing Bureau. ... ... ... ... it ee e . . 188
Real Estate Commission ..........ccccocana-. ® e e e aeaaaaaan 84
Rose,vood Hospital Center 114, 134, 136,
154, 180, 204, 235

74/2

259



INDEX (continued)

St. Mary"s City Commission 162, 178
St. Mary®s College of Maryland 197, 200
Salisbury State College 83, 136, 149,
150, 162, 201, 206, 214
Shore Erosion Control Construction Loan Fund 14-16, 191
Social Services Administration 83
Spring Grove Hospital Center ..... ® e e e e e e e a e aeaaaaeaaaaaa 84,
116-118, 180, 202, 204
Springfield Hospital Center 115, 180
State Colleges

Bowie State College 100, 111, 134,
146, 197, 200
Coppin State College 134, 146, 180, 206
Frostburg State College ........ .. ... ..... L S 83, 147, 162,
181, 186, 201, 206
Morgan State College 83, 105, 135,
137, 148, 196, 198, 201, 206

Salisbury State College 83,136,149,
150, 162, 201, 206, 214
Towson- State College. . ... e e e e aeaeaeaaaan 108-110,
136, 151, 180, 198
State Employees 17-19
State Highl-layAdministration g 20, 21, 87,

88, 89, 90, 91, 92,

_ 93, 94, 96, 123, 184

State Police, Maryland 65, 76, 77,
85, 127-129, 131,

180, 181, 188, 225

State Public School Construction Program 22-29
StALE RECONUS. it i e e e e e e e e e e e eecceccceeceeeceeaaaaaeeaaaanan 23
Tm.,son State College .... ... . i e e eeaaaan- L S 108-110,
136, 151, 180, 198
Training School for Boys, Maryland .......... L S 135, 200, 204
Transportation, Department of
Office of the Secretary 79, 88, 97
Maryland Port Administration 88, 95
Mass Transit Administration 13
State Highway Administration 20, 21, 87,

88, 89, 90, 91, 92,

93, 94, 96, 123, 184

State Motor Vehicle Administration 85
Treasurer, State ... .. e e e e e e caaanannn ® e eeeaaaa 24-27, 86

74/2 260



University of Maryland
Baltimore City Campus
Baltimore County Campus
College Park Campus
Eastern Shore Campus.................
Natural Resources Institute
Victor Cullen School

Vocational Rehabilitation,

Wa'cer Resources
wildlife Administration

Workshop for the Blind, Maryland

74/2

Division

Administration ...

INDEX (continued)

, 145,

of

161,
198,

161,

197,

179,
205,

186,
137,

200,

136-138, 143,
186, 189, 202
136, 161, 196,
206, 208, 209
106,136,144,
192, 198, 201
145, 184, 202

; 137

202, 205, 207
234

191

164-177

185

261



	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	PART 1.pdf
	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081
	00000082
	00000083
	00000084
	00000085
	00000086
	00000087
	00000088
	00000089
	00000090
	00000091
	00000092
	00000093
	00000094
	00000095
	00000096
	00000097
	00000098
	00000099
	00000100
	00000101
	00000102
	00000103
	00000104
	00000105
	00000106
	00000107
	00000108
	00000109
	00000110
	00000111
	00000112
	00000113
	00000114
	00000115
	00000116
	00000117
	00000118
	00000119
	00000120
	00000121
	00000122
	00000123
	00000124
	00000125
	00000126
	00000127
	00000128
	00000129
	00000130
	00000131
	00000132
	00000133
	00000134
	00000135
	00000136
	00000137
	00000138
	00000139
	00000140
	00000141
	00000142
	00000143
	00000144
	00000145
	00000146
	00000147
	00000148
	00000149
	00000150
	00000151
	00000152
	00000153
	00000154
	00000155
	00000156
	00000157
	00000158
	00000159
	00000160
	00000161
	00000162
	00000163
	00000164
	00000165
	00000166
	00000167
	00000168
	00000169
	00000170
	00000171
	00000172
	00000173
	00000174
	00000175
	00000176
	00000177
	00000178
	00000179
	00000180
	00000181
	00000182
	00000183
	00000184
	00000185
	00000186
	00000187
	00000188
	00000189
	00000190
	00000191
	00000192
	00000193
	00000194
	00000195
	00000196
	00000197
	00000198
	00000199
	00000200
	00000201
	00000202


